
/ 

/ 

REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER A ND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR 

THE YEAR 1984-85 

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL) 

VOLUME I 



, 

• 



REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR 

THE YEAR 1984-85 

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL) 

VOLUME I 





• 
,,.. 

-. 

.... 

I --

-

--

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Prefatory Remarks 

CHAPTER I 

General 

CHAPTER II 

Appropriation Audit and Control Over Expenditure 

Civil Departments CHAPTER Ill 

Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development 
(Department of Agriculture and Co-operation) 

Import and distribution of fertilizers 

Ministry of Commerce 

(Department of Textiles) 
Handloom Development-Export Production Projects 

Mlnlstry or Commerce 

Cash asslstanco for export of cosmetics and toiletries 

Cash assistance under the scheme of registration of contracts 

Irregular payment of air freight subsidy on export of leather footwear. finished leather and leather goods 

Irregular payment of cash assistance on export of cotton textile items 

Recovery of refundable Cash compensatory support 

Mlnlstry or Energy 

(Department of Power) 

Excess payment of Employer's contributions to Employees' Provident Fund 

Mlnistr of Environment and Forests 
(Department of Forests and Wild Life) 

Social forestry includina rural fuelwood plantations 

Ministry of Ei;ternal Affairs 

Misappropriation of consular receipts 

Irregular payment on unauthorised baits at Hong Kong/Beijing 

Avoidable expenditure 

Uneconomic running of the External Affairs Hostel, Curzon Road, New Delhi 

Overpayments and unauthorised remittances 

Purchase of chancery building in Bonn-Avoidable expenditure 

Non-recovery of repatriation charges 

Overpayment to dependents of India-based oflkers and staff employed by a mission abroad 

Under-utilisation of property by a mission abroad 

Family Welfare Programme 

Mln1stry or Health and Family Welfare 

(Department of Family Welfare) 

Mlnlstry of Home Affairs 

Supply or sub-standard stores through DGS&D-rejected stores 
Irregillaritfes and defects in maintenance or initial records 

(i) 

REFERENCE 
PARAGRAPH 

1 

2-3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 

17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
24 

TO 
PAGE 

(iii) 

7 

12 

18 

24 

2? 
28 
28 
29 

29 

30 

35 
36 

37 
37 

38 

39 

40 

41 
42 

44 

69 
70 

c 



(ii) 

Ministry of Human Resource Development 
(Department of Education) 

Non-adjustment of advances to institutions for payment to Scholars/Fellows 

Ministry of Labour 
Rehabilitation of Bonded La bow· 

Ministry or Energy 

(Department _of Non-conventional Energy Sources) 

National Project on Biogas Development 

Ministry or Transport 
(Department of Surface Transport) 

(Transport Wing) 

Irregularities and defects in maintenance of initial records 

Losses and irrecoverable dues, written off/waived and ex-gratia payments ande 

Works Expenditure 

Bada rpur Thermal Power Project-Stage IIT 

CHAPTER IV 

Ministry of Energy 
(Department of Power) 

Ministry of Urban Development 

Loss due to non-observance of the prescribed procedure 

Loss due to non-realisation of dues from contractor and delay in completion of a work 

Wrongful rescission of contract 

Stores Purchases 

Purchase of trawlers and tugs 

Purchase of wooden packing cases 

Purchase of tubular polythene bags 

Purchase of Jute un-proofed canvas mail bags 

Purchase of house wiring cables 

Purchase of boxes wooden partitioned 

Purchase of helmet spares/buffer horizontal 

Purchase of horizontal boring machine 

.Purchase of mobile diesel generating set 

D epartmentally Manaiied Government Undertakings 

General 

CHAPTER V 

Ministry of Commerce 
(Department of Supply) 

CHAPTER VI 

Ministry of Urban Dovelopment 

G overnment of India Text Book Presses-Overview 

APPENDIX I 

APPENDIX II 

APPENDIX ill 

APPENDIX IV 

APPENDIX V 

APPENDICES 

Extent of utilisation of Supplementary grants/appropriations 

Saving under voted grants 

Position of Outstanding Inspectio n Reports and Paragraphs 

Year-wise break-up of Inspection Reports and Pa ragraphs issued upto 31-3-1985 
and outstanding as on 30-6-1 985 

Statement showing losses, irrecoverable revenues, duties, advances etc . wrillen 
off/waived and ex-grar/a payments made during the year 

REFERENCE l l TO 
PARAGRAPH PAGE 

25 

26 

27 

28 
29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 
35 
36 
37 

38 
39 
40 

41 
42 

43 

71 

72 

89 

107 

108 

109 

123 

124 

125 

126 
l'.!8 

129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
135 
135 

137 

142 

148 

150 

151 

152 

153 

APPENDIX YI Statement ~bowing cost of books charged from the Indenters Y/s-a-vl.t actual price of 
tile book at which it is sold in market paper, materials etc. supplied by GJTB Pross, BBSR 

154 

APPENDIXVIl Details of Idle Machine Hours 155 

--
~ 

t -



·. 

-

PREFATORY REMARKS 

The Repor t of the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India for the year 1984-85- Union Government 
(Civil) has been prepared in three sepa1atc volumes 
for submission' to the President under Article 151 of 
the Constitution. This Volume relates to matters 
arisi11g from the Appropriation Accounts of the Union 
Government (Civil) for 1984-85 prepared (with a 
[cw exceptions) by the Controller General of Accounts 
and test checked in audit and other points arising 
from audit of the financial transactions of the Civil 
Departments of the Union Government except those 
relating to Departments of Union Terri tory of Delhi 
Administration and Central Autonomous Bodies 
audi ted by the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India under the various provisions of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and Condi­
tions of Service) Act, 1971 which have been given in 
Volumes II arrd III of this Report respectively. 

2. Certain points of interest arising from the 
Finance Accounts of the Union Government for 

(iii) 

1984-85 consolidated by the Controller General 
of Accounts and based on the statements of 
Finance Accounts and other information furnished by 
the Cont roller General of Accounts/ Controllers of 
Accounts, are included in Chapter J of this v0lume. 

3. T his volume also includes, among others, para­
graphs/ reviews on Social Forestry including rural 
fuelwood plantations, Family Welfare Programme, 
Rehabilitation <lf Bonded Labour, National Project on 
Biogas Development, Import and distribution of ferti­
lizers and Badarpur Thermal Power Project­
Stage III. 

4. The cases mentioned il1 all the three Volumes of 
the Report are among those which came to notice in 
the course of test audit during the year 1984-85 as 
well as those which came to n'Otice in earlier years but 
c01.iltl not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters 
relating to the period subsequent to 1984-85 have 
also been included, wherever considered necessarl'. 





.. 

I -

• 

• -

CHAPTER I 

GENERAL 

The summarised position of the accounts of the 

Union Government for 1984-85 emerging from the 

Appropriation Accounts and the statements of F inance 

Accounts as rendered by the Controller General of 

Accounts, subject to adjustments mad_e for subsidy 

on fertilizers and capital expenditure met from the 
internai resou.rces of Railways and Posts & Telegraphs, 
is given in the following Statements. 

LlABILITIES 

Amount 
as on 

31-3-1984 
34507.06 Jnternal Debi 

(Other than Treasury Bills) 
23874. 32 Small Savings, Provident Funds, 

etc. 
15756.47 Treasury Bills . 
15119.82 External Debt . · 

50.00 Contingency Fund 
1207 .69 R~rve Funds . 
4441.08 Deposits and Advances 
4419 .36@ Contributions by Railways and 

Posts and Telegraphs & others 
for financing Capital expendi­
ture (as per contra-Refer 
Schedule A) • 

99375 .80@ 

Amount 
as on 

31-3-1985 
39085 .00 

29704.81 

19452. 31 
16636.65 

50.00 
1370. 82 
6847.07 

5007 .04 

118153. 70 

•subject to Explanatory Notes appended. 

l. Statement of financial position* qf the Govern­
ment of India as on 31st March 1985. 

Amount 
as on 

31-3-1984 

ASSETS 

4 7675 . 99@ Gross Capital Outlay 
(Schedule A) 

Investment in shares of Com­
panies, Corporations, Co­
operatives, etc. 

Other Capital Expenditure 
45849 . 24 Lo~ and Advanc<.;s : 

For Development of Central 
Projects/Schemes, etc. . 

State/Union Territory Govern­
ments 

Foreign Governments 
Government Servants and Mis­

cellaneous . 

566 . 79 Suspense and Miscellaneous 
Balances 

703 .97 
4 .57 

1471. 80 

3103 .44 

99375.80@ 

Remittance Balances 
Cash Balance Investment. 
Cash Balance at end (including 

Departmental Balances and 
Permanent Advance) 

Deficit : 
Revenue Deficit for the year 

1984-85 
Less : Miscellaneous Receipts 

(Net) 

Less : Prior Period Adjustments 
Add : Deficit as on 31st March 

1984 . 

(Rupees in crores) 

21220.03 
34170.81 

20269.88 

31357 .80 
381 .79 

284. 11 

4224.89 

0 .05 

4224.84 

21 .15 

3103 .44 

Amount 
as on 

31-3-1985 

55390. 84 

52293 . 58 

285 .00 
1212. 17 

4 . 57 

1660.41 

7307.13 

118153 . 70 

@Differs from last year's Report due to subsequent correction in the expenditure met by R:tilwlys and Posts and Telegra phS 
Departments during 1983-84. 

Non :-Proforma corrections have been made by Controller General of Accounts in the closing balances as on 31st March 1984 of · 
Public Debt, Loans and Advances, Reserve Funds, Suspense and Miscellaneous, Remittances, etc. resulting in net increase of 
Rs. 9. 40 crores in the debit balance and proforma addition in the progressive, Capital expenditure as on that date by Rs. t l . 75 
crores leading to a net Prior Period Adjustment of Rs. 21 .15 crores. 



Explanatory notes 

1. The summarised Financial statements are based 
on the Statements of the Finance Accounts rendered 
by the Controller General of Accounts and the Appro­
priation Accounts of the Union Government and are 
subject to notes and ~xplanations contruned therein. 

2 . Government accounts being mainly or/ cash 
basis. the revenue surplus or deficit has been worked 
out on cash basis. Consequently, ite~ payable or 
receivable or items like depreciation or variation in 
stock figures, etc. do not figure in the accounts. 

3. Finance Accounts contain information on pro­
gressive capital expenditure outside the revenue 
account. Prior to rationalisation of accounting classi­
fica tions, small expenditure of capital nature was also 
met out 01 revenue. Information on such capital ex· 
penditure bein~ not available. It is n'Ot reflected in the 
accounts. 

4. The capital outlay represents capital cxpendiklre 
booked in the accounts except adjustment made for 
subsidy on imported fer tilizers and that met from 
internal resources of the R ailways and Posts and Tele­
graphs Departments. 

5. Although a part of the revenue expenditure and 
the loans are used for capital formation by the 
recipien ts, its classificati'on in the accounts of Uniort 
Government remains unaffected ~y end use. 

6. Under the Glwernment system of accouD'tnig, the 
revenue surplus or deficit i'> closed annua!Jy to 
Government Account with the result that cumulative 
position of such surplus or deficit is not ascertainable. 
The balancing figure as on 31 st March 1982 was, 
therefore, treated as cumulative surplus for drawing 
up the first Statement of financial pos1t1on for 
1982-83 which took the place of Balance Sheet. 

7. Suspense and Miscellaneous balances include 
cheques issued but not prud, paymen'ts made on 
behalf of States and others pending settlement, amount 
collected by J1Ublic sector banks awaiting credit to 
Government, Coinage balances, etc. 

8. Intern•al R esources of Posts and Telegraphs in­
clude Rs. 251.44 crores representing advance rentals 
under 0 . Y . T . etc. Schemes. 

9. The closing cash balance as per R eserve Bank 
of India was Rs. 500.57 crores. The difference awaits 
reconciliation. 

2 

SCHEDULE A 

(Arinexed to Statement of Financial position ns on 31-3-1985) 

(Rupees in crores) 

I. Details of Capital Outlay 

As on 
31-3-1984 

As on 
31-3-1985 

44972 . 33 Gross Capital Outlay as per accounts 52826. 81 

1715 . 70 Less Revenue fapenditure charged 
to Capital (Subsidy on imported 
fertilizers) 2443 . 01 

(a) 

4431.4-0 Add Capital Expenditure of Rail-
ways and Posts and Telegraphs 
financed from their internal Re­
sources and contribut ion from 
others 

47688 . 03° Total Capital Outlay 

II. Sector-wise Capital Outlay 
Sector 

Civil 

Defence. 

Railways 

Posts and Telegraphs 

Capital 
outlay 
during 
the year 

5059.62 

736.76 

1054 .41 

840.27 

50383.80 

5007 .04 

55390.84 

At the end 
of 

1984-85 

33482.67 

6100.63 

10737.42 

5070. 12 

7,691.06 55,390 .84 

(a) Differs from last year's Report due to subsequent 
corrections in the expenditure met by Railways and 
Posts and Telegraphs Departments during 1983-84. 

.. Prior Period Adjustment of Rs. It . 75 crores made by 
the Controller General of Accounts in the Accounts for 
1984-85. 

ID. Contribution from Railways, Posts and Telegraphs and 
others for Financing capital expenditure 

Till end of 

Railways Others Po~t~ and Total 
Telegraph~ 

1983-84 . (a)1831.24 *8 .30 (a)2591.86 4431.4-0 

D1tring 1984-85 260.26 ·'15 .38 575.64 

2091. 50 8.30 2907. 24 5007 .04 

• 

• -



• 

-

IV. Sources aod Application of Funds for 1984-85 

(Rupees in crores) 

(I) Sources 

1. Revenue Receipts 
2. Increase in Debt 
3. Net Receipts from public account 
4. Increase in Treasury Bills 
5. Recoveries from Loans and Advances 
6. Internal Resources of Railways and Posts 

and Telegraphs used for Capital Expen­
diture . 

28908 .92 
6116.54 
8160.42 
3695 .84 
3729.27 

575 .64 

51186.63 

3 

(Ii) Application 

1. Revenue Expenditure 

2. Lending for Development and 
purposes 

3. Capital Expenditure 

4. Increase in Cash Balance 

other 

33133 .81 

10173.15 

769l.06 

188. 61 

51186.63 

(a) Differs from last year's Report due to subsequent 
corrections in the expenditure met by Railways and 
Posts and Telegraphs Department during 1983-84. 

•states, District Boards, etc. 

ID. Abstract of Receipts and Disbursemeot~ for 1984-85 

RECEIPTS 

I. Revenue Receipts 
Tax Revenue 
Interest Receipts 
Dividends 
Share of profits from Reserve 
Bank of Ind ia, Industrial 
Development Bank, Life Insu­
rance Corporation, Natio­
nalised Banks 
Other Dividends & profits 
Aid materials and Equipment 
Other Non-Tax Reveque 
External Grant Assistance 

Il. Revenue Deficit c/o to Sec­
tion B . 

- Sf 1 AGCR/85-2 

22218 .90 
3962 .84 

143 .57 

237 .33 
25 .88 
81. 16 

1845 .74 
393.50 

DISBURSEMENTS 

SECTION A- REVENUE 

I. Revenue Expenditure 
Grants to Sta te under the 
Constitution 
Other Grants to State/Union 

Territory Governmets 
State share of Union Excise 
Duties 
Interest and Debt Service 
obligation 
Pension (including Swatan-
trata Sainik Samman Pension) 
and Other Miscellaneous ex-
penditure 

28908.92 Food Subsidy 

Subsidy on Indigenous Ferti-
4224 .89 lizer 

Assistance for Export Promo-
33133 .81 tion and Market Development 

Interest Subsidy 

Other Grants and Contribu-
tions . 
Defence Expenditure 

Subsidy to Railways towards 
Dividends Relief etc. 

Other Expenditure 

I.A. Revenue Ex.penditure charged 
to Capital Subsidy on impor-
ted fertilizers-transferred from 

Section B 

(Rupees in crores) 

Plan Non-Plan Total 

20 .00 517.52 537.52 

4095.61 587. i6 4682. 77 

4525 .25 4525.25 

5974.50 5974.50 

545 .86 545 .86 

1100.82 1100.82 

1200.00 1200.00 

518 .00 518 .00 
540.29 540.29 

0.43 131 .75 132.18 

6399 .25 6399 .25 

100.43 100.43 

1563.06 4586.57 6149 .63 

5679. 10 26727.40 32406.50 

727.31 

33133 .81 



4 

. SECTION B-OTHERS 

ID. Opening Cash Balance inclu· 
ding Departmental Cash 
Balances and Permanent 
Advance 

IV A. Contribution of Railways and 
Ports and Td cgraphs for 
Capital E~penditure as per · 

1471.80 

IV. Gross Capital Expenditure as 
booked in accounts 
Less Revenue Expenditure 
charged to Capital transferred 

to Section A . 

7842. 73 

727 .31 

7115.42 
contra 

V. Recoveries of Loans and 
Advances: 
(a) From State and Union 

Territory Governments 2453.82 

575. 64 Add Capital Expenditure 
financed from Internal Re· 
sources of Posts and Te16-
graphs and Railways as per 
contra 575.64 7691.06 

(b) From Government Servants 
(c) From others . 
(d) From Foreign Govern-

men ts 

89.02 
1138. 73 

47.70 

V. Loans and Advances by Central 
Government : 
(a) To State Governments and 

Union Territories . 
3729.27 (b) To other Development 

6177.18 

3825.82 
105 . 15 

VI. Public Debt Receipts (Other Loans . 
than Treasury Bills) 7223 . 65 (c) To Government Servants . 

VII. Receipts for Treasury Bills (d) To Foreign Governments 65.00 
(Net) 3695.84 --- 10173 . 15 

IX. Public Account Receipts (Net) 8160.42 VI. Repayment or Debt (Other 
than Treasury Bills) l l07 .11 

24856.62 VII. Revenue Deficit b/f from 
Section A 

X. Cash Balance at year end : 

(a) General Cash Balance 

(b) Cash with Departmental 
Offices . 

(c) Permanent Cash Imprest 

4224.89 

487 .93 

1165 .35 

7.13 
1660.41 

24856.62 

NOTE : (1) Does not include Revenue Receipts and Expenditure of Railways and Posts and Telegraphs. 

(2) Defence Expenditure is net of recc:ipts. 

(3) Receipts are net of States' share of Income Tax and Estate Duty and Union Territories' share of Estate Duty on agricul· 
tural land (Rs. 1251 .67 crores). 

IV. An•alysis of annual financial statements as 
summarised above brings out the following :-

1. The plan revenue expenditure. during the year 
was Rs. 5679.10 crores against the budget estimates 
of Rs. 6108.58 crores (including supplementary), 
disclosing shortfall of Rs. 429.48 crores. The non­
plano revenue expenditure guring the year was 
Rs. 26727.40 crores (Rs. 22,353.82 crores during the 
previous year) against the estimates of Rs. 27,266.53 
crores (including supplementary), disclosing a short­
fall of Rs. 539.13 crores. The reasons for 'overall 
shortfall of Rs. 968.61 crores over the budget esti­
mates plus supplementary of Rs. 33,375.11 crores are 
given in the Union Governmell't Appropriation 
Accounts of 1984-85. 

The revenue expenditure during the year was 
Rs. 32406.50 crores (excluding reven~Je expendfrure 
charged to capital) against Rs. 26,947.63 crores 
durin•g 1983-84. The detailed reasons for variations 
are given in the Statement I of the Union Govern­
ment Finance Accounts of 1984-85. 

2. The capital expenditure fell short of budget 
estimates (including suppleme:rttary) by Rs. 253.91 
crores. The main reasons for variations in capital ex­
penditure are given in the Union Government Appro­
priation Accounts of 1984-85. 

3. The Actµal revenue receipts during the year were 
Rs. 28908.92 crores against the budget estimates of 
Rs. 28,451 .96* crores and revised estimates of 

-



•• 
• 

; 

-

Rs. 29,456.83 crores. The comparative figures for 
1982-83 and 1983-84 are given below :-

Year *Budget Revised Actuals 
Estimates Estimates 

1982-83 

1981-84. 

212S2.82 21608.62 21S82.86 

24616.20 2S021.71 24S49.96 

*Excludes States' share of income tax and estate duty 
and Union Territories' share of estate duty on 
agricultural land. 

Additional resource mobilisation from tax revenue 
on account of new fiscal measures was estimated at 
Rs. 173 crores. 

4. The general cash balan'Ce at year end was 
Rs. 487.93 crores as compared to balance of 
Rs. 537.24 crores at the end of 1983-84 and of 
Rs. 4028.32 crores at the end of 1982-83. 

5. The overall deficit during 1983-84 was Rs. 1816 
crores. The overall deficit for the year 1984-85 was 
contemplated at the Budget stage at Rs. 1773 crores 
and at the Rcvi~ed Estimates stage a~ Rs. 3985 c1orecs, 
against which the actual deficit was Rs. 3745 crores. 
The increase in deficit by Rs. 1972 crores with re­
ference to Budget Estimates was mainly due to overall 
increase in expenditure ( Revenue Rs. 1617 crores : 
Capital Rs. 1539 crores ) provided through Supple­
mentary grants aµd more loans and advances by 
Government (Rs. 284 crores) as aho shortfall in 
receipts from Public Debt other than Treasury Bills 
(Rs. 399 crorcs) and in recovery of loans and advances 
(Rs. 175 crorcs) . These increases were partly se~ 

off by increased revenue receipts (Rs. "457 crores), 
increased receipts under Public Accc.unt (Rs. J 585 
crores). The incrense (Rs. 197~ crores) in deficit 
over the Budget Estimates was reflected in increased 
borrowings of Rs. 1923 crores under Treasury Bills 
and de~r!!ase in Cash balance of Rs. 49 crores. 

6. Including *Rs. 727.31 crores of subsidy on 
imported fertilizers (booked in the accounts as capital 
expen'diture), which is really expenditure on current 
consumptfon, the revenue deficit during 1984-85 was 
Rs. 4224.89 crores. Capital Expenditure and long 
term !endings of 17252 crores till the end of 1984-85, _ 
were financed from deficit financing. 

•Under the existing accounting procedure, cost of impor­
ted fertilizers is debitoci to Major head 'SOS-Capital Outlay 
on Agriculture-Manures nnd Fertilizers. Issues made to 
Food Corporation of India ahd other agencies are taken as 
recoveries in reduction of expenditure. The net adjust­
ment under this head reflects by and large subsidy on pur­
chase of fertilizers on cash basis. 

s 

7. The revenue deficit of Rs. 4224.89 crores during 
1984-85, includes the affect of the following :-

(Rupees in crores) 
-~~~~~~~~ 

Food Subsidy 

Subsidy on Indigenous Fertilizers 

Export promotion and Mlrket Development 
Assistance . 

Interest Subsidy 

Subsidy to Railways towards dividends relief 
etc. 

1100.82 

1200.00 

S1 8.00 

540.29 

100 43 

34S9.S4 

8. The net outgo on Debt Service obligations, after 
deducting Interest Receipts of Rs. 3962.84 crores, was 
Rs. 2011.66 crores, as compared to Rs. 2127.18 
crores during 1983-84. 

9. The aggregate of States' share of Union Excise 
Duties (Rs. 4525.25 crores) and Grants to States 
and Union Territories (Rs. 5220.29 crores) was 
Rs. 9745.54 crores, representing slightly more than 
30 per cent of the total revenue expenditure and over 
43 per cent of the total tax revertues of the Union 
Government. 

10. The net loans and advances disbursed to States 
and Union Territory Governments (Rs. 3723.36 
crores) during the year con'Stituted more than 60 per 
cent of the net receipts from the Jong term borrowings 
of the Union Governmen,t. 

11. The total investment of Government in' Statu­
tory Corporations, Government Companies, other joint 
Stock Companies, Co-operative Bank<; anci Societies, 
International Organisations, etc. on 31st March 1985 
was Rs. 21220.03 crores. ·No dividend is receivable on 
investment of Rs. 298.51 crores in International 
Bodies and on Rs. 1831.12 crores invested in enter­
prises under constwction. The share of profits from 
Reserve Bank, Industrial Development Bank, LIC and 
Nationalised Barrks was Rs. 237.33 crores on a total 
investment of Rs. 562.82 crores. The dividend receiv­
ed during the year from others, with investment of 
Rs. 18527.58 crores, was Rs. 143.57 crores, repre­
senting only 0.77 per cent return on ill'Vestment. 

12. The total debt-internal (excepting Treasury 
Bills), external and small Savings as on 31st March 
1985 was Rs. 85426.46 crores out of which external 
debt was Rs. 16636.65 crores, representing more than 
19 per cent of the total debt. The interest paid on 
externai debt during the year was Rs. 460.15 crores 
constituting over 7 per cent of the total interest pay­
ment. 



13. Upto 31st March 1985, gran'ts including aid 
materials and equipments aggregating Rs. 6174.65 
crores were received from foreign countries and inter­
national organisations, the receipts for the year under 
report being Rs. 474.66 crores. These are treated as 
revenu~ receipts. The cumulative deficit of Rs. 7307.13 
r.rnres as on 31st March 1985 bas to be viewed in the 
context of external grant assistance of Rs. 6174.65 
crores received so far. 

14 The terms and conditions of loans aggregating 
Rs. i3.72 crores, as detailed below, have not yet 
been settled. 

(Rupees in crores) 

Loans to States and Union Territory Govern­
ments . 

Loans to Government Companies and Corpo­
rations, etc. . 

0.02 

19.24 

19.26 

15. The recovery of prin'Cipal amounts of loans of 
Rs. 1816.78 crores and of interest of Rs. 1864.87 
crorcs (total Rs. 3681.65 crores) as detailed below, 
remained in arrears from the State and Union Terri­
toty Governments and Government Corporations/ 
Companies, non Government institutions, etc. at the 
eLd of 1984-85. 

(Rupees in crores) 

Principal Interest 

From State and Union Territory 
Governments 18. 03 5. 27 

From Government Corporations/ 
Companies, non-Government Insti-
tutions etc. . 1798. 75 1859. 60 

1816.78 1864.87 

16. During 1984-85, fresh loans of Rs. 114.96 
c.rores were sanctioned to various public sector enter­
pdses, etc., to enable them to make repayment of 
principal and payment of interest. 

17. The maximum amount of guaran'tees for which 
Government have entered into agreement and sums 
guaranteed outstanding on 31st March 1985 were 
Rs. 20967.50 crores and Rs. 17459.66 crores (Ap­
pwximately) respectively. 

The details of guarantees in'Voked during 1984-85 
and payments made by Government were as under :-

(I) Government had guaranteed a net return of 
3 to 3t per cent/5 per cent per an·n.um on 
the paid up share capital of Branch line 
Railway Companies. The guarantee wa5 in­
voked during 1984-85 in the case of three 
companies and Rs. 16.55 Iakhs were paid 
by Government. 

(Il) Rs. 1950 lakhs were paid by Govern'ment 
as a result of invoking guarantees given 
under Central Guarantee Scheme for small 
scale industries due to default in repayment 
of loans/ advances. 

18. The total amount of contribution to Inter­
national Bodies made during 1984-85 was Rs. 26.13 
crores, Major contribution being to UNDP (Rs. 7.73 
crores), United Nations International Children's 
Emergen•cy Fund (Rs. 1.78 crore). Food 
and Agricultural Organisation (Rs. 1.02 crores), 
United Nations Industrial Development Organisation 
(Rs. 1.19 crores), International Telecommunication 
Union (Rs. 0.97 crores), United N3tions U1ganisation 
(Rs. 2.40 crores), World Food Programme Rs. 1.41 
crores) , UNESCO (Rs. 1.16 crores) . 

19. Government of India has been rendering assist­
an•ce to various countries under the Colombo Plan and 
Special Commonwealth African Assistance Plan. The 
aid rendered to Governments 'Of Nepal and Bhutan, 
who are major recipients of aid under the Colombo 
Plan, during 1984-85 was Rs. 10.85 crores aitd 
Rs. 42.57 crores respectively. The aid rendaed under 
the Special Commonwealth African Assistance Plan 
was Rs. 19.16 lakhs during 1984-85 and Rs. 314.70 
lakbs upto the end of 1984-85. 

20. The total gross receipts fr'om Treasury Bills 
during the year were Rs. 131174.45 crores, while the 
groi.s discharges were Rs. 127478.61 crores, res.:ilting 
in a net increase in borrowing of Rs. 3695.84 crores 
at the year end from this source. 

• 

-



-

CHAPTER II 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

2. General 

The summarised position of actual expenditure during 
follows :-

1984-85 against grants/appropriations is as 

I. Revenue: 

Voted 
Charged 

II. Capital: 

Voted 
Charged 

m. Public Debt : 

Charged 

N. · Loans and Advances : 
Voted 
Charged 

v. Others-Inter-State Settlement : 

GRAND TOTAL 

Original 
grant/ 
appro­
priation 

14378 .56 
10801.10 

5862.70 
10.15 

126100.63 

4682.76 
5213.62 

167049.52 

Supple­
mentary 

2 

1640.24 
444.41 

1741.33 
0.79 

5000·00 

544.38 
1065.69 

10436. 84 

Total Actual Variation 
expenditure Saving 

3 4 5 

(Rupees in crores) 

16018.80 15182.38 ~36.42 
11245.51 11217.83 27.68 

7604.03 7299.28 304.75 
10.94 8.46 2.48 

131100.63 128585.72 2514 .91 

5227.14 4145.89 1081.25 
6279 .31 6027.27 252.04 

• 

177486.36 172466.83 5019.53 

•As against provision of Rs. 0.20 lakh, a sum of Rs. 0.05 lakh was paid to the Government of Andhra Pradesh under Inter­
State Settlement. 

3. The broad results of Appropriation .Audit are as 
follows :-

3.1 The overall supplementary grants and appro­
priations obtain'ed during 1984-85 constituted 6 per 
cent of the original grants and appropriations. 

3.2 In 29 cases, the supplementary provisi'on of 
Rs. 121.46 crores was unnecessary as the saving in 

all these cases exceeded the supplementary provision 
obtained. Details are given in Appendix I. 

3.3 The overall saving of Rs. 5019.53 crores (net) 
represented 2.8 per cent of the total provision of voted 
grants and charged appropriations and 48 per cent of 
th~ supplementary provision. It was the net result of 
saving of Rs. 5035.47 crores in 230 :::ases and excess 
of Rs. 15.94 crores in 5 cases as shown below :-

Savings Excesses Net Savings 

Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital 

(Rupees ih crores) 

Voted Grants 852.24 1386.00 15.82 836.42 1386.00 
(in 96 (in 61 (in 3 

grants) grants) grants) 

Charged Appropriatfo11s . 27.80 ~769.43 0.12 27.68 2769;4!1 
(in 45 (in 28 (/112 

approprfa· appropria· approprla· 
lions) tfons) tfons) 

7 



3.4 In 32 gran'ts, the savings exceeded 20 per cent 
of the provision, while in 21 grants, the savings were 
in excess of 30 per cent. Details are given in Ap­
pendix II. 

3.5 Out of the fin'al savings of Rs. 2238.24 crores 
. under voted grants and Rs. 2797.23 crores i;.nder 
charged appropriations, savings in 20 Grants and 2 
appropriations accounted for Rs. 1867.81 crores and 
Rs. 2747.94 crores respectively as detailed below :-

SI. 
No. 

Grant 

2 

Amount of 
Savings 
(Percentage 
of savings) 

3 

Reasons 

4 

(Rupees in crores) 

Voted Grants 
Revenue 
I. 11-Foreign Trade 

and Export 
Production 

2. 12-Textiles, 
Handloom and 
Handicrafts 

24.05 
(3.6) 

33.85 
(9) 

3. 30-Depanment of 24.60 
Coal (17) 

Shortfall in the esti­
mated cash compen­
satory support to Pro­
duct Promotion and 
commodity Develop­
ment (Rs. 7. 25 crorcs) . 
and in expenditure on 
interest subsidy on pre 
and post shipment 
credits to exporters 
(Rs. 5.00 crores) and 
post budget decision 
to curtail reimburse­
ment of losses to 
State Trading Corpo­
ration (STC) on ex­
port of sugar (Rs. 
15. 52 er J res). 

Non-payment of inte­
rest subsidy on loans 
sanctioned to mana­
ged mills (Rs. 25.95 
crores), non-receipt of 
claims for subsidy 
from State Govern­
ments (Rs. 2. 57 
crores) and lesser re­
imbursement of losses 
on import of cotton 
by Cotton Corpora­
tion of India (Rs. 
2.32 crores). 

Delay in finalisation 
of the scheme for 
development of 
roads in coal field 
areas (Rs. 16.SO 
crorcs), post budget 
decision to treat the 

8 

2 

4. 42-Transfers to 
State Governments 

5. 43-0ther 
Expenditure of the 
Ministry of 
Finance 

6. 49-Family 
Welfare 

77.51 
(4) 

267.57 
(29.3) 

27.58 
(5 . 8) 

3 4 

expenditure on lig­

nite exploration in 
Rajasthan, as equity 
investment in Neyveli 
Lignite Corporation 
(Rs. 1 . 50 crores), dis­
continuance of the 
scheme for subsidy 
for transport of coal 
after September 1983 
(Rs. 2.91 crores) and 
delay in construc­
tion of houses by the 
coal companies under 
New Housing Sche­
mes (Rs. 1.15 crores). 

Non·utilisation of the 
prQvision of funds for 
grants-in-aid to State 
Governments for 
special Incentive 
Schemes for better 
performance by states 
following provision 
made subsequently 
by the concerned 
Ministries under their 
respective grants. 

Non-utilisation of 
a part of lump 
sum provmon 

(Rs. 300.00 er Jres) 
made under tho grant 
fo1 payment of addi· 
tional instalments of 
dearness allowance to 
Central Government 
Employees due to 
inclusion of corres­
ponding provision by 
various Ministries 
and departments in 
their respective grants. 

Shortfall in the receipt 
of (I) supplies of 
vaccine and drugs 
(Rs. 2.20 crores), 
(//) contraceptives 
and oral pills and 
non-receipt of claims 
from suppliers (Rs. 
4.10 crores), non­
materialisation of 
adequate number of 
grants-in-aid cases 
to be paid under 
USAJD Agreement 
(Rs. 2. 64 crores),non· 
filling up of vacant 

• -

... 



-

l 2 

7. 63-Village and 
Small Industries 

8. 67-Ministry of 
Irrigation 

3 

82.77 
(27.8) 

34 .28 
(22.6) 

9. 95-Nuclear Power 29 .22 
Schemes · (15 .6) 

Capital 

10. 6--Co-operation 115.21 
(36.5) 

4 

posts and slow prog­
ress of construction 
activities under urban 
family welfare ser­
vices scheme (Rs. 
2.22 crores), non­
receipt of supplies of 
syringes, needles, vac­
cines, etc. under Mate· 
rnity and Child health 
programme (Rs. 
+.43 crores), non­
~eceipt or claims for 
supplies made by 
vehicle manufacturers 
(Rs. 5. 78 crores) and 
less expenditure under 
Health guide scheme 
owing to availability 
with the States, of 
unspent balances or 
grants released during 
the previous year 
(Rs. 5. 73 crores). 

Slow pace of dis­
bursement of loans 
and late submission 
of claims for subsidy 
by nationalised 
commercial banks 
under self employ­
ment scheme for 
Educated unemployed 
youth (Rs. 75 .17 
crores). 

Shortfall in the 
demands for grants 
by State G:>vern-
ments owing to 
non-incurring of 
expenditure by them 
to the extent provi­
ded for Central share 
in respect of com­
mand area Develop­
ment Programme. 

Postponement of pro­
curement of fuels for 
Tarapur Atomic 
Power Station. 

Fall in the require­
ments of Krishak 
Bharati Co-operative 
Ltd., owing to Slow 
progress in the imple­
mentation of the 
Ammonia/Urea Pro­
ject in Gujarat (Rs. 

9 

1 2 

11. 9-Ministry of 
Chemicals and 
Fertilizers 

84.94 
(13. 8) 

12. 11-Foreign Trade· 495. 68 
and Export (92. 9) 
Production 

13. 18-Ministry of 
Defence 

33.89 
(21. 6) 

14. 28-Department of 145 .09 
Petroleum (38) 

3 4 

110.00 crores) and 
non-receipt of de­
mands from State 
Governments for 
Loans through 
NCDC for share 
capital particip!ltion 
in Co-operative Spin­
ning Mills (Rs. 6.30 
crores). 

Shortfall in the re­
lease of budgetary 
support to public 
sector undertakings 
viz., Hindustan 
Organic Chemicals 
Ltd., Fertilizers and 
Chemicals Travancore 
Ltd., Indian Drugs 
and Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd., Hindustan Anti­
biotics Ltd., Projects 
and Development 
India Ltd. and Rash­
triya Chemicals and 
Fertilizers Ltd. 

a 1ange over from 
gross to net budge­
ting system in respect 
of Technical credits 
to foreign countries 
and variation in the 
volume of Trade 
limits fixed for the 
grant of technical 
credits. 

Shortfall in budge­
tary support to 
Hindustan Aeronau­
tics Ltd., owing to 
slow pace of capital 
expenditure and 
improvement in its 
internal resources 
position, etc. 

Le>ser utilisation of 
World Bank Loans 
owing to non-finali­
sation of contracts 
and purchase pro­
posals by Oil and 
Natural Gas Com­
mission, Hindustan 
Petroleum Corpora­
tion Ltd., Bharat 
Petroleum Ltd. and 
Madras Refineries 
Ltd., etc. 



l 2 3 

15. 30-Department of 252. 76 
Coal (21) 

16. 32-Ministry of 
External Affairs 

17. 39-Currency, 
Coinage and Mint 

18. 43-0ther 
Expenditure of 
the Ministry of 
Finance 

19. 56-Delhi 

26.49 
(42. 5) 

29.44 
(30. 9) 

34.95 
(3.5) 

27.86 
(10.4) 

4 

Shortfall in budge­
tary support to Ney­
veli Lignite Corpo­
ration Ltd., Coal 
India Ltd. and Singa­
reni Collieries Com­
pany Ltd. owing to 
delay in (i) receipt of 
plant and equipment 
and (ii) execution of 
projects. 

Non-finalisation of 
loan agreements with 
the Governments of 
Bangladesh and Nepal 
(Rs.18.23 crores) and 
non-commencement/ 
finalisation of certain 
works owing to pro­
cedural constraints 
(Rs. 13.02 crores). 

Non-finalisation of 
indents for the pur­
chase of plant and 
machinery through 
Director General of 
Supplies and Dis­
posals (DGS&D) and 
Supply Wing of High 
Commission of India, 
London (Rs. 17. 97 
crores) and shortfall 
in the quantity of 
metal purchased for 
production of coins 
(Rs. 9. 92 crores). 

Shortfall in the drawal 
of credits by certain 
foreign Governments 
(Rs. 19.27 crores), 
less investment in the 
Asian Development 
Bank (Rs. 8.29 
crores) and non­
release of counter­
part funds to the 
Industrial Develop­
ment Bank of India 
due to shortfall in 
the quantum of 
World Bank Loans 
(Rs. 9.02 crores). 

Late issue of sanc­
tions for works and 
non-availability of 
site for construction 
of buildings, non­
completion of coda! 
formalities for pur­
chase of land (Rs. 
8 .18 crores) and 
receipt of arbitration 

10 

2 

20. 86-Aviation 

Charged appropria1/011.$ 
Capital 

21. 42-Transfers to 
Sta te Governments 

22. Repayment of 
Debt 

3 

20.08 
(23 .3) 

233.03 
(4) 

2514.91 
(1.9) 

4 

awards for payment 
of compensation 
under large scale 
acquisition, develop­
ment and disposal of 
land in a less number 
of cases (Rs. 20.03 
crores) and slow pro­
gress of works in 
construction of 
Yamuna Bridge near 
the Inter State Bus 
Terminal (Rs. 10.80 
crores). 

Non-receipt of certain 
items of equipment, 
less expenditure on 
Air Surveillance 
Radar at Bombay and 
non-adjustment of 
certain claims (Rs. 
11.14 crores). eco­
nomy cut on expen­
diture, late approval 
of certain works/ 
works estimates, delay 
in the acquisition of 
land and non-settle­
ment of claims of the 
C.P.W.D. (Rs. 5.69 
crores) and lesser 
budgetary support to 
International Air­
port Authority of 
India (Rs. 4.69 
crores). 

Non-finalisation of 
claims by certain State 
Governments in 
regard to relief on 
account of Natural 
Calamities, non· 
release of loans to 
cover gap in resources 
to one of the State 
Governments owing 
to improvement in 
its financial resources, 
less payment to 
State Governments 
against their share of 
small savings collec­
tions and shortfall 
in Block Loans and 
other ways and means 
advances to State 
Governments. 

Discharge of less trea­
sury bills than anti­
cipated. 



• 

-

3.6 Excess over grmus 

In the revenue section there was total excess of 
Rs. 15.82 crores in' 3 grants and Rs. 0 . I 2 crore rn 

--------
SI. 
No. 

Reyenue 

Vo ted Grams 

Grant 

I. 39-Currency, Coinage and Min t 

2. 57- Chandigarh 

3. 59-Dadra a01d Nagar Haveli 

Charged Appropriation 

Rennuc 

4. 57-Chandigarh 

5. 94- Atomic Energy Research, Develop 
ment and Industrial Projects 

3. 7 Defective Budgeting 

Total 
gran t 

Rs. 

I 06,05, I 0,000 

63,00,93,000 

6, 2 1,36,000 

I ,71-,3 1,000 

During test check in audit o[ accoun t~ fo r 1983- :-:4 , 
the following case was noticed in which defective 
budget ing resulted in substantial blocking c f fund s :-

Ministry of Works and Housing 

t Grant No. 92-Stat ionery and Printing) 

Under grant No. 92-Stationery and Printing, a 
provi sion of Rs. 32.5 1 crores was made in 1983-84 
under the heaclA.-Stationery and Printing : A. 1-
Purchasc and Supply of Stationery Stores : A. 1( I )­
Controller of Stationery. There was a saving llf 
Rs. 16.89 crores (52 per cent) under this head which 
has been explained by the Ministry as mainly cl ue to 

S/ I AGCR /85- ' 

I l 

2 appropriations. These excesses require regularisation 

under Article 115 of the Consti tution . The details of 

excess are given below 

-----------
Actual 

expenditure 
Excess Main reasons 

Rs. 
-----------

R s. 
(Percentage of 

excess) 

I 09,46, 71, 165 3,41,61,165 Increase in imports of bank note 

75,01.08,368 

6,62, 14,334 

1,IU,29,l133 

1,68,612 

(3 .2) 

12,00, 15,368 
( 19) 

40,78,334 
(6 .6) 

9,98,833 
(5. 7) 

paper and security ink . 

Revision of accounting procedure. 

Reasons arc awaited (Janua ry 
1986). 

Reasons are awaited (Ja nuary 
1986). 

l,fiB,612 Payment o f arre:irs of pay and 
allowances to a n employee in 
satisfact ion of a court decree. 

less procurement of paper owing to n~on-finali sation of 
rate con!racts. A scrutiny of the records of the 
Ministry, however, revealed that the provts1on of 
Rs. 32.5 l crores included a provision of ~. 3 1 crores 
made on the basis of a similar provision in the revised 
c timates for 1982-83 (in Grant N0. 94-Stationery 
an'CI Printing under head A.I ( [) ( 6)-Materials and Sup­
plies subordinate to head A.I (1)-Controllcr of Sta­
tionery) for the purchase of paper and ot her Sta­
tionery stores. The latter provision inck1ded R s. 12.37 
crores for adjustment of payments made in the pre­
vious year (1 981 -82 ). Thus the actual anticipated 
expenditure during I 982-83 was only Rs. J 8.63 crores 
against provision of Rs. 31 crores resulting in excess 
provi~ion of R s. 12.37 crores. 



CHAPTER III 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(Departmen t of Agriculture and Co-operation) 

4. Import and Distr ibution of Fertilisers 

4. 1. Introduction : The Central Fertiliser Poot (Pool) 
was set .up in 1944-45 as a State Trading Scheme to 
popularise the use of fertilisers, make th~m availabl'! 
at economic rates, ensure equitable di~tribution of 
available supplies and rationalise their movement. 

The Pool, operated under the aegis of the Mini~try 
of Agriculture and Rural Development, Department 
of Agriculture and Co-operation (hereafter rt:ferred 
to as department) , arranged for import of fertilisP.rs 
to meet the gap between the indigenous production 
of fert ilisers and the demand. 

Till December 1969, the department arranged for 
the imports through the State Trading Corporation 
of India (STC). From January 1970, the import 
from East European countries (Rupee payment areas) 
was entrusted to the Minerals and Metals Trading 
Corporation (MMTC) and the import ft:om other 
sources to the Department of Supply. ;\fter July 
1975, MMTC was entrusted with imports from all the 
regions. 

A Steering Committee consisting of Secretaries to 
the Department of Chemicals and Fertilisers, Ministry 
of Shipping and Transport, Department of Eco11omic 
Affairs and the Chairman, MMTC under the Chair­
manship of Secretary (Agriculture and Co-operation ) 
was set up in September 1978 to oversee the import 
and distribution of fertilisers. 

While the responsibility for import was with MMTC, 
the work of handling, storage and distribution of 
non-potassic fer tilisers was entrusted to the Food 
Corporation of India (FCI) . Originally FCI undcr­
tOok this responsibility on agency basis and from 
March 1976, this is being done on ownership basis. 

Since the cost of handling fertilisers by FCI was 
high and since import was rising, a multi-agency 
system for handling and distribution of imported non­
potassic fertilisers was introduced in May 1978. 
Under this arrangement, FCI, Indian Potagb Limited 
(IPL) , Southern Petro Chemical Industries Corpora­
tion (SPIC) , Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilisers 

12 

(RC~) , Hinduustan Fertilisers Corporation (HFC) and 
Mangalore C hemicals and Fertilisers (MCF) are 
handling and distributing imported non-potassic fer ti­
lisers in specified areas on ownership basis. From 
1984-85, Indian Farme.rs Fertilisers Corporation Limi­
ted. (IFFCO), Krishak Bharati Corporatkin Limited 
(KRIBHCO) , Gujarat National Fertilisers Cc rporation 
(GNFC), Gujarat State Fertiliser Corporat icn \GSl'C) 
and Madras Fertilisers Limited (MFL) have also 
been inducted as handling agencies. 

The. fertilisers are allotted to .the handling agencies 
when these are on the high seas. Identification of the 
ports at which these agenCies have to handle ship­
ments and the States to which they have to J istrioute 
these fer tilisers are decided by the department. 

In the case of potassic fertiliser, however, the 
entire import is being handled and distributed exclu­
sively by the IPL on ownership basis since April 
l974. 

4 .1.1 Payment procedure 

As soon as a contract for supply of fertil isers is 
finaJised by MMTC, the same is intimated to the de­
partment alongwith copy of the relevant contract. 
MMTC claims 90 ver cent of the amount 11f letter of 
credit required to be opened in favour of the suppliers 
as advance payment from the department. The 
balance 10 per cent payment together with hc; nk 
cbarnes and service charges is subsequently claimed 
on receipt of a formal sanction from the depa·r tment. 

4.1.2 Fixing Of fert ilisers price 

The prices of all fertilisers aFe fi:xed by the depart­
ment under Fertiliser (Control ) Order, 1957. These 
rices are uniform throughout the country and are 

subsidised . The Ministry of Chemicals and Feftilisers 
introduced retention price schemes for nitrogenous 
and pbosnhatic fertilis~rs with effect from J st Novem­
her 1977 and 1st February 1979 respectively. Under 

. thei;e schemr~. the indigenom manufacturers of ferti­
lisers were allowed a post-tax return of 12 r•er cent 
on the net worth provided they operated at ;;tipnlated 
levels of efficiencies. 

-



( 

---

.. 

-

~ 

4.1.3 Financial result& 

The details of purchase and sale of imported ferti­
lisers during 1976-77 to 1985-86 were as under:-

Year Purchase• Sale** short-
fall 

2 3 4 

(Rupees in cro;es) 

1976-77 433.54 381.07 52.47 

1977-78 500.96 546.87 (-)45 .91 

1978-79 752.06 631.98 120 .08 

1979-80 856.62 574.82 281. 80 

1980-81 1311. 83 976.57 335.26 

1981-82 1118.22 1018.00 100.22 

1982-83 539 . 19 483. 83 55.36 

1983-84 521. 67 379.84 141.83 

1984-85 1899. 87 1172 . 56 727.31 

1985-86 2000.63 1599. 81 600.82 
(BE) (BE) (BE) 

BE-Budget Estimates. 

*This includes cost of fert iliser, freight, departmental charges"", 
handling charges, price differential, demurrage charges and 
other miscellaneous expenditure. 

••This includes sale realisation, price differential and mis­
cellaneous receipts. 

The shortfall has been borne by the department. 

4.1.4 Consumption, indigenous production and im­
port of fertilisers 

Consumption, indigenous production and imp:JrL of 
fertilisers in terms of nutrients excluding opening and 
closing stock at the beginning/ end of the year during 
the period 1976-77 to 1984-85 were as under:-

Year 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1914-85 

Consump- Production Imports 
tion 

(In lakh tonnes) 

34. 11 23.80 10.51 

42.86 26 .70 15.21 

51. 77 29 .40 19 .88 

52.56 29. 83 20 .05 

55.16 30.05 27.59 

60.64 40.93 20.41 

65 .91 44.04 11 .32 

77.20 45.33 13.55 

83 .74 51.80 36.24 
(Mtiroated) 

----

13 

It can be seen from the above that the imports 
which were of the order of 10.51 lakh tonnes (30.8 
per cem of consumption) in 1976-77 had gone upto 
36.24 lakh tonnes ( 43.3 per cent of consumption ) by 
1984-85. 

4.2 Excessiv>e imports 

4.2.1 According to the Import Plan for 198 1-82 and 
1982-83, the department decided to keep a buffer 
stock of 9.90 lakh tonnes (revised in November 1981 
as between 8. 73 and 10.85 lakh tonnes) and 10 .~3 

lakh tonnes of nutrients in 1981-82 and 1982··83 
respectively so that fertilisers could be made avail­
able to the consuming areas in time and at short 
notice. Against this, the buffer stock of t'ertilisers 
(imported as well as indigenous) as on 1st February 
1982 and 1983 was 16.53 Jakh tonnes and 16.82 lakh 
tonnes of nutrients respectively. The excess import 
of 6.63 Iakh tonnes and 6.59 lakh tonnes of nutrients 
during 1981-82 and 1982-83 respectiv~ly involved 
blocking up of capital/foreign exchange to the extent 
of Rs. 391.86 crores worked out on the basis of 
average price per tonne of fertiliser nutrients imported 
during the years 1981-82 and 1982-83. On analysing 
the reasons for excess imports it was found that, while 
preparing the Import Plans for the years 1981-82 and 
1982-83, opening stock of fertilisers was taken on 
lower sid~ i.e. 6.~)1 lakh tonnes instead of 9.51 lakh 
tonnes and 12.25 lakh tonnes instead of 16.53 lakh 
tonnes respectively. This itself accounted fc ~xcess 

impor~ by 7.78 lakh nutrient tonnes in two years 
(approximate value : Rs. 26.22 crores). 

It was also seen that the following· stocks of ferti­
lisers with the indigenous manufacturers were not 
taken into account while formulating the Import Plan 
till 1981-82. 

Period as on I st February 

1979 

1980 

198 1 

Stock of fertil isers 
in hand in terms of 
nutrients 

(In lakh tonnes) 

3.23 

2.66 

2, 93 

Omission to take into account the stock in brnd of 
imported fertilisers correctly and stocks held by the 
indigenous manufacturers led to excessive imports. 
This not only resulted in blocking u p of capital and 
avoidable outflow of foreign exchange, but also ulti­
mately led to the use of qualitatively inferior fertifo;ers. 

This was particularly so in the case of Di-ammonium 
Phosphate (DAP) . With an pening stock of 5 lakh 
tonnes in April 1981 , the departmen~ went for import 



of ~ . 30 lakJ1 tonnes of DAP during 1981-82 (app­
roxima te value : Rs. 155 crores), though the a\·erage 
lift ing during J 978, 1979 and J 980 (Kharif and R abi) 
was only 4 .75, 4.87 and 5.70 lakh ton nes respective!)'. 

It was observed that contracts for imports <.,f over 
four lakh tonnes of DAP from country 'A' were con­
cluded with four firms in May 198 J, as per detail5 
given below on the Rlea that " India buying a ~maller 
tonnage than usual could result in closure of factorie<; 
(which would not be in the interest of the consumers 
in the Jong run) owing to inadequate relief for supp­
liers to liquidate their stock immediately". 

Firm 'A' 

Firm ' B' 

Firm 'C' 

F inn 'D' 

3,50,000 Tonnes 

20/30,000 Tonnes 

I 5,000 Tonnes 

15,000 Tonnes 

Rate per tonne 

(US S) 

I 90 (f.o.b.) 

247.40 (c & f) 

252 (c & f) 

252 (c & f) 

- ---------------- ---

4.2.2 1t was noticed that fertiliser stock as on 
l st M ay 1983 was about 21.63 Jakh tonnes with 
various ha ndling agencies: Out of the aoove stock, 
a quantity of 13.79 lak.h tonnes was lying with FCl 
and a sizeable quantity thereof was two years ' o ld. 
Since th is resulted in peavy inventory cost and de­
terioration of the quality of fertilisers, the department 
launched a special drive during Rabi c;enson (1982-83) 
to liquidate this stock by giving certain incentives. 
During the special drive, the department was able to 
liquidate o nly l.58 lakh tonnes against the target 
of 2.26 lakh tonnes. Dl(tails of the actual amo1.:1;t cf 
incentive paid were called for (February 1984) and 
are awa ited (March J 986). 

As on l st July 1983 , 9.06 lakh tonnes of Urea 
and 3.8,7 lakh tonnes of DAP were lying with FCI 
for more than two years and the department allowed 
a rebate of 10 per cent ( July 1983 ) on th~ sta<utorily 
fixed maximum retail price~ to accelerate their dis­
posal. The amount of rebate on 8.56 lakh tv1:nes 
of Urea a nd 3.17 lakh tonnes of DAP allotted (till 
October 1983) to various agencies would wvrk out 
to Rs. 69.63 crores. 

As on 31st May 1984, a quantity of l.61 la ld1 
tonnes of fertilisers over 3 years' old was lying un­
disposed with FCI. The latest position in this reiwrd 
was called for (August 1985) but wa~ awaited 
(M arch 1986). 

14 

4.3 Fixatio n of rete111ion price 

Retention price of fertiliser fixed by the erstwhile 
Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilisers varied from 
year to year and from manufacturer to manu­
~atw·er de~ending on the feed stock used, capital 
mvestment mv~lv~ and e'ificiency in the running of 
the pl.ant. This mvolved subsidy of over Rs. 3500 
crorcs during the period 1978-79 to 1984-85_ The 
correctness of th~ retention price fixed for various 
manufacturers from time to time could not be verified 
as the relevant records had not been n~ade available 
to Audit (March 1986) despite request made in 
February 1984. 

4 .4 Steep increase in service clwrges 

The service cha rge paid to MMTC for arraogjng 
for the imports was fixed as a percentage of the 
to tal value of fertili sers imported without linking it 
to the overhead cost actually incurred by .MM fC and 
it rose from }\s. 3.12 crores in 1974-75 to Rs. 19.32 
crores in 1984-85 as deta iled below :-

Year 

1974-75 

1975-76 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

I 979-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

T OTAL 

Quantity 
(In lakh 
tonnes of 
materia l) 

10 .50 

9.38 

20 .73 

28.53 

41 .82 

40 . 1 I 

52 .50 

38.94 

19. 17 

26.74 

70 .34 

358 . 76 

F.o.b./ Service 
c & f value charges at 

l.5 per 
cent of 
f.o. b./c &f 

va lue 

-·---·4--
(Rupees in crores) 

208 .31 3. 12 

190 .32 2. 85 

197. 17 2 .96 

267. 06 4 .01 

385 .43 5. 78 

426 .28 6.39 

723 .57 10 .85 

608 .86 9. 13 

188.68 2 .83 

323.36 4 .85 

1287.68 19.32 

4806 .72 72 .09 

The mode of fixation adopted in this case was 
different from that adopted in certain other Govern­
ment departments which do not allow automatic pro­
portionate increase with every increase in value, m 

.. 

·-



-

the overhead cost need not necessarily increa:,e in 
direct proportions to the increase in the value of goods 
handled. F or example, the R ailways pay i.hc D irecto­
rate General, Supplies and Disposals service charges 
at 0.75 per cent for p urchases upto fas t R s. 2 ci:ores 
and at 0 .25 per cent thereafter . 

Also it was seen that prior to 1st January 1970 
STC was paid ser vice charges a t 0.5 per cent of the 
value of fer tiliser s. However, in September 1971 the 
service charges payable to MMTC were increased 
from 0. 5 per cent to 1.5 per cent with retrospective 
effect from 1st Janua ry 1970. It was als9 seen 1hat 
MMTC had not given details of the actual overhead 
costs incurred (requt?Slcd for in F ebruary 1982) t.J 

the department so far (March 1986 ). 

4. 5 Abnorm al increase in rate of handling charges 

M ulti-agencies like FCI, IPL, SPIC, R CF , HFC 
and MCF have been nom inated for handling non­
potassic fer ti lisers. The rates of handling Lharges 
payable to various agencies include por t handlmg and 
port dues, transit and storage losses, depot handling 
charges, finance charges, storage charges, administra­
tion charges, contingencies, freight , inventory holding 
cost, bags and bagging and taxes. It was :;een that in 
the case of FCI, the handling charges in respect of 
import in bulk and that in bags had increased f rom 
R s. 362.10 and Rs. 269.30 per tonne in 1976-77 to 
R s. 1,200 and ·Rs. 1,070 per tonne respectively in 
198 1-82 . F CI had claimed handling charges a t in­
creased rate of R s. 1,620.63 per tonne and R s. I ,4 70. 11 
per tonne for bulk and bagged fertiliser respectively 
from 19 8 1-82. F rom the details given in Anuex'Jre, 
·it is seen that while the rate had increased year after 
year in respect of a lJ the agencies, the increa ~e \Vas 
the h ighest in the case of FCI. An analys is of 1he 
reasons for the abnormal increase in the case of f<CI 
indicates that it was m ainly due to increase in finance 
charges including inventory holding cost which had 
gone up from R s. 20.70 per tonne (5.7 per cent of 
total handling charges on bulk imports) in 1976-77 
to R s. 732 .95 per tonne ( 45 .2 per cent of total hand­
ling charges claimed for bulk imports) in 198 1-82. 

Similarly, in the case of IPL , handling ch arge~ h <?d 
increased from Rs. 483.95/ 362 in 1979-80 to 
Rs. 1,358/ 1,226 per tonne of bulk and bagged quan­
tit ies respect ively in 1982-83. In this case also , in­
.ventory carrying cost on bulk imports had inc1 r ascd 
from R s. 44.79 (9 .3 per cent of total hancling charges ) 
to R s. 639.89 ( 47.1 per oent of rotal handl ing 

charges) . 

15 

T he increase in finance char_ges ( including inven­
tory holding cost) and consequent increase in hand­
ling charges were attributable to excess imports com­
mented upon in sub para 4.2. H ad the imports been 
res tricted to the actual requirements, the service 
charges paid to MMTC would also hav~ been con- · 
siderably less. 

4.6 Other points of interest 

(i) Storage losses 

The department has got 102 cases of storage lo~ses 
of fertilisers perta in ing to the period prior to 1st March 
1976 awaiting regularisation (Marcll 19 86). Out of 
these, 4 cases involved storage losses of over l 00 
tonnes, 18 ca~es of more than 10 tonnes, 18 cases of 
more than 5 tonnes but less than 10 tonnes, 3 1 cases 
frcm 1 to 5 tonnes and 3 1 cases less than one tcnne. 
An uptodat~ list of cases of storage losses was awaited 
( March 1986). H owever, the department sta ted 
( March 19_86) that there were only 92 cases await­
ing regularisation. 

(ii ) Disposal of _sub-standard fertilisers 

O n l st March 1976, when the dep artment trans­
ferred the functions of handling and d istribution of 
non-potassic imported fertilisers to F Cl on owner­
ship basis, the ownership of existing sub-standard 
fertilisers remained with the department. The .,tock 
o f sub-standa rd fertilisers on that day was 62,565 
tonnes. On the basis of an average price o( Rs. l, 192 
per tonne of fer tilisers purchased during 1970-7 1 to 
1975-76 ( upto F ebruary 1976) the value of the sub-
tandard fert ilisers worked out to Rs. 7.46 crores. 

H owever, the department assessed the value of the 
sub-standard fertilisers at R s. 365.78 per tonne and 
the total value thereof a t R s. 2 .29 crores. The 
resultant loss is thus estimated at R s. 5 .17 crorcs on 
this account. 9 ,250 tonnes (value : R s. 1.10 crores ) 
remained to be disposed of (October 1984) ; latest 
position is st ill awaited. 

The loss on this account has also no t been regula­
rised so far (March 1986). 

(iii) Payment/ recovery due to revision in prices of 
fer tilisers to/from States, Union T erritories and 
various handling agencies 

The department has been revis ing the prices ot 
fertilis~rs from time to time. In the event of upward / 
downward revision of prices, recovery / compensation 
was to be made/ paid for the quantity of Pool fertili­
sers in stock on the date of such revision. 



A scrutiny of the register maintained for watching 
payments/recovery due to decrease/ increase in prices 
of Pool fertilisers revealed that while increase in pr ices 
took place on 8th June 1980 and 11th July 1981, 
the States of Bihar, Punjab, Jammu & Kashmir, Naga­
land and Union Territory of Pondicheny did not 
furnish any information about the stock position of 
Pool fer tilisers on the eve of the above increases. The 
amount recover:i.ble on account of increase in 11le 
price from these States/Union Territory could not be 
ascertained in audit. 

(iv) Non-adjustment of 'ori account" payment/ad­
vances paid to various officials/agencies 

An amount of Rs. 239.62 crores paid as :ldvances 
during May 1974 to March 1983, was awaitii1.g ad­
justment (March 1986). 

Out of this, Rs. 21.50 crores related to advances 
given prior to 3 l st March 1979 

Summing up 

Excess import of 13.22 lakb tonnes ot 
nutrients ~uring 1981-82 and 1982-83 
resulted in blocking up of capital/ avoid­
able outflow of foreign exchange to the 
exteat of R s. 391.86 crores, besides result­
ing in the use of qualitatively inferior 
fertilisers. 

In the case of DAP, the department im­
ported 8.30 lakh tonnes (approximate value : 
R s. 155 crores) during 1981-82 fa r in 
excess of the needs . 

The department disposed of 8.56 lakh 
tonnes of Urea and 3 .1 7 lakh tonnes of 
DAP at a rebate of 10 per cent (July 1983) 
on the statutorily fixed maximum retail 
price to accelerate disposal of accumulated 
stock. T he amoun t of rebate allowed work­
ed out Rs. 69.63 crores. 

Retention price of fertiliser fixed by ibe 
erstwhile Ministry of Chemicals and 
F ertilisers varied from year to year and 
from manufacturer to manufacturer. The 
correctness of the retention price fixed fo1 
various manufacturers from time to time 
could not be verified in audit as ~be rele­
vant r.ecords were not made available 
(March 1986). This involved subsidy of 
over Rs. 3,500 crores dur ing 1978-79 to 
1984-85. 

16 

There had been steep rise in payment of 
service charges made to MMTC from 
Rs. 3 .1 2 crores in 1974-75 to Rs. 19.32 
crores in 1984-85. The increase :n service 
charges from 0 .5 per cem to 1.5 per cent 
in Sep tember 1971 with retrospective effect 
from 1st J.anuary 1970 was not based on 
actual over head cost incurred. 

R ates of handling charges of FP had in­
creased from Rs. 362.10 and Rs. 269.)0 
per tonne in 1976-77 to Rs. · l,620.63 per 
tonne (claimed) and Rs. 1,470.11 per tonne 
(claimed) in 1981-82 for fertilisers imported 
in bulk and b~gs respectively. The rn­
crease was high~st in the case of FCI mainly 
due to increase in finance charges (includ­
ing inventory holding cost) which had gone 
up from Rs. 20.70 per tonne (5.7 per cent 
of total handli!)g charges) in 197 6-77 to 
R s. 732.95 per tonne ( 45.2 per cent of 
total handling charge.s claimed) in 1981-82 
because of increased expenditure on buffer 
stocking. 

92 cases of storage losses of fertilisers 
pertaiJ?-ing to the period prior to 1st M arch 
1976 were awaiting regularisation (March 
1986) . 

The valve of 62,565 tonnes of sub~standard 

fer!ilisers heid on 1st March 1976 was taken 
as Rs. 2.29 crores against Rs. 7.46 crores 
based o n the average rate of price. Latest 
position of ?,250 tonnes of stocks remain­
ing undisposed in October 1984 was awaited 
(March 1986) . The loss to the department 
on this account had also not been regula­
r ised so far (March l 986). 

The States/Union T~rritory of Bihar, 
Punjab, J ammu and Kashmir, Nagaland and 
Pondicberry did not furnish any information 
about the stock position of Pool fertilisers 
consequent upon th~ upward revision of 
prices of fertilisers on 8th June, 1980 and 
11th July, 1981. H ence t,he amount re­
coverable from them on this account could 
not be a·scertained. 

Advances aggregating R s. 239.62 crores 
pa id during May 197~ to March 1983 were 
awaiting adjustment (March 1986); out oi 
these, Rs. 21.50 crores wer• outitanding for 
more than 6 years. 

+ -

' 



l 
ANNEXURE 

Rates of handling charges allowed/claimed by various /ia11dli11g age11ts during 1976-77 to 1984-85. 

(Rupees per tonne) 

Name of 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 
handling 
agents Bulk Blgged Bulk Bagged Bulk B;igged Bulk B:igged Bulk Bagged Bulk Bagged Bulk Bagged Bulk Bagged Bulk Bagged 

'Jrea DAP 
- -- --- -·- - - -- - ----- - ·-

FCI 362. 10 269 .30 517 .80 409.80 550.43 444.76 752.70 629.46 866 .30 731 .88 1620.63 1470.11 925 1050 740 

I PL 345 263 483.95 362 747 599 934 802 1358 1226 1080 928 1002 .1 127 827 

SPIC 402 304 586 433 649 514 825 688 800 645 883 1073 708 

MCF 360 480 340 671 525 726 698 919 789 870 755 862 1112 687 

HFC .. 396 306 525 345 617 432 617 432 822 672 901 976 676 

RCF 465 342 465 342 524 389 465 342 610 475 732 820 557 

MFL 614 709 439 

GSFC 753 843 578 

JFFCO . . . 773 860 598 

KRJBHCO 727 805' 552 --..J 

GNFC . 723 810 548 

Note :- 1. The above rates in respect of some periods a re provisional. 
2. Higher ra te of handling charges has been taken where there were more than one rate during a year. 



MINISTRY OF COMMERCE 
(Department of Textiles) 

5. H andloom Development-Export P roduction Pro­
jects. 

5 .1. Introduction 

5.1.1 In pursuance of the recommendat ions of the 
Sivaraman Committee (July 1974), hereinafter re­
ferred to as the Committee, the Government of Indi::? 
sanctioned, in 1976-77, the setting up of twenty-one 
export production projects (EPP) in 17 States and 2 
Union Territories, each covering 1000 handlc0ms 
with Central assistance subject to a ceiling of Rs. 40.00 
lakhs per project. The main emphasis in the :;cheme 
was on augmenting production of expor table variety 
of handloom products. This scheme was to be imple­
mented by State Governments on commercial lines 
through their own corporations and other agencies. 
The Central assistance was to be limited to the first 
five years of the scheme. 

5 .1.2 The following guidelines issued by the 
Government of India through the Development Com­
missioner (Handlooms) were to be fo llowed by the 
State Governments while implementing the scheme :-

(a ) A census of the handloom populatim1 of 
the area to be covered by the schellle 5hou1d 
be taken and figures made available to ·he 
Government of India. 

(b) Present level and pattern of prouuction mid 
wages of weavers a nd projected pattern and 
improvement/ inc rease in production and 
wages should be spelt out. 

(c) Outlay on buildings should be kept to the 
ba rest minimum. 

(d) Expenditure on establishment sh()uh.1 he 
kept to the minimum and controlled. 

(e) Major portion of funds should b.:! ti lilised 
for modernisation of looms. 

5.1.3 Government expected that the projects w0uld 
run in profi t, weavers would receive better earning 
and their standard of Jiving would improve, besid~s 

ensuring them regular gainful employment. 

18 

5.1.4 As per the original scheme, the essential 
components of the projects were as follows :-

Non-recurring expenditure 

{i) Buildings 
(ii) Interest on loans for inves1ment on the 

capital of the corporation . 
(iii) Furniture and fittings 
(iv) Machines/equipment . 

(Rs. in lak hs) 

J.00 

1.50 
0 .50 
3.00 

Sub-tota l : (A) 6.00 

Recurring expenditure 

(i) 25 %marginmoneyonworkingca pita l 12 .50 
(ii) Modernisation of looms 18 . 75 

(iii) Establishment charges 2. 50 
(iv) Tra ining of weavers . 2. 50 

Sub-total : (B) 36. 25 

Total of (A) and (B) 42 . 25 

5 .2 ·F1111cling 

5.2. I Out of the estimated cost of Rs. 40.00 lakhs 
for each project spread over a period of 5 years, 
75 per c~nt of the amount was to be in the form of 
loan and 25 per cent in the form of grants to. State 
Governments. The funds were to be reimbt:rsc.d to 
State Governments periodically on receipt of dul) 
audited statement of expenditure . 

5.2.2 The financia l ass istance provided by rhe Gov­
ernment of India to Slate Governments/Union r crn­
tory during 1976-77 to .1984-85 was as follows :--

Ye:ir Grant Lo:1n Total 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
1976-77 47.50 142.50 190.00 
1977-78 25.00 75.00 100 .00 
1978-79 24.00 73.00 97. 00 
1979-80 15 .50 •46 .50 62 .00 
1980-81 15.25 45.74 60.99 
1981-82 22.50 67.50 90.00 
1982-83 8.25 24.75 33.00 
I 983-84 11 .49 32.92 44.41 
1984-85 11. 76 35.26 47.02 
(January 1985) 

TOTAL 181.25 543 . 17 724 .42 

*Tncludes 10:111 of Rs. I J. 25 lakhs di.>bursed to Punjab 
Sta te, but not recorded in the loan register by the Pay and 
Accounts Officer, D.C. (Handlooms). 

T he Minis try stated (May 1985) that though I hese 
projects were sanctioned in 1976-77 , the State Govern­
ments were not fo lly equipped with adequate infra­
s tructure faci li ties and the work on the projects started 
effectively from l 979-80. 

5 .2.3 In the Annu al Plan. 1985-86, the FPPs were 
merged with General projects. 

-+ --



--• 

-

--

-

) 

5.2.4 Excess releases/ short releases 

ta) Government released funds to the tune of 
Rs. 41. 78 Jakhs in excess of the approved oullay / 
ceiling of Rs. 40.00 lakhs per project to the States 
of Rajasthan (Rs. 7.43 lakhs) and Karnataka 
(Rs. 34.35 lakhs). The main reason for the excess 
release to Karn·ataka was attributed by the Ministry 
of Commerce to reimbursement of additional expen­
dit.urc incurred as a result of the two projects in the 
State having covered 3396 looms· against target of 

2000 looms and achieved production of cloth valued 
at Rs. 1313 lakhs against the target of Rs. 600 lakhs. 
However, the records of the Ministry indicated that 
excess re?eases were also facilitated by the availability 
of funds not allocated to other States for want of 
audited statements of acco~nts from them. 

(b) Even after a period of eight to nine years since 
the sanctioning of the EPP . . the full amount of 
the respective approved outlay had not been released 
by Government to most of the projects for want of 
audited statement of accounts and/or due to poor 
performance of some projects as would be seen from 
the table given below : 

SI. State Amount Amount 
No. released yet to be 

released 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1. Bihar 20 .00 20 .00 

2. Haryana 30.00 10.00 

3. Himachal Pradesh 20.00 46.00 

4. Madhya Pradesh 35.00 5.00 

5. Maharashtra . 30.00 10.00 

6. Orissa . 34.50 4 .50 

7. Tamil Nadu (2 projects) 70.00 5 .00 

8. Utlar Pradesh 20.00 20 .00 

9. West Bengal . 20.00 20.00 

Further, funds released by the Central Government 
remained un•utilised with the implementing agencies in 
Bihar (1982-83 : Rs. 9.66 lakbs), H aryana (1981-82: 
Rs. 14.97 Iakhs), Madhya Pradesh (1982-83 : 
Rs. 7.72 lakhs) and Pondicherry (1983-84 : Rs. 7.17 
lakhs). The Ministry stated (May 1985) that the 
c'Dnceroed State Governments bad been asked to give 
reasons/justifications for not utilising the fundf. for the 
purpose for which these were sanctioned and forther 
stated (September 1985) that in the case of Haryana 
the amount of Rs. 10 lalchs sanctioned by the Central 
Government in 1981-82 was released to the imple­
menting agency by the State Government only in 
1985. 

S / 1 AGCR/85-4 

19 

5 .2.5 Loans of Rs. 543 .17 lakhs were disbursed to 

the States/ Union Territory during 1976-77 to 1984-85 
(January 1985) to be refunded in' ten equal annual 
instalments from the date of first anniversary along 
with interest. On 31st January 1985, out of 
Rs. 256.10 lakhs (345 instalments) due for repayment, 
Rs. 181.17 lakbs (236 instalments) were outstanding 
with the States/Union Territory as detailed b.elow : 

State Instalment due (up- Instalment out-
to January 1985) standing (as on 

31-1-1985) . 

No. Amount No. Amount 
(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs) 

1. Andhra Pradesh 20 15.00 16 12 .00 
2. Assam 17 13 .44 12 8.57 
3. Bihar. 13 9.75 11 8. 25 
4. Haryana 17 12.75 12 9.00 
5. Himachal 

Pradesh 13 9 .75 11 8. 25 
6. Jammu & 

Kashmir 11 9 .63 10 8.88 
7. Karnataka 44 30.75 29 20.33 
8. Kerala 22 15.30 11 ~. 25 
9. Madhya 

Pradesh 20 14 .63 17 12.38 
10. Maharashtra 18 13 .50 15 11.25 
11. Orissa . 22 15 .26 16 12 .00 
12. Pondicherry 19 8.75 4 2 .00 
13. Punjab 22 17 .73 12 10.95 
14. Rajasthan 18 13 .30 11 8.25 
15. Tamil Nadu 29 26.63 22 20 .63 
16. Tripura 15 11. 18 11 8.18 
17. Uttar Pradesh 14 10 .50 10 7.50 
18. West Bengal 11 8. 25 6 4 . 50 

TOTAL 345 =256.10 236 =181.17 

Source : Loan register maintained by the Pay and Accounts _ 
Office, Development Commissioner (H). 

=Excludes interest. 

Although the sanctioning authority was required 
under the rules to conduct a periodical review of all 
old loans for enforcing prompt and regular payments, 
this was not done. The Ministry stated (May 1985) 
that necessary action would be taken to obtain 
reimbursement of loan from concerned State 
Governments. 

5.3 Implementation of the scheme in the States/ 
Union Territory 

The following points were noticed in audit in a 
test-check ( 1984-85) :-

5.3.1 Identification and coverage of looms 

The project envisaged, inter alia, identification and 
coverage of 1000 ~ooms (except i o Jam mu and 
Kashmir and Punjab where coverage was 500 each) 
outside the cooperative fold, so that more and more 



we<rvers were given work. These projects were. 
thereafter, to be converted into co-operative ventures. 

SI. State 
No. 

Loom coverage 

20 

In the following States, targets set for the purvose 
were not achieved :-

Position indi­
cating year 

Reasons for shortfall . 

Targets Actuals upto which 
looms covered 

2 

l . Andhra Pradesh 

2. Assam 

3. Bihar 

4. Haryana 

S. Himachal Pradesh 

6. Jammu & Kashmir 

7. Kerala. 

8. Madhya Pradesh 

9. Maharashtra 

fO. Pondicberry . 

11: Punjab 

12. '{ripura 

t3. West Bengal . 

3 

1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 

500 

1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 

500 

1000 

1000 

4 s 

600 1982-83 

494 1983-84 

460 1983-84 

49 1982-83 

659 

431 

955 

441 

547 

316 

171 

400 

325 

1982-83 

1982-83 

1982-83 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1981-82 

1983-84 

1982-83 

1983-84 

6 

Due lo delay in release of funds by the 
State Government and insufficient 
working capital, mainly on account 
of non-submission of audited state­
ment of account by the implementing 
agency. 

Due to inability of the Project to supply 
yams to the weavers. 

Weavers dropped out of the scheme 
due to non-delivery of fabrics against 
yarn supplied to them. 

Duo to inadequate space, there was no 
scope for further extension. Another 
450 looms were stated to have been 
covered under the project by way 
of providing marketing assistance and 
job work though the scheme was not 
intended to provide marketing assis­
tance to master weavers. 

No loom was covered during 1978-79 
to 1980-81 on account of delay in 
finalisation of purchase and backing 
out by the suppliers of looms. Only 
327 looms were in operation in May 
1984 and the rest dropped out for 
the same reasons as indicated against 
SJ. No. 2 above. 

Due to the problem of marketing of 
exportable variety of cloth. 

250 looms yet to be aHotted for imple­
mentation, another 150 looms not taken 
up by State/Corporation and construc­
tion of SO looms stated to be in pro­
gress. 282 looms not started produc­
tion upto March 1984, reasons for 
which are not on record. 

Shortfall was due to 

(i) inadequate working capital 

(ii) shortage of space 

(iii) weavers under the clutch of 
master weavers and joining project 
only during the period they are un­
employed. 



I 
._, 

-

- -
I 

The Ministry stated (May 1985) that while some 
States had been able to achieve loom coverage in 
excess of the target due to local conditions and aptitude 
of local weavers in the a'Cea, other States had not 
been able to achieve loom coverage target due to 
paucity of funds. 

5.3 .2 Modernisation <4 looms 

Guidelines issued by th~ Government of India, 
envisaged that every effort should be made to utilise 

21 

major portion of the funds on the modernisation of 
looms. Accordingly, a sum of Rs. 18.75 lakhs out 
of total outlay of Rs. 40.00 Iakhs was provided 
exclusively for this purpose in the scheme. Each 
project was expected to modernise 200 looms per 
annum and the weavers were to be paid subsidy to 
the extent of 75 per cent of Rs. 2500 per loom 
towat ds modernisation of looms. In most of the 
States, as listed below, the targets towards moderni­
sation of looms were not achieved. 

Sl. Name of State 
No. 

Targets Achieve­
ments 

Approved 
outlay for 
moderni­
sation 

Actual ex­
i>enditure 
on mod­
ernisation 

Year of pro- Remarks 
gress re-
port 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
1. Andhra Pradesh 

2. Assam 

3. Haryana 

4. Himachal Pradesh 

5. Jammu & Kashmir . 

6. Karnataka (Bangalore Silk 
Project) 

7. Kerala 

8. Madhya Pradesh 

9. Pondicherry . 

10. Punjab . 

11 . Tamil Nadu : 
Karur 
Kuri11jipadi 

12. Tripura . 

1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 

500 

1000 

1000 

800 

1000 

500 

1000 
1000 

500 

400 

20 

49 

659 

114-

600 

764 

441 

106 

Nil. 

Nil. 
Nil. 

20 

The Committee in tlleir report (July 197 4) state,<l 
that foreign buyers preferred long Ie_ngths of piec~s 
to facilitate machlne cutting and in order to meet 
their demand and to increase exports, piece length of 
forty metres and above would have to be produced 
which wou ld require special additional attacbements. 
It was also indiCa'led that some experiments were 
underway end it was necessary to complete them and 
pass on the technique to all the looms engaged in 

N.A. 

4 .00 

9 . 50 

10 .00 

9.21 

18 .75 

N.A. 

6.01 

17.20 

7.SO 

13 .75 
5.40 

3.75 

4.14 1982-83 

0 .22 1983-84 

0 . 55 1982-83 

6.59 1982-83 

11 .44 1982-83 

2.60 1982-83 

5.20 1982-83 

1.51 1982-83 

4 . 60 1981-82 

2. 36 ~ebruary 
1984 

February 
3 .49} 1984 
0.49 

1. 88 1982-83 

Active looms 100 only. 

Reason for non-conversion of 
balance looms not on record 
(June 1983). 

Out of 664 individual looms, 
only 119 looms worked dur­
ing last quarter of Decem­
ber 1983. 

The approval to the rcvisd 
scheme to modernise 500 looms 
as against 800 looms origi­
nally envisaged, sought in 
January 1980 from the Cen­
tral/State Government was 
awaited (August 1984). 

No looms belonging to weaver 
members had been moder­
nised and delay was due to 
financial constraints. 

Actually spent on purchase/ 
maintenance of company's 
loom. 

Rs. 3.49 lakhs were incurred 
for purchase of new looms 
for use by project authorities 
and not for modernisation of 
weavers looms. Funds allot­
ted for modernisation of 
looms were practically not 
utilised. 

export promotion and ensure that necessary attach­
ments were made. 

Very little efforts were, however, made in most of 
the States in this direction as would be evident from 
export performa'llce mentioned in sub-para 3.4(iii) 
below. The Ministry stated (May 1985) ·that the 
suggestions made by th~ Committee would be imple­
mented wit11 further assistance to the projects and 



that the project authorities would be directed to 
make arrangements for special additional 
attachments. 

5.3.3 Training of Weavers 

The Committee, inter alia, recommended tramtng 
of the weavers in the new equipment and in ensuring 
the q.uality of production prescribed in the supply 
orders from the export market. As such, a provision 
of Rs. 2.50 lakhs per project was made for the pur­
pose in the original scheme. However, in the States 
of Haryana, Jammu & Kashmir, Kerala, Maharashtra 
and Punjab, no training was imparted to the weavers. 
ln 3 States mentioned below, :'lchievements were much 
below the targets fixed for the purpose. 

SL State 
No. 

I. Karnataka : 

Bangalore 

Gadag 

2. Pondicherry 

3. Tripura 

SI. 
No. 

State 

No. of 
weavers to 
be trained 

450 

450 

400 

200 

No. of Position 
weavers as on 
actually 
trained 

17 March 
1983 

24-0 March 
1983 

120 March 
1984 

53 March 
1982 

Period 

22 

In Punjab, an amount of Rs. 2.30 lakhs received 
from the Government of Indi2' and shown as spent 
op training was actually spent on the wages of the 

. Punjab State Handloom and Textile !Development 
Corporation's own weavers employed in handloom 
complexes. 

In Kurinjipadi centre of Tamil Nadu, 500 persons 
were trained in frame looms at an expenditure of 
Rs. 1.83 la·khs. This expenditure was not fruitful 
as there were no frame looms in the centre and 
trained persons had to work only in pit looms. 
Similarly, in Karur, 84 weavers, who were taken as 
trainees, were not imparted any "training, but were 
paid Rs. 2. 72 Jakhs as wages. 

5.3.4 Producticn and e.>..ports under the scheme 

In the course of review of the scheme in various 
States, it was seen that both the objectiv~s of augment­
ing production of exportable variety and eruuring 
better earning by th.! weavers were · not achi eved as 
seen from the following data:-

5.3.4 (i) Production 

The production of handloom products was much 
below the targets in the States Jl,;lentioned below : 

Production Remarks 

Target Achievement 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1. Andhra Pradesh . Upto March 92.19 22.14 Shortage of funds. 
1980 

2. Haryana 1979-80 to 1 . 89 
1981-82 (In lakh metros) 

3. Kam ataka . . 1978-79 to 804.28 
1980-81 

4. Madhya Pradesh . 1977 to 1982 281.00 · 

5. Pondicherry 1977 to J une 1983 260.91 

" 6. Punjab 19.81-82 to 57.00 
1982-83 

7. Tamil Nadu 1980-81 to 1983-84 1184.00 

'l"W1 

0 . 67 Reasons for low production not analysed 
by the project. 

399. 66 Inability to supply raw materials regu­
la rly to weavers due to lack of finance. 

96. 90 Inadequate number of weavers and lack 
of processing facili ties. 

97 . 11 Looms lying idle and delayed purchase 
of yarn as working capital had been 
blocked in finished goods. 

22 .66 

511. ~2 

t -

-

' 



• 

The project authorities in the States of Orissa' and 
Uttar Pradesh had mainiy gone for the production 
of cheap variety of Janata Cloth (as detailed below) 
instead of producing exportable variety of handloom 
cloth. 

SI. State 

J. Orissa 
2. Utta r Pradesh 

Total production P roduction of 
Janata Clotb 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

179 .00 
47.36 

134.1 5 
47 .27 

The Ministry stated (May 1985) that due to non­
tie up arrangements with national agencies (like 
HHEC and Fab~ic Society) , the project authorities 
were permitted diversion of production from hand­
loom exportable variety to Janata cloth in the interest 
of keeping the weavers continuously employed. 

5.3.4 ( ii ) Loom productiOn 

National average of expected production per loom 
per day was 5 to 6 metres with 300 annual working 
days. The average production per loom per day 
under the projects was 3 .13 metres for cotton crnd 
0.78 metre for silk in Kama~nka, 2.47 metres to 
3.70 metres in Tamil Nadu, 4 .45 metres in Orissa, 
1.70 to 2.85 metres in Jammu & Kashmir, 1.21 to 

SI. State 
No. 

1. Andhra P radesh 

2. Karnataka (Two projects) 

3. Kerala . 

4. Poudicherry . 

5. Tamil Nadu . 

6. Tripura 

The Goverhment of India after the expiry of initial 
period of five years, deputed a team to undertake a 
market orientation tour for handloom faJ?rics in 
U .S.A. and Canada during October-November 1981. 
The team reported, inter alia, that "one problem that 
most projects faced was lack of familiarity with the 
foreign market. 

·Production of exportable varieties was, .therefore, 
bamix:rcd since most of the work was done in 
vacuum. Managers, who were supposed to produce 
exclu sive va'rieties mean t entirely for the fashion 

23 

1.96 metres in Kerala and in States like Andhra 
Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and 
T ripura even below 1 metre. Thus, the target of 
even 5 metres per loom per day was not achieved in 
any of the States and con.:equently tbe result fell 
short of the objective ol providi_ng regular gall}_ful 
employment to the weavers. 

5.3.4 (iii) Exports 

T he Committee also recommended that each unit 
(EPP) would have to be sponsored b y a suitable 
export house and the number of units to be developed 
would depend upon the number which these agencies 
were ready to sponsor because without such sponsoring 
by an export oriented body, the scheme would fail. 
It was seen in audit that no export of handloom 
products of the projects was made in the States of 
Assam ( 1983-84) , Harya na (upto 1982-83), 
Himacha:l Pradesh ( upto 1982-83), Jammu & 
Kashmir (upto May 1984) , Maharashtra (upto . 
February 1984), Punjab ( up tu February 1984), 
R ajasthan (upto ~rch 1984) and Karnataka Cotton 
Project, G~dag (upto March 1982). The percentage 
of export ranged only between 3.41 and 14.85 of the 
total sale of EPP units in some States as detailed 
below : 

Period Total Sale Export Percentage of 
export to 

total sale 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

1.28 7 .35 1980..81 to 17 .41 
1982-83 

1980-81 to 
1983-84 

3415 . 60 122 .08 3. 57 

1978-i9 to 
1982-83 

654 .95 97 .30 14.85 

1982-83 29 . 79 3 .87 12 .99 

70. 44 13 .76 1980-81 to 511 .82 
1983-84 

1980-81 to 
1983-84 

20 .50 0 . 70 3.41 

market in foreign countries, were themselves unaware 
of the trends in these markets. This was mainly due 
to lack of first hand knowledge of these markets". 

Most of the implement ing agencies, even after 
completion of 7 to 8 years, expressed their difficulties 
in . the export of handloom products. Some of the 
difficulties experienced by the projects were : 

(i) No direct contact wi th the foreign buyers/ 
markets. 

( ii) La'ck of marketing facilities . 



(iii) Keen competition among exporters. 

(iv) National level corporations not giving 
regular orders. 

(v) Export procedure having become bjghly 
technical and cumbersome. · 

(vi) Importers wanting huge quantity of ha-t1d­
loorp. fabrics of a particular variety at short 
notice. 

The difficulties expressed by the project implement­
ing agencies during 1983 and 1984 showed that 
nothing concrete could be achieved in augmenting 
export in spite of the find ings of the market orienta­
tion team (October-November 1981) . 

fo the Annual Plan, 1985-86 (1st year of the 
7th Five Year Plan), Government felt that projects 
exclusively for the production of export quality goods 
were not feasible · in p ractice and therefore export 
quality good~ would also be produced by the looms 
to be covered under the proposed handloom develop­
ment projects depending on the potentialities for 
production of such goods unde'C these projects. 
Accordingly, EPPs had been merged with General 
Projects. 

:5 .3.5 Working results 

The projects were to run .on commercial lines and 
were expected to be selfsupporting within a period 
of five years and no assistance was to be ~ndered by 
the Central Government thereafter . However, various 
States as mentioned below bad sustained losses even 
after this period. 

SJ. State Period Amount of 
loss (Rs. in 

lakhs) 
No. 

l . Jammu & K ashmir Upto June 1983 
Upto June 1983 
1982-83 

14 .05 
5. 17 
0 .65 

30 .92 
6 . 13 

2. Maharashtra 
3. Kerala 
4. Tamil Nadu 
S. Tripura 

Upto 1982-83 
1982-83 

5.4. Other topics of ;nterest 

Some other interesting points noticed in audit are 
mentioned below : 

(i) In Kerala, the value of production as shown 
in the progress reports (1980-81 : Rs. 34.61 
lakhs and 1982-83 : Rs. 43.52 lakhs) sent 
by the Kerala State Handloom Development 
Corporation to the Director of Handlooms 
did not tally with the corresponding figures 
recorded in the registers (1 9 80-81 : 
Rs. 32.22 Iakhs and 1982-83 : Rs. 27.64 
lakhs) maintained by t.he Corporation. 

24 

(ii) In Madhya Pradesh, an amount of Rs. 0.50 
lakh which should have been been booked 
as expenditure against the Intensive 
Development Pr.oject was wrongly shown 
against Export Production Project both of 
which were being implemented by Madhya 
Pradesh State Textile Corporation. 

The corporation participa~ed in five international 
fairs/exhibitions during 1978 to 1983 at an expendi­
ture of Rs. 0.50 lakh, but no export orders could 
be obtained in these trade fairs. 

Summing up 

The following are the main points that emerge :­

Failure in conducting periodical review by 
the sanctioning authority as required under 
rules had resulted in delay / non-repayment 
of loans with interest by State Governments. 

The targets in r.espect of identification and 
oo¥erage of looms were not achieved in 
many States. 

The desired objective of encounrging setting 
up of handlooms capable of producing 
export quality cloth for catering t0 the 
foreign markets/export sales, could not be 
achieved as· major portion of handloo~ 

cloth produced through projects was sold 
in domestic market and in certain States 
bandloom cloth produced in the project 
was not at a-ll exported. 

The object of improving the · earning o! 
weavers had not been achieved as the projects 
·could not provide regular gainful employ­
ment to them. 

The projects failed to modernise the looms 
as envisaged in the scheme in many States. 

The sc9eme failed to train sufficient number 
of weavers in lhe production of latest 
designs and techniques and in the use of 
modern devices and equipment. 

The projects did not become self-supportin2 
after the expiry of five yea"rs. 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE 

6. Cash assistance for ~port of cosmetics and 
toiletries 

6.1 Cash assistance at 10 per cem of f.o.b. value 
(or export of cosmetics, toiletries o.nd dentifirice was 
introduced from June 1966. The rates of cash 

• 



.. -

-

R-
t 

I 

assistance as fixed from time to 
follows :-

Period 

6-6-1966 to 29-2-1968 

1-3-1 968 to 31-3-1970 

1-4-1970 to 31-3-1979 

1-4-1979 to 30-9-1982 

1-10-1982 to 31-3-1984 

1-4-1984 to 31-3-1986 

1. Face creams/cold 
creams/foundations 

Ra te 

10 

10+ 5 

15 

12 .5 

13 

For exports to 
General Currency 
Area (GCA) 

compact/rouge and skin 
-lotions 13 

2: Lipsticks in retail 
pack 13 

3. Shampoos 13 

4 . Shaving cream and 
shaving lotions 13 

5. Eye make ups 8 

6. Tooth paste and 
tooth powder · 10 

7. Face powder and 
talcum powder 10 

8. Bindi 5 

9. Henna (Mehandi) in 
consumer packs upto 
1 Kg. s 

10. K aja! s 
11. Kum Kum powder 

a nd liquid 5 

New items 

12. Nail polish JO 

13. Nail enamel 10 

14. Lipstick paste/bulk 7 

time are as 

(in percentage of 
f .o.b. value) 

The additional 5 
per cent was for 
achieving pre­
scr ibed increase 
in exports over 
previous year. 

Condition of 
prescribed in-
crease in exports 
over previous 
year was with­
drawn. 

(On all 11 
items mentioned 
against serial no. 
1 to 11 below). 

F or exports to 
other countries 

LO 

10 

10 

10 

5 

10 

10 

5 

5 

5 

s 

7 

7 

7 

25 

The Cash Assistance Review C ommittee (~ARC) 
of the Ministry of Commerce decided (March 1975) 
that there should be a detailed cost analysis for 
rationalising the case assistance on export of chemical 
items. This was expected to be clone by 
3 l st March 1976. In the meantime, ~ new inter­
Ministerial Committee was formed (March 1976) 
to review · the scheme and decide the rates of cash 
assistance beyond 31st March 1976. This Committee 
decided (March 1976) that the rates of cash 
assistance should be determined by a balance judge­
ment of the following ~riteria :-

(a) export potential and domestic availability 
as well as supply elasticity of the product; 

( b) import content and domestic value addition; 

( c) approximate implicit subsidy, if av~ilablc, 

under the import replenishment scheme; 

( d) compensatton. for irrecoverable taxes and 
levies; 

( e) difference between the domestic cost and 
intern~ional price of indigenous inputs and 
raw materials; and 

(f) cost of entry into new market. 

Pending detailed .review, the rates of cash 
· assistance on 'chemical items' including 15 per cent 

on 'cosmetics and toiletries' were extended till 
31st March 1979. 

6.2 Cash assistance from ls1 April 1979 to 30th 
Septe.mber 1982 

The rates of cash assistance on all items of exports 
became due for revision from 1st April 1979 and 
were to be fixed on the basis of criteria laid down 
by the Alexander Committee (January 1978). 
Under the new criteria, the rates of cash assistance 
were required to be fixed after taking into considera­
tion the various types of unrefunded indirect taxes, 
neutralisation of disadvantages of freight and interest 
on working capital, development of market and 
initial promotional cost of the export commodity. 
Accordingly, the Basic Chemicals, Pbarm·aceuticals 
and Cosmetics Export Promotion Council 
(CHEMEXCIL) w~ asked (October 1978) by the 
Ministry to furnish information from at least 10 per 
cent of the manufacturers/exporters of a particular 
product spread over as wide a geographical area as 
possible, but it could furnish data in respect of one 
manufacturer only, which was not producing all 
items of cosmetics and toiletries on which cash 
assistance was being allowed upto 1978-79. 



On the basis of such scanty data, orders were issued 
(March 1979) for allowing cash assistance at 12.5 
per cent of f.o.b. value from 1st April 1979 on 
'cosmetics and toiletries (not specified elsewhere 
excluding lip tick and shampoo)'. Su bseque.ntly, 
'shampoo and lipstick' were also made eligible for 
cash assistance at the same rate from 2nd July 1979. 
The Ministry further clarified (January 1982) to all 
licensing/disbursing offices and CHEMEXCIL that 
'face cream and snow' and ' talcum powder/face 
powder' would be covered under the entry 'cosmetics · 
and toiletries (not specified elsewhere)' and that for 
other items, a separate clarification would be issued . 
It was oruy in December 1982, that 11 (eleven) 
items were identified as eligible for cash assistance 
from 1st October 1982 under the generic entry 
'cosmetics and toiletries (not specified elsewhere)': 
Due to delay in issue of clarification by the Ministry 
in respect of coverage of items under 'cosmetics and 
toiletries (not specified elsewhere) ', cash assistance 
continued to be paid on other items of cosmetics and 
toiletries from 1st April 1979 by the licensing/ 
disbursing officers. The rate of cash assistance which 
was valid upto 31st March 1982 was extended upto 
30th September 1982 by a general order is&ued in 
April 1982. 

The Ministry decided (March 1983) that :­

where cash assistance bad been paid on 
the 11 items covered by the decision of 
December 1982, as applicable from 
1st October 1982, the cases wotild not be 
reopened and no recoveries would be 
made regardless of whether these exports 
were made in bulk or in retail packing; 

of these ·11 items, where fresh applications 
were made for export ma'de prior to 
1st October 1982 in accordance with the 
rules and regulations of the Chief Controller 
of Imports and Exports (CCIE) , decisions 
would be taken in the light of the December 
1982 clarification ; and 

cases where cash assistance had been paid 
on exports of items other than the 11 items 
specifted in December 1982 clarification, 
the matter would be placed before the 
CARC for decision. 

The Ministry had not assessed (November 1985) 
the amount involved under the la'St category of cases 
mentioned above with a view to either recovering 
the amount from the exporter:; or regularising the 

26 

/ 

payments by issuing a specific sanction. One such 
itern was 'nail enamel' on the export of which cash 
assistance had been paid to firm 'A'. During 1979-80 
to 1981-82, the exports of this item by the firm 
amounted to Rs. 318.47 lakbs which attracted cash 
assistance of Rs. 39.81 lakhs at the rate of 12.5 per 
cent. Incidentally, cash assistance on export of nail 
enamel (specifically introduced as new item from 
1st April.1984) was at the rate of 19 per cent for 
GCA and 7 per cent f9r other countries. 

6.3 Cash assistance from l.\t October 1982 to 31st 
March 1986 

The fixation .of cash assistance at 13 per cent on 
11 items of "cosmetics and toiletries" from 
1st October 1982, referred to earlier, was done on 
the basis of data furnished by CHEMEXCIL in 
respect of only two manufacturing units, one of 
which was producing 'hair oil' on which there wa's 
no cash assistance. Thus, the data on the basis of 
which the rate was decided, were not again represen­
tative enough. 

The list of 11 items included kajal, bindi, henna 
· (Mehandi) .and kum kum which were the traditional 
and monopoly products of India with little or no 
competition in the world market. As such, the 
decision to all9w the same rate 9f cash assistance 
on these items as compared to other items which 
faced competition from other countrjes was avoidable. 

After obtaining some more data, as desired 
(NovembeT 1982) by the CARC, the matter was 
placed by the Ministry before the CARC as late as 
February 1984 when the committee decided to reduce 
the rate of cash assistance on all items from 1st April 
1984. Thus, delayed fixation of lower rates from 
1st April 1984 and fixation of higher rates of Ca'sh 
assistance on unrepresentative data resulted in 
avoidable payments of cash assistance during the 
period from 1st April 1979 to 31st March 1984. In 
the case of 'tooth paste', ' tooth powder', · 'Henna 
(Mehandi) ', 'face powder' and 'talcum powder' 
alone, the amo.unt of avoidable cash assistance worked 
out to Rs. 158.08 lakhs on the exports provisionaUy 
valued at Rs. 4, 192.46 1akhs during 1979-80 to 
1982-83. 

Summing Up 

The following are the main point~ that emerge: ­

Till March 1979, cash assistance on the 
exports of cosmetics and toiletry items was 
allowed without any cost analysis although 
it was required to be done as per the 
decision (March 1975) of the CARC and 

-, 

... 

. .. 



I · 
the criteria laid down (March 1976) by 
the inter-Ministerial Committee. 

CHEMEXCIL failed to provide Government 
with representative and verified cost data 
and other information in respect of the 
cosmetic and toiletry industry in time. 

The Ministry had yet. (November 1985 ) 
to assess the amount of cash assistance paid 
on cosmetic and toiletry items (other than 
the 11 items made eligible for cash 
assistance) during the period from 1st April 
1979 to 30th September 1982 with a view 
to either recoveiing the amount from the 
exporters or regularising the payments by 
issuing a specific sanction. 

Higher rate of ca.sh assistance fixed on 
unrepresentative data resulted in avoidable 
payment of cash assistance during 1st April 
1979 to 31st March 1984. The amount 
of cash assistance paid on certain products 
alone wqrked out to Rs. 158.08 lakhs on 

· the exports provisionall y valued at 
Rs. 4 ,192.46 lakhs during 1979-80 to 
1982-83. 

7. Cash assistcnce under che scheme of registration . 
of contracts 

7.1 Cash compensatory .;upport, also called cash 
assistance_, is paid to exporters as an incentive for 
promotion of specified exports al the rates determined 
by the Government from time to time. However, 
under the scheme of registration of contracts, exporters 
are entitled to protection against subsequent changes 
in the rates of cash assistance made from the date 
of contract. In respect of IBRD/IDA aided projects 
in India, the date of submission of the tender is taken 
as the crucial date for determining the cash assistance 
rate due (instead of the date of contract) provided 
there is no price variation between the date of sub­
mission of the tender and acceptance of the same 
and subject to other conditions laid down. According 
to the Import policy of the Government of India 
(April 1979- March 1980), every contra-ct to be 
eligible fo r the benefits of cash assistance under the 
scheme of registration was required to be registered 
with an authorised dealer in foreign exchange 
(sched uled bank) within 45 days from the date of 
contract, . i.e. the aate on which 'the offer is accepted 
by the concluding party. 

Further, as per Government of India orders dated 
24th November 1979, cash assistance on supplies made 
fdr IBRD/IDA-aided projects in Ind ia and treated as 
S/l A-b°CR~S-5 ·· . 

27 

deemed exports was to be granted to the extent of 
75 per cent of that admissibl~ for correspoJ!ding 
physical exports. 

While conducting a test check of cash assista-nce 
payments, it was observed that exces<, cash assistance 
amounting to R s. 10.23 lakhs was paid to fi rm 'A'. 

This firm bad entered into a contract with Madras 
Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewera'ge Board 
(MMWSSB) for execution of certain works of an 
IDA-aided project. The offer of the firm was accepted 
on 21st February, 1980 by .MMWSSB (concluding 
party) subject to concurrence of the World 
Bank. This was ~ followed by the notice of award 
on 3rd March 1980. The contract agreemen t entered 
into between• the fl.rm and MMWSSI3 on 21st March 
1980 was registered with a scheduled bank on 30th 
April 1980. Since the registration of contract was not 
done within 4~ days from the date of contract i.e. 
the date (3rd March 1980) on which the offer was 
accepted, as required •'.lt;ider the scheme for registra­
tion of contracts, the firm was n·ot eligible to the 
benefit of protection of rates of cash assistance as pre­
vailing on the date of tender (31st October 1979). 
The firm was, however, paid cash assistance by the 
Joint Ch.ief Controller of Imports and Exports 
( JCCJE), Madras on the deemed exports at the rates 
of cash assistance as prevailing on the date of tender 
(3 1st Oct'ober 1979) instead of restricting the same 
to 75 per cent thereof. This resulted in excess pay­
ment of cash assistance to the extent of Rs. 9 .04 lakhs. 

In respect of supply of sluice valves, cash assistanco 
was paid a t 12.5 per cent instead of the reduced rate 
of 10 per cent which came into effect from 7th August 
1980. The exce::~ payment on this account was 
Rs. 0 .33 lakb. Excess payment amoun ting to 
Rs. 0.86 lakh was also made to the same firm in res­
pect of CI pipes and MS and CI specials due to tippli­
cation of higher rates of cash assistance than those 
admissible. The to!al excess payment of cash assistance 

to firm 'A' thus amounted to Rs. 10.23 lakhs. 

The Ministry stated (November 1985) that scrutiny 
of the acceptant:e of offer (21st February 1980) ancl 
notice of award (3rd March 1980) revealed that these 
documents were open to further negotiations and 
clarifications and thus could not take the place of the 
contract (21st March 1980) and that the contract was 
got registered with the Bank on 30th April 1980, 
which was well within' the stipulated period of 45 days 
from the date.· of · contrat<t. The contention of the 
Ministry is, however, not ·te~~bl.~ as ·~~~ordi~g · t~ the 
Import Policy the date of the contrac"t means · the 
date . of ac'.cep"tan'Ce of offer v,:hicb, in this '~crs~ .. \vas 



3n.1 March 1980. Though ir was mentiuncd ill' the 
confirmed notice of award to the firm that the firm 
could contract the Contracts E ngineer for any further 
clarification, this in no way made the co ntract condi­
tional or subject to any fur ther negotiati0ns. Hence. 
th~ stipula!ed period of 45 days for registra tion of 
contract in this case was to be counted from 3rd March 
1980 (the date of acceptance of the offer of the firm) 
and n.)t from 2 1st March 1980. 

8. In·egular payment of air fre:ght subsidy on export 
of lc2thcr footwear, finished leather and !rather 
goods 

8 .1 Mention was made in paragraph 3 of the report 
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India · 
Union Government (Civil) , 1978-79, about the irregu­
lar payment of air freight subsidy on export of leather 
footwear, finished leather and leather goods during the 
period 1st Februa-ry 197 1 to 31 st December 1974 . 
Irregular payments of air freight subsi.ly also oi.:curcd 
during the · period 1st Apri l 1 CJ82 to 30th September 
1982. 

Ministry of Commerce had a llowed payment or cash 
assistance on various products, at rates valid upto 
31st March 1982 till 30th September 1982. No 
specific orders were i,,::.ued to continue air freight 
subsidy beyond 3 1st M arch 1982, since a review of 
air freigh t subsidy for finished leather and kather 
products was contemplated. Howevel.', the licensing 
(disbursing) offices under tile Chief Control of Imports 
and Expor ts (CCIE) continued to make payments of 
air freight subsidy beyond 31st March 1982 at the 
rates prevailing on that date, without any orders from 
the Ministry. 

The Cash Assistance Review Comniit tec (CARC) 
decided (July 1982) to reduce the rates of ai r freight 
subsidy on the export of fi nished leather arrd leather 
prod«Jcts. Formal orders for the revised rates applicable 
from l st April 1982 10 31st March 1985 were issued 
only on 22nd November 1982. 111ese rates were 
further extended (March 1985) upto 31st December, 
1985. 

The CCIE instructed (December 1982) all tlle 
licensing (disbursing) offices t'o review an cases where 
air frei ght subsidy had been paid at old rates ort 
exports effected after l st April 1982 and recove1 
exces~ payments either in cash or from future claims 
of the exporters. Recoveries amounting to Rs. 26.19 
lakhs were effected by three licensing (disbursing) 
offices and information from ten other offices was 
awnife<l Uuty· i 9·tfs). . . . 

28 

The Ministry of Commerce and the CCIE received 
a n'Umber of representations against reduction ot 
sub idy retrospectively from 1st April 1982 and eoase· 
quential recovery of excess amount i:-aid. Thereupon, 
furt her recovery was stopped and the Ministry of 
Finance was· approached (January 1983) for the cont i­
nuance of subsidy at old rates till 30th September 
1982 and revised rates bein•g made app'.icable only 
from 1st October 1982. T he Ministry of Finance did 
not agree to this proposal on the ground that the 
Ministry of Commerce had not authorised payment of 
air freight subsidy and n·o payment was, therefore, due 
until the decision to extend the scheme was taken. 
Also, accord ing to the Ministry of Finance, recovery 
would not affect exports since the exports had already 
taken place. On being approached again, the Ministry 
of Finance agreed (May 1983) to waive the recovery 
of excess subsidy already paid durir.'g 1st Apri l 1982 
to 3(.) th September 1982 on the ground that exporters 
could not be blamed for the lapses on the part. of 
licensing ( disburs.ing) offices in making payments of 
Sllbsidy un-auth0risedly. Orders to waive the cxl:ess 
subsidy paid but not recovered were issued in August 
1983 without working out the actual amount involved. 

The irregular payment was estimated to be between 
Rs. 60 lakhs and Rs. 70 lakhs, though no accurate 
figures were known as there was no c::ntralised system 
of collection of data in the Ministry. Out of this 
amount R s. 26.19 lakhs had been recovered by three 
licensing (disbursing) offices as stated earlier. 

The Minis try was requested by Audit (December 
1983) to intimate the amount of excess m bsidy which 
was treated as waived, confirm recovery of excess air 
freight subsidy, if any, paid after 1st 0 9tobcr 1982 
and intimate action taken to fix responsibility for the 
irregular payments made without authority by the 
licensin~ (disburs ing) offices. Information was still 
awaited _(February 1986) . 

The matter was repor ted to the Ministry in August 
1985, their comments were awaited (March 1986 ) 
despite four reminders i ssu~d between October 1985 
and M arch 1986. 

9. Irregular payment of cash assistance on export of 
cotton textiles items 

9.1 Tn terms of the scheme of grant of cash assist­
ance sanctioned by the Government of India in J uly 
1968, as ame.nded from time to time, cash µssista nce 
on export of various items of cotton textiles was dis­
bµ rsed .by the Textile Commissioner (TC) thro.ugh 
the ln'dfan Cort<in Mills Federatio'n (ICMf)3 Bombay, 

I 



-

Accordirtg to the Public Nolie~ issued by the 
Ministry of Commerce on 14 th January 1977 relating 
l l1 Import Trade Control (ITC) policy for registered 
exporters which was effective from 1st April 1976 on­
wards. the re!eva~t date of export in the case of ship­
ment by sea would be determined by the da'.e on the 
relevant bill of lading or date of mate receipt, which­
ever was later and itr the case of expor: by air , the 
date on the air way bill. The ITC policy in respect of 
registered exporters was applicable to cash compensa­
tory payment also. 

The date of mate receipt on the shipping bill is 
authenticated by the Custom authori ties on the ship­
ping bill. In the case of shipment by air, the date on 
air-way bill (and n'Ot the date of the air way bill) is 
that of flight date which is authenticated by the cus­
tom authorities, as in the case of date of mate receipt 
011 the shipping bill. 

During test-check in audit (1982-83) it was, 
noticed that the ICMF reg1...1lated and paid ~he cash 
assistance treating the date of bill o~ lading in the case 
of shipmeril by sea and date of air-way bill in the case 
of shipment by air as the dates of exports. The ra tes 
of cash assistance were reduced by the ·Government 
on certa in items of textile during the period 1976-77 
to 1981-82. But cash assistance was paid at higher 
rates applicable to the month of exports as per date 
of bill of lading/ air way bill instead of the month of 
exports as per date of mate receipt/ flight date. T he 
ICMF claimed from the TC and paid irregular cash 
assistance amounting to Rs. 4.45 lakhs in respect of 
expurts treated as made in March 1980 and December 
1980 as against April 1980 and January 1981 res­
pe<::tively. The TC did not ensure proper implementa­
tion of the procedure prescribed by the Government 
but accepted (November 1984) the fact that the pay­
ment was recoverable and asked the TCMF to recover 
the excess paymen't~ from the concerned exporters. 
The amount is yet to be recovered (January 1986). 

10. Recovery of refundabie cash compensatory sup~ 

p,ort 

10. t Claims amounting to Rs. 5.28 lakhs (20 per 
cent of f.o.b. value) towards cash compensatory 
support (CCS) for exports of bicycle par ts to Nigeria 
in March 1978 were preferred by a firm to the licens­
ing authority, which released the arucont subject to 
the condition that the ale proceeds of export> were 
to be realised in foreign exchartge from the foreign 
buyer within the stipulated time limit of 180 days 
unlc~s extended by the Reserve Bank of India, failing 
which the entire amount of CCS was to be refunded 
wi hin one month of stipulated time limit in• terms of 
the in' ~ ructions issued by Government and alsu in 

29 

accordance with the u~dertaking of the firm in its 
application· for eli'rolment. Import replenishment 
licences for Rs. 1.85 lakhs were also issued to the firm 
subject to the same conditions as mentioned above. 
The fi rm failed to realise the sale pr'oceeds in foreign 
exchange except a part realised after the stirulated 
time lim;t of 180 days. 

At the instance of Audit, a 'Demand Notice' wa~ 
issued to the firm in Febmary 1983 to refuD'd the 
amount of CCS together with interest, but the firm 
made an appeal which was rejected by the licensing 
authority (January 1985) . The firm was asked again 
(May 1985) to refund the amount of CCS paid to it 
together with interest thereon and also to arrange ad­
justment of import replenishment licences obtained by 
i'. against the said exports, but th.e firm fai led to 
comply wi th the demand. A show-cause notice was, 
therefore, served (July 1985) to explain why it should 
not b~ declared a defaulter and also why legal action 
should not be taken against it to recover the dues. 

The Ministry s'.a ted (March 1986) that the firm 
had agreed to the full adjustment from its pendnig 
cases an'd future claims and that R s. 4.36 Iakhs out 
of cash compensatory support of R s. 5 .28 lakhs and 
interest thereon and Rs. 1.36 lakhs out of import re­
plenishment licences worth Rs. 1.85 lakhs had since 
been adjusted. 

MINISTRY OF ENERGY 

(Department of Power) 

11 . Excess payment of Employer's contribulious to 
Employees' Provident Fund 

11. l E mployees' Provident Funds and Miscel­
laneous Provisions Act, 1952 was made applicable to 
ev<;ry establishment engaged in Buildings and Cons­
tructions Industry with effect from 31st October 1980 
vide Government of India, Ministry of Labour Notifi­
cation of 11th October 1980. Under Section• 6 of the 
Act, the contribution which shall be paid by the 
employer fo the fund is 6! per cent of the basic wages, 
clearness allowance and retaining allowance (if any) 
for lhe time being payable to each of the employees 
except where the Cerrtral Government by a notifica­
tion enhance the rate of contribution to 8 per cent in 
its application to any estab!ishment. 

IL was notic.:d iil audit (June 1984) that despite 
there being n\J notificatiQn by the Central Government 
for lhc enhanced rate of contribu tion by the employer, 
the Beas Sutlej Link Project authorities at Sundernagar 
paid the contribution at the rate of 8 per cent of \vages 
including dearness allowan•ce of the employees for ·the 



period November 1980 t'o April 1984 instead of 
6t per cent in the case of 3051 non-factory workers. 
Erroneous application of rate of employer's share o.f 
contribution resulted in excess payment of Rs. 17.43 
lakhs by the Project authorities to the Regio1ral Provi­
dent Fund Commisisoner which bas not been got re­
funded so far (September 1985) . 

Similarly, excess payment had been made in another 
unit of Beas Project at Talwara but the same was 
adjusted from the ~'.lbsequent payment of employer's 
share of Employees' Provident Fun'd in July 1983. 
With the completion 'of works on Beas Project most of 
the workers were retrenched in April 1984, as such, 
the excess payment of employers' share of contribution 
made in the case of 2731 workers who had since been 
retrenched bas become irrecoverable. 

The matter was reported to the Ministry of Energy 
( Department of Power) in July 1985. Ministry stated 
(December 1985) that employer's share of contribution 
tcwards Empoyees' Provident Fund was paid by the 
Project authorities at the rate of 8 per c:ent under 
instructions from the Regional Provident Fund Com­
missioner. 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS 

(Department of Forests and Wild Life) 

12. Social Forestry including Rural Fuelwood Planta­
tions 

12.1 Introduction 

12.1.1 Fuelwood occupies a prominent place as an 
energy scul'ce in rural India. As against the anticipated 
requirement of about 133 million tonnes of fuelwood 
per annum durin•g the mid seventies, the projected 
plantation upto Sixth Plan was ro produce only about 
49 million tonnes per annum. Considering the present 
.ar:d the anti:.:ipated gap by the end of the century, a 
Centrally Sponsored Sc;heme "Social Forestry inclu­
ding Rural Fuelwood Plantations" (SFRFP) was 
launched by the Ministry of Agriculture, Department 
of Agriculture and ~a-operation (now Ministry of 
Environment an'd Forests Department of Forests a nd 
Wildlife), hereafter referred to as \he Ministry, in 
1981 in 95 se~ected districts of 22 Sta tes and 3 Union 
Territories (UTs) with ~ view to narrowing this gap 
between the need and level of supply. The scheme 
was subsequently extended to cover 101 districts in 
October 1981 , 151 districts in . June 1982 and 157 
distric_ts i.n J.anuary .19_83 where dearth of fuelwood 
was acute. 

30 

12.1.2 Objectives.-The primary objective of the 
scheme was to supplement the efforts of the State 
Governments in meeting the fuelwood, fodder and 
sm~ll timber requirements of the rural people in and 
around their villages, to m inimise pressure on ·existing 
forests and thereby gain the ec'ological benefits of con­
servation of soil and water and moderation of climate. 

12.1.3 The various components of the scheme 
were : 

(a) raisin'g of rural fuelwood plantations on all 
available land like degraded forests, com- · 
munity land, , waste land, sides of roads, 
rai lway lines and canals and in and around 
in•d ividu.al fanns, in the compounds -0f 
schools and public buildings and in the back­
yards of individual houses ; 

(b) free supply of seedlings to farmers and 
children under the "A tree for every child" 
programme; and 

( c) raising of nurseries on school premises and 
by kisans. 

12. 1.4 Funding.-The piattern' of Central assist­
ance under the scheme was 50 per cent grant t-0 
States and 100 per cent grant to UTs subject to a 
maximum of Rs. 1000 per hectare for plantations and 
Rs. 250 for supply of on'e thousand see91ings to 
States and R s. 2000 and R s. 500 respectively to 
UTs. The scheme also provided for the setting up of 
m0nitoring and evaluation cells (in States and UTs) 
to ensure sat isfactory implementation. For this pur­
pose, the scheme provided 50 per cent of the actual 
expenditure as Central gran'l ( 100 per cent in the 
case of UTs) subject to a maximum of Rs. 0.50 Jakh 
per annum per State/ UT. Additional Central grant 
of Rs. 7.50 per annum (Rs. 1500 irr the cas~ of 
UTs) per district was also provided for 1x1blicity 
purpvse. 

12.2. The implementation of the programme hy 
the Sta.~s/UTs was test checked in audit with parti­
cular reference to the performance durin·g 1980-81 
to 1983-84 and the important points noticed are 
given in the succeeding paragraphs. 

12.3 .1 Financial/ physical achievements.-Tbe 
ddails of year-wise Central grant released, pby~ ical/ 
fina ::-cial targets and achievements durino 1980-81 to 0 

,. 

-



31 

1984-85 as compiled by the Ministry were as under : 

I . Year-wise outlay, phasing of Central grant and actual expenditure 

Year Outlay for States UTs ( IOC>" T argetted Central Expendi-
per cent Central re teases ture in-

Central State share Tena I Centra l grant (Actual) curred by 
grant grant) States/ 

UTs -·---
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

- - ----
(Rupees in lakhs) 

1980-81 420.88 420.88 841 . 76 420 .88 426. 60 320.30 

1981-82 921.00 921.00 1842.00 45 .50 966.50 488. 02 1456.98 

1982-83 1013.50 1013 .50 2027.00 61. 75 1075 .25 971.82 2163.94 

1983-84 1092 .00 1092 .00 2184 .00 77. 00 1169 .00 1285.44 2583 .58 

1984-85 1274 .22 1274 .22 2548 .44 94 .25 1368. 47 1819.86 4261.40 
(Outlay) 

TOTAL 4721.60 4721 .60 9443.20 278 .50 5000 . 10 4991. 74 10786. 20 

Authority : Outlay and ycarwise phasing of Central grant Annexurc T/A of EFC Memo. 

Jl. Physical targets and achievements 

Year Plantations (In hectares) Percentage Supply of seedlings 
of achieve- (Nos. in lakhs) 

Percent­
age of 
achieve-Target Achieve-

ment 

1980-81 3,067 

198 1-82 53,750 43,350 

1982-83 60,250 73,039 

. 1983-84 92,530 86,558 

1984-85 95,717 • NA• 

ment 
Target 

80 . 7 1,366 

121.2 l,420 

93 .5 1,775.20 

2,762. 52 

Achieve­
ment 

313. 75 

ment 

971.32 7J .l 

l ,589. 72 111. 9 

l ,879 . 79 105. 9 

NA• 

•Figures of achievements during 1984-85 were not availa ble with the Ministry (November 1985). 

Though various States/ UTs had reported physical 
achievement of targets to the Ministry, records 
showing details of plantation (e.g. area, location' and 
number of trees planted) and raising and distribu­
tion of seedlings (e.g. details of nurseries where 
seedJjngs were distribtJted) were not found maintain'­
ed in Assam, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Madhya 
Pradesh, Megbalaya, Orissa, R ajasthan, T amil Nadu, 
Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram. In the absence of 

· such records, the correctness of the achievements 
reported to the Ministry by the States[UTs could not 
be verified in audit. 

Following discrepancies/ deficiencies were also 
noticed in the progress reports furnished by the 
Sta•cs/ UTs. 

A runachal Pradesh.- A gainst 195 hectares of 
plantation reported to .the Ministry during 1981-82, 
the octual plantation was 90 hectares only. . 

Himachal Pradesh.-Top working done on 1.81 
lakh existin~ plants/ trees in Bilaspur district was 
wrongly included in t he reported figur~s of new 
plantations during 1980-81. 

Madhya Prade~h.-Agaiost 21,617 hectares of 
plantations actually ~-0vel~d in 1982-8 ~ and 1983-84, 
coverage of 22,8 10 hectares was reported to the 
Ministry. Similarly, against 348.79 lakh seedlings dis­
tr ibuted dmin•g the years 1981-82 to 1983-84, distri­
bJlion of 922.98 lakll seedlings was reported to the 
Mfoistry. In Gwalior Forest Division, the number of 
seeds germinated and taken as p lants raised was 
reported as 19,284 per ?1ectare during 1983-84 
against the norm of 1500 pla~•ts per hectare. The dis­
crepuncy could n'vt be elucidated by the Forest Officer, 
who had assured to investigate the matter. 

Meghalaya.- In the Social F orestry Divisic11 of 
Nongs(oin rustrict of West Khasi Hills, distr.;IJutiun of 
~ .300 and. 70,500 .seedlings was reporteu during 



l 981-82 and 1982-83 respectively, but in the repoits 
sent to the Ministry these were shown as 1.39 lakhs 
an'd 12 lakhs respectively. 

Mizoram.-Plan.tation in 4,000 hectares was report­
ed during 1982-83 against the actual figure of 3,245 
hectares. 

Punjab.-In Anuitsar and Patiala districts, against 
l 0355 hectares of plantation actually covered clming 
1981-82 tv 1984-85, coverage of 10506 hectares was 
shown in the progress report. 

12.3.2 Excess Central grant.-As a result of in­
correct reporting, excess grant of Rs. 169.20 lakhs 
had been obtained by Arunachal Pradesh, Himachal 
Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Mcghalaya, Mizoram and 
Punjab. Apart fr\:>m this, excess grant was also obtain­
ed in the f01lowing cases : 

(i) For plantation in the States, Cen'tral grant of 
Rs. 1000 per hectare was to be limited to 50 per cent 
of actual expenditure. The actual cost of plantation 
on 14 78 hectares in Seoni, Bhopal, Jabalpur (Katni ), 
Bilaspur and Gwalior districts of Madhya Pradesh 
ranged between Rs. 1179 and R s. 1671 per hectare. 
The total experrditure on plantations in these districts 
was Rs. 22.23 lakhs, whereas, Central assistance of 
Rs. 14. 78 lakhs was claimed, on the basis of expendi­
ture of R s. 2000 per hectare. Thus, the State Govern­
ment got an excess grant of over R s. 3.66 lakhs. 

During 1981-82, an amount of Rs. 200 lakhs was 
transferred from National Rural Employment Prog­
ramme (a Centrally Sponsored Scheme) to the Forest 
Department of Madhya Pradesh for implementation of 
the programme and of this, R s. 60 lakhs were spent 
by the Forest Department on preparation of site for 
plantation under the scheme of SFRFP. This expen­
diture of R s. 60 lakhs was also included in the total 
cxperrditurc of this scheme for the year 1982-83, 
resulting in double claim of Central assistance to tI:iat 
extent. 

(ii) The guidelines issued by the Ministry envisaged 
plan1ing of 1500 plants per hectare. The average 
plant::ition, however, varied from 625 to 1242 per 
hectare in ix districts ~f Madhya Pradesh and from 
310 to 1315 per hecta re in seYen divisions of th ree 
district~ 'of Uttar Pradesh. The Central grant which 
was calculated on the basis of presumed plantation of 
1500 p lants per hectare was, thus, more than the 
assistance actually admissible. 

J 2.3.3 Release of funds without obtaining uti!i· a-
1io11 certificates.-In the following cases, fu nds were 
released by the Ministry withcu~ obtaining utilisation 

32 

certificates in respect of the Central grant received by 
the States in earlier years. T he total grants released 
for which utilisation certificates were wanting as on 
31st March 1985 were as follows :-

Name of States Period of grant Total grant released 

l . Madhya Pradesh . 1980-81 to 
1983-84 

2. Tamil Nadu 1980-81 to 
1983-84 

3. Uttar Pradesh 1980-81 to 
1983-84 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

531.00 

173.80 

118.08 

In Bihar, Meghalaya, Uttar Pradesh, Arunachal 
Pradesh, Delhi and Mizoram, the register of grants for 
watching the progress of expenditure an'd submission 
of utiUsation certificates to the Ministry was not main­
tained. 

12.3.4 Diversion of funds.-Funds to the tune of 
Rs. 78.65 lakhs were diverted to/or utilised in 
~chcmes/works which were not connected with this 
scheme i11 the following cases :-

Bihar.- Rs. 0.50 lakh received as Central assistance 
during 1984-85 for establishing a moni toring cell were 
spen't on salaries etc., of the staff employed for planta­
tion work. 

Gujarat.-1590 hectares 'of land on which advance 
work had been carried out un•der different State 
schemes, viz., 'Soil and Moisture Conservatio~ 
Scheme' and 'Scheme for Waste Land Afforestation in 
Kutch' d·:iring 1980-81 was transferred in March 1981 
and included in the phy_sical achievement of 199 5 hec­
tares shown under this scheme in 1980-8 l. The ex­
penditure on such p!anta tion transferred in March 
1981 was R s. 14.60 lakhs. Apart from this, Rs. 5.29 
lakhs spent in Panchmahals (Rs. 4.62 lakhs) and 
Vadodara (Rs. 0.67 lakh) districts in 1980-81 and 
l 981-82 on maintenance 'of seedlings raised prior to 
the introduction of the scheme of distribution of seed­
lings a~d on' raising of seedlings covered under sepa­
ra 1 e State/World Bank schemes. were transferred to 
this scheme. 

Horyana.-Rs. 10.21 Iakhs, spent during 19.80-81 
to 1984-85 as establishment charges in three distric ts 
( Rohtak, Ambala and Faridabad) not covered under 
this scheme and R s. 0 .37 lakh incurred durin'g 
1982-83 as travel'.ing all0wance by the staff of Kuru­
kshctra dis trict in connection with journey no t con­
nected with the scheme, were debited to this scheme. 
In addition, Rs. 7.89 lakbs spen't on varioos State 
schemes were irregularly transferred in 1981-82 to 



-

SFRFP to obtain Central assistance to the extent of 
50 per cent. Apart fro m this, Rs. 0.72 lakh were spent 
on c0nstruction of buildings though there was n·o pro­
vision fo r the same under the scheme. 

Ji ilrwchal Pradesh.-Rs. 3.67 lakhs booked initially 
under S'ate Schemes were transferred to this scheme 
iu 1982-83 merely to correlate the expenditure with 
budget a llotment. under this scheme. Apar~ from this, 
Rs. 2.67 lakhs spent in Una aO'd Hamir~Jr districts 
prior to February 198 1, whlch were not covered by 
the sct eme, were shown as expenditure in Kangra dis­
t rict. 

Ma.dhy'a Pradesh.- Plantation works done in 782 
hectares in the districts of Dalia, Bhind, Gun'a, Shiv­
puri, Morena, Chhatarpur and Damoh, which were not 
covered under the scheme, were exhibited against 
Gwalior and Sagar districts which were covered under 
the ~chemc . Irregular financial assistance at the r ate 
of Rs. 1000 per hectare worked out to Rs. 7.82 
Jakhs. 

i'v!a11ipur.- A n expenditure of R s. 3.80 lakhs was 
incurred during 1983-84 and 1984-85 in the Manipur 
Sc•Jlh distr ict which was not covered under the 
scheme. 

Mcghalaya.- An expenditure of Rs. 2.5 1 lakhs 
spent on distribu!ion ·of seedlings in areas other than 
the selected districts, was adjusted in accounts through 
inter-divisional transfers during 1981-82 to 1983-84. 

Mizoram.- A n expenditure of Rs. 9.72 lakhs on 
maintenance of old plantation during 1982-83 and 
1983-84 which was not admissible for Central assist­
anc.:e, was met out of funds received for this scheme. 
Apart from this, an expenditure of Rs. 2.34 lakhs in­
curred during March- December 1983 on office ex­
penses, purchase of iron safe, cement, etc., was met out 
of the f•1nds of this scheme. 

Raja~than-In Alwar district, Rs. 0 .55 lakh were 
spent during 1983-84 on purchase of steel wire/barbed 
wire without specifying details of the work. According 
to the prescribed norms, barbed wire was not required 
for the worlc. Position of actual impleme-ntation of 
the work was not known for want of availability of 
rdevant Measurement Books. 

Ullar Pradesh- R s. 5.99 lakhs were spent during 
1982-83 and 1984-85 on items not covered under 
the scheme, viz. salary of staff when no plantation 
workidistribution of seedlings was undertaken 
(Rs. 1.19 lakhs) , purchase of barbed wire, t anker's 
and trolJeys (Rs. 2.41 lakhs), repair of tractors 
(Rs. 0.22 lqkh) and maintenance. of utiutilised plants 
rais=e'd \trider t>th~r s.ch-emes (Rs. 2.11 !akh's). 

12.3.5 Low survival rates.-In November 1982, 
the Ministry advis..,d the State Governments/UT 
Administrations to conduct survey of the plantations 
during the previous three years to a'Ssess the percentage 
of survival. It was stated that normally a · successful 
plantation must hav:: at lea~t 75 per cent survival, 
lower rate affected adversely the success or the pro­
gramme and amounted to w::rste of money and time. 

It was seen that inspite of above d irectiv~, no 
survey was conducted in the States of Haryana, Punjab 
and Maharashtra to find out the rate of survival of 
plants. T he percentage of survival was much less 
in the following States. 

r.ujarat-In three districts (Kutch, Panchma hals 
and Surendranagar), the percentage of survival was, 
on an average, 49 to 58 during 1980-8 1 to 1984-85. 

Karnataka- Iu B·~ll ary division, out of 3,817 
hectares of plantations dur ing 198 1-82 t9 1983-84, 
the percentage of survival of plants in respect of 
483 hecta res was less than 25 ant.I i:i 1,532 hectares 
it ranged between 25 and 50. 

· Orissa-Out of the total area of 53,41 6 hectares 
planted during 1978-79 to 1983-84, plantations raised 
on 19, 731 hectares were treated to have failed as the 
survival percentage of plantatiq_ns was n il in 7,104 
hectares, 1 to 10 in 527 hectares, 11 to 30 in over 
6,870 hectares and 31 to 49 in over 5,230 hectares. 

Rajc.sthan-The overall survival rate was 48 per 
ce11t as per evaluation report o[ the Evaluation Cell 
of the Forest Department. 

Uttar Pradesh-Although the Chief Conservator of 
Forest reported percentage of survival from 60 t0 
70, test check of the records ·of the forest division~ 
in respect of 484 hectares of plantation , revealed tha t 
it was below 20 in 50 hectares, between 20 and 40 
in 182 hectares, between 41 and 60 in 132 hectare. 
and abovo 60 in respect of only 120 hectares. 

12.3.6 /!regular selection of districts.-The selec­
tion of districts to be cover~d under the scheme was 
to be made on t he basis of dearth of fuelwood and 
small timber. Districts which had acute shortage of 
fuclwood, but were already covered under other simila r 
programm~s like Internationally aided projects, socia l 
forestry programme of the States, Deser t Development 
Programme, Integrated Rural !Development Pro­
gramme, etc. , were not to be selected under the 
scheme. However, tnese requirements were not 
adhered to in tbe following States/UTs: 

Arunachal Pradesh-Four districts (East Siano 
e• 

Tirap, West. Siang and Lohit ) , in which deijciency of 
fuelw'ood was the maximum; ·were Mt b'iit a:n'a ·one 



d istrict (West K::uneng) which figured at the bottom. 
in terms of deficiency, was selected. 

Gujarat- T hree districts (Ahmedabad, Mehsana 
and Broach), where differern.:e between demand and 
supply of fuelwood was large were not covered. 

Gujarat and West Bengal- -In contravenfion of the 
. directives of the Ministry, seven district<; (Kutch, 

P.anchmahals, Surendranagar, Vadodara, Bhavnagar, 
Jamnagar and Sabarkantha) of Gujarat and six 
districts of West Bengal (Burdwan, M.idnapore, 
Bankura, 24 Parganas, Birbhum and Nadia), which . 
were already covered under other Centrally sponsored/ 
State/Internationally aided schemes, were selected. 
Expenditure of Rs. 251.55 lakhs from the Central 
grant (Rs. 183.09 lakhs in Gujarat during 1980-8 1 
to 1984-85 and Rs. 68.46 Jakhs in West Bengal 
during 1980-8 1 to 1983-84) was, thus, irregular!:· 
incurred. The expenditure of Rs. 68.46 lakhs 
incurred in West BengaJ· was legitimately chargeable 
to the World Bank Project. 

Kerala- The scheme was implemented in all the 
d istricts of the State without the approval of the 
Ministry, instead of 4 selected districts, so as to avail 
of the full Central assistance. 

Madhya Pradesh-Though_ t11e Chief Conse-rvator 
of Forests (Development) had collected data in res­
pect of the requirements vis-a-vis availabil ity of 
fuelwood and fodder, three districts (Datia, Bhind 
and R ajgarh ) with 100 per ct!nt deficiency of fuelwood 
were not selected, whereas other districts, whkh were 
comparatively better off, were selected. 

1 f,.3 .7 M onitoring.- T he Ministry provided in the 
scheme the need for creation of a new monitoring 
cell or strengthening the existing plannin•g and/ or 
statistical cells for watching the implementation of 
the programme effectively. Central grant to the 
extent indicated in sub-p'ara 12.1.4 ante was also pro­
vided for meeting the expenditure of the above cell . 
In Bihar, Gujarat, H imachal Pradesh,, Madhya 
Pradesh, Manipur, Maharashtra, Mizoram, Nagaland , 
Orissa, Punjab, Sikkim, Uttar Pradesh and ..\runachal 
Pradesh, monitoring cells were either not created at 
all or did not function p·roperly. Rs. 9.45 lakhs were 
spent on the monitoring cells in the States of Bihar 
(Rs. 0.50 lakh), Gujarat (R s. 1.04 lakhs) , Mizoram 
(Rs . . L.00 Jakh ), Orissa (Rs. 5.87 lakhs.) and Sikkim 
(R s. 1.04 lakhs) · during 19.84-85,. 1982783 to 
1984-85, 1982-83 to 1983-84, 1980-81 to 1983-84 
and 1981-85 respectively witl1out conducting proper 
monitoring -or the pmgramme. 

. : : .. ';·' .·.. . : ·. . . . .. ·:. ·. . . . . ' . . . 

34 

In the absence of effective monitoring cells, short­
comings in implementation of the program.me like low 
rate of survival of plants, excess reporting of physical 
achievements, inclusion of ineligible distr icts, diversion 
of funds, etc., went un-noticed apart from lack of 
overall appraisal cf the implementation of the pro· 
gramme in variou~ States[Uts. Information a.bou t 
survival percentage of plants and creation ot 
monitoring cells was also not included in various 
pe:riodical reports and returns of States{UT s as pres­
cribed by the Ministry. 

12.3.8 Evaluation.-Tbougli the scheme had been 
in operation for the last five years, its impact has not 
bt:en evaluated by the Central Government as well 
as the State Governments of Haryana, H imacbal 
Pradesh, Meghalaya, Nagaland, Orissa, Sikkim and 
Tamil Nadu and Union Territories of Arunachal 
Pradesh, Delhi and Mizoram. In Punjab, an 
evaluation of the programme, in some of the districts, 
for the period 1981-82 and 1982-83 was conducted 
on a sample basis, by the Economic Advisor to the 

_ State Government, but the report was awaited . 
Although the Ministry claimed in May 1985 that 
fuelwood and fodder availability had increased in 
areas where social for".!s try was taken up, details of 
actual increase in their availabil ity were not available 
wilh it (October 1985). 

In Kerala and Madhya Pradesh, evaluation of the 
programme was initiated in March 1984 and May 
1983 respectively, but the evaluation reports were 5till 
awaited (October 1985). 

In Andhra Pradesh, the A gro Economic R esearch 
Centre, Waltair , under the Directorate of Economic 
and Statistics, Ministry of Agriculture, New Delhi, 
which took up the study of 'Social Forestry Scheme' 
in Guntur and Nalgonda districts, observed that 
instead of the weaker section's households, the rich 
and weU-to-do farmers took: advantage of the sche.me 
and most of the fa rmers took up the plantations not 
with a view to solving the problem of fuelwood 
deficiency, but to meet the demands of the 
industriali£ :s. The programme, as such, turned out 
to be coc mercial forestry instead of social forestry. 

12 3.9 Other points of interest.-(i) In Tamil 
Nadu, out of 276 lakh seedlings distr ibuted during 
the years 1982-83 to 1984-85, 207 lakh seedlings 
were distributed to the beneficiaries on paym~nt of 
10 paise per seedling eve~ though these were required 
to be . distributed free· of cost. . 

(ii) Rs. 14.22 lakhs were releas~d to the Jammu 
and ~ashnti r Gdverrrnrent during 198'0-811. ~l the . . . . . . . 



scheme has not been implemented so far (March 
1985) . The unutilised assist::ince has also not been 
refunded. 

- 12.3.10 Summing 11p,.-Fo1Jowing are the main 
points that emerge : 

The scheme 'Social Forestry including Rural 
Fuel~ood Plantation' was launched in 
1981 in 95 selected districts of 22 States 
and 3 UTs and was extended to cover 
157 districts in January 1983. The primary 
objective of the scheme was to supplement 
the efforts of the State Governments/UT 
Administrations in meeting fuelwood, fodder 
and small timber requiremems of the nmd 
people and to minimise the pressure on the 
existing forests and thereby gain the 
ecological benefits of conservation of soil 
and water and moderation of climate. An 
amount of Rs. 6,524.80 lakhs were spent 
on the scheme during the years 1980'-81 to 

.. 1983-84 out of which Rs. 3,171.88 lakhs 
were provided by Government of India as 
Central grant. 

Physical achievements reported by some of 
the StatesjUTs were found on higher side. 
As a result of this, Arunachal Pradesh, 
Himachal Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, 
Meghalaya, Mizoram and Punjab obtained 
excess Central grant of Rs. 169.20 lakhs. 
Most of the States/UTs did not maintain the 
basic records showing details of plantations, 
distribution of seedlings, etc. 

Forest !Department of Madhya Pradesh in­
cluded Rs. 60 Iakhs, which was transferred 
to it from another scheme, viz. National 
Rural Employment Programme, in the total 
expenditure under the Scheme of SFRPP 
resulting in double claim of Central 
assistance. 

The Mnistry continued to release grants to 
Madhya Pradesh, Tamil Nadu and Uttar 
Pradesh without obtaining the utilisation 
certificates for grants released during 
earlier years. Utilisation certificates for 
grants aggregating Rs. 822.88 lakhs released 
during the years 1980-81 to 1983-84 were 
awaited from these Governments. 

Out of the Cen tral grant received, funds to 
the extent of Rs. 78.65 lakhs were diverted 
by 10 State Governments/UTs for utilisation 
on schemes not coverea under the pro­
gramme. 

S/1 AGCR/85-6 

35 

Rate of survival of plantation was Yery low 
in Gujarat, Karnataka, Orissa, Rajasthan 
and Uttar Pradesh which adversely affected 
the success of the scheme. 

Criteria for selection of districts for the 
scheme were not followed in some of the 
States with the result· that more needy 
districts were left out of the scheme. 

Monitoring cells to ensure success of the 
scheme were either no.t created at all or did 
not function proper)y even though the 
Government of India provided funds for t he 
purpose ~eparately. 

Though the scheme ,had been in operation 
for the last five years, its impact has· not 
been evaluated by the Ministry and by most 
of the States/UT~. 

In Tamil Nadu, the beneficiaries, who were 
to be given seedlings free of cost,' were made 
to pay for 207 lakh seedlings at the rate 
of 10 paise per seedling. 

Though Central grant of Rs. 14.22 lakhs 
was released during 1980-81 to Jammu and 
Kashmir, neither the scheme was imple­
mented nor was the unutilised amount 
refunded. 

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

13. Misappropriation of consular receipts 

The Ministry of External Affairs in October 
1976 issued instructions to the Missions/Posts abroad 
to dispense with the system of ~sing consular stamps 
for consular services with effect from 1st January 1977 
and instead a consular service regibter in the pres­
cribed form was required to be maintained by each 
Mission to record the amount of fees collected against 
the receipts issued to the Applicants for various con­
sular services rendered. The Consular Officer was re­
quired to certify on the register at the en·d of the day 
that the fees collected agreed with the entries made in 
the receipt book. At the end of the day the Consular 
Assistant was required to deposit the day's coUections 
with the Chancery Acco.:intant!Cashier through a pay­
in-slip to be signed by the Consular Officer. The 
Chancery Accountant!Cashier was to acknowledge its 
receipts on the duplicate copy of the pay-in-slip duly 
countersigned by the Head ·of the Chancery after cer­
tifying the receipt entry in the C ash Book. Non­
observance of these rules resulted in misappropriation 



of Government money in two Missions as indicated 
below:-

(i) Duripg a test check of the accounts ·of Mis­
siort 'x' by Audit in March I 983 it was notic­
ed that (a) consular receipts of the Mission 
were deposited with the Accountant after a 
]apse of 15 to 30 days; (b) the duplicate 
copy of the pay-in ·;lip did no t bear the 
acknowleagement of the accountant and 
the Head of Chancery; an'CI (c) in 
19 cases, the fees collected during 
November 19 81 to January 1982 amount­
ing to Rs. 3433 were neither entered 
in the Consular Service R egister nor in the 
Cash Book. The matter was reported to 
the Ministry in July 1983. The Ministry 
stated (November and December 1985) 
that investigation by a two-member tl!am 
from the Ministry had revealed nus-appro­
priation of fun'ds to the tune of Rs. 54,269.50 
besides several other financial irregularities. 
The case is at present .under in vestigation hy 
the Central B.:.1reau of Investigation. 

( ii) In May 198 1, Controller of Accounts, Minis­
try of External Afiairs submitted a no te to 
the Micistry indicating the discrepancies in 
the cash accounts of the Ccnsulate General 
of India 'Y' for the period October 1978 to 
February 1981. Ministry s~ated (July 1983 ) 
that they had also received a report from 
the Con'Sulate General of India 'Y ' regard­
ing mis-appropriation of funds by the Cashier 
and deputed a team of ol.ficers to invest i­
gate the ma!ter. The r~ults of investiga­
tion revealed that apart from other irregu­
lari ties, eonsular receipts to the extent of 
Rs. 1.77 lakhs from April 1979 to June 
1981 were short credi ~ed. The case was 
investigated by the CBI and it was stated 
by the Ministry ( November 1985) that 
according to the ill'Vestigation report of the 
CBI the amount of misap'propriation that 
could be establisbed was DH 46,647 equi­
valent to Rs. 95,159.88 and the charge-sheet 
against the then Accountant in Conwlate 
General of Intlia 'Y' had been filed in a 
court of law and the case was pending trial. 

14. Irregular payment on' unauthorised halts at H oniz: 
Kong/Beijing 

The routes approved by the Ministry of Ex­
terna l Affairs (November 1981) for travel between 
India an•d Beijing/ Ulan Bator/ P yongyang on transfer 

36 

or home leave for all categories of officers and mem­
bers of staff transiting through Hong Kong envisage 
t 1 ave! by Air India in Delhi-Hong Kong sector and 
by train between Hon·g Kong and Beijing/ Ulan Bator/ 
Pyongyang. For jolJ[neys on transf~r to Beijing/ Ulan 
Bator/ Pyongyang 'scheduled halt' of two days can be 
.ivailed of at Hong Kong. This facili ty, however, is 
r.'ot a: lowcd for journeys on 'H ome leave' and 'Children 
Holiday passage' (CHP). Further, no scheduled ~alt 

at Beijing is admissible in• r espect of° t rain journeys 
from Hong Kong to Ulan Ba tor/ Pyongyang or vice­
versa either on transfer or Home leave. 

2. Scrutiny of the H ome Leave and transfer claims 
for the period from April 1982 to March 1985 rc­
v~alcd irregular payments to the ex.tent of Rs. 1.58 
lakhs, to the officials towards daily a!lowance, ho tel 
charges and other incidentals ·on porterages, taxi e!c. 
for their nnauthorised halts at Hong Kong while pro­
cc~ding/returning from Horne Leave and Beijing while 
transiting tJuough Beijing ei ther on transfer or Home 
Lea\·~ as indicated below :-

Name of 
Emb:issy 

Beijing 

Ulan D<> lOr 

Pyongyong 

TOTAL 

Nature of 
irregularity 

Number of Amount 
cases involved 

Home lca,·e pass:ige 
halts a t Hong 
Kong 

Home Jca,e 
passage/ transfer 
halts at Beijing/ 
Hong Kong 

-do-

(Rupees ia l:ikhs) 

37 0.84 

8 

9 

54 

0.30 

0. 4·1 

1.58 
----------- -- -- - - --- -

The Ministry stated (July 1985) that they bad 
i n~trucled their Missions in Beijing, Pyon·gyong and 
Olan Bator not to incur such expenditure on enforced 
halts when it was considered avoidable. The Ministry

1 

also proproses to take up with the 'Ministry of Fin·ance 
lhc question of issue of sanctions retrospectively cover­
ing the above cases and also to lay down specific con­
ditions in fu ture where enforced halt may be granted 
with consequential payment by Government on Chil­
dren Holiday passage and Ifomc Leave Fares for en­
titled officials/ fami ly members transiting through 
Hong Kong. 

The Ministry fur ther stated (Janu?.r; l9G6) tha t in 
the cases pointed out by .A.'Jdit, the halts availed of bv 
the officers were no t "scheduled half$" but "ertforced 
halts". This, is, however , not born out from the 
f:icts as no 'enforced halt certificates' were issued by 
the concerned head of Mission/ Post. Even the re­
gularisation of such periods as scheduled halts initially 
was in contravention' of Rules. 

' 



l 5. A voida.t>le Expenditure 

The Embassy of India, Dakar made an overpay­
ment of Rs. 1.19 lak:hs to the staff and officers for the 
period August 198 1 lo February 1983 as follows:-

l. The Mission was authorised through telex 
message of 20th Ju!y 1981 to pay personal emolu­
ments \\ ith effect from 1st August 1981 in the con­
\'Crlible currency i11 which the remittances were re­
ceived by it. Neither the Telex message nor its post 
ccpy was, however, received by the Mission at D:lkar. 
When the official rate of excha nge between Indian 
Rupee and local currency was revised with efiect from 
Is~ February 1982, the Mission requested the 
Ministry to perm:t the drnwal of personal emolum::nts 
either in local currency at the revised official rate u( 

exchange or io US Dollars. T he Ministry intimated 
the Mission on 3rd April 1982 that they had already 
been authorised to make payment in convertibk cur­
rency and a-ldcd that '·paym!nts may be made ei ther 
in US Dollars or Pound S~erlin•g as per our above 
sanction' '. This was contrary to the Ministry's telex 
of 20th July J 981 in as mucl_l as tbe Mission, ·..vhich 
was receiving remittances in converti ble French 
Francs, \Vas authorised to disburse emolument.:; in 

US Dollars. 

'.:!. Instead of making payment iu French Francs 
in which remittances were received or obtainiug tbe 
Mii:ii!>try's clarificution in case of doubt abou( 1hc 
interpretation of Ministry's telex dated 3rd April 
198~ the Mi_ssion started payments in US Dollars 
with effect from the salary for April 1982. The 
Mission purchaseJ Dollars at the Bank's selUng rate 
of US Dollar 1-CF A 31 1 in• May i 982 and US Dollar 
J-CFA 343 in March 1983. The official rate of 
exchange between US Dollar and InJian Rupee dur­
ing M ay 1982 to March 1983 was 1 =Rs. 9.30 or 
CFA 296 approx. (Re. l =CFA 31.80). The pay­
ment of pers~nal emoluments in US Dollars instead 
of in French Francs. had resulted in avoidable l..:iss of 
Rs. 87 ,058. 11 for the period April 1982 to February 
1983. 

3. The Mission also made the disbursement in 
US D ollars with retrospective effec t in respect of 
cmolumentc; for the period from 1st August 1981 to 
3 J st March 1982 which had already been disbursed 
in local currency at the prescribed rate of exchange. 
The payment in US Dollars was made in disregard of 
the M inistry's Telex message of 25th July 198 1, adop­
ting thr rate of exchange of 1 US Dollar = Rs. 8 
against the con:ect rate of 1 US Dollar ""' R s. 8.50 
prevalent during the period from August 198 l to 

37 

November 1981 and of R s. 9.30 effective 1rom 
l st December 1981. 

4. T he Mission received back a sum of CF A 
24,05,795 from the officials in respect of emeluments 
for the period 1st August 1981 to 31 st M a:ch 1982 
and made the payment in US Dollars which were 
purchased from · the Bank for CFA 34,15,83 l. Thus 
the. Mission suffered a loss of CF A 10, 10,036 equi­
'Y alent to R s. 31,762.14 in M~y 1982 in the process 
'-11 retrospective revision of the mode of disbw·semcnt. 

5. On being pointed by Audit, the Ministry asked 
lhc Mission (October 1985) to initia te action for 
cffectin·g recoveries of the overpaid amoont of Rs. 1.19 
lakhs and to report compliance at the earliest. 

J 6. Uneconomic running of the External 1\ffairs 
Hostel, Curzon Road, New Delhi. 

T he External Affairs Hostel a t Kasturba 
Gandhi Marg, 1 cw Delhi was constructed in 1965 to 
provide tran~it accommodation to the officers and 
staff of the Ministry of External Affairs. The per­
missible duration of stay at normal rates of licence 
fee provided in the rules ranged from one ::1ontb to 
fcur months (one to six months from April 1984) for 
tlillerent categories of cffic~rs. For stay beyond the 
permissible period, enhanced rates were required to 
be charged for certain categories of officers upto two 
months and for 0\ er stayal beyond th.is limit, licence 
fee was to be recovered at market rates. 

2. The standard rent for the accommodatio11 and 
furniture fixed on acl hoc basis by the Ministry prior 
lo the promulgation of the Hostel Rules 1970 was 
revised in 1975. At the instance of Hostel authori­
ties (July 1977) the rates of licence fee for accom­
modation and additional services fixed by the CPWD 
in October 1977 were made effective from 1.11.1977. 
The CPWD also desired (October 1977) rec1..·v~ry of 
arrears of licence fee of Rs. 19.89 Jakhs from the 
occupants for the period April 1973 to October 1977. 
~o action was, however, taken by the M inistry to re­
c0ver this amount from the occupants. The rents 
were fur ther revised in 1979 by the Ministry. But 
the CPWD was neither consulted nor appraached for 
revision of rent and rates after every five years f:·om 
the date of last calculation (April 1973) as required 
under the rules. 

3. Water charges were paid by the Hostel to the 
NDMC at commercial rates instead of at domestic 
rates upto 1978-79. This resulted in nn avoidable 
expenditure of about R s. 3 lakhs. No water char£t"s 
were, however, recovered from the occu~ants of the 



Hostel till July 1977. The following irregularitil.!S 
were also noticed in the running of the H ostel : -

(a) In 48 instances which came to Ille notice 
of Audit, accommodat1on allotted was re­
tained beyond the normal permissibie -period . 
For overs•ayal beyond the normal perio<l, 
neither the allotment was canc.;:lled nor 
enhanced rent under FR 45B or market 
rent charged from the occupants. 

(b) Rcn L amounting to Rs. l.29 lak.h!. was tut­
standing (May 1985) .against 74 allottees 
for ti1e period 1977-78 to 1Y84-85. 

(c) The h:inistry of Finance, while approvi~g 
the Budget Estimates of the Hostel for 
1973-7 4, pointed out that the Hostel should 
run on a 'no profit no loss' basis. The 
Hostel, however, had been running into 
losses. Against the expenditure of Rs. 28.41 
lakhs during the period 1981 to 1985 the 
receipts were only to the extent of Rs. 14.35 
laklls resulting in a loss of Rs. 14.06 lakhs. 
No remedial act.ion had been taken by the 
Department. 

4 . A PBX Bvard was installed iu October 1982 
to provide 100 extensions of telephone connecdons in 
the residential units of the Hos•el. The P&T Depart­
ment could, however, provide connections in 50 ;ooms 
only as the Ministiy did not agree to surrender more 
than 10 direct lines as against 20 lines envisaged 
earlier. The Board installed in Oclober 1982 was yet 
to be commissioned because of non surrender of 10 
c.lirect lines by the Mmistry and belated decision in 
January 1985 for installation of an automatic meter­
ing system on each extension. Ministry's decision to 
ga in for 100 Jines PBX was on the higher :.ide as on 
a clarification sought by its Integrated Finance Divi­
sion only 32 officeis were found to be enti tled ut :hat 
time. The installation fee and rent of the Board etc. 
worked out to Rs. 0.28 Jakb oniy fo£ 50 extensions 
against Rs. 0.67 lakb already paid in December 1981 
for 100 ~xtensions . 

lhe Ministry stated (September/October 1985) ,1s 
u 1der :-

(a) The matter relating to the recove1:y ot 
Rs. 19.89 lakhs for the period from 1st Ap··il 
1973 to October 1977 was being looked 
into and necessary steps would be tak ·n in 

the matter. Action was conternp!<1ted •or 
an upward revision of the licence fee~ as 
well as servic.e charges in co11sultahm with 

the CPWD. 

38 

(b) Payment of water charges to NDMC upto 
1978-79 \Vas made at commercial 1at0s os 
there was only one water conn,:ction for the 
entire hostel including office premises and 
v;ater charges at billed rates were invariabl) 
being recovered 11ow from the resident~. 

(c) Hostel accommodatio~. was allotted ini tially 
for a short duration only. Request for 
retention cf the Host.:l accommodation be· 
yond the permissible period were processed 
in the Ministry and agreed to in genuine 
cases only with the approval of the Com­
petent Authority. 

(d) Action was in hand tc recover th.; outstand­
ing hostel dues from the pay bills of the 
residents. 

17. Ovcrpay_mcnts and unauthorised remittances 

(i) Unauthorised remittance of Rs. 1. 79 lakhs to 
[1.Lfo involving overpayment of Rs. 1.10 lakhs. 

The rates of foreign allowance of India based officers 
and staff in Accra Mission were revLcd from l.,l June 
1982. Under the revised orders, l 5 per cc?nt Jf the 
net emoluments were required to be drawn in local 
currency at the exchange rate of Re. 1 =Cedis 0.342 
anJ •he balance in convertible currency ( i.e. Pound 
Sterling). 

2.15 per cent of the net emoluments payable 
only i11 loc:il currency were not paid to the officers 
and staff of Chancery and .::ommercial wing while 
d"sbursing their monthly salaries for th~ pericd from 
October 1983 to May 1984. Instead, the entire 
uncli sbursed amount tota.lling Rs. l.15 lakhs was paid 
to the individuals concerned by R.B.I. drafts. Besides, 
c.mcars or foreign allowance (Rs. 0.53 lakh) for the 
period 28 J unc J 982 to November 1983, and c.,m­
t).!nsa.ory n lowancc (Rs. 0.11 lakh) for the leave 
1~eriod 1 December 1983 to 7 January 1984, which 
were partly payable i11 local currency and partly in 
Po ·nd Sterlings, were p::tid in full to the Head C)f the 
Mis:;ion bv R.Il.I. drafts. Thus a total nmr,i:nt of 
Rs. 1.79 lukhs was unauthorisedly remitted by R.B.I . 

Drafts. 

3.(i) The payments were irregular because 

<a) Out of Rs. I.79 lakhs an amount of Rs. 1.24 
lakbs \\as pavable cxclusi ·cly in the }Jeni 
currency at tl1e prescribed rate of eicchan,;c 



' 

of Re l<r=Cedis 0.342 .oot when the re­
mittances were made by R .B.l. drafts, tLe 
payable amount of local currency (Ced is 
42,601.33) was re-converted into Indian 
Rupees at the above rate of exchan_ge wh ich 
was specifically prescribed for thr. d rnwal of 
emoluments only and not for r(;.;onversion 
of ·local currency into Indian Rupee:; for 

any other purpose ( b) remittance of iJart 
of foreign allowance was no t permissible 
under the Ministry's instructions of Novem­
ber 1980 and (c) prior approval of lhc 
M inistry was not obtained. 

( ii) Had the issue of R.B.I. dr:lfts been allowed 
under compelling circull)stances in d isregard of Minis­
llf s instructions, the local curre·ncy payable was re­
quired to be converted at the prevailing ofhcial ra te 
of exchange viz. Re. l = Cedis 2.98. A t this rate the 
value oi Rs. l.24 lakhs (Cedis 42,601.33) lhat was 
payable in local currency would have been Rs. 'J.14 
lakh on re-convers ion. Thus again<;! tlie amount of 
Rs. 0.14 lakh remittance of Rs. 1.24 lakhs was a;Jo .v­
ed whicl1 resul ted in overpayment of Rs. 1.10 '.akhs. 

4. A t the instance of Audit (August 1984 and 
S:;:p tember 1985) the Mission recovered ( October 
and Nov~ber 1984) Rs. 0.98 lakh ·(in local currency 
instead of in Indian rupees ) out of R s. 1.10 lak.hs 
from the individuals concerned . In regard to un­
authorised remittances made to India, the M ission has 
requested the M !nistry for its regula iisntic n in relaxa­
tion of rules. R ecovery of the balance amc unt vf 
overpayment ( Rs. 0. i2 Jakh ) and regularisat ion of 
remittance arc still awaited. 

18. P urchase of Chancery building ir:' Bonn-Avoidable 
expenditure 

Embasy of India, Bonn is acc0mmodated in 
two adjacent buildings, namely, 262 and 264 
Adenauerallee. The build ing at 262, Adenauerallee 
was constructed in 1911 on a plot measuring 1331 sq. 
mts. with a covered area of 380 sq.rots. lt was 
in possession of the Mission since 1951. A 
proposal for the purchase of this building was sent 
by the Mission in March, 1976 in consideration of 
its ideal location. T he owner of the building was 
prepared to sell it at a cost of DM 1 Million 
(Rs. 22.59 lakbs) and gave the mission d months 
time to purchase it failing which the rent of the 
premises was to be raised from DM 2700 to DM 5500 
p.m. with effect from l ~t August 1976. While 
sending the proposal the M ission also stated that 
though it might' not be economical to purchase 
the property for DM 1 million 011 the basis of rent 

39 

being · paid at that time or even on the basis of rent 
which was demanded from l st August 1976 as interest 
on investment at prevailing bank rate itself would 
exceed the amount of rent which was being paid or 
might become payable in the future, it would be in 
long term interest to purchase it as the value of the 
property was bound to go \IP in the central area in 
which the building was situated. It was suggested in 
the proposal that in order to meet all the requirements 
of the office the existing ~tructure might have to be 
pulled down and a 4-5 storeyed building might be 
constructed 011 the plot . 

2. The aforesaid. proposal was turned down by 
the Ministry ( April 1976) on the grounds: 

( i) that the present building was inadequate 
to house all the wings of the Mission; and 

( i i) the Ministry did not favour purchasing those 
prope1ties which needed to be pulled doWI1. 
Ministry further added t11at the Mission 
might send other propo~'lls for purchase of 
building which might be relatively new, well 
situated and large enough to accommodate. 
all the wings of the Mission. 

3. In June _ 1981 , the Mission renewed the 
proposal fur the purchase 9f the same building 
reiterat ing that it might be :ivailable at the same price 
at which it was offered in 1976. H owever, in 
January 1982 the Mission intimated that this building 
which was owned by the Federal Republic of Germany 
incc 1976, was available at a cost o_f DM 1.332 

million ( Rs. 54.08 lakhs). It was also slated by the 
Mission that the offer was valid only upto the end 
of March 1982. This proposal was approved on 
6th Man.:h 1982 by the Ministry and the building was 
fi nally purchased. 

4. The · following comments are offered in this 
regard : 

(i ) The building which was available for 
purchase at a cost of iDM 1 million 
(Rs. 22.59 lakhs) in 1976 and which was 
not considered fit for purchase due to 
inadequate constructed space to accommo­
date all the wings cf the Mission and 
residual life of which was only 29 years 
was purchased in 1982 at the enhanced 
cost of DM 1.332 million (Rs. 54.08 Jakhs) 
resulting in extra expenditure of R s. 31.49 
Iakhs. The Minist ry stated (March 1985) 
that some of the considerations thnt favouri-d 



the purchase in 1982 were (i) the method 
of financing the purchase of properties 
abroad hiid undergone a' n.ajor change by 
1982; and ( ii) the chancery building was 
kcated in a ve:ry prestigious area. 

T here is nothing on record to !;how that 
the proposal for purchase of this building 
was rejected initially because it had to be 
fi nanced by a loan from a foreign Bank in 
West Germany or elsewhere. And , of 
course, the situation of the building' remained 
the same. 

( ii ) The Mission incurred DM 2,69,400 
(Rs. 10.93 lakhs) at the rate »f DM 2700 
p.m. from 1-8-1976 to 30-9-19 76 and 
@ DM 4000 p.m. from 1st October 1976 
to 31st March 1982 .on account of ren•t of 
Embassy residence which could have been 
avoided had the building been purchased 
when the proposal was first received in 
March 1976. 

Thus the failure to purchase the build ing proposed 
by the Mission in March 1976 resul ted in a total 
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 42.42 lakhs. 

· l 9 . Non-recovery of repatriat ion charges 

Heads of Mission'S/Posts abroad have been 
empowered to incur expenditure on the temporary 
relief and repatriation of Indian nationals stranded 
abroad. The cost of passage an<l . the incidental 
expenditure (upto a w aximum of Rs. 2000 in each 
case) incurred on the repatriation is required to be 
recovered from repatriated nationals on arrival in 
fndia through the Regional Passport Officers ( RPOs) 
in whose ju;isdiction the repatriates reside. 

2 . A destitute Indian national seeking such 
assistance is required to give an undertaking to repay 
the repatriation charges. Full details of the 
expenditure incurred on the .::lestitute along with his 
application and undertaking are forwarded to the 
RPO concerned for effecting recovery under intimation 
to the Ministry. On receipt of these documen ts, the 
RPO intimates the total expenditure including the 
expendi ture incurred by him, if any, on the journey 
from airport to home town, to the Home Department 
of the State Government/Union Territory for recovery 
from the repatriates. A monthly report on the pro­
gress of recoveries made is required to be sent by 
the R POs to tbe Ministry. 

40 

3. T he year-wise break-up of repatriation 
expenditure incurred an'd the pace of recovery as 
furn ished by the Ministry is given below :- -

---
Yc1r Expendi- Amount Amount Percentage 

tnrc recovered outstand- or amount 
up to ing as on rc:overed 
31-3-1 985 31-3-1985 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1974-75• I. 77 1.14 0.57~ 64 

1975-76° 4.14 2.36 1.66• 57 

1976-77 1.38 0. 92 0.46 67 

1977-78° 28 .47 15.87 12 .5!• 56 
1978-79* 16.86 11 .28 5.58* 67 

1979-80 15.98 5.24 I0 .74 33 

1980-81 26 . IO 3. 15 22.95 12 

1981-82 iS.22 6.39 11 . 83 35 

J 982-83 21.97 2. 42 19. 55 11 

1Q83-84 24 .83 2.29 22. 54 9 

1984-85 35 .09 0.25 34 .84 .J 

T L !:ll 194 .81 51 . 31 143 .23 26 

(*Norn :- Recoveries or Rs . 0.27 b kh during these years 
were waiYcd). 

T he recoveries of R s. 5 1.31 lakhs against the total 
expenditure of Rs. 194. 81 lakhs incurred on the 
repatria1;ion o~ destitutes upto 3 l st March 1985 
indicates the slow pace of effecting recoveries. 

4. Scrutiny of records relating to recovery of 
outstanding repatriation expenditure in the Consular 
Division of the Ministry, Regional Passport offices 
a t New Dd hi/Cbandigarh/ Jala11dhar revealed the 
following : 

A-Ministry 

(i ) No consolidated record of the expenditore 
incurred on repatriates and the recover!es effected 
from them was maintained . 

(ii) To enable the Ministry to watch the progress 
of recovery of repatriation charges, all the RP.Os 
were required to submit to the Minis try a monthly 
report of the outstanding repatriation charges vis-a-vis 
the recoveries made therefrom. N c:itber such reports 
were r~ceived from the RPOs nor the Ministry issued 
reminders for the non-submission of such reports. 
Min istry· stated ( June 1985) , that a circular in this 
regard was being issued. 

( iii) The M issions were required to furnish to the 
Ministry; Controller of Accounts, Ministry of External 
Affairs ana the Regional Passport officers quarterly I 
annual returns regarding repatriation expenditure, 
number of repatriates and recoveries effected. Most 



of the Missions did not furnish these returns as is 
evident from the table given below :-

SI. Period/Quarter 
No. 

1. October-December 1983 . 

2. January-March 1984 

3. April-June 1984 . 

4. July-September 1984 

5. October-December 1984 . 

6. January-March 1985 

- ---··-
Total No. Number 
of Indian of Mis-
Missions sions who 

Submitted 
the 
returns 

134 63 

134 33 

134 28 

134 27 

134 28 

134 15 

Information upto September 1983 was not made · 
available by the Ministry. The number of Missions 
sending the returns gradually declined from 63 in 
October-December 1983 to 15 only in January­
March 1985. 

B-Regfonl Passport Offices 

Due to failure of the Mission~ to sen'd the 
prescribed returns regularly to the Ministry, Controller 
of Accounts and Regional Passport Officers, 
reconciliation between the figures of repatriation 
charges as booked by the Controller of Accounts and 
those intimated to the Ministry could not be carried 
out. In the absence of any reconsiliation it could 
not be ensured in Audit that the entire repatriation 
expenditure incurred by the Missions abroad had 
been registered for recovery by the Ministry /RPOs. 

(ii) Recoveries from the repatriates could not be 
enforced due to the following general deficiences and 
defects in observance of the rules and proced ures; 

(a) incorrect/incomplete addresses of the re­
patriates in many cases. 

41 

(b) acknowledgements for the receipt of 
documents from the Home Department 
of the State Government/Union Territory 
was ne ither watched nor insisted upon. 

( c) reminders to the State Governments/Union 
Territories for expediting recoveries were 
not issued. 

{d) some of the repatriates were not able to 
repay the amount in lump sum. 

{e) effective steps by .State Governments/Union 
Territories to recover the amounts were not 
taken. 

C-Defective provisions in Manufl.l etc. 

Existing procedure for the realisat ion of repatriation 
charges was ineffective due to the following 
reasons :-

(a) In the undertaking obtained from the re­
patriates, the period within which the 
expenditure incurred on their repatriation 
would be refunded after their arrival in 
India was not indicated. No provision for 
the levy of interest on delay in repayment 
of the repatriation charges exists at present. 

( b) There is no provision in the undertakings 
given by the repatriates for enforcing the 
recoveries as arrears of land revenues. 
Ministry of Law had suggested (December 
1978) that this could not be done without 
amendments to the passport Act 1967. 

The Ministry stated (January 1986) that even the 
proposed amendment for ..!nforcing recoveries a·s 
arrears of land revenues may not yield desired results 
as the repatriates are mostly persons without adequate 
means or properties and litigation against such persons 
would be costly and time consuming. To safeguard 
the interest of Government irgainst such losses they 
proposed to increase the present passport application 
fee with an element for meeting the repatriation 
cost. 

20. Overpayment to dependents of India-based 
officers and ·staff employed by a Mission abroad. 

Consequent upon the introduction of visa system 
for British Passport holders the Ministry of External 
Affairs authorised in Jun•e 1984, the High Commission 
of India, London to employ 24 Assistants/Clerks and 
1 Messenger as "local recruits from contingencies .. . 
...... .. ... ...... ..... ... . .... ... on fixed wage basis within 
the rates payable in the scale of local Assistant/ Clerk/ 
Messenger taking into account five increments if 
necessary" . 

In view of the overriding security considerations, 
the High Commission decided to offer jobs, on a 
temporary basis, to the dependents (spouses and 
children) of India-')a.,ed officers and stafI of the 
Mission. D uring June to November 1984 the Mission 
employed 29 such persons-6 as Assistants, 22 as clerks 
and one as Messenger. The appointments were made 
on fixed monthly wages of £ 390, £ 335 and £ 315 
respectively. 

The fixat ion of initial pay of spouses and other 
dependents of India-ba'sed staff appointed in the 
Missions is, however, governed by a separate set of 
specific orders of the Ministry of External Affairs. 
According to these orders a dependent employed in 



the Mission "shall receive only the basic pay". An 
amendment to these orders made in December 1980 
to permit the cost of living :illowance over and above 
the basic pay was specifically withdrawn in May 
1983. The Ministry's telex message of June 1984 
did not supe~ede or modify these specific orders 
about the fixation of initial pay of dependents employed 
in the Mission. The fixed wages of £ 390, £ 335 
and £ 315 thus involved overpayments to the extent 
these were in excess of the basic pays of £ 355, 
£ 305 and £ 290 in the respective scales. The 
total overpayment amounted to £ 7116 (Rs. 1.07 
lakhs) to the end of April 1935 when the employment 
of these dependents cc-ased. 

The erroneous fixation of pay was pointed out to 
the Mission in November 1984. TI1e Mission replied 
in June 1985, that the wages bad been fixed at levels 
lower than those ( £ 395, 345 and 325) arrived at 
after adding five increments in the respective scales 
as authorised by the Ministry in June 1984. The 
Mission added that the n:µitter was referred to the 
.Ministry in April 1985 and the latter bad · advised 
(May 1985) that the Mission was within its delegated 
financial powers to fix the pay of such employees "at 
any stage they feel to be correct and acceptable to 
such employees". The reply is not tenable for the 
following reasons : 

(i) As already stated the Ministry's telex 
message of June 1984 was in the context 
of local recruitment from the open market; 
it did not have the effect of superseding the 
special orders relating to dependents of 
Indict-based employees of the Mission. 

( ii) ln its reference o: April 1985 to the 
Ministry also the Mission did not mention 
that the matter pertained to dependents of 
India-basea employees of the Mission for 
whom, as stated above, a separate set of 
orders exist. 

(iii) It is not correct to say that grant of advance 
increments in this case was within the 
delegated powers of the Mission, since the 
grant of advance increments has to be with 
reference to the age, experience and 
academic qualifications with reasons to be 
recorded fully at the time of sanction by the 
competent authority, and this requirement 
was not fulfilled as higher initial pay at 
uniform rates was allowed in all cases with 
no reasons therefor being placed on record. 

Of the total overpayment of Rs. 1.07 lakhs, 
Rs. 0.51 lakh could have been saved if the Mission 

42 

had taken timely action to correctly regulate the pay 
after the matter was taken up by Audit in November 
1984. 

Tbe matter was reported to the Ministry of External 
Affo irs in July 1985. The Ministry stated (December 
l 985) tha '. their specific orders apply orrly to depend­
ents employed against regularly constituted posts and 
not to those employed against contingency-paid p0sts. 
The ccntcntion of the Ministry is not correct as 
( i ) these orders make n'O such dis tinction; and (ii) it 
is l' bviously untenable that the cmolwnents which arc 
not admissible t.:> dependents employed against 
regular p·Js' s can be paid to those employed against 
co:-ningcncy-paid posts. 

21. Underutilisation of property by a Mission nbroacl 

Jn D ecember 1948, the High Commission of 
India, London (Mission) , acquired a hous;ng pro­

perty in London on lease for 99 years at a yearly rent 
of £ 5,500 (enhanced to £5,750 from 15th October 
J 949) . The lease deed executed in January 1949 
provides that the Mission is responsible, inter-alia to 
meet all the expenses on rates, taxes, repairs and 
insurance of the property and that any additions or 
alterations to the property can be carried out rnly 
with the previous consent in writing of the lessor. 

2. The property, which is situated ia a prestigious 
area in Central London, comprises one 1;_ain building 
and one annexe building with a total floor area of 
28,300 sq. ft. and net usable area (excluding corridors, 
services etc.) of 16,000 sq. ft. SL'lce its acquisition in 
1949 on lease, the property had been used as a sub­
sidiary office of the Mission . According to ,an 'In­
terim Project Report' on the property made out by 
the Mission in May 1975, the property bad remained 
grossly underutilised since January 1973, owing to the 
reductions effected in the strength c.>f the Mission. 
Subsequently. the offices housed in the above property 
were shifted to India House and by July 1975, all 
offices, except the R ailway Adviser's office were rn 
shifted. The Railway Adviser's office was also shifted 
to India House in July 1981. Thereafter only por-
tions of the property occupied by certain units of ;he • 
public sector undertakings or those allotted to certain 
security guards/ cha.'.lffeurs of the Mission remained 
in use; the major portion of the usable area remained 
unutilised. The areas occupied by the publk sector "m 
undertakings were also got vacated between Maich ~ 
J 984 and September 1984. Since then the · entire 
property, except a small area occupied by the security Jj 

guards/chauffeurs has b~en lying vacant. Of the total • 
usable area of 16,000 sq. ft ., the area actually ut ilised 
during the years 1975-76 to 1984-85 ranged rrom 



-

• -

13155 sq. ft. to 2772 sq. ft. The annual rentnl \·aJuc 
of lhc area not utilised, calculated on the basis llf 
rents charged from the public sector undertakings. 
ranged from Rs. 4,45,416 ( £ 26760) to Rs. 15,59,030 
(£ !03590 ). The Ministry of External Affairs stated 
(September J 985) thnt the Mission hnd used 75 per 
cent of the usea ble area in the building and that cer­
tain areas were unfit for utilisation because 1f C:cmp­
ncss d a portion to basement and lack of basic facil i­
ties l;ke celi'tral hcfiling, carpets etc. The reply is not 
tenable beca use ( i) except for the period from Allf USt 
1980 to March 1984 the utilisation ranged '.JeCween 
J 7 to 66 per cent during the 10 years ending 1984-85 : 
(ii) the Inte rim Project Report itself at tri buted •lie 
gross underutilisation of the property, since January 
1973 to reduction in the st renght of the M :~sion and 
not to the factors stated by the Minis try, and ( iii) t11c 
Ministry have not given any reasons why the in~de­
quas;ies mentioned by them could not be met w ut il ise 
more space. 

3 . For the areas allotted to the units of p'ublic 
sector undertakings, the Mission charged rent at an 
<i nn ual rate of £ 5.50 per sq. ft. from April 1975 
to March 1977, £ 8.09 per sq. ft. frvm April 
1977 to August 1983 and £ 12.00 per sq. ft . 
from September 1983. In add it ion , the Mission 
cha reed service charges (Operational costs ) at an 
annu; I ra te of £ 1.00 per sq. ft. from January 1979, 
£ 2.00 sq. ft. from October 1979 and £ 6.00 per sq. 
ft. from September J 983. It was not clear -on wh3t 
basis these rates of rent and service charges were fixed. 
Though the public sector undertakings vacatt:ct i he 
buildin (T between March and September 1984, a total 

b 

amount of Rs. 2 1.07 lahks (£ 140,026) being rent 
and service charges remained to be collected from 
them. In addition, amount 0f £ 11 484 ( Rs. 1,72,814) 
is yet to be collected (September J 985) from an 
autonomous body, to which the Mission allot ted !" pace 
in the building fo r the period August 1980 to M~t ~h 
1983 at a n annual rent of £ 5 pe.- sq. ft. The M 11m­
try of External Affa irs stated (September l 985) th.at 
the matter had been consistently pursued hv the M 1!'­

sion with the dcfulters and the last meeting was held 
in July 1985 and that the Missi\)n was hop~ful that 
the arrears would be collected in the nca~ luture. 

4. ln January 1984. the Ministry of External 
Affairs conveyed their decision to convert the 1-.ain 
buildino of this propert y into resident ial unit:- for 
senior ~ffice rs of the Mission and to hand over the 
Annexe buildi ng to the Ind ian Council fa:- Culwr..: I 
Relation<, and Handicraft s and Handloom Exporh 
Corporation of Ind ia Ltd. for use as~ ~ultu~a l Ce nrre. 
On receipt of this decision. the M1ss1on. 111stcad of 

S/ l AGCRJ85- 7 

43 

first taking action to obtain the written consent of 
t ltc lessor to tl1e proposed additions and alterations 
in terms of the lcnsc deed, proceeded immediutely to 
issue notices to the units of the public sector under­
taking!: to vaacte the portion's occupied by them. 
These portions were actually got vacated c:n various 
dates between March 'and September 1984. As a 
result, while still saddled with the costs of maint:iin­
ing the property, the Mission lost even the rent H!id 
service charge of Rs. 18. 72 lakhs ( £ 124,362) per 
annum recoverable from the public sector undert :ik­
in2s ; th e amount lost to end of March 1985, calculated 
fr;m the actual dates of vacation by various l.111its 
works out to Rs. 13.58 lakhs ( £ 90,258) . At the same 
time, the unit s of the public sector undertakings t• re. 
thereafter paying as much as Rs. 20.39 lakhs 
( £ 135,463) per annum as building rent' excluding 
kitchen rent , service charges etc., which arc paid ;i t 
actuals for hiring alternative accommodation. The 
\1is'sion has taken no concrete steps so far (June 
19.85) to actually implement the Ministry's decision of 

January 1984; it has not even initiated actir.n to ob­
tain the wri tten consent of the lessor and a valuable 
property is remaining idle. The M inistry of External 
Affairs stated (September 1985) that the Miss ion did 
not approach the lessor for written consent to the 
proposed conversion of the building before issuing 
vacation notices to the public sector undertakings in 
1984 as a tactical approach so that the lessor ~honld 
not jack up the price of freehold rights. The argume"nt 
is nor tenable as writ ten consent of the k sscr is a 
condition of the lease and the so called tact ical a)1p­
roach did not stop the price of freehold interest from 
bei ng jacked up from £ 2,50,000 in 1980 to £ 2- mil­
lion in 1985 as mentioned in the next paragraph. 

T iu.: lessor's agent wrote to the Mission in• 
March 1980 that his clients were prepared to· dispo~e 
of their freehold interest in the property for a price 
of £ 250,000. ln Ja nuary 1982, a local firm off;~r(d 
the Mission a sum of £ 4.6 million fo r vacant pu~!>eS­
sion of the propcrt y with freehold rights. The pur­
chase of freehold rights had,earlier ( Decen1 ber 19 79) . 
been suggested by the Mission to the Mi nistry of 
External Affairs. By the time the Ministry :ipproved 
of this suggestion (January 1983) . the lessor had 
withdniwn his offer. In August 1984 the i\1ission in­
formed the Ministry that the Je:;sor wou)d sell ihe pro­
perly if the amount is in excess of £ 500,000 and 
suggested that an offer of £ 550.000 be :mdc. In 
response. the M inistry required (September J98.4) 
the Mission to ascertain the fin al amount for which 
the lessor would be will ing to sell the freehold rights. 
The Mi~sion stated (July 1985) th at the lessor was 
demanding two 111ill i0n pounds for the freehold. 



6. In connection with some work of removing 
dampness in the roof parapet of this builcting, an 
ind~pencnt access scaffold was got erected in l Y'l8 at 
a weekly rental of £ 12.88. Though the repdir work 
was completed in October 1979, the scaffold was not 
dismantled and the said weekly rent was continued 
to be paid. In October 1983, a special st rilctural 
scaffolding board was provided to strengthen the exist­
ing one a t a cost of £ 1,652. With this, the weekly 
rent was also . enhanced to £ 29. 15 and this i ent is 
still being paid. This has entailed nn in~ruetuous ex­
penditure of Rs. 0.98 lakh (£ 6, 142) uptD March 
1985; the infructuous expenditure is continuing. The 
Mission stated (June 1985) thnt pending a decision 
on the development of the building, the expenditme 
on the scaffolding was unavoidable. 

7. Though the building was completely vaacted 
by September 1984, the Mission continued to incur 
till 19th June 1985 expenditure on the pay and 
allowances of the receptionist at the rate of£ 463.10 
per month. No sanction for this post is available. The 
Mission s tated (June 1985) that the presence (lf a 
caretaker was absolutely essential in the building to 
avoid occupation by squatters, lo look after essential 
services like central heating, water supplv and other 
maintenance work, etc. and th,at the Ministi·~ !tad been 
approached to create a post. 

MINISTRY OF H EALTH AND FAMILY 
WELFARE 

(Department of Family Welfare) 

22. Family Welfare Programme 

22.1 /ntroductory.-The Family Planning Pro­
gramme (Programme) was introduced in the Firs t 
Five Year Plan in 1952. From 1966-67, it was made 
target oriented and time bound. Maternal and Child 
Health Care Services (MCH Services) , designed to 

· improve the health of mothers anu children, were 
also integrated with it during the Fourth Plan period. 
The Programme was renamed as 'Familv Welfare 
Programme' in 1977-78. The main obiectives of the 
Programme were:-

(a) to bring down the birth rate from 41.2 pl!r 
thousa~d populatioo in 1966 to 32, 30 :rnd 
25 by March 1974, March 1979 and March 
1984 respectively, through ;terilisa tiqns 
(vasectomies and tttbectomies), ir:sertions of 
in'lra~uterine contraceptive devices (IUD) , 
popularising the use of conventional con­
traceptive devices (CC) and of oral pills; 
and 

44 

(b) to promote the health of mothers and 
children by providing pr;!/ post natal MCH 
Services through immunisat ion, vaccin ~1t ions 
and other prophylactic treatment. 

The programme is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme. 
In addition to cash assistance, the Central Govern­
ment also provides assistance in kind in the form of 
contraceptives, equipment, vaccines, drugs, c~c. It 
is implemented by the States/Union Territ ories 1 UTs) 
through a net work of Rural and Urban Family Wel­
fare Centres and Sub-Centres. Local b(Jdies/volun­
tary organisations and the organised sector were also 
involved in the programme. With the introduction 
of Integrated Services of Maternal and Child Health 
Care and Health and F am ily Welfare, no new Rural 
Family Welfare Centres (RFWCs) were opened after 
April 1980. The Primary Health C~ntres ( PHCs) 
opened after April 1980 were to t!lke c~re of the 
functions of the RFWCs. The Departr..1ent of F amily 
Welfare in the M inistry of Heal th and Hunily \Vel­
fa re provides over-aJ1 directions and co-ordination to 
the ProQramme. 

Against the projected outlay of R s. 914.95 crores 
during 1952 to 1979-80. expenditure of R s. 1017.15 
crores was incurred on the implemention of the 
Programme nnd R s. 314.16 lakh sterilisa~ ions, 8 1.5 l 
l:i kh JUD insertions and 30.69 lakh equivalent CC 
and Oral Pill Users were covered upto 1979-80 The 
implementation of the Programme during the Sixth 
Five Year Plan ( 1980-85) was test checked by 
Audit in the Ministry and in 18 States and 4 UTs 
Important points noticed are given in thP succeeding 
paragraphs. 

22.2 Over-all Performance 

22.2.1 Financial performance.- The Sixth Five 
Y car Plan envisaged a total outlay of Rs. 1078 crores, 
against which a total expenditure of Rs 1489.97 
crores was incurred under various sub-programmes 
(details given in Annexure I). 

Total grants given in cash and kind to 26 States/ 
UTs for the Programme were Rs. 1304.67 crores 
(State/!JT-wise break-up given in Annexure II). 

(i) Though the expenditure on implerr entation r) f 

the Programme exceeded the outlay by 38 pl r ce111 
during the Plan period, there was shortfall in achieve­
ment of targets in some crucial areas, e.g., in sterili­
sa tion : 2 1 per cent, in IUD : 18 per cent and in 
equivalent CC and Oral "Pill users : 15 per cent dur­
ing the sa me period. 

-

-



(ii) The all-India average as~ist ancc per hundred 
couples during the respective years of t!n Plan perioJ 
in cash ?nd kind was as under :-
-----

Year Jn cash In kind 

(In rupees) 

1980-81 967 66 
198 1-82 1266 86 
1982-83 2240 126 
1983-84 2781 163 
1984-85 3109 175 

(i ii) During 1980-85, assistance in kind valuing 
R s. 92.30 lakhs was not accounted ·fer in 7 Stat:;s/ 
UT (Bihar, H asyana, Kerala, M::idhy:i Pradesh, 
Manipur, Naga land and Delhi ) and materials cosring 

r R s. 21.34 lakhs supplied to 2 States ( Kerala Rs. 13.27 
- lakhs and Bihar Rs. 8.07 lakhs ) wero not :1d;usted 

by the Central Government against th~ gran ts pay­
able to these States. 

• -

(iv) States have been drawing funds in excess of 
their requirements and the amounts rcn!aining un­
spent at the close of the fin ancial yedr were either 
u_tilised in subsequent years or treated as States' re­
ceipts/ revenue deposits. In Himacha1 P radesh and 
Orissa, un spent balance of Rs . 103.09 lakhs at the 
close of the financial years during 1977-84 were taken 
as States' receipts/revenu~ deposits. 

22.2.2 Physical Performance 

22.2.2.1 It was envisaged to protect 36.56 per cent 
eligible couples effectively by the end of Six1 h Plan . 
The achievements, vis-a-vis, targets during 1980-8 1 to 
1984-85 were as under :-

Year 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

Percentage of eligible 
couples protected 

Target Achieve-
ment 

24. 74 22 .70 

26.63 23.70 

29. 46 25.90 

33.69 29 .20 

36. 56 31.90 

The percentage of eligible couples effectively pro­
tected was consistently lower than th~ all-India ave ­
rage protection rate in 17 States/UTs includin g Uttar 
Pradesh 10.80 to 16.70, Bihar 11.90 to 16.80, R:.ijas­
tha~1 13.50 to 19.30, Assam 18.50 to 24.70 and 
Madhya Pradesh 2 1 .30 to 29.20. H owever, the pro­
tection rate in West Bengal, Yfhich remained higher 
than the all-India average during 1980-8 1 and 1981-82 
declined during 1982-83 (25.70 per cent ), 1983-84 
(28.00 per cent) , and 1984-85 (29.00. per cent). 

45 

22.2.2.2 The fiflh Plan objective of reducing the 
birth r ate from 35 per thousand population at the 
beginning of the Plan to 30 per thousard population 
at the end of the Plan (1978-79) could not be 
achieved (all-India bii'th rate in 1979 :; tood at 33.1 
per thousand population as per Samp!s:_ R egistration 
of the Registrar General , India). As against the 
envisaged birth rate o_f 33.3, 32.8 and 32.3 per thou­
sand popula tion during the first three years of the 
Sixth Plan respectively, the all-India annual birth r a te 
was 33.7, 33.9 and 33.8 during 1980, 1981 and 1982. 
While the target~ ~or 1983-84 and 1984-85 were fixed 
at 31.4 and 30.4 per thousand population respectively, 
the achievement figures for these years were not avail­
able. T he States in which birth rate was more than 
9 per cent above the all-~ndia annual birth rate rluring 
all these years were Uttar Pradesh (16.91 , 16.81 and 
14.20) , Bihar (12.17 , 15.34 and 10.36) , Madhya 
Pradesh (10.09, 10.91 and 13.91) ang R.ajasthan 
(14.84, 9.44 and 12.43). Information for 1983 and 
1984 was not avai lable with the M inistry ( 0-:tober 
1985). 

22.2.2.3 The mrnulative position of achievement of 
physical targets during Sixth Plan period was as 
below: -

Details of Programme Targets Achieve- Percentage 
men ts shortfall 

of 
targets 

(in lakhs) 

Sterilisations 220.37 174 .40 20.86 

IUD Insertions 87.76 71 .67 18 . 33 

Equivalent CC and Oral 
Pill Users 110 .00 93 .09 15.37 

22.2.2.4 Sterilisation, being a sure and one time 
method, continues to be the most widely accepted 
method of contraception. As a result of mid-term 
appraisal of the Sixth Plan in August 1 9~3 . the target 
of 220 lakh sterilisations, as originally envisaged. was 
increased to 240 lakh s. However, even the originally 
envisaged targets could not be achieved at the end of 
th¢. Plan. In steril isation, the alHndia achievement 
of targets during the Plan period was 79 per cent. 

L aparoscopic tubectomy, a technique :Jf female 
sterilisation through abdominal approach with the 
help of l aparoscop~ is pe~formed by well trained sur­
geons/gynaecologists. During test check of rei;ords 
111 StatesfUT s the following_ points were noticed~ 

(a) In M adJ1ya Pradesh, there were 169 doctors 
traill'ed in laparoscopic tubectomy. How­
ever, out of 165 laparoscopcs available only 



138 were supplied to trained surgeons/ 
Divisional Joint D irecto rs and 2 7 laparo­
scop_es were lying in stock. Laparoscopic 
camps w~re to be held by ~u_rn.;:on~ who had 
don e more than 500 laparoscopics . It was 
noticed that only 44 trained surgeons were 
declared as camp surgeons. In Augmt 
I 984, wh\le 18 districts had no camp sur­
geon, the number of camp surgeons avail­
able in the remaining 28 d istricts ranged 
between 1 and 6 in each c!ic;trict. In the 
absence of the required number r.f ca111p 
surgeons, private surgeons were ·engaged in 
cam)Js who in ~ddition to boarding an'd lodg­
ing and travelli~g ~xpense:;, were also paid 
laparoscopes' rental of over R s. 9.29 lakhs 
during 1981-82 to 1983-84. Jn 14 dis­
tricts test checked, the percentage of lapa ro­
scopics done by private :.urgeons was, 97 , 
84 and 35 during 1981-82, 1982-83 and 
1983-84 respectively. In 2 districts of 
T amil Nadu, despite availability of 2 laparo­
scopes and doctors trained in laparoscopic 
technique with experience of sufl1cient num­
ber of operations to function as team heads, 
the entire operations were got <lone by a 
single private surgeon in camp:; during April 
1983 tQ March 1984 resulting in an avoid­
able expenditure of R s. 4.23 · lakhs. 

(b) In Maharashtra, the department had n.• in­
formation regarding the number of Medical 
Officers trained in laparoscopic tubectomy. 
The percentage of tub~ctomi~s. performed by 
laparoscopic technique to the total s~erili sa­

tion .operations performed was 14, 34 :md 
25 durinA 198 1-82, 1982-83 and 1983-84 
respectively. 

(c) In Phulbani distric t of Oris~ a, !aparoscopic 
sterilisations could not be introduced (May 
1984) because the laf aroscope supplied to 
the qistrict in M arch 1984 was defective. 

( d ) In Pon'Clicherry, a Iaparoscope purchased in 
April 1980 (value R s. 0 .19 lakh ) was used 
only for diagnosis. Lap~roscop''.:: sterilisa­
tio n was started in September 1983 on re­
c~jpl of a second instrument ( vnlue R s. 0.53 
lakh ) a!ld by the end of December ! 983, 
l 3 sterilisations were done even thouirh no 
one using that technique had been t; ained 
(May 1984). 

( e ) Laparoscopic lubectomy, whid, got momen­
tum in t982-83, showed J decline in 
1983-84 by 57 per cent in Andbra Pradesh, 

46 

partly due lo camp approach involving dis­
charge of acceptors on the day of operation 
itself in disregard of the g uiddines 

( f) Number of cases to be operated per team 
per day is 30 at a fully equipped PHC/ 
Camp and I 00 a t an upgraded PHC. How­
ever in some PHCs in Onss,1 , lap aroscopics 
ranging between 69 and 189 were per­
formed on certain days during 1933-84 and 
the number of laparoscopic.:s performed in 
an upgraded PHC by a s ingle doctor on a 
particular day came to 33 7. In Maharash­
tra, duri.og 1983-84 the number of laparo­
scopics performed durin~ a <lay ranged bet­
~veen 65 and 126. In 39 Centres of West 
Bengal, 14498 operatio'.1~ ranging from 
35 to 335 per camp per dH wece J one 
(1982-84) by a single team. · Jn Andhra 
Pradesh, some surgeons had p~riormcd 144 
laparoscopics per day. In T amil Nadu, 
number of operations recq:cied by '1 single 
doctor in a camp averaged 320 a day in one 
distric t and 300 a day in ano ther district. 
The number exceeded 500 on six days in 
both the districts. 

( g) In Goa, Daman & Diu, operation theatres 
for sterilisation in two Rural Primary Health 
Centres, remained unused, one from 
February 1982 and the Qther from Novem­
ber J 983 (June 1984) du~ to 110 11-<ivailab:­
lity of qualified doctors. Ir was stated that 
one operation theatre was put to use in July 
1985. 

( h) In one district of T amil Nadu, 86 persons, 
found unsuitable for operation by the screen­
ing Government doctor'>, were operated by 
the visiting private surze:Jn in the camps 
between August 1983 and February 1984. 

22.2.2.5 In IUD, the all-India achievement of tar­
gets during 1980-85 was 8 I.67 per cent, ranging 
between 15 per cent in Meghalaya and 199.60 per 
cent in Punjab. The percent age ::i.chievemei:it of tar­
gets during 1980-85 was less than the all-India 
achievement in 21 States/ UTs i.ncluding 9 States/ 
UTs (Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Ke1ala, Meghalaya, 
Tamil Nadu, Tripura. Dadra and Nngar H avel i, Goa , 
Daman and Diu and Lakshadwee?) and Ministry of 
R ailways which had shortfalls exceeding 50 per cent. 

22.2.2.5(i) Jn 10 distric ts of 4 States, there was 
excess reporting of IUD insertions as compared to 
IUDs available/consumed during 1980-84-1767 

-

• -



cases (9.35 per cent) in 2 districts of West Bengal, 
1151 cases ( 38.66 per cent ) in 5 districts of Madhya 
Pradesh, 6 1U cases (5 .43 per cent) in one cl islnct ot 
Orissa and 499 cases ( 18.04 per cen t ) in 2 11istricts 
of Jammu and Kashmir. 

22.2.2.5( ii ) 111 Uttar Pradesh, while the total 
number of loops disrt ibutcd during the year 1981-82 
to 1983-84 was 5.18 lakhs, the nu111bo::r of benefi­
ciaries was shown as 6.77 lakhs. A test check d 7 
distric ts also revealed that no records of the follow­
up act ion about expulsion of loops and Copper ·r 
(required to be done aft er every three ::nd five years 
respectively) were kept in any case, tl10 ugh 1 6.~3 lakh 
IUD cases done during 1973-80 had become due 
for replacement by the end of 1984-85. 

22.2.2.6 Jn equivalent CC Use1s, th.: al1-fi1dia 
achievement of targets at the end of the Plan period 
was 83.80 per ce111. Wh ile the Stute /UT~ of Assam, 
Haryana, Manipur. Meghalaya, Punjab. LJtt:.r Pradesh, 
Andaman and Nicobar Islands, Arunachai Pradesh 
and Pondicheny had ~xcccded the targets, 14 other 
States/UTs and Ministries of Railways an<l Defence 
had recorded less than the all-India average achieve­
ment at the en'd of 1984-85; the shortfall in achieve­
ment was more than 50 per cent i11 Bihar, Jammu and 
Kashmir, Kerala, Nagaland, Tamil Nadu. We>t nengal, 
Dadra and Nagar Havcli and Delhi. 

22.2.2.7 The total number of oral pin users was 
9.3 1 l<lkhs against a target of I 0 lakhs by the end of 
1984-85, consti tuting an achievement cf 93. 1 O per 
ce11t . Excepti ng Haryana, Maharashtru, Meghalaya. 
Sikkim, Tripura, Uttar Pradesh <' nd Arunachal Pra­
desh, the achievement in other Statcs/UTs was Jess 
than the all-India percentage; the shortfall in achieve­
ment w~s more than 50 per ce11t in As,am. Bihar, 
Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and Ka~h ii1ir , Kerala, 

--- - - ------
I. No. of Rura l Family Welfare Ceaires function ing 

2. No. of Rural Family Wclfore Centres with Buildings : 

(a) Completed 

(b) In Progress 

47 

3. No. of additional Rura l Family Welfare Centres' buildings sanc­
tioned 

Mani pur, Nagaland, Orissa, Rajao;•.han, Tamil Nadu, 
West Bengal, Andaman and Nicobar Islands , Chandi­
garh, Dadra and Nagar H aveli. Delhi and Ministries 
of Rai lways and Defence. The Ministry &W tcd 
(January 1985) as follows:-

.. It is true that in some Sta!es performance is 
below target. lt is not possibk to ha\'e 
uniforrn it y of performance . Some States do 
better in sterilisation others in IUD and some 
in CCs. It depends upon tht:: felt needs of 
the p~ople in a given State". 

22.2.2.8 A test check of performance of the pro­
gramme through voluntary agenci·~> brought out th at 
(a) in Andhra Pradesh, against tdnl State perfor­
ir.ancc, the voluntary" organisations and local bodies 
hacl shown percentage achieve ment of sterilisntion and 
IUD ranging from 13 to l 7 a nd 10 to 13, respectively 
during 1979-83 and (b) in• Uttar Pradesh during 
198 1-83. the percentage achievement of targets dc­
cli11ed from 116 to 71 in respect of slerilisat ions and 
fro m 187 to 94 in respect of IUD in crticns. Fourlecn 
out of 32 ( 198 1-82), 12 out of 35 (1982-83) and 
5 out of 33 (1984-85) grantee institutions d id not 
report performance of MCH Services. 

22.3 !11frastruct11re 

22.3. l R ural Family Welfare Ce11tres (RFWES) .­
T here were 7,284 Primary H ealth Centres, 5,433 
Rural Family Welfare Centres and 82,946 St:b­
Centres as on 1st April 1985 to !·ender Family Wel­
fare Services. 

The following points 10 regard to con:.truction of 
buildings and provision of staff were noticed :-

(i) According to the performance budget of the 
Ministry for 1985-86, the position/ availability of 
buildings for RFWCs was as below :-

- ----- - ---- -------
Position as on 

1-4-1980 1-4-1981 1-4-1982 1-4-1983 1-4-1984 

5,408 5,420 5,428 5,433 5,433 

2,675 2,837 3,078 3,255 3,255 

681 666 707 691 691 

91 JOO 51 200 
------~ 



Aoainst 82,946 Sub-Centres functioning as on 
1st April 1985, construction of buildings had been 
completed for 19,86 1 Sub-Centres (24 per cent). 
Construction work was in progress in 3,928 
Sub-Centres ( 5 per cent ). 

( ii ) A tes t check in the States/UT brought out 

the following :-

( a) 

(b) 

(c) 

Works sanctioned during 1978-80 were 
not taken up or were delayed due to non­
availability of lan'd fur 101 buildings in 
3 States (80 in Uttar Pradesh, 15 in Kerala 
and 6 in West Be ngal). Jr. Bihar, con­
struction of 32 buildings sanctioned during 
1978-82 and in Uttar P radesh , 35 buildings 
for which estimates hatl been submitted in 
1982 were not ta'kcn up or were delayed 
for want of admini.strati\'1c app.rova.I. In 
Nagaland the construction of a Cent re was 
stopped due to a court case. 

In Uttar Pradesh, out of 532 buildin~s 
completed till March 1984, 213 bu.ildings 
were not occupi'ed for want of electric and 
water facilities and approach roads. Thesi! 
included 10 RFWCs and 9 Sub-centres 
( costing R s. 24.67 lakhs) in 3 districts. 
In Pondicherry, 2 buildings constructed at 
a cost of R s. 2.97 lakhs were not handed 
over for want cf electric fittings; the 
department stated (October J 985) that 
one Centre had since been taken over by 
them. In Rajasthan, one Centre coropleted 
at a cost of R s. 0.67 lakh in 1972 could 
not be occupied as it was located far ~way 
from the town. 

In Kerala, Central assistance at P .W.D . 
rates for construction of statf quarters and 
ad ministrative blocks in 54 PHCs was 
approved by the Central Government during 
1978-79 to 1980-8 l. The construction 
works in 40 PHCs originally entrusted to 
the P.W .D. in September 1978 and August 
1979 were subscqul!n tly given to a Socie ty, 
for speedy execution on the ground that the 
work was not ~ ta rted in any of the PHCs 
by that time by P.W.D . The works 
approved in 10 PH Cs during 1980-81 were 
also entrusted to the Society in June I 98 1. 
No agreements wen~ executed specifying the 
terms and conditions, rates, etc. and there 
were also no sanctioned· estimates and 
administra~ive/ t echnica l sanction from the 
competci:lt autli;:>ri ty. By August 1985, 

48 

work at 44 Centres was completed at a cost 
of R s. 233.21 lakhs against R s. 200.57 
lakhs admissible as Central assistance at 
P .W.D . rates. 

The Society was also entrusted wi th the construc­
tion of Mini-polyclinics in 12 taluk headquarters 
hospitals and an operation theatre and six bedded 
ward in a PHC at an estimated cost of Rs. 15.85 
lakhs without calling for tenders and without 
executing any agreements regarding terms and con­
ditions, rates, etc; there was also no sa nctioned 
estimates and a'dministrative/ technical sanction from 
the competent authority. Even though the rules 
prescribed by the Central Government for utilisation 
of Miscella neous Purpose F und stipulated that the 
Fund "can on no account be utilised for construction 
ac tivities'', it was decided to me-et expenditure on 
these works from the Miscellaneous Purpose Fund . 
1t was noticed that 2 polyclincs, operation threatre 
and ward constructed at a c0st of R~. 2.63 lakhs 
and banded over iq 1978, were not put into use for 
want of equipment, furn iture and water supply 
arrangements. It was stated in 1985 that the 
polyclinic had since been put into use and the infor­
mation about the commi~sioning of one building was 
awaited (November 1985). 

( iii) With a view to increasing facil ities for 
sterilisat ion and medical termination of pregnancy at 
peripheral level, the Sixth Five Year Plan envisaged 
renovation and remodelling of JUD rooms into 
operation theatres in 833 PHCs. It was noticed that 
out of 833 PHGs approved by the Central Govern­
ment for this purpose only 616 PHCs had been 
selected for such renovation by the States t ill March 
1985; of these, con'Struction work had been completed 
only in respect of 2 PHCs. Four States{UT s 
( J ammu and Kashmir, Meghalaya, Arunachal P r<!pesh 
and Delhi ), which were give n approval for 28 PHCs 
for renovation, had not made any such selection ; 
selection of PHCs in 7 State;;fUT s (Andhrn Pradesh, 
Bihar, Gujarat , Himachal Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh , 
W~t Bengal and Andaman an<l Nicobar Islands) 
ranged betw~n 29 and 58 per cent. 

( iv) The position of ava'ilability of staff as on 
1st April , 1984 was as below :-

Category Required Available Percent-
age 

shortfall 

Medical . 6,327 5,395 15 
Para-medical 68,925 55,523 19 
O ther Sta ff 20,514 12,692 38 

TOTAL 95,766 73,610 23 

4 



' 

1 -

Duiing test check, it was noticc<l that in 2 Stales 
(Himachal Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh) 477 
sanctioned Sub-Centres were not functioning/ not 
opened for want ,of requisite staff. The Ministry 
stated (January J 986) that 100 per cenr staff could 
never be in position because of leave, suspension, 
retireme'lt , etc. In any case, Central funds were re­
leasea "~ly for the staff in position . Funds were not 
released for vacan t posts. 

22.3.2 Urban Family Welfares Cemre ( VFWCs) 

(i) There were 2,583 UFWCs ( including 349 run 
by local bodies, 299 by volunt ary organisations and 
4 79 by PP Centres) functioning in the country on 
1st April 1983. as against the requirement of 2,872 

Centres based on J 98 1 Census. Again st 800 
additional Centres envisaged in the Sixth Five Year 
Plan, sanctions for establishment of 700 Centres were 
issued during 1980-83 . Test check in• the States 
showed that as against the requirement of 979 Centres 
in the States of Madhya Pradesh, Tamil Nadu and 
West Bengal, only 532 Centres were functioning as 
on 31 st March, 1984 (D ata for the subsequent period 
were not available with the Minist ry). 

(ii) The staff position ;xs on 30th June, 1983 of 
2,371 State run urban Centr~s including these attached 
to PP Centres as ascerta ined by tbe Ministry revealed 
the fo llowing position (information after 30th June, 
1983 was not avai lable with the Mini stry) :-

Category Required Ava ilable Percentage 
shortfall 

Medical . 1,466 1, 166 20 

Para-medical 5,369 4,476 17 

Other staff 1,505 J,250 17 

T OTAL 8,340 6,392 17 

(iii) Three Centres nm by local bodies in 3 States 
(Assam, Keral11 and Uttar Pradesh) and 42 Centres 
run by voluntary organisations in 7 StatesfUTs 
(Assam, Gujarat, Haryana, l'vlaharashtra, Rajasthan, 
Chandi!!_arh and Delhi ) stopped funct ioning in March 
1982. The Ministry had not ascerta ined the reasons 
for their di s-continuation and about the utilisation tif 

the assets created out of non- recurring grants released 
to them through the States/UTs. 

22 .3.3 Vehicles 

22.3.3. l Against the requirement of 7,226 vehicles, 
the number of vehicles at the disposal of Statcs/UTs 
for carrying cut the Family Welfare activities at 
different levels was 7,060 at the end of March 1985. 

49 

The shortage of vehicles wa~ more pronou1:ced in 
Ilaryana (28.78 per ce11t) , Arunachal Pradesh (18 .97 
per cent), Madhya Pradesh (13.75 per t:e11i) anJ 
Kerala ( 11.30 per cenr). 

22.3.3.2 Test check brought out the following 
points:-

(a') Bihar had 67 l vehicles against the require­
ment of 766 vehicles as on 31 st March, 
1985 ; of thes~ 537 vehicles were in use and 
134 vehicles were off the road awaiting 
condemnation. Uttar Pra·de~h had 1.153 
vehicles during 1984-85 but only 948 wrre 
stated to be in use and the remaining 
vehicles awaited coodemnation/repl acement 
(October 1985). 

(b) Against 560 vehicles in the RFWCs, there 
were only 500 drivers in Uttar . Pradesh 
during th .! period 1980-85. 

(c) In Nagaland, 9 J eeps were proyided to 
8 PHCs and one SDMO though only 3 of 
these PHCs w~re functioning as Family 
Welfare Centres. 

(cl) In Madhya Pradesh, Orissa and Uttar 
Prndesh, Rs. 41.76 lakhs were spent in 
excess of the norms for P.O.L. and on rC'­
pairs and maintenance of vehicles durinJZ 
1978 to 1984 . 

22.3.4 Training of srnfj 

22.3.4.1 Under the Programme, training is imparted 
to the medical and para-me~ical personnel through 
7 Central Training In stitutes and 4 7 Health and 
Family Welfare Training Centres in the States/UT s. 
In addition, 44 Lady Health · Visitor (LHY) 
Promotional Schools and ti 11 Auxiliary Nurse-Mid­
Wife (ANM) Training Schools are functioning in the 
country for training in the respective fields. iDais 
(Traditional Birth Attendant:;) and Health Guides 
are trained at the PHCs, Sub-Centres, etc. 

22.3.4.2 The following points were noticed from 
the records of the Ministry and the States :-

(a) Each Dai was to be provided with a mid­
wifery kit to enable her to conduct safe and 
hygien ic deliveries. Out of 5 .15 lak h 
trained Dais, only 3.30 J11kh Dais were 
supplied with such kits upto March 1985. 
Ministry stated (January 1985) that in 
future the kits would be procured directly 
by the States so that these could be supplied 
to Dais immediately after training. 



(b) ln Madhya Pradesh, 26 schools (o r He::illh 
Assistants (Fcm<ilc) were under-staffed, the 
under-staffi ng· in the category of Principals 
being 46 per cent and of Publ ic Health 
Tutors 49 per cent. Mini stry stated 
(January 1985) that with the sanctioning 
of 6 Regional T eacher Train ing Institutes 
in the State all the vacancies would be 
filled iA within 2 years. 

( c) In Orissa, 140 LHV students qualifying 
2-} years course during November 1970 to 
J anuary 1977 w~rl.! not issued any diploma 
ce.rtificates as the school was not recognised 
by the Indian Nursing Council. 

(d) In Bihar, R s. 3 .17 lakhs were spent on 
167 ANMs admitted on fake certificates 
during 1979-80 to 1983-84. 

ce) In Gurdaspur district of . Punjab, an 
expenditure of R s. 1.34 lakhs had be-en 
incurred on deployment of hostel staff of 
the T raining School during 1981 -84. 
without establishment of any hostel ( May 
1985). 

22.4. Compensm ion ro A cceptors 

22.4.1 The scheme of providing cash incentives to 
acceptors of sterilisati1rn and IUD by way of co!llpen­
~at ion for loss of wages has been in existetl'ce since 
1964 and 1965 respectively . . The patte rn of Central 
assistance for payment of compensat ion which 
included incentive money to acceptors, cost of drugs/ 
dressings, d ie t a nd transport charges and motivator.'-' 
fe:!s, P.tc., applicable from 25th I7ebn1a ry 1983 was at 
the rate of R s. 180 per ves~ctomy, Rs. 200 per 
tubcctomy and Rs. 12 per CUD insertion . During 
1980-85 ex penditure of R s. 309.39 cron:s was in-

c urred by way of compensat ion. The following points 
were noticed during test check :-

(a) In Kerala, 5 inst itutions run by vo luntary 
organisation s were paid compensation 
amount of R s. 27. 19 Jakhs du ring 1976-85 
even though th~e institutions charged fees 
for co nsultation, anaesthesia, ren t of bed, 
cost of medicines. operation charges. e tc., 
from acceptors of tubectomy. In Himachal 
Pradesh, in one district , t ransport money of 
R s. J .12 lakh s was paid in 7 ,492 cases 
al though in such cases free transport was 
provided by the department. 

( b ) Compensation money was spent in excess 
of the ceiling limi1s as per the prescribed 
pattern of Central assistance in 3 States-

50 

R s. 85 .59 lakhs in Kera la during 1980-84, 
R !>. 20. 73 lakhs in O ris5a <lurin'g 1978-83 
and R s. 12.33 Jakhs in Uttar Pradesh during 
1978-8 l. Expenditure on :nedicines in 
e-xcess of admissible limit was not ic1.:d in 
3 o ther States- Rs. 3.48 lakhs in Jamn'u 
and Kashmir during 1974-75 and 
1978-83, R s. 2.4 1 Jakhs in Manipur 
during 1983-84 an d Rs. 2 .02 Jakhs in one 
district o f Mahara:;htrn in 1982-83. 

(c) Jn 3 States/UT (Andh ra P radesh, Himachal 
Pradesh and D~l hi ) , R s. 360.35 lakhs 
drawn during 1970-85 and advanced to 
various subordinate units/other Organisations 
were awaiting ad just ment ( March 1985). 

(d) In Manipur, out of 427 sterilisation cases 
involving payment c f R s. 0.77 lakh in 224 
cases ( 18 vasectomy and 206 tubectomy). 
the medical 0ffieers who were shown to 
have conducted operations a t certain 
stat ions, were not actually present in these 
stations on those days. 

22.4 .2 Miscellaneous Purpose Fund (Fund ), was 
created from May 1976 and a portion of compensa­
tion amount on account or sterilisation/IUID was to 
be credited to it. The Fun J was to be utilised fo r 
( i) meeting expend iture on ex-,1.:ratia relief, treatment 
of post-operative complications a nd providing 
facilities for recanalisat ion; and (ii) purposes rela ting 
to the implementation of the family welfare programme 
(including MCH) and community participation . 
POL/ repairs o f family wdfare vehicles, purchase of 
equipment a nd storage facil ities, expanding MCH 
and E.P.I. Coverage (especially the polio immunisntio n 
programme), providing cold chain facil it ies, e tc. TI1e 
accruals under the Fund during a financial year wcrl· 
to be utilised within that yea r. However, from May 
1982, the State/UT Governments were permitt ed to 
utilise 50 per cent of the accruals Juring the last 
quarter ( further limited to actual unspcm amount or 
that qua rter) upto September of the l'ollowing financia l 
year. The entire unspent bnla ncc. thereafte r, was to 
be treated as lapsed and W3> to be refund ed to the 
Central Govern ment. The Statl!s/UTs were required 
to main ta in proform a a'.:'counts of th e accru als to . 
and expenditure from th e Fund and to forwa rd 
annually an extract thereof to the Govern ment. It 
was noticed that : 

(a) Proforma accounts had not been sent by 
the State Govern ments. The· Ministry 
sta ted (January 1986) that proforma per­
ta ining to l'nainteoance of accounts of the 

4 

-



-

Fund was being sent to the State Govern­
ments. 

(b ) A separate F und was not kept in Bihar, 
Kamataka. Punjab, Delhi and Goa, D aman 
and Diu. T he Ministry stated (January 
1986) that all t.he State Governments had 
been instructed to keep a proper account of 
the Fund. 

(c) In 7 States ( A i1dhra Pradesh, Himachal 
Pradesh, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maha­
rashtra, Orissa and West Bengal) , 
R s. l 78. 14 lakhs were utilised from the 
Fun•d doring 1976-84 on purchase of 
motor cars, jeeps, projectors, oxygen 
cylinde rs, iron safes, and other it ems not 
contemplated in Gcvcrnmcnt of India 
orders. Maharashtra alone accounted fo r 
an expenditure of R s. 134 .14 iakhs, ou t 
of which R,s. 105 lakhs were spent •) n pur­
chase of vehicles. 

( d) Tn 4 States (Himach31 Pradesh , J ammu and 
Kashmir, Kerala and Orissa), R s. 126.28 
lakhs out of the money accumulated under 
the Fund, were not util ised within the time 
limit and allowed to accumulate inst ead of 
refunding it to Central Government 
(January 1985). 

In 3 States/ UT ( Andhra P rade h, 
Himachal Pr;rdesh and P ondicherry), 
Rs. 35.88 lakh' which should have been 
treated as lapsed and refunded to Govern-

51 

ment were retained and utilised bevond tbe 
specified dates. 

(e) Tn 3 States (Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and 
Kashmir a nd Orissa) , details of utilisation 
of Rs. 11 .64 lakhs advanced to local bodies 
and various other functionaries for creation 
of permanent assets, community awards, 
motivation moneys, e tc., during 1977-83 
were still awaited ( January 1985). 

(f) Tn Oiissg, in one d istrict, R s. 1.25 Jakhs 
were paid as motivation fee during 
1978-84 although the acceptors of steriJi­
sation were s~lf-motivatcd. Jn another 
district, ex-gratia payment of R s. 5 ,000 
each was made after de lays of 4 years and 
8 months in one case and 2 years and 9 
months in another case during D ecember 
1978 to March 1983. 

22.5. Nirodh ( Condo•11) and Oral Pills 

22.5. l Nirodh 

22.5. L.1 Free Distribution.~Purchase of condoms 
made centrally by the Ministry for dist ribution to 
the StatesfUT s. During the years 1980-85, 
J 0, 164. 75 lakh pieces Jf condoms valued at R s. 22.82 
crores were purchased fur free d istribution. As per 
inventory norms, buffer stock of 25 to 30 per cent 
of the targeted requirements are to be maintained. 
The following points were noticed :-

(i) Pu rchases were made without correlating the 
holdings available wit h State Government::; and with 
the Med ical Stores D epots. a:; shewn below ·-

Year Opening Balance with Purchased To ta l Targeted Excess 
holding 

1980-8 1 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

~-----

8 / 1 AGCR /85-S 

during the 
Stn tes/ UTs M.S. Depots year 

1,853 .00 516 . 37 J,090.00 

1.799 . 14 4-00.15 942 .50 

1.735 . 56 124 .61 2,240. 00 

2,151. 11 246.54 3,092.25 

2.8 13 .91 114.00 2,800.00 

--- -

require­
ments in­
cluding 
buffer stock 

( Figure<; in lakhs) 

3,459. 37 2,847.69 

3, 141. 79 2,847 .69 

4,100 . 17 3,278.06 

5,489. 90 3,744 .00 

5,727.91 5,28 1.30 

61 1. 68 

294 . 10 

822 . 11 

1,745.90 

446.61 

----· 



The Ministry stated (J am.iary 1985) that Nirodh 
was distributed in the States through various channels 
numbering more than 5 !alms spread all over the 
country and in the interest of the programme as well 
as to avoid shortage of supplies at any point of time, 
supplies of larger quantities than required based on 
targets had been procureu. 

F urther, the clistribution of condoms was much less 
than the holdings available with the States/UTs as 
shown below:-

Year 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

Total hold- Distribu-
in gs tion 

(Figures in lakhs) 

3,162 .34 1,363 .20 

3,264.67 1,529. 11 

3,879. 31 1,728.20 

5,311. 51 2,497 .60 

5,200.65 3,088.26 

Percentage 
of distri-
bu ti on 
with re-
ference to 
tota l 
holdings 

43.10 

46.84 

44.55 

47.02 

59.38 

12 StatesfUTs had shown annual distribution of 
-condoms at less than 50 per cent of the total holdings 
ranging between 5.78 per cent (Nagaland) to 46.53 
per cent (Bihar) during 1980-85. 

(ii) It was noticed that reconciliation of stocks in 
hand with the StatesfUTs from year to year had not 
been made. It was stated in January 1985 that the 
stock balance with the States/UTs was 2,813.91 Jakhs 
as per records of the Ministry against 747.60 l&khs 
as per StatesfUTs records. No efforts were made 
to reconcile these discrepancies. However, the 
Ministry in October 1985 worked out the opening 
stock balance with StatesfUTs for 1984-85 as 
1"940.09 lakh pieces by taking nil balance ::rs on 
1st December, 1981 pending receipt of inventories 
from 8 States/UT (Aodhra Pradesh, Bihar, Jammu 
& Kashmir, Meghalaya, Nagaland, Rajasthan, Sikkim 
and Delhi). 

(iii) Test check in States brought out the following 
points:-

(a) In Kerala, basic records were not kept at 
peripheral units to verify whether 178.82 
lakh condoms, stated to liave been distri­
buted during 1975-84, ba<l reached the 
actual users. 

52 

(b) As per records maintained by the Ministry, 
Uttar Prcrdesh was supplied 367.30, 300.00, 
250.00 and 491.20 lakh pieces of condoms 
and the State had distributed 289.30, 
347.00, 356.90, and 429.40 Iakh pieces 
during the year 1981-82, 1982-83, 1983-84 
and 1984-85 respectively". However, the 
records maintained by th¢ State Government 
showed that only 31, 90, 130 und 417.35 
lakh pieces of condoms were received by 
the State and ClnJy 25.36, 57.88, 159.44 
and 329.16 lakh pieces were distributed 
during the respective years. 

( c) Distribution of Nirodh in excess of the 
available stock holdings ranging from 
5,785 to 1.25 lakhs was noticed in 
12 PHCs of Madhya Pradesh during J 980-81 
to 1983-84. 

(d) In Chandigarh, the number of CC Users 
reported to Government of India was more 
than those recorded at the reporting units. 
The excess reporting ranged from 27 to 
41 per cent during 1980-8 1 to 1982-83. 

22.5.l.2 Commercial Dis:ribution.-The Nirodh 
Commercial !Distribution Scheme was launched in 
September 1968 with the objective of making condoms 
available to the masses at subsidised rates in the 
country through over 4 lakh retail dealers of 13 major 
distribution agencies, including private agencies. 
During 1980-85, the distribution of condoms was 
198.15 crore pieces, of which, 92.90 crore pieces 
were distributed under commercal distribution scheme. 
The total expenditure incurred on the scheme, in­
cluding the subsidy of Rs. 20.85 crores was Rs. 40.94 
crores during 1980-85. 

Though the scheme had been in existence since 
1968, the Ministry ha'd not maintained ledger accounts 
indicating the amounts due, remittances received and 
amounts outstanding against each distribution agency. 
The Government had also not prepared any con'Soli­
dated proforma accounts. 

At the instance of Audit, the Ministry worked out 
from their records that 13 comm:rnies had been issued 
65.22 lakh gross condoms of sale value (at subsidised 
rate) of Rs. 538.76 Iakhs during 1980-85; the 
companies had remitted Rs. 4 71.19 Iakhs and balance 
of Rs. 67.57 lakhs was recoverable from them, of 
which 3 companies accounted for Rs. 50.23 Iakhs. 
The Ministry sta1ted (January 1985) that the sale 
proceeds were remitted by the companies after the 
goods were sold by them and not on receipt of supplies 
from M. S. Depots; the question of ea rly remittance 

-

' 



-

of sale proceedi; had beeu taken up with the 
companies. 

22.5.2 Oral Pills.- Oral contraceptives in the form 
of oral pills introduced into the programme in 1974 
on selective basis was extended fully in 1977. The 
purchase of oral pills for t heir supply to St.ates/UT!> 
is made centrally by the Mini:>try. T he total expendi­
ture incurred upto March 1985 was R s. 335.44 lakhs 
out of which Rs. 289.80 lakhs pertained to 1980-85. 
The distribution of oral pills to acceptors is made 
through trained para-medicals after screening the 
acceptor through a check-list and the acceptor is also 
required to be examined by a doctor within 3 months 
of acceptance. The following points were noticed :-

(a ) Purchases and distribution were being made 
by the Ministry without making any 
correlation between the stocks of oral pill, 
available with these agencies and their 
own Medical Stores Depots and their actual 
utilisation. D uring 1980-85, however, 
233.38 lakh oral pill cycles were procured . 
and 238.68 lakh cycles were supplied to 
the States; of which, only 174.17 lakh 
cycles were utilised, !eaving 64.5 lakh 
unutilised cycles (constituting 27.02 per 
pent of those s1Jpplied during 1980-85 
alone) . 

(b) In H aryana, Punjab and 9 Rural Family 
Welfare Centres of 4 districts of Gujarat, 
oral pill users were not examined before and 
after putting them on oral pills within the 
prescribed period. The ~ports and records 
of follow-up cases for side effects, contra 
indication, etc., were also not available in 
15 districts-Kerala ( 3), Andhra Pradesh 
(7 ) and Gujarat (5). 

( c) The details and records oi drop out cases 
were not available in Kerala and in 7 out 
of 8 district Bureaux in Bihar. The 
number of drop out cases of oral pill users 
in Punjab rose from 1,763 during 1980-81 
to 47,970 in 1983-84, for which reasons 
could not be ascertained. 

22.6 All India Ho.spi:al Post Partum Scheme 
(Scheme ) 

Starting from 1969, the Government of India 
decided to include the All India Hosp ital Post Partum 
Scheme in the Five Year Phms as the Post Partum 
(Po~t delivery) period wa.; considered to be the point 
of highest motivation for family welfare. The scheme 
approved by the Government for the first time in 

53 

1969-70 in 59 medical institutions was expanded 
gradually and by 1984-85 it covered 554 institutions. 
almost all medical colleges ( 104), 2 post-graduate 
medical institutions, 375 district hospital!; and other 
government hospitals, 30 local bodies and 43 hospitals 
run by voluntary organisations. 

With a view to improving health statm of expectr.!'lt/ 
nursing mothers and children in rural areas, Sixth Plan 
envisaged post-partum facili ties to be provided at 
400 sub-district level hospitals, where six-bedded 
sterilisation wards were to be set up and labour rooms 
upgraded/renovated and surgical equipment, vehicles 
etc., were to be provided. However, only 50 sutr 
district level hospitals could be provided with such 
facilities till March 1984 (informa<ion for subsequent 
period not available with the Ministry) . The selected 
institutions were categori:;ed under 3 types-A, B and 
C depending upon the number of obstetric (OB ) and 
abortion (AB) cases dealt with annually. 

Tbe scheme included provision of additional 
inputs to respective centres in the form of 
(a) additional medical, para-medical and publicity 
staff, (b) separate sterilisation wards with buildings, 
equipment, beds and ( c) vehicles, audio visual equip­
ment, etc. The expenditure on the scheme during 
1971- 85 was Rs. 6, 195 lakhs. The following pointt> 
were noticed:-

(i) F or monitoring and evaluation, co-ordination 
committees were to be set up in each Centre and at 
Nationall evel, a set of monthly/ quar terly/six monthly/ · 
yearly statistical returns were to be received from 
participating Centres by the Ministry.· T he Min istry 
had no information about the formation of co-ordina­
tion Committees at the Centres. The Ministry stated 
(January 1986) that the States had been asked to 
constitute the committees where these had not been 
formed. 

(ii) The Ministry did not analyse the data on 
targ~~s ~nd performance of Centres in respect of 
stenhsah on, IUD and other methods with reference 
to t he number of living children for direct and 
indirect accep tors to assess their performance a~ 
envisaged in the scheme, reportedly, due to paucity of 
staff. However, during 1980-85, the all-India 
percentage shortfall in achievement of targets of total 
acceptors through sterilisations ranged between 38 
and 61 and through other methods between 37 and 
~1 . The achievement qf targets of total acceptors 
m 17 States/UTs was !ess than the All-India achieve~ 
m<:'1t of 62. 10 per cent during 1984-85, the shortfall 
bemg more than 50 per cent in A ssam Bihar Kerala 
Manipur, Meghalay~, Oriss~, R aja;than, 'T ripura': 
West Bengal, Chandigarh, Mizoram and Pondicherry. 



The minimum taroet for sterilisation beds provided 
b 

to the Centres was 35 tubcctomies per bed per annum 
upto March 1980 and 45 thereafter, fo r claiming 
maintenance grant of Rs. 2,400 per annum per bed. 
While the all-India performance per bed improved 
during 1980-85 (from 48 in 1980-81 lo 83 in 
1984-85), 8 States/UT s during 1983-84 and 7 States/ 
UTs during 1984-85 could not achieve the minimum 
targets; the shortfalJ in performance per bed per 
annum was more pronounced (above 30 per cenr) 
in Meghalaya, Sikkim, Goa, D aman and Diu, Orissa 
and Bihar. 

54 

( iii ) Each Centre was to have a strelisa t ion ward, 
an operation theatre and a room for field staff. Out 
of 554 Centres, sterilisation wards were wanting in 
J27 (22.92 per cent) , operation theat res in 13 1 
(23.64 per cent) and rooms for field staff in 338 
(61.01 per cent) Centres as on 31 st March 19 35. 

(iv) A test check in States/UT5 brought out the 
following further points :-

t cr) Construction of buildings for 4 l centres 
sanct ioned in 8 Statcs/UTs (Andhra 
Pradesh, Bibar, Himacbal Pradesh, Punjab, 
Maharashtra, West Bengal, Chandigarh, and 
Delhi ) during 1971 to June 1984 was not 
taken up. In Delhi, construction of one 
Centre, sanctioned in March 1981, could 
not start as funJs provided were inadequate 
and in Himachal Pradesh, funds amounting 
to Rs. 3 .15 Jakhs released from 1976 to 
1982 for con~truction of one steril isation 
ward and two operation theatres were 
d iverted to other construction works. ln 
Chandigarh, R s. 1.05 lakhs released during 
1971 to 1977 were not used for construction 
work; the money was utilised (R s. 0 .24 
Iakh) for office expenses during 197 l-73 
and the ba lance of R s. 0 .81 lakh was Lying 
unutilised in the Per. onal Ledger Account 
of the Centre. 

(b) Buildings const ructed for 11 Centres in 
7 StatesfUT s (at a cost o( R s. 24.58 lakhs) 
were either not put to use for want of · 
equipment, elect ric and water supply, or 
were used for other purposes. 

(v) In Karnataka, for 39 Centres, only 17 vacuum 
aspirators, 7 microscopes and 2 opthcrlmoscopes were 
available (Ma1·ch 1984) . In Uttar Pradesh, for 
74 Centres at district level and 58 Centres a t Tehs iJ 
level (opened in 1984-85 ), 39 projectors and 3 tape 
recorders were m ade available ; 5 projectors and 

J J tape recorders were lying with the Directorate. 
In Madhya Pradesh, 7 ~nlres were not provided with 
fun ds for equipment. 

( vi) The staff, position in the Centres during 
1983-84 (data for 1984-85 not available) was as 
under :_,.,,. 

-----
Category of Staff R equired Available Perceotaga 

shortage 

---
Medical 1,581 J,041 34 

Para-med ica l 1,704 J , 114 35 

Other Staff 1,396 941 33 

T OTAL 4,681 3,096 34 
---

The Ministry stated (J anuary 1986) that the Slate 
Governments had been asked to fill up the vacant 
posts. 

(vii) To meet the growing demand of trained 
personnel in insert ion of Copper 'T' particularly in 
P HCs, the scheme envisaged in 1978/79, training of 
LHVs and PHNs in the insertion of Copper 'T' at 
106 Centres run by medical institutions and district 
level hospitals having services of gynaecologists. The 
Ministry had not kept any watch over progress of 
work in this regard. Test check in StatesfUTs 
showed that (a) no training was provided in Jammu 
and Kashmir and Manipur, (b ) one Centre in Delili 
had not evolved any trai ning programme and another 
Centre had not provided training since May 1981, 
(c) in Tamil Nadu, in 6 d istricts test checked, out 
of 578 LHYs to be trained 85 were trained in 3 
districts and no training was provided in other 
districts ( d ) in Bihar, insertion of Coppef 'T' was 
being done by w1traincd ANMs and (e ) in Uttar 
Pradesh, out of 16,867 A NMs in position as on 
1st Apri l, 1985 only 5,075 were trained in insertion 
of Cu 'T; the State Government attributed non­
uti lisat ion of stocks of Cu 'T' to non-availability ot 
staff trained in its insertion. 

(viii) For ~Her health for mothers and children 
under MCH Supplementary programme, the Cenhes 
were to undertake specifically (a) ante-natal an<l post­
natal care including prevention against nutritional 
anaemia, multi-vitamin treatment and protection 
again st tetanus by immunisation and (b) protection 
of children against diptheria, tetanus and whn1,p ing 
cough by immunisation , against nutritional anaemia 
by prophylaxis and against blindness amongst children 
by administration of iron and folic acid tablets and 
vitamin 'A ' solution. 

_ )' 

-



It was observed that dur ing 1980-84 only about 
50 per cent of the pregnant mothers registered at the 
Centres had deliveries in the hospitals and only 
23 per cent had been immunised against T etanus 
Toxoid (TI) . Infants immunised against DPT were 
only 10 per cent; 11.4 per cent (9.30 lakhs ) of 
expectant mothers had been administered third dose 
of TI from 1980-81 to 1983-84 though as per 
immunisation schedule, only 2 doses of TT and a 
booster dose were to be given. 

(ix) No physical targets were fixed for the sub­
district level hospitals ( sub-district level Centres) 
and, therefore, the performance of these Centres 
could not be evaluated. The Ministry stated 
( January 1986) that physical targets would be fix eod 
after a review of the functioning of the programme 
in these Centres. 

22.7. Area Projects 

To give a fi.llip to the programme. particularly in 
the backward areas of the country, 5 Arca Projects 
(excluding 2 projects taken up in April 1984) were 
taken up in 1980/1981 in 53 districts of 12 States 
(Orissa, Andhra Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya 
Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Gujarat, Haryana, Himachal 
Pradesh, Maharashtra, Punjab, Bihar and Rajasthan) 
tor intensive development of health and family welfare 
infrastructure in 794 PHCs with partial financial 
assistance from foreign agencies. These projects 
were designed to increase and strengthen in about 
5 years, facilities and manpower . for providing Health 
and Family Welfare Services in an integrated manner. 
The ultimate objectives of these projects were the 
reducti~n of fertility and reduction of maternal and 
child mortal ity and morbidity. Particulars of these 
projects are given in Anncxurc Ill A. 

The following points were observed :-

( i) Progress of expenditure and reimbursement there­
of 

5S 

(a) The tota l expenditure incurred on these 
projects from their commencement till June 1985 was 
Rs. 171.55 crores against the total projects' cost of 
Rs. 281.61 crores (60.92 per cent). The completion 
period of projects in 9 States, originally envisaged to 
be 1985, was extended f.or periods ranging from 6 
to J 4 months; however, the progress of expenditure 
in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat and 
R ajasthan continued to be slow as shown in Annexure 
III B. 

(b) The reimbursement claims to the foreign 
agencies were to be made periodically at certain 
specified intervals in terms of the agreements made. 

The details of reimbursement · claimed and rece ived 
from 1980-81 to 1985-86 ( upto September 1985) 
were as follows : -

Foreign Agency 

ODA 

World Bank 

DANIDA 

USAID . 

UNFPA . 

TOTAL 

Reimbursement Balance 
due 

Oaimed Received 

(Rupees in crores) 

14.92 12 .39 2.53 

35 .83 34 .26 1.57 

23 .86 20.67 3 . 19 

23 .08 13 .33 9 .75 

21 .70 20 .65 J.05 

119. 39 101 .30 18.09 

The pace of reimbursement of expenditure on cons­
truction in respect of USAID assisted project was 
slow, because the USAID did not admit claims for 
reimbursement in respect of construction unless the 
construction: of the whole unit was completed and 
necessary completion certificates issued by the P.W.D. 
authorities. Against a claim of R s. 15.57 crores filed 
for construction works, the amount reimbursed was 
Rs. 8.40 crores. The Ministry stated (January 1986) 
that D epartment of Economic Affairs had been 
approached to expedite the USAID reimbursement. 

The UNFPA project in Bihar proposed to be takert 
up in April 1980 was extended from time to time; 
further extension for 5 years with effect from 1-1-1986 
was under considera tion of the Government of India. 
Aga in&t an expenditure of Rs. 11 .29 crores im:urred, 
claims of Rs. 7.78 crores were preferred; the reim­
bursement received was, however, Rs. 5.77 crores 
(October 1985) . No reimbursement was allowed for 
the period April 1981 to December 1983 for expendi­
ture of R s. 3 .4 7 crores because construction activities 
coul<l not be undertaken. In the absence of supporting 
documents, the entire expenditure on com;truction, 
amounting to Rs. 1.59 crures for the period April 
1983 to September 1984. was not admitted and 
Rs. 3.31 crores reimbursed in December 1984 were 
treated as advance. 

( ii ) Non-conduct of bench rnark survey 

A bench mark survey (baseline survey) is essential 
tu know .the status at the commell'Cement of the pro­
ject so that at the end of the project the impact of 
the project could be evaluated. It was noticed that the 
base line surveys had not been finalised except in rc'­
peet of Orissa, Andhra Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh. 
Rajasthan and Bihar. 



(iii) Shortfall in construction of build ings 

1 he construction of 9, 728 buildings (comprsing 
8,321 Sub-Centres with or without LHV quarters and 
1,407 buildings for RFWCs, PHCs, uproded P H Cs, 
Training Annexes/Sheds, Staff quarters, etc.) was 
envisaged during the entire project period. The prog­
ress in this regard u{rto March 1985 was that 5,427 
buildi11gs (55.79 per cent) bad been completed in­
cluding 4, 705 Sub-Centres. The percentage shortfall 
in completion of constrcution was more pronounced in 
6 States; it ranged between 37.20 (Punjab) and 91.71 
(Bibar). It was further noticed that (a) in' Mahara­
shtra, oot of 316 buildings completed till March 1984, 
169 buildings could not be handed over for use due 
to non-electrification and 6 sub-centres handed over 
in Osmanabad district had not started fuoction'i.ng 
(June 1984) for want of the requisite staff and (b) in 
Orissa, a mid-term review of the building programme 
conducted by the joint team of the Government of 
India and U.K. Experts in' 1983 pointed out poor 
quality of work, especially lesser use of cement in 
c.oncrete work and delays in completion of buildings. 
Poor construction in staff quarters in one PH C and 
LHV quarters in 3 sub-centres was reported by 1he 

.,. Medical Officer of the Project Area. Two upgraded 
sub-centres in one PHC, constructed in 1983, were 
n0t occupied (May 1984) due to puor construction. 

(iv) Supply of equipment to staff 

During test check, it was noticed that (a) in 
Madhya Pradesh, 25 per cent Health Guides, 40 per 
cent Dais and 14 per cent MPWs in position in 8 
district<. bad not been provided with necessary kits 
and 38 per cent Health Guides in 3 districts were not 
supplied with the required manuals (March 1984), 
(b) in Punjab, Health Guides had not been provided 
with kits, trainill'g manuals and quarterly supply of 

Details of programme Targets 

56 

medicines and (c) in Maharashtra, 3,333 kits for 
t raimng CHY, due by June 1984, had not been 
received from a firm, who had been paid Rs. 5 lakhs 
in advance in March 1984. 

(v) Miscellaneous 

In on'e of the projects in Orissa, it was observed 
that (a) most of the furniture and equipment costing 
Rs. 6.94 lakhs purchased for sub-centres during 
1980-83 had not been distrib•Jted, (b) out of 6 sets 
of "F axil" (low cost printing equipment) purchased 
at a cost of Rs. 2.69 lakhs during 1980- 82, 3 
machines had not beeJl! used and 2 machines were 
out of order, ( c) out of 3 vehicles purchased at a 
cost of Rs. 3.70 Jakhs during 1983-84 for transpor t 
of students, one vehicle was lying idle and unregister­
ed since July 1983 (August 1984) and (d) two films 
cos' ing about Rs. 3.16 lakhs, completed in 1983, had 
not been released for exhibition' pending clearance 
from the censors (July 1984). 

'22.8 Maternal and Child Health Core (MCH) Ser­
vices · 

22.8. 1 MCH services were recognised as an integ­
ral part of the programme dming the Fourth Plan. 
The acceptance of the small family norm is dependent 
nn the cor.:fidence amongst the parents about the sur­
vival chances of their children, which is sought to be 
achieved through MCH Services by protection of 
(a) mothers against tetanus and nutritional anaemia 
and (b) children against dipther ia, whooping cough 
(pertussis) and tetanus, polyomyelitis, typhoid, tuber­
culosis and anaemia as well as blindness due to 
Vitamin 'A' deficiency. 

The physical performance of the MCH Services 
during Sixth P lan p'eriod was as under 

Achieve­
ments 

Percentage States/UTs showing achievement below 
achieve- 40 per cent 

men ts 

- --------- ---- ---- - - - -------------···---· 

Polio 

Diptheria Pertussis Tetanus (DPT) 

Typhoid 

Prophylaxis against blindness among children 
liuc to Vitamin 'A' deficiency. 

(Number in crores) 

3. 10 2.65 

7.25 5.00 

5.08 2. 10 

12.59 9.78 

85.48 Arunachal Pradesh, Bihar and Sikkim. 

68.97 Assam, Bibar, Manlpur, Tripura and 
West Bengal. 

41. 34 Assnm, Bihar, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, 
Orissa , Rajasthan, Sikkim, Uttar 
Pradesh and West Bengal. 

77. 68 Bihar, Rajasthan, Manipur and Tripura. 

' 



-

The Ministry stated (January 1986) that the short­
fall in achievement in' some States was mainly d·ue to 
inadequate availability of infrastructure and the under­
reporting of beneficiaries was also a cause of shortfall. 

22.8.2 Refrigerator is a· vital equipment which helps 
in retaining the potency of vaccines. A large number 

Placement at Joformation avail-
able from 

State Headquarters 25 States/UTs 

District level 25 States/UTs 

Primary Heahh Centres 31 States/ UTs 

57 

c~ refrigerators were supplied by the Goverrrment of 
lndia under various national programmes. Many 
rd rigerators were also purchased directly by the State 
Health Authorities. According to the information 
available with the Ministry, the position of refrigera­
·lors available with the States/ UTs at ·the end of 
August 1985 was as below :-

Total num- Jn working Not in working condition 
ber of re- condition 
frigera tors Repaira ble Non-re- Total 

pairable. 

786 638 NA NA 148 

2657• 1520 NA NA I 137* 

6958 5052 1364 542 1906 

*The working condition of 501 refrigerators in Uttnr Pradesh and 10 refrigerators in Andaman and Nicobar Islands was not 
available. 

Test check conducted m the States/ UTs brought 
out the following :-

(i) Io Kerala, out of 50 refrigerators purchased 
in 1978 at a co:>t of Rs. 1.95 lakhs, delay 
of one to two years was noticed in installa­
tion of 5 refrigerators supplied to one dis­
trict (Trivandrum) .• 3 refrigerators were not 
installed and 11 were not working sitice 
January 1981 (June 1984). 

( ii) In Orissa, 3 PHCs of Ganjam and 7 PHCs 
·of Cuttack district, not having cold chain · 
facilities were keeping vaccines with them. 
Io Kerala, durin'g the period 1981- 84, 
38.73 lakh dos~s of DPT and 26.98 l::ikh 
doses of TT vaccines (which were required 
to be k~pt at +4° to +8° C) were trans­
ported in card-board package from the 
manufacturing point by road at day tem­
peratm e and in one storing depot which 
received 12.46 lakh doses of TT, 15.73 lakh 
doses of DT and 13.35 lakb doses of DPT 
during 1981-84, the vaccines were beirrg 
kept without refrigeration and sent to field 
centres also without refrigeration. 

(i ii) In Punjab, the stock registers of PHCs did 
not indicate the availabili ty of vaccine 
carrier kits; it was not clear :is to how the 
temperature required for maintenan·ce of 
potency of vaccines was maintained during 
their transportation from the PHCs to the 
sub-centres. In Orissa 29, sub-centres of 

Cultack district were not supplied with ther­
mocole boxes and in Ganjam district having 
211 sub-centres, only 106 thermos fla$ks 
were supplied for carrying vaccines (Jone 
1984). In Nagaland, even though full'ds 
were provided for the purchase of thermo­
coles, none of the Family Welfare Centres 
was provided, with thermocole boxes and in 
one sub-division, 540 vials of Triple Anti­
gen were kept without refrigeration for 10 
months in 1982-83. Irr Uttar Pradesh, in 
24 RFWCs test checked, only 165 thermo­
cole boxes were supplied by the end of 
1983-84, against the requirement of 382 
boxes. 

(1v) As per the guidelines, the unused live polio 
vaccines at the sub-centres were to be . 
discarded daily. It was noticed that in 4 
sub-centres of Punjab, the unused vacdn'es 
were kept and used for much longer periods 
ranging from 16 days to 120 days. 

22.8.3 Exaggerated and wrong reports 

( i) For 1982-83 and 1983-84, the perforamnce in 
immunisation and prophylaxis were correlated with 
the utilisation• of vaccines as rep'or tcd by the States to 
the Government of India. After al!owing the pres­
cribed 10 per cent wastage of vaccine, it was found 
that some States/ UTs had shown the consumption of 
vaccine in excess of the requirements-in such cases, 
the possibility of excess wastage, pilferage or 'over­
dosagc could not be ruled out ; some States/UTs had 



, 

reported excess p'erfonnante-it would be due to 
either exaggerated or incorrect reporting or under-

(a ) (i) Excess consumption of vaccine ( 1982-83) 

Name o f vaccine Number o f D o ses re-
States/ quired 
OTs involv-
ed 

(Num ber in lakhs) 

Tetanus Toxoid 21 

DPT . 3 22 .85 

DT 6 32 .48 

Typhoid 8 38 .47 

Polio 6 23. 95 

Vitamin 'A' solution 9 67 . 31 

5g 

du~age of ,·accine to the beneficiaries as shown in the 
tables below :-

56 

Doses con- Percentage Statcs/ UTs sho wing pronounced excess 
sumed of excess consumption in percentage 

consump-
tion of 
vaccines 
shown 

184.30 

29 . 17 

39 .52 

61 .50 

30 .07 

110.98 

37 Mizoram (361 per cent, Goa, Daman &. 

28 

Diu (26 1 per cent), Jammu and Kashmir 
(197 per cent). Meghalaya (182 per 
('e•lf), R ajasthan (100 per cent ), Tamil 
Nadu ( 22 per cmt ) Pondicherry 

(92 per cent), Delhi (83 per cent), 
Bihar (82 per cellf ), Punjab (72 per cellf ), 
Orissa (67 per cent ) and H aryana (54 
per cent). 

22 G oa, Daman and D iu (200 per cent ) and 
Delhi (77 per cent). 

60 Exceeded 100 per cent in Biha r, M adhya 
Pradesh and Orissa. 

26 Tripura (106 per ce111), Jammu and Kashmir 
(44 per cent) and Orissa (42 per cent). 

65 Sikkim (638 per ce111) , Meghalaya (224 
per cent ), West Bengal (106 per cem ), 
Pondicherry (93 per celll), Mad hya 
Pradesh (76 per celll ), . Himachal 
Pradesh (57 per cent) and Goa, Daman 
and Diu (57 per cent ). 

(a)(ii) Excess q>nsumption o f vaccine ( 1983-84). 

Name of vaccine 

Tetanus T oxoid 

DPT 

Typhoid 

Polio 

Vitamin 'A ' Solution 

Number of Doses re­
States/U Ts quired 
involved 

Doses con- Percentage Sta tes/ UTs showing pronounced excess 
sumed of excess consumption in percentage 

consump-
tio n of 
vaccines 
shown 

(Number in lakhs) 

2 

7 

8 

8 

10 

15 . 77 

93 . 52 

58 . 72 

73 .85 

172 .24 

20 .80 

11 6 . 12 

98. 08 

93 .97 

257 .56 

32 Rajasthan (35 per eel// ). 

24 Manipur (152 per cent ), Nagaland (134 
per ce111), Meghalaya (8 1 per cent ), 
Delhi (73 per cent) and West Benga l 
(37 per cent ). 

67 Jammu & K ashmir (779 per cent ), West 
Bengal (246 per cem), B ihar (1 87 per 

cent ), a nd Karnata ka 143 per cent ). 

27 Manipur (337 per ce111 ), Biha r (58 per 
cent ), Karnataka (38 per cent ) a nd 
Jammu a nd Kashmir (28 per cent) . 

50 G oa, D aman and Diu (167 per cent), 
Orissa (11 9 per rent), Andhra Pradesh 
(99 per cent ) , Tamil Nadu (6 1 per cent), 
West Bengal (59 per eel//) and Madh ya 
Prad esh (52 per cent ). 

-



-< 59 

(b)(i) Excess reporting of performance {1982-83). 

Vaccines involved No. or Per for- Actual per· Percentage States showing pronounced excess re· 
State.~/UTs mance re· formance of excess por ting 
involved ported that could reporting 

have been 
achleved 
with the 
vaccine 
consumed 

(Number in lakh~) 

DPT 14 158.87 96. 74 64 Manipur (1950 per celll), Karnataka (414 
per cent), Mizoram (311 per cent), 

Andhra Pradesh (130 per cent ), Anda-
man & Nicobar Islands (80 per cent) and 

~ 
Madhya P radesh (56 per cent ). 

DT 4 41.21 29 .26 41 

Typhoid 5 26. 78 8.53 2 14 Tamil Nadu (222 per cent), Uttar Pradesh 
(194 per cent ) and Himachal Pradesh 
(93 per cent). 

Polio 6 44 . 11 32.20 37 Uttar Pradesh (144 per cent ). 

Vitamin 'A' Solution 24.33 14 .92 63 

(b) (ii) Excess reporting of performance (1983-84) 

- - - -- - -----
Vaccines involved No. or Perfor- Actual per· Percentage States showing pronounced excess TC· 

...... States/ mance re· formance or excess porting 
UTs in- ported that could reporting 
volved have been 

achieved 
with the 
vaccine 
consumed 

- - - ·- ~--~--~~~~- - ---
(Number in lakhs) 

IT 2 40 .97 33. 59 22 

DPT. 7 90 .81 69 .71 30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands (229 per 
celll) Jammu and Kashmir (102 per 
cent ) and Bihar (89 per cent). 

DT II 103 .73 73.28 42 Aodhra Pradesh (9 I per celll ), Chandi-.. garh (77 per ce111 ) and G ujarat (62 per 

-~ cent ). 

Typhoid 3 32 .41 19 .71 64 Tamil Nadu (130 per cent). 

Polio 11 .57 9.39 23 

Vitamin 'A' Solution 47.71 22. 26 114 Ma ha rashtra. 

S/1 AGCR/85- 9 



( ii ) The test check revealed that :-

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

While there was excess reportin'g ~y 

26.60 per cenit in DPT, 35.10 per cent m 
DT, 36.90 per cent in TT and .18.90 per 
cent in Vitamin 'A' during certain months 
of 1982_83 and 1983-84, in 4 districts ·of 
Kerala, with reference to the vaccines/s~lu­
ti'on utilised, records of 3 districts du:mg 
certain other months showed that vaccmes 
were utilised in excess of requirements, the 
percentage variations being 13.3, 20.8., 32:2 
and 64.8 for DPT, DT, TT and V1tamm 
'A' solution, respectively. 

rn 24-Pargan•as district of West Bengal, test 
check of 9 Centres during 1980-81 to 
] 983-84 showed that 21 , l 29 doses of 
Vitamin 'A' were reported to have been 
administered .th'ough there was no stock ot 
Vitamin 'A'. 

An investigation into cases of wrong report­
ing brought out that (i) in 3 districts of 
Bihar, in'Stead of taking the last dose of a 
course of immunisation as one person 
eovered, each dose of a course administered 
to a person was taken separately in arriving 
at the figures of achievement. 

( ii ) Tn Orissa too, in one PHC of Cuttack district, 
actual beneficiaries of DPT and Polio were 788 an'd 
414 in 1982-83, but the achievement was shown as 
1848 and J 192 respectively by adding ·various :loses 
oiven to the same persons, (iii) in Gujarat, in one 
Centre, sec'ond and third doses of DT an'd DPT were 
not administered during 1982-83 due to the Auxiliary 
Nurse-cum-Midwife being on leave, but the target 
wa<; deemed to have been achieved and (iv) in Naga­
land in 2· Centres, achievements in• polio vaccination 
were inflated during 1983; in one Centre where only 
one close each of polio vaccine was administered to 
beneficiaries, the report sh'owed polio immunisation 
cycle as having been completed and in another hos­
pital, only 3 72 beneficiaries received complete doses 
of polio, but progress rep~rts showed 2167 t.ases. 

22.8.4 Non-utilisation of stocks before expiry date 

In 2 hospitals of Nagaland, 157 ampules of triple 
antigen in• March 1981 and 16.59 lakh Iron and Felic 
A cid tablets in November 1983 crossed their expiry 
dates while in stock, due to delays in supplies by State 
Family Welfare Bureau to the field offices. Jn Kerala, 
1.04 lakh doses of DPT (c'osting Rs. 0.50 lakh) 
crossed expiry date in 1980 before their issue by 
the Family Welfare Bureau. In Cuttack district of 
Orissa, none of the 8830 women targeted for TT in-

60 

jections in 7 PHCs were immun'ised during the ~'.ear 
inspite of availability of adequate stock of vaccine. 
T he Ministry stated (January 1986) that States of 
Nagaland and Kerala will be requested to en9.1re 
timely utilisafron of drugs to minimise wastage in 
future. 

22.8.5 Inadequate Stock A ccounts 

Jn Uttar Pradesh the closin•g bafances shown by the 
department during '1982-83 , 1983-84 and 1984-85 
were less by 12.14 lakh doses foJ DPT, 16.30 lakh 
doses for DT and 29.21 lakh doses for TT vaccines, 
as compared to the figures worked out in Audit. The 
differences could not be explained by the J epartmeat. 
In Kerala, 'one voluntary organisation• which was pro­
vided 11 ,350 doses of DPT and 10,660 doses of TT 
vaccines free of cost during 1977-78 to 1982-83, had 
not kept separate accounts of the vaccines utilised 
even though it was invariably charging R s. 6 per dose 
oE the vaccine in all cases. 

22.9 Media A ctivities 

For strengthening the support ro the programme, 
funds a re provided to various media units of the 
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting. Against 
Sixth Plan outlay of R s. 11 crores for media activi­
ties, an expenditure of R s. 14.72 cr'ores was incurred 
dUiing 1980-85 .. Informat ion collected from some of 
the media un'its brought out the following points :-

( i) R s. 172.25 lakhs were spent during 1980-85 
thw.1gh Directorate of Field Publicity. The 
overall shortfall in achievement of targets of 
oral communication (seminars, symposia, 
group discussions, healthy baby show con­
tests, debates, elocution contests, etc.) was 
78 per cent during 1980-83, the shortfall 
being more pronoun·ced in Madhya Pradesh 
(89 per cent) and Bihar and Rajasthan 
(76 per cent) . The all-India percentage 
short-fall of photo exhibitions was 55 and 
it exceeded 70 per cent in 2 regions (North­
East Gauhati and North West Ambala an·d 
Nahan) and 60 per cent in 6 regions 
(Madhya Pradesh, East-West Gujarat, Kar­
nataka, Maharashtra and Goa. Orissa and 
Uttar Pradesh). In formation for l 983-·85 
was n'ot available. The i\i1inistry sta ted 
(January 19.85) that the impact of publicly 
could not be judged on'ly by fixing/ achiev­
ing targets; conditions differed from region 
to region and from place to place, in areas 
like the North Eastern regions, R ajasthan 
and Madhya Pradesh , problems of long: dis­
tances and difficult terrairi were also in the 
way of achieving the general norms on the 



,, 
' 

--

J 

whole; however, efforts were made to 
achieve the desired norms. 

( ii ) Through Doordarshan, an expenditure of 
Rs. 16.18 lakhs was inc'Jrred during 
1980-85 ( upto September 1984). Out of 
50 T. V. films on family welfare undertaken 
fo r production' at a cost of Rs. 22.71 lakhs, 
38 films were completed till March 1984. 
Test check brought out that the films were 
being telecast infrequently; only one film 
was telecast twice and all others only once 
(5 in 1981-82, 15 in 1982-83, 12 in 
1983-84 and 2 in 1984-85) and there was 
no in•:er-exchange 'of films among different 
Kendras ( information for 1984-85 was not 
avai:able) . The Mini stry stated (January 
1985) that films were assigned to private 
producers and production of films could not 
always be completed within the financial 
year in which they were taken• up due to 
elaborate procedure ·of committees which 
scrutinise and ·approve the p~oposals. 
F.:.i rthcr, the Doordarshan had issued ins­
tructions that the films should be shewn as 
often as possible and that whenever feasible 
these be interchanged amongst various 
Kendras . 

(i ii) Through Films Division, Rs. 315.62 lakhs 
were spen't during 1980- 85 fur· production/ 
prints of films on fa mily welfare. Out of 
164 films targeted for production during 
1980-84, only 91 films were produced 
(shortfall : 55.49 per cent). Out cf the 
former, 3 1 film subjects were deleted/ 
deferred, leaving a balance of 42 film sub­
jects at the encl of 1983-84 (information for 
1984-85 was n'ot available) . The Ministry 
stated (January 1985) that due to delays in 
san'ction/ a{1pointment of staff, addition~l 
eq.:..i ipment and required additional accom­
modation the desired production capacity 
had not been achieved. 

709 prints of various films made during J 980-84 
(1 1 in 1980-8 1, 12 in 198 1-82, 89 in 1982 -83 and 
597 in 1983-84) had not been distributed (October 
1984). The cost of these prin ts was not intimatt:d 
(informatio·n for 1984-85 was not available) . The 
Ministry stated (January J 985 j that action had been · 
taken to distr ibute the films. 

22.10 Monitoring nnd Evaluation 

The Evaluation and Intelligence Division in the 
Department is· mon itoring and evaluating the pro­
gramme in the country right from the peripheral level 

61 

through various reports and returns from the States/ 
UTs supported by sample verifica tion of acceptors 
through field checks by each of Lhe l 7 States Demo­
graphic and Evaluation Cells and Regionn ! Health 
Offices and Central Evaluation Team-;, etc. States are 
addressed periodically sport-lighting Lile irregularities 
regarding (a) reported performance, ( b) 1 rcorded 
d.emographic particulars of acceptors an cl ( c ) the 
eligibility status of acceptors. 

(i) Discrepancies in. reports/returns Of State A gencies. 

Test check of reports/returns of State agencies 
brought out. the following cliscrepancic£ :-

Name of State/UT 

Gujarat 

Orissa 

Delhi 

Nature of discrepancy 

- T.he Post Panum Centre (PP) 
in Panclnmahals d istrict in 
its reporl to the Di rectorate 
had included 473 sterilisa­
tion cases referred to it by 
the RFWCs which also stood 
included by the Centres in 
their reports to the D irec­
torate during J 979-83. 

-As against the actual number 
of 400 I institutions function­
ing during 1982-83, the num­
ber of institutions shown 
functioni1lg as per half yearly/ 
annua l consolidated reports 
was 3348. 

-The tota l of611479 live births, 
still births and a bortions did 
not correspond to the tota 
num ber of 734369 deliveries 
reported to have been con­
conducted during 1979-8 1 and 
1982-83. 

- In o ne PP centre the figures 
of 1498 tubectomies during 
1980-8 1 a nd 1982-83 a nd 1,518 
IUD cases d uring 1978-83 as 
per target/achievement regis­
ter did not tally with the 
figures o f 1403 tubectomies 
and 1376 JUD cases as per 
compensation payment regis­
ter. 

-The figures or 673 sterilisatio n, 
1706 IUD inser tions and 
44 CC users or o ne U FW 
centre were incorrectly fakon 
as 457, l 715 and 3 respectively, 
in the Qirectorate during 
1981-84. 



(ii) Performance of Sample Sw:vey Agencies 

In sample suryey, it was noticed that follow-up 
services were not provided to 55 per cent of tbe 
acceptors during 1980-81, 42 per cent during 1981-82, 
61 per cent during 1982-83 and 56 pee cent during 
1983-84 according to the Regional Health Offices/ 
Central Evaluation Teams. 

The survey teams also rcpor!ed that (a) J 8. 12 per 
cent (1980-81) 17.80 per cent (1981-82) 53.30 
per cent (1982-83) and 18.40 per Cf!llt (1983-84) oi 
sample cases se~ected for verification could not be 
located for reasons such !IS, persons not living in the 
atjea, per'sons having left the area permantly/tem~ 

porarily, wrong address, etc., and ( b) of the. contacted 
cases, 0.50 p_~r cent in 1980-81, 0.30 per cent in 
1981-82, 0.70 per cent in 1982-83 and 0.80 per cent 
in 1983-84 were of in-eligible categuries like "un­
married/widow /widower/separated' ', "wife above 45 
years", "spouse already sterilised", " very 01d men" , 

etc. 

(iii) Special point rela t ing lo workin,1? of the 3 
agencies are mentioned below :-

Sample verification by 

Demographic and Evalua­
tion Cells. 

Regional H cnllh Offices 

Central Evaluation 
Teams 

R emarks 

-Sample verification of accept­
tors by all methods was less 
than one per cent as against 
the prescribed limit of 2 per 
cent during 1980-84; of the 
number of cases so selected, 
5 States (Gujarat, Madhya 
Pradesh, Orissa, Rajasthan 
and Uttar Pradesh) accounted 
for 65 to 79 per ceflt in the 
respective years. Out of 17 
cells, uo reports had been 
received from 3 in 1980-81, 
6 in 1981-82 and 5 each in 
1982-83 and J 983-84. 

- The percentage of acceptors 
selected for verification de­
clined from 0.14 in 1980-81 
to 0.o? in 1981-82 and 1982-83 
and to 0.04 in 1983-84. 

-During 4 years ending March 
1984, out of 17 offices no 
reports were received from 6 
in 1980-81, 8 iu 1981-82, 11 in 
1982-83 and 6 in 1983-84. 

-The percentage of acceptors 
sele.cted for verification de· 
clined from 0.42 in 1980-81 to 
0 .36 in 1981-82, 0. 19 in 1982· 
83 and 0.17 in 1983-84. 

62 

-------- -- - -----

--- ------------- -
-The percentage of acceptors 

selected varied from State to 
State during 1980-84; it 
ranged from 0.09 (Gujarat) 
to J 3. 75 (Sikkim) in 1980-81, 
0.05 (Madhya Pradesh) 10 

6.71 (Pondicherry) in 1981-82, 
0.02 (Maharashtra) to 2.55 
(Tripura) in 1982-83 and 
from 0.04 (Maharashtra) to 
8.36 (Sikk im) in 1983-84. 
The Ministry stated (January 
1985) that the number of 
acceptors every year had been 
increasing, whereas, there had 

been no increase in the staff 
and that the fall in the perccn· 
tage verification was inevitable. 

- - - ~·---

22. 1 l Oilier points of interest 

(i) Disbursemellt of gra11ts w local bodies and vulun-
tary organisations -

(a) In Uttar Pradesh . one grant e~ institution in 
Varanasi which performed only post delivery stcrili· 
sa tions was paid Rs. 4.74 lakhs during 1978- 85 in 
excess of admis iblc grant. 

(b) 59 organisations had not furnished utilisa tion 
certificates for grants of R s. 59.29 l3khs given by 1he 
Central Governmen c for the period 1976-83 includ­
ing Rs. 14.29 lakhs given to 24 organisations upto 
March 1980. Uti lisation certificates amounting to 
Rs. 3,725.84 lakhs had not been received in 3 Slates 
(Gujarat for Rs. 3,7 11.2 1 Jakhs for 1976-85, Uttar 
Pradesh for Rs. 13.58 lakbs for J 979-84 and Rajas­
than for Rs. J .05 lakhs for 1980-83). 

The registers maintained in the Ministry to watl:h 
annual statements showing details of assets created 
out of grants r eleased were incomplete in as much 
as they did not indicate the amoum of gra1Jt released 
for creation of assets, details of asset5 actu.illy created 
and follow up action wi th default1pg graptee inscitu­
tions. 

( ii ) Cases of excess expenditur.e 

In 4 Post Partum Centres of 2 States (B ihar and 
Kerala) , staIT in execs of the approved pattern bad 
been sanctiqned, resulting in ~xcess expenditure of 
R s. 7.93 lakhs upto March 1985. 

In 2 Post Parlum Centres of Bihar. 2 project1t111ists 
were in posit ion since 1981 but projectors were no l 
provided. In one P ost P artum Centre of West Bengal. 



a driver was ln position from Octob~r 1978 to April 
1983, though no vehicle was provided , ~ imilarly, in 
3 districts, Rs. J .54 lakhs were spent on 6 dr ivers 
from 1977 to March J 984 even tho ugh no vehicles 
were available for the ir services. 

In Jammu and Kaslunir, extra expcnditun.: of 
R s. 18.62 lak hs was incurred on account cf payment 
of monthly salaries from April 1974 o nwards instead 
of ho norarium to the field workers in F.FW Sub­
ccntres. 

In Pondichcrry, expend it urc amounting to R s. 3.79 
lakhs was incurred in excess of the amount adn,i~s i bt..: 
on ~onstruction of 2 P.P. Centres. 

(iii) Cases of M isappropriation/No11-CTcco1111td of 
Stores, etc. 

(a) Tn Uttar Pradesh, misap!)ropriaticn/ pilfcragc/ 
embeuJement of stocks worth R s. 16.31 lakhs w<is 

· noticed during 1976-79. 

(b) ln .l l districts of Haryana anJ 7 di::.t ricts of 
Punja!;>, no n-accountal/short accountal uf stores 
valuing. Rs. 12.49 lakhs was noticed duri11g 1976- 83 

Summing up 

T hough the expendit ure ( Rs. 1,489.97 
crores) on implem('.nta~ ion of the pro­
gramme exceeded the projected outlay 
(Rs. 1078 crores ) by 38 per cent Juring 
the Sixth Five Year Plan the shor tfa ll in 
achievement of ta rgets in steril isat ion, IUD 
and equivalent CC and Oral Pill users wa~ 

21, 18 and 15 per cent respectively. The 
increase of targets of sterilisation from 220 
to 240 lak hs as a result of mid-term app­
raisal of Sixth Plan was no t implemented. 
The target of protectio n oi 36.56 pff c:ent 
of eligible couple~ effectively has not been 
achieved by the end of the Plan. 

In the ca ~c o[ 82946 Sub-centres as on 
1st April 1985 the re was a shortfall of 
7 lper cent in the con~truct ion of their build­
ings (J unc 1985) . 

T he Sixth Plan em'i:,age.J renovati0 n and 
re-modelling of IUD roo;ns into operation 
theat res in 833 PHCs, against which o nly 
6 16 PHCs were selected upto l..farch 1985 ; 
o[ these, constructio n had been completed 
o nly in respect o f 2 PHCs. 

The overall sho rtfall in availability of staff 
as on 1st' April 1984 was to the extent of 
15, 19 and 38 per ce11t in respect of m edical, 
para-medical and other staff respectively 111 

Rural Family Welfare Centres. 

Out of 5.15 lakh t rained D ais only 3.30 
lakhs were supplied with kits required for 
safe and hygenic delivery. 

In three States (Kcrala, Orissa and U ttar 
Pradesh) comp~nsation money of R s. 118.65 
lakhs was spent in excess of adrr.issible 
limits. 

In three States/Union Territory adju~lment 

of R s. 360.35 lakhs advanced ( 1970-85) 
to various subordinate units/other organisa­
tio ns was awaited. 

Proforma Accounts of Miscellaneous Pur­
pose Fund were awaited from the State 
G_ovep1ments. I n 7 State., R s. J . 78 c;:ores 
were utilised during 1976-84 for purposes 
not contemplated under the o rders. 

10 ,1 64.75 lakh condoms, costing Rs. 22.82 
crores, were purchased for free distribu tion 
without correlating hold ings avai labk wi th 
the States and Medical Sto res Depots. 1 he 
stock accounts in the Minii;try were also 
incomplete due to non-receipt of annual 
inventories from the States. 

92.90 crores condoms were distributed 
through priva te agencies. The Ministry bad 
not kept any upto date accounts uf the 
a1;J.1ou.nt due, remittances received and out­
standing in respect of each distribution 
agency. J)ata gathered a t the instance of 
Audit showed balance of R s . 67.57 Jak:h~ 
recovernble from 13 companies. 

Out of 233.38 lakh oral pi ll cycles procured 
during 1980- 85, only 174. 17 lakh cycles 
were utilised. 

Against the envisaged Post-Partum faci lities 
a t 400 sub-district le\·c l hospn als d uring the 
Sixth Plan period o nl ) 50 ub-district level 
hospitals could be provide:! wi th ·Uch facili­
ties ( September 1985). 

Out of 554 Post-Partum Centres, ster ilisa­
tion wards were not set up in 127 (22.92 
per cent) , operation theatres in 13 l ( 23.64 
per cent) and rooms for field ~ta ff in 338 
(61.0 I per cent) PP Centr~s as e n 



31st March 1985 there was over-all shortage 
of 34 per cent staff in th~ PP Centres during 
1983-84. 

Construction of buildi11gs fQr 41 PP Centres 
sanctioned in 8 Statesi UTs during 1971 to 
June 1984 was not taken up. Buildings 
constructed for 11 Centres at a cost of 
R s. 24.58 Jakhs in 7 States/UT s ...tcre ei ther 
not put to use or wen.~ used for o ther 
purposes. 

For intensive developml.!nt of healtb and 
famjJy welfare infrastructure in 794 PHCs, 
5 Area Projects were taken up with partial 
financinl assistance from foreign ngencies. 
H owever , out of 9,728 buiidings ( including 
8,321 Sub-centres) envisaged fo r construc­
tion, only 5,427 buildings (55.79 per cent ) 
had been completed. Out o[ Rs. :J 19.39 
crores claimed as reimburseme nt l 'f expen­
diture in respect of these projects, an 
amount of R s. 18.09 cron.:s was yet to be 
recovered. 

The shortfall in coverage ol immunisation 
against Polio, DPT, Typhoid and prophy­
laxis against blindness due to Vitamin 'A' 
deficiency ranged between 15 and 59 per 
cent during 1980-85. Out of 10,401 re­
frigera tors provided at Statc/ D:strict/ PHCs 
levels, for retailling the potency of vaccines, 

64 

3·19·1 ( 31 per cent) were not in working 
condition: In Nagalapd, 16.59 lakb Iron 
and F olic Acid Tablets crosseJ their expiry 
date in November 198) while •n sLock, due 
to delays in supplies by State Family Wel­
fare Bureau. 

Again st the Sixth. Plan outlay of Rs. 11 
-crores for M edia Activities, expenditure of 
Rs. 14.72 crores was incurreli. ln the 
Direc~orate of Field Publicity the shortfa ll 
in achievement of targets ( 1980--83) was 
78 and 55 per cent in oral communication 
and Photo Exhibition respectively; iJ1 Door­
darshan 38 T.Y. Films wer~ completed till 
March 1984 (against 50 undertaken for 
production) but these were telecast \ ery 
infrequently. 

Sample Surveys brought out that fc, l!ow-up 
service~ were not provided to 55, 42, 61 
and 56 per cent Acceptors of Family Wel­
fare Methods in 1980-8 1, 198 1-82, !982-83 
and 1983-84 respectively. 

59 organisations bad not furn ished utiLisa­
tion certificates for grants of Rs. 59 .29 
Jakhs released by the Central Government 
during 1976-83. Such certifica tes for 
Rs. 3 7. I 1 crorcs had not been received .in 
Gujarat , mostly in respect of District 
Pa nchayats. 



, 
' 

-

Sub-Programme 

ANNEXURE-I 

S1ateme11t s/10111ing 0111/ay and expenditure during Sixth Five Year Plan. 

Sixth Plan 
Allocations 

1980-85 

Budget Esti· 
mates 1980-85 

Expenditure 
1980-85 

·---- ---- ··---- -----

1. Direction and Administr.llion 

2. Rural Family Welfare Services 

3. Urban Family Welfare Services 

4. Maternal and Child Health Care Services 

5. Transport 

6. Compensation ' 
7. *Other Services and Supplies 

8. Mass Education 

9. Training Research and Stat istics 

10. Jnternational'Cooperation and other Ex1 enditure 

11. Health G uiaes 

TOTAL 

*Includes Nirodh, Oral Pills, Post-Partum Centres. Family Welfare 
Ministry of Labour and Employment, etc. 

' 

65 

(Rupees in crores) 

46.50 70. 52 70.69 

384.80 388.83 388. 64 

20 .00 33. 72 33 .49 

41.00 66.42 62. 42 

24 .50 38.88 32.49 

140.00 309.50 309.39 

103 .00 305 . 79 297 . 17 

32 .00 36.56 34.45 

51.80 63.60 62.38 

166.40 121.69 . 120 .99 

68.00 77 .89 77.86 

1,078.00 l,5J3.40 1,489 .97 

Programme in Railways , Defence, Posts and Telegraph~. 



ANNEXURE-II 

Central assistance released to States and U11io11 Territo1ies with legislatures during 1980-85 

State and Union Territory Cash Kind Total 

(Rupees in crores) 

J. Andhra Pradesh 114. 97 5. 19 120. 16 

2. Assam 26. 15 1.47 27 .62 

3. Bihar 87.88 2 .85 90.73 

4. Gujarat 77 .33 . 5 . 52 82 .85 

5. Haryana 30 .07 3. 08 33 . 15 

6. Himachal Pradesh 25 . 35 0.78 26.13 

7. Jammu and Kashmir 7.86 0. 61 8 .47 

8. Karnataka 65.30 4 .34 69 .64 

9. Kerala 43.06 2.06 45 .12 

JO. Madhya Pradesh 93 . 11· 5.45 98 .56 

l l. Maharashtra 124.37 10. 38 134 .75 

12. Manipur 4. 55 0 .21 4.76 

13. Meghalaya 3.27 0 . 17 3 .44 

14. Nagalancl 1.51 0.13 1.64 

· 15. Orissa 75.11 2.69 77 .80 

16. Punjab 41 .44 3.23 44. 67 

17. Rajasthan 54 .56 2.99 57 .55 

18. Sikkim 1.32 0 .06 1.38 

19. Tamil Nadu 79.59 3. 99 83 . 58 

20. Tripura 5.23 0 . 19 5.42 

21. Uttar Pradesh 190 .35 10.95 201.30 

22. West Bengal 75 .63 4 .45 80.08 -
23. Arunachal Pradesh 0 . 31 0 .04 0 .35 

24. Goa, Daman and Diu 2 .05 0 . 12 2.17 

25. Mizoram 1.66 0 . 13 1. 79 

26. Pondicherry 1.44 0 . 12 1.56 

GRAND TOTAL 1,233 .47 71 .20 1,304.67 

- -

66 



ANNEXURE-ill-A 

State111e111 showing the SiateslF1111di11g Agencies under Area Projects 

SI. State (with No. of Districts a nd PHCs) 
No. 

t. Orissa ( 132 PHCs in 5 districts). 

2. Andlira Pradesh (62 PHCs in 3 districts) 

3. Ultar Pradesh (148 PHCs in 6 districts). 
i 
) 

4. Madhya Pradesh (58 PHCs in 8 districts). 

5. Tamil Nadu (69 PHCs in 2 districts). } 
6. Gujarat (37 PHCs in 2 districts). 

7. Haryana (21 PHCs in 3 d istricts). 1 
I 

8. Himacha l Pradesh (24 PHCs in 3 d istricts). l 
9. Maharashtra (29 PHCs in 3 districts). J 

10. Punjab (3 1 PHCs in 3 districts). 

IJ. Bihar (149 PHCs in 11 districts). ~ 

12. Rajastban (34 PHCs in 4 districts) ) 

TOTAL 

S/l AGC R/85-10 
67 

Funding Agency 

Overseas Development 
Agency, U.K. (ODA). 

World Bank 

World Bank 

Danish International Deve-

lopment Agency (DANTDA). 

United States Agency for 

International Development 

(USA ID). 

United Nations Funds for 

Population Activities 
(UNFPA). 

Project cost Foreign 
commitment 

(Rupees in crores) 

39.42 18.27 

81 .96 46.00 

42 . 10 27.15 

51.79 40.00 

66.34 60.79 

281.61 192. 21 



ANNEXURE-ill-B 

Progress of Expenditure 

States Date of Project cost Expenditure Percentage of Termination 
expenditure to period extend-

Commencement Termination cost ed to 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

Orissa August 1980 July 1985 3942.29 2502.54 63. 48 September 
1986 

Andhra PEadesh April 1980 March 1985 2372. 36 1537.20 64.80 December 
1985 

Uttar Pradesh April 1980 March 1985 5823.64 4515.38 77.54 December 
1985 

Madhya Pradesh November 1981 October 1986 2334.30 11 35.51 48. 64 

Tamil Nadu November 1981 October 1986 1875.80 1073.15 57 .21 

Gujarat August 1980 September 1985 1185. 34 748.71 63.16 March 1986 

Haryana 773. 87 628.64 81 .23 

Himachal Pradesh ,, 1100.37 1085.21 98.62 

Maharashtra ,, 1330.27 1127.41 84.75 

Punjab 789 .72 727.84 92.16 

Bihar January 1981 March 1988 5251.85 1128.59 21.49 

Rajastban July 1980 June 1985 1381.19 945 .09 68.43 March 1986 

TOTAL 28161.00 17155.27 60. 92 

68 



-

---

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

23. Supply of sub standard stores through the 
DGS&D- rejectcd stores 

Supply and Service Group of Inda-Tibetan Border 
Police, New Delhi, has been procuring stores against 
rate contract through the Director General, Supplies 
and D isposals (DGS&D) . Under the normal proce­
dure, the stores are inspected by the inspection staff 
of the DGS&D which verifies the quality an'd quantity 

SJ. Particulars of goods 
No. 

2 

1. Steel T runks 

2. (i) Jungle Boots 

(ii) J Ullile Shoes 

3. H and Towels 

4. Woollen Blankets 

5. D urries 

6. Stove H eating (Coal burning) 

7. Soap Laundry 

8. Parat Small (Aluminium) 

T OTAL 

The rejected it~ms bad neither been taken on stock, 
nor removed by suppliers except 11 ,668 jungle boots 
and 133 steel trunks. Thus Government funds to the 
extent of Rs. 18.71 lakhs stand blocked . The responsi­
bility for acceptance of sob-standard goods by the 
insp<:ction staff of the DGS&D has not yet been fixed . 
The Department sta ted that :-

(i) the cases of purchase of jungle shoes and 
woollen blankets involving Rs. 9.98 lakhs 
had been taken up by the Central Bureau of 
T uvestigatio11. 

( ii ) for the rejected steel trunks~ the Chief Con­
troller of Accounts had been requested to 
rcc'over the total cost of Rs. 14109.16 in­
cluding Sales tax from the firm. 

69 

before their despatch by the suppliers to the Govern­
ment Offices. The supplier is paid 95% of the value 
of the stores against despatch documents and the 
balance 5 % is released on receipt of the stores by the 
indenting G~verm~nt Offices afler inspection. 

During the years 1980-84, a large quantity of 
stores acquifed through the DGS&D was rejected by 
the supply an'd Service Group, Inda-Tibetan Border 
Police, Tigri Camp due to inferior quality of the sup­
plies as detailed below :"-

Month of 
receipt of 

goods 

Quantity re­
jected (nos.) 

Rate in rupees Value : of 
per Unit stores 

3 4 5 6 

(Rs. in lkahs) 

8/ 83 to 12/83 133 102+ 0 . 13 
CST @ 4% 

1/83 to 4/83 13458 38. 10 and 5 .28 
38.90 

+ CST@4 % 

1/81 to 7/82 10105 36.95 and 3. 89 
37 .00 

+ CST@4 % 

12/83 8 .50 \).98 

6/82to 11 /82 

12117 

8326 
1748 

59. 95 6.09 

8/81 

8/83 

10/84 

9/83 

900 

320 

39000 
bars 

150 

62. 69 

22.70 

294.90 

5.40 

62.00+ 
CST 

0.20 

0 .06 

1.99 

0.09 

18. 71 

( iii) on the recommendations of the DGS&D, 
the hard towels were accepted at 3 per cent 
price deduction. 

(iv) Rs. 0.06 lakh had been received from Rail­
ways as compensation' and for the balance 
of Rs. 0.14 lakh the firm had agreed to bear 
the loss of durries and the Chief Controller 
of Accounts had been requested to effect the 
recovery from the firm. 

(v) the shortage of stove heating had been ma'de 
good by the firm. 

(vi) the rejected 39000 bars of soap laundry 
had been back-loaded to the firm and the 
cost had been recovered. 



( vli) out of Rs. 18.7 J lakhs, Rs. 9.41 lakhs 
(which should actually be Rs. 8.55 lakhs) 
might be considered as withheld/ recovered/ 
settled. The st'ores relating to balance 
amoun't had been kept under proper shelter 
and there was no perceptible deterioration 
in their condition. 

From the comments 'of Ministry it is apparam that 
on being pointed out by Audit, the Ministry took 
action lo recoup the loss of Rs. 3.27 lakhs in respect 
of rejected items of Steel Trunks, Hand Towels, 
Durries, Stove Heating and Soap Laundry aud Para! 
Small. But rejected stores viz, Jungle Shoes, Woollen 
blankets and Durries cost Rs. 10.12 lakhs are still 
lying with the Indo-Tibetan Border Police and have 
been neither taken on stock nor returned to supplier. 

24. lrregularities .and defects in maintenance of initial 
records 

24.l Financial irregulari ties and defects noticed 
crurin·g local audit are included in the Inspection 
Report s issued to the Departmental oJ-ficers for neces­
sary action. Settlement of. 613 Inspection Reports 
ccntaining 2246 Paragraphs issued to various Depart­
menti,: of the Ministry of Home Affairs · upto 31 st 
D ecember 1984 was pending on 30th Jun•e 1985. The 
Ycarwise details given in Appendix JU bring out that 

.>'ome of the paragraphs of the Reports had remained 
ouLstanding since 1962-63 and in the case of 89 
Reports involvin'g 573 paragraphs even first replies 
were not received. 

24.2 The irregularities noticed broadly relate to 
non-observance of rules relating to handling of cash , 
non-maintenance of store acc'oull'ts properly, inade­
qoate security from officials handling cash or stores, 
defective maintenance or rron-maintenance of log 
books of staff cars, purchase of stationery m excess 
of authorised limit, delay in recovery or non-recovery 
of advances, excess payment of grants, improper main­
tenance of GP Fm:iQ a.ccounts of Group 'D' Staff, etc. 

24.3 Some im.portant points remaining outstanding 
are mentioned below briefly :-

The cost of deploymen't of various battalions 
of the Central Reserve Police Force (CRPF) 
to different States for the maintenance of 
internal security etc. amounting ~o Rs. 21 
crores (Approx.) had not been recovered 
till January 1984. No effec tive steps were 
taken t'o effect the recoveries. CRPF units 
were also deployed to the Bharat Cookirl'g 
Ltd. and the E astern Coal Fields Ltd. 
Rs. 11.71 lakbs and Rs. 24.71 lakhs were 

70 

Year 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

outstanding against the Bharat Cooking 
Ltd. (1978-79) and Eastern Coal Fields 
Ltd. (1975-76 to 1977-78 and 1979-80) 
respectively. Reasons for non-recovery of 
these amounts were n•ot available. 

Aceordi11g to Government of India, Ministry 
of Home Affairs instructions, the cost of 
deployment of Border Security Force on 
internal seoority duty in States is recoverable 
from the c'oncern'ed State Governments. An 
amount of Rs. 119.86 lakbs was recoverzble 
from various State Governments as on 
31st March 1983. Latest position of the 
the outstandnigs is still awaited. 

A plot of land measuring 7 5 .1 acres was 
purchased in September 1976 at a cost of 
Rs. 1 lakh at Zunhebto, Nagaland for 
locating the permarrent Headquarter of the 
Battalion No. 111 and 112. 

Another plot of land measuring 74.9 
acres was also purchased at a cost of Rs . .l 
lakh for bringing two battalions namely 
(No. 111 and 112) to the same place. The 
entire land measuring 150 acres acquired at 
a cost 'of Rs. 2 lakhs for perman'ent location 
of the two battalions w~s lying unutilised 
(June 1985). Ministry's comments are still 
awaited. 

-

The following amounts were paid to Greh 
Kalyan Kendra by the Department of Per­
sonnel and Admirristrative Reforms during ..J 
the year 1976-77 to 1978-79. 

Amount 

(Rupees in lakhs) . 
5.40 

5. 97 

4.85 

16.22 

As per G. I . decision No. l ( b) below 
rule 151 ( 2) 'of the General Financial Rules, 
upto 50 per cent of total annual grant can 

-

be released without receiving the audited ~ 
statements of accounts and in exceptional -
circumstances upto 75 per cent. It was, how-
ever, noticed that the entire grant for the 
year 1977-78 and three fourth of the grant 
for 1978-79 were released without receiving 



,. 

-

the audited sta tements of accounts fo r the 
years in violation of the rules. 

Steel to:ding cots n•mnbering 1500 and cost­
ing Rs. 1.65 lakhs inck1ding sales tax, receiv­
ed by the Inspector General of Border 
Secu1ity Force, J ammu, from M / s D .S.C. O. 
Co-operative Industrial Society Ltd., New 
Delhi, through Direct0r General, Supplies 
and Disposals were neglected as these were 
found sub-stan dard/ below specifications, 
when in·spectcd in November l 983 and again 
in August 1984, these were returned to the 
firm in September 1984. An amount of 
R s. 1.57 lakhs being 95 per cent of the bills 
was paid to the firm in July 1983. The cots 
had not been replaced by the ftrm (January 
1986). 

T he Director General, Border Security Force 
stated (January 1986) tha t as far as the 
rec'0veries an'd replacement of stores were 
concerned the w bject comes under the pur­
view of DGS&D who had been requested for 
early settlemen t of the case. 

lnspite of repea ted ment ion by Audit since 
1970-71, tbe Director General Border 
Security F orce , had not recovered the 
amount of Rs. 19.57 lakhs over paid to­
wards ration money, house rent allowance 
and charges on account of telephone calls in 
excess of the prescribed limit and 9ther 
allowances from the Border Security Furce 
Personnel and Officers. Out of this, a 
recovery of R s. 1.88 lakhs on account of 
ratiorr money was waived by the Ministry 
of Home Affairs and only Rs. 0.15 lakb on 
acount of excess telephone c.1lls was recover­
ed tbu~ leaving a balance of Rs. 17.54 lakhs 
remaining outstanding on June 1983. No 
fu rther p rogress of recovery had been re­
ported. 

Durin•o the Coo rse of A udit of the Office ol 0 

Inspector General of Police, Chandigarh, i t 
had been noticed that Stores/ Stock Register 
of Arm s and Ammunial ion and other 
ordinary store was not being checked pro­
perly as req uired under R ule 516 of Public 
Rules. T his omission resulted in· shortage of 
certain a rticles such as, Short R ange Shells 
( 120),, Long Range Shells (120), Speed 
Heat Grenades (1 44 ) , an d E mpty D rums 
(40) . 

71 

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOP­
MENT. 

(Department of Education) 

25. Non-adjustment of adYances to iustituti:ons for 
payment to Schofars jFellows 

25. l Upder extern al scholarship and cultural ex­
change schemes the External Scholarship Division of 
the Department of E ducation sanctions anc.J draws in 
advance amounts payable to awardees on account of 
~:.:holarship, fellowship , maintenance allowance, OJJtfit 
allowance, book allowance, tuition fee etc. These ad­
vances are remitted to th·e insti tution'S in India where 
the awardees study or are likely to study, for disburse­
ment to them with the clear instructions that receipts 
may be obtanied from each awardee student for 
amounts p aid to him/ her every month. T he institu­
tions are required to sub mit to the Department qua rter­
ly statemen ts of account s in respec t of each awardee 
alongwith payees' receipts, sub-vouchers, etc. To 
watch the disbmsement of these scholarships etc., to 
awardees and to ensure the receipt of accounts and 
unspen t amounts from the institutions, the Depa rtment 
did not maintain any control records which were re-1 
qui red to be maintained from April 1969 as per 
in.~lructions issued by the Ministry of Finance. Control 
registers <.:alkd ubjei.:tiun books were, however, started 
by tbe Ministry fr'om 1979-80 onwards. According to 
t hese registers out of 7581 items of such advan'Ces 
amounting to R s. 190.29 lakhs, 4096 items amounting 
to R s. 91.75 lakbs were outstandnig against various 
i n~t i lutions as detailed below : . 

Year 

1979-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

T OTAL 

Advances paid 

Items Amoun t 

(R upees in lakhs) 

1495 34.88 

1610 39.70 

1553 37 .21 

1402 35. 78 

1521 42.72 

7581 190 .29 

Advances Outstand-
ing 

Items Amoun t 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

712 J S.00 

927 21.64 

833 20.11 

680 13 .61 

944 21.39 

4096 91. 75 

25.2 The Insti tution wise details of the ·.rntstanrling 
amount s were, however, not available in the records 
of the D ep artment. 

25.3 The amount of advances still outstanding for 
adjustment for tbe period pr ior to 1979-80 was not 



available in the absence of any records kept by the 
Dep artment. The Ministry stated (M ay 1985) 1hat 
settlement of accounts prior to 1979-80 was watched 
on the offic~ copies of bills kept in the respective fil es 
whkh h ad al ready been weeded out during September 
198 1 to February 1983. The Ministry could not pro­
duce any records to show tha t receipt of adjustment 
accounts and payees' receipts in respect of the amounts 
of advances paid prior to 1979-80 was ensured from all 
the institutions before the weeding o ut of the bills on 
which amounts we re drawn as advances. The Ministry 
further sta ted (November 1985) that the educational 
institutions bad not adequately resp onded to their 
request for submission of quarterly accounts in respect 
of each awardee duly supported by the payee's re­
ceipts etc. 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR 

26. Rebabilitatio nof Bonded Labour 

26. 1 Introductory 

26.1.1 T he System of debt bondage in India is the 
outc0me of certain ca tegories of indebtedness which 
have been prevailing for a long time involving certain 
ecouomically exploited , helpless and weaker groups 
of the society. Bonded Labom System originated from 
tbc un•even social structure characterised by feudal 
and semi-feudal conditi'0ns. 

26.l.2 T he bon ded labour system was abolished 
by Jaw throughout the country with effect from 25th 
October 1975 under the Bonded Labour System 
(Abolitiun) Act, 1976. On the enforcement of the 
Act, all bonded lab'0urers stand legally freed a nd dis­
charged from a ny obligation to render bonded labour 
and their debt liquidated. 

26.1.3 Under the Act, iden1i.fication, release and 
rehabilita tion of bonded lab'om ers is the responsibility 
of the State Governments. F or this IXJrp'0se, the State 
Government concern·ed conferred necessary powers 
upon the District M agistrates who were to be assisted 
by Vigilance Com mittees to be constituted at the 
dist rict as well as sub-d ivisional level. The released 
bonded labourers were being rehabilitated under 
certain on-going Schemes by the State Governmen'ts 
till May 1978 when the Centra lly Sponsored Scheme 
for R ehabi litation of Bonded L abourers was introduc­
ed. The Scheme envisaged rehabilita tion g rant upto a 
mnxjmum of R s. 4,000 per bonded labourer. half 
of which was to be treated as Central share and the 
o ther half being met by the State Government. 

72 

26.2. Objecttves 

2~·2 · 1 The Central Objective of the Scheme was to 
provide to the bonded labourers, gainful employmem 
on the one hand ~nd income generating un·its on the 
o_lher hand to ull1rnately lift them above tbc p overty 
Line. 

26.2.2 Schemes for R ehabilitation 

T he bonded la bourers were r eqiJircd to be rehabili­
ta ted under one of the fol10win•g schemes :-

(a ) L and Based.-Allotment of land, develoJJ­
ment, lllprovement and reclamation of land 
and provision of credit facilities seeds . . ' ' 
fertilizers, irrigation bullocks, agricultural 
implements a n·d o ther inputs. 

(b) Non-land based.-Pr'ovision of milch cattle, 
cows, buffaloes, pigs, goats, sheep etc. 
depending upon the social sensibilities of 
the bonded labourer and physical environ­
ment, extension• of the coverage of veteri­
nary ser vices and institutional link-up for 
marketing of produce. 

(c) Skill/ Craft based.- Identifica tion of skill/ 
craft, training and supply of raw material, 
implements, working capital, work i.bed, 
linkage with market through cooperatives or 
other State-aided institutions. 

(d) Others.--Such as co'uperative Schemes. 

· 26.3. Organisational Set-up 

26.3. l A t the Cent re, the coord ina tion, supervision 
and control of rehabili tation' of b'onded labourers 
under the Act is the responsibility of the Ministry of 
Labour. A Bonded Labour Cell functions under the 
Director Gen eral (Labour Welfare). Till 4th July, 
1983, there was a Screening Committee with represen­
tatives from the M inistry 'of Fin·ance, Ministry of 
Home and Minist ry of Labour, D ep artment of Rural 
Dl!velopment and the Planning Commission which 
scrutinised and sanction'ed the rehabilitation schemes. 
Thereafter, aJI rehab ilita tion Schemes were to be 
screened and sanctioned by the State Government a t 
the State level and the requirement of formal sub­
mission of the schemes to the Min•istry of L abour was 
d ispensed with . T he incidence of Bonded Labour was 
in existence in 12 States ( Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, 



-

• 

Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya 
Pradesh, Mal\arasbtra, Orissa, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu 
and Uttar Pradesh). No Central Assistance was how­
ever, obtained by Maharashtra. 

26.4. Implementation of the Programme 

26.4. 1 Vigilance Committees.-As per the Act, 
Vigilance Committees were required to be consti tuted 
at district level and sub-divisional level for successful 
planning, implementation• and coordination of the 
programme. Inspite of the great importance of the 
functions assigned to these Committees, a number of 
States did not take action to constitute them. 

26.4.2 The Min•istry of Labour took up the matter 
with the State Governments in January 1983. The 
Ministry informed Audit in April 1985 as 1Jnder :-

(i) Vigilance Committees have been set up in 
all districts and sub-divisions itY 8 States/ 
Union Territories (Arunachal Pradesh, 
Assam, Gujarat, Haryana, Himachal 
Pradesh, Nagaland, Tamil Nadu and Delhi). 

(ii) In 11 States/ Uni'on Territories (Andhra 
Pradesh, Bihar, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, 
Maharashtra, Meghalaya, Orissa, Rajasthan, 
Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal and Pondi­
cberry), these Committees have been set up 
except in a few districts/sub-divisions. 

(iii) In other 9 States/ Union Territories (Jammu 
and Kashmir, Karnataka, Mizoram, Punjab, 
Sikkim, Tripura, Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands, Dadra and Nagar H:ivcli an'd Goa, 
Daman and Dieu) , they were taking action 
to constitute/ reconstitute the defunct Com­
mittees. 

The Ministry informed hJdit in March 1986 that 
in Sikkim and Dadra and Nagar Haveli also the Com­
mittees have been set up except in a few districts and 
~uh-divisions. 

26.4.3 The information relating to constitution of 
Vigilance Committees in various divisions, sub-divi­
sion'S of the respective States collected by Audit is 
indicated in Annexure I. 

26.4.4 Records to be maintained by the Vigilance 
Committees.-As per Rule 7 of the Bonded Labour 
System (Abolition) Rules, 1976, every District Vigi-

73 

lance Committee was required to maintain registers 
containing nam~s and addresses of freed bonded 
labourers, statistics rel:;iting to V ocatiou, Occupation 
and income of every freed bonded labourer and details 
of the benefits received by them jncludmg benefits in 
the form of land, inputs for agriculture, tra.iniog in 
handicrafts and allied occupation, Joans at differential 
rates of interest or employment in urban areas or 
semi-urban areas. 

In the course of Audit it was observed that none 
of these prescribed registers had been maintained 
correctly and uptodate and in some cases the regi~ters 
had not been maintained at all as indicated in Anne­
xure II, 

In the absence of proper maintenance of these re­
gisters, it would have been difficult not only to for­
mulate the schemes for rehabilitation of freed bonded 
labourers, but also to utilise funds sanctioned and 
released under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme as by 
the time the funds were received the whereab<luts 
of the persons would not be known making the task 
of socio-economic rehabi litation of freed handed 
labourers almost impossible, 

26.4.5 Meetings of the Vigilance Committees.-Vigi­
lance Committees have to meet perioclically and at­
least twice a year. It was noticed that these C'um­
mittees were n_ot meeting regularly. 

A test check of the records in c;ome of the State 
Government revealed the position as indicated 
below :-

(a) In Andhra Pradesh, no district level meet­
ings were held during 1983-84 in any of the 
4 districts test checked and only one meet­
ing each was held in 2 districts in rhe year 
1984-85. Out of 13 sub-divisions of these 
districts, Vigilance Committees had not 
been constituted in 2 suh-divisions, only 5 
meetings in 4 sub-divisionc; were held dur­
ing 1984-85. No information was available 
wi th the collector about 7 st;b-divisions. 

(b) In Bihar, out of 12 districts. test checked, 

no meetings of the Vigilance Committee 
were ever held in 7 districts while these were 
not held twice a year in 4 districts. 

(c) In Tamil Nadu, out of 6 districts test check­
ed, District Vigilance Committees did not 



meet at all during 1982 in 4 districts, 2nd 
during 1983 and 1984 in 2 districts. Il 
met bnly once a year in Madurai district. 
Out of 19 sub-divisions tes: checked the 
Commi ttees did not meet in two sub .. divi­
sions and met only once a year in 6 sub­
divisions. 

(d) In Madhya Pradesh, no meetings of the 
Committees were held during 1976-77 to 
1 <J84-85 in 4 out of 11 districts test c. hcckecl. 
In the remaining 7 d istric~s only I 5 meet­
ings were held against 98 mee~ings required 
to be held. 

( e ) In orissa, no meetings of the Vigilance 
Committees were held. 

(f) In Rajasthan, one meeting each was Leid in 
5 districts and 6 sub-clivisicns during 
1984-85 out of 27 district5 and 85 sub­
divisions for which information \\ as avail­
able. 

(g) In Uttar Pradesh only 2 meetings were held 
in 1983 and 9 in 1984 in 9 districts test 
checked. 

26.5 Pattern of Finance and Central A ssistance 

26.5.1 Centrally Sponsored Scheme.-The State 
Governments were provided Central assistance on 
matching (50 : 50) basis for rehabilitation of bonded 
labourer~. The Scheme envisaged provision of rehabi­
litation grant upto a ceiling limit of R s. 4,000 per 
bonded labourer, half of which was to be given by the 
Central Government to the State Governments as 
Central assistanc~: The bonded labour was required 
to be given assistance by the State Governments in 
kind upto a ceiling of R s. 4,000 under land based, 
non-land based or skill/crafts based schemes. 

Apart from the resources under ~the Cen trally Spon­
sored Scheme the Blue Print on Rehabilitation of 
Freed Bonded L abourers (September 1982) recom­
mended that if the ·amount of R s. 4,000 was not 
sufficient to rehabilitate a bonded labourer, the State 
Governments could utilise funds av~!lable under cer­
tain on-going schemes, non-plan resources and insti­
tutional finapce. 

26.5.2 Central Outlay and Corresponding release 
of Central A ssis1ance.-Y earwise approved plan out-

74 

lay, budget provision and actual amount i eleased there 
against for the scheme is ind icated below :--

Year Approved Budget Centra l 
Annual plan Provision Assistance 

outlay released · 

(in lakhs of rupees) 
1978-79 100 .00 100.00 97.64 
1979-80 100.00 100.00 53.62 
1980-81 200.00 200. 00 198.94 
1981-82 250.00 250.00 250.03 
1982-83 200.00 269.10 269 .05 
1983-84 450 .00 42 1. 00 217.07 
1984-85 450 .00 529.00 529.71 

Total 1750.00 1869 . JO 1616.06 

' The Planning Commission had approved a to tal 
outlay of R s. 25 crores for the Sixth Five Year Plan 
(1980-85 ) whiJe annual pl an .. outlay for the plan 
period totalled Rs. 15.50 crores. The Central assis­
tance actually released during this period was to the 
extent of Rs. 1464.80 lakhs against thP, budget provi­
sion of R s. 1669.00 lakhs. 

26.5.3 Release of funds.-During the period from 
1978-79 to 1984-85 an amount of Rs. 1817.93 lakhs 
was to be released against approvep schemes as Cen­
tral · assistance to the State Governments as 50 per 
cent sh.are of the Central Government for the rehabili­
tation of 99,536 freed bonded labonrers. Against this, 
Central assistance amounting to Rs. 1616.06 lakhs 
was actually released to the State Governments and a 
further amount of Rs. 13.62 lakbs representing un­
spent balance with the State Governments ·:vas adjusted 
by short release of Central assistanc~ as detailed in 
Annexure III. T he remaining amount of R s. 188.25 
lakhs form ing part of the schemes to rehabilitate 
23, 166 freed bonded labourers in 8 States (Bih ar, 
Karnataka, Kerala, M adhya Pradesh, Odssa, R ajasthan, 
Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh ) has not so far (May 
J 985) been released although these were payable in 
1978-79 (Rs. 0.55 lakh), 1979-80 (Rs. 1 lakh) , 
1980-81 (Rs. 86.90 lakhs), 198l-82 (Rs. 38.97 
lakhs), 1982-83 (Rs. 12.65 lakhs) , J 983-84 (Rs. 31 .03 
lakbs), and 1984-85 (R~ . 17.15 lakhs) . (Statewise 
deta ils are given in Annexure JV). There was also 
inordinate delay in releasing grants amounting to 
Rs. 168.42 lakhs in respect of 19,920 freed bonded 
labourers in 6 States (A ndhra Pradesh, Bihar, Karna­
take, Orissa, Kerala and T amil Nadu) !he delay being 
3 to 4 years (Rs. 21.44 lakhs), 2 to 3 years (Rs. 18.29 
lakhs) , 1 to 2 years (Rs. 128.69 lakbs) (Statewise 
details in Annexure V). 

The Ministry stated (M arch 1986) that delay in 
release of assist~nce in these cases was on account of 
non-receipt of utilisation cer tificates from the State 

-

I • 

-



-

t . 

" 

I 

• 

Gm-crnments for the grants given for the districts 
involved in the preceding years. 

· 26.5.4 Excess Central Assistance.- -The table bdow 
shows the Central assistance releas~d in ~xcess/s!1ort 
to 9 States dur ing the period from 1978-79 to 
1984-85. 

SI. Name of 
No. the Slate 

2 

J. Andhra 
Pradesh 

2. Bihar 
3. Karnatab 
4. Keral:i 
5. Madhya 

Pradesh 
6. Orissa 
7. Rajasthan . 
S. Tami l Nadu 
9. Uttar Pradesh 

Centra l 
a ssistance 
relc:ised 
as per 
Ministry's 
records 

3 

205.40 
93.7·1S 

398.38 
9.53 

21.59 
547. 30** 

42.07 
14:23 

225.43 

T ota l 
actua l ex­
penditure 

under 
centra lly 
sponsored 
scheme 

4 

Central Excess(+) 
assistance Shortfall 
admissible (-) 
i.e. 50 % 
of total 
actual 
expendi-
tu re 

5 6 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

_ .. 
165.36$ 
899.21 

4.43 

19.70 
526 .1 6 
80.36 
32.76 

469 . 73 

-· 
82. 93$ (+ )10 .81$; 

449.60 (- )5 1.22 
2.22 (+ )7.31 

9. 85 ( + ) 11. 74 
263. 08 ( + )284. 22 

40. 18 ( + ) l . 89 
16.38£ (-)2. 15 

234.86 (-)9. 43 

1557 67 2198.21 1099. 10 (+)253. 17* 
----- ----- ---
*Excluding the figure of Andhra Pradesh, as the expendi­

ture figures arc no t ava ila ble. T he State Government/Directo­
ra te had , no information on the amounts actually spent by 
the implementing agencies at the district level. 

~Position for 7 test checked d istricts only. 

£Position upto August 1984 only. 

.. Out of this Rs. 1 lakh was stated to have not been 
drawn by the Sta te Govc(nmcnt. 

Significantly, in Kerala, Madhya Pradesh and Orissa, the 
total expenditure fell short of the total Centra l assistance 
rele.1scd. 

26.5.5 Awaited. Utilisation Cert1f1catcs.-A~ per 
instructions issued by the M inistry 0 11 3rd Scp•.ember 
1982, the State Governments were req uired to furnish 
uti lisation cert ifica tes latest by 30th April of the year 
following fin ancial ye.ar to which the grant pertnincd . 

Serial Name of the State 1982-83 
No. 

Targets Achievements 

2 3 " 4 

I. Andhra Pradc~h 5600 1820 
2. Bihar 4958 4036 
3. Ka rnataka 121 54 123 11 
4. Kerala 720 72 
5. Madhya Pradesh 135 264 
6. Maharashtra 
7. Orissa 7500 12841 
8. Rajastha n 200 114 
9. Uttar Pradesh 4249 4249 

10. Tam il Nadu 312 312 

Tot".! 35828 36019 
(100 .5 %) 

75 

It was, however n9ti~ed that as on 31st August 1984, 
utilisa tion certificates for the grant released ':,y the 
Government of India, to the ·extent of Rs. 426.3 l 
lakhs were still awaited from the State Governments. 
State wise break up thereof is indicated below :-

SI. Name of 
No. the State 

2 

1. Andhra 
Pradesh 

2. Bih1r 
3. Gujarat 
4. Kamataka 
5. Kcrala 
6. Madhya 

Pradesh 
7. Orissa 
8. Rajasthan , 
9. Tamil Nadu 

Amount Amount 
of Central fo r which 
Assis- utilisa-
ance re- ti on 
leased certifica te 
upto Ma rch received 
1984 

3 4 

(Amount in 

122 .24 10~ 90 

123 .79 ~.22 
0 .39 

349.29 102 .86 
9 . 53 3.77 

20 .08 5. 53 
244.85 233 .21 
41.30 19.98 
10.04 0 .64 

Amount Percent-
for which age of 
utilisa- Column 5 
ti on to 

certi ficate Column 3 
pending 

5 6 

lakhs of rupees) 

16.34 13.37 
60 .57 48 .93 
0 .39 100'.oo 

246 .43 10. 55 
5.76 60.44 

14 .55 72.46 
11.64 4.75 
21.32 51 .62 
9. 40 93 .63 

JO. Uttar Pradesh 164 . 84 124 .93 39. 91 24.21 

Tota l 1086.35 660.04 426.31 39 .24 

Uti lisation certificates were awa!ted for Rs. 426.31 
lakhs pertaining to the years 1978-79 (Rs. 21.35 · 
lalchs), 1979-80 (Rs. 10.01 lakhs) , 1980-81 
( Rs. 82.51 lakhs) , 1981-82 ( Rs. 57.72 lak.hs ), 
1982-83 (Rs. 55.68 lakhs) and 1983-84 ( Rs. 199.04 
lakhs) . 

. 26.5.6 Targets for rehabilitation of bonded lab­
ourers.- Targets for rehabilitation of freed bonded 

labourers, fixed by the Planning Commission for the 
year 1982-83, 1983-84 and 1984-85 for the si1tes 
where bonded labourers had been identified and the 
corresponding achievements there against as intimated 
by the Ministry of Labour are shown in the table 
below:--

1983-84 1984-85 

Targets Achievements Targets Achievements 

5 6 -7 8 

1590 2328 2614 2083 
2872 3032 1500 1785 

10000 2656 10000 7284 
292 173 250 
250 248 1143 832 

250 319 
7500 6234 10000 4952 

.. 275 564 
5000 41 2 4000 4009 
1300 2060 1294 1554 

28804 17143 31 326 ·23382 
(59 . 5 %) (74.6 %) 

------ ---------- -- ----- ---- -
S/l AGCR / 85- 11 



26.5. 7 Number of bond ea :aboure1·s rehabi!irnted.-

As per records of the M inis try of La!J0ur as 0 11 31 sl 
M a rch, 1985, 1,79,355 bonded labouers were identi­
fied and 1,2 1,468 were rehabilitated leaving 571887 
bonded labourers still to be rehabilitated. The test 
check of the records o f 9 State G overnments n~veakd 
tha t the position as per the M inistry's information :rnd 

as per the .reco rds of the Sta te Governments as o n 

31 st M arch 1985 w as as under :-

Na me of the 
S tate 

Andhr..i Pradesh 

Uihar 

Gujara t 

Haryana 

Ka rnataka 

Kera la 

Madhya Pradesh 

Maharashtra . 

O rissa 

Rajasthan 

Tam il Nad u 

Uttar Prndcsh 

- - - ------· - - - -
As per Ministry's 

records 

As per States' records 

Number Number Number Number 
identified rchabili- identified rehabili-

tated rated 

2 3 4 5 

13936* 11755 14576 12837 

9717 3766 10276 7906 

63 63 -i -s 

3l6 21*u 

62689 24754 62807 24834 

829 820 829 536 

.l861 2851 2861 1076 

613 540 -S -~ 

35850 23799 40309 24659 

6652 4072 6652 2567 

33076 33056 33076 32930 

1 275~H 10971 ** 12733 12709 

179355 121468 184119 120054 

*Upto 30th September 1984. 

**Upto 28tb February 1985. 

$Figmcs not available. 

"uor the remaining 295, 72 were repa triated to their native 
places in other states, 119 migrated of their own and 2 ex­
pired. 

T he table reveals markeJ d isparit1 in t_hc figures 
of b0ncled labourers rehabilitated in respect of the 

Sta te of Bihar. K erala. Madhvn Pradesh and Rajas­
than. 

76 

?6.6 Diversion Misuse of Central Assistance 

26.6. I During the review of tbc accounts cif the 
Centrally Sponsored Scheme in the Srntcs, the follow­
ing kinds of. d iversion of funds amounting to 
Rs. 125 .61 Jakhs for unauthorised purpose. ca me to 

notice. 

26.6. 2 T he Centr ally Sponsored Scheme precludes 
from its scope the expendi ture on construct ion activi­
ties inciden tal to the rehabilitation work. F or ex­

ample. construction of ho uses for bonded labourers, 
d ug wells, cattle/po ultry sheds were to be const ructed 
by the State G overnments out of the ir o wn funds or 
certain o n-go ing schemes. Contrary to this provision, 

it was noticed tha t :-

(a) Jn K arnataka, an amo unt o( R s. 12.4 1 lakhs 
was used tg finance Peoples' Housi!!~ 
Scheme in one d istr ict in May 1984; the 
amount was, however, recouped in Novem­
ber 1984. A nother amo unt of Rs. 5 h'.khs 
was diver ted to National Rural E mployment 
Programme in November 1984 :~ nd is yet to 

be r~couped ( May 1985). 

(b) An expen diture of Rs. 2.09 lakhs was in­
curred by the Government of Andhra Pra­
desh for construction of Community cow 
shed and irrigatiofl wells ( R s. 0.54 lakh), 
d airy schemes by Small Farmers Development 
Agency (R s. 0.06 lakh), unremunerative 
irriga t ional wells (Rs. l. l I lakhs) and pur­

chase of lo rry ( Rs. 0 .38 lakh ) 

( c) Jn R3jasthan, an amoun t of ~ ·. 13. 1 l lakhs 
was given as assistance for construct i_on of 
houses lo 1148 released bonded bbourers 

during the period 19 82-~3 to 1984-85. 

( d) In O rissa, test check rev~a Led the following 
cases of mi suti lisation/ diversio'n of fund s 
provided under the scheme :--

-

I 
(i) A sum of R s. 24 .33 lakh<; . pent on Eco­

nomic Rehabilitation of Rural Poor dur-

ing 1981-82 to 1984-85 in 8 b]'l)cks was • 
t reated to have been spent on rehabilita- , 
lion of bonded lnbo urer-; without actual 
identificatio n and registration as 5uch . 
T he amount was cred ited to the J>(.r~<>n nl 
Le~ger Accoun ts of Panchayat Samities 

Lo augment their funds. 



,.J ' 

-

-

(ii) A total amo unt of Rs. 1.55 lakhs in 2 
blocks was diverted and utilised for cer­
tain ollier purpo ts including othe1 ex­
penses of the bluck. 

( iii ) An amount of Rs. 67.12 lakhs w,1s spent 
in 14 blocks on raising plantations for 
rehabilitation of bonded labourers instead 
of meet ing the expenditure from the fund s 
of the State Government. 

26.6.3 l n .certain cases, instead of providing im­
media te assistance lo the freed bonded labourers, 
funds were ·deposited with certain r.igencies ' Jr banks 
as indicated below; -

(a ) ln Karnfl~aka, an amount of R::.. 27 lakhs 
was deposited in banks in a distr ict in 
.December 1982 as short term deposits bur 
was w_ithdrawn in March 1983. The banks 
charged a Commission of Rs. 0.05 lakh at 
the time uf withdrawal while a llowing in­
terest o_u such deposits. 

( b) In Madhya Pradesh, an amount of Rs. 14 .38 
lakhs drawn o ut of Central Assistance dur ­
ing 1978-79 was paid as advance in March 
1979 to . Madhya Pradesh State Tribal Co­
operative Development F ederation which 
was not connected in any way with tchabili­
tation of bonded labo urers. This was done 
to avoiJ lapse of Central Assistance. T he 
:: -noun l was refunded by he Federa tion in 
July 1980. Signi fican tly, out of total Cen­
tral Ass istance of Rs. 2 1.59 lakhs released 
to the State Government during 1978-79 to 
1984-85 only Rs. 4.52 lakhs could be 
uti lised . 

( c ) l n Karnatak~, the District Rural Develop-
ment Societies, Mysore, Shimoga, Kolar, · 
Hassan and Chickmagalur had realised a 
total amou nt of Rs. 9 .58 lakhs towards 
interest on deposits retained in banks out 
of the assistance released . Of this, R s. 0. 16 
lakh were cred ited . _to Government in 
J 983-84 in Hassan and Rs. 0.05 lakh were 
u tilised on the scheme iii Kvlar during 
1984-85. The balance of Rs. 9.37 lakhs 
remained with the Societies ( June l 985). 

26.6.4 In Karna taka where an amount of KS. 97. 24 
lakhs was spent in one district to rehabilitate 244 I 
bonded labo urer s, the Deputy Commissioner appre­
h~nded a large scale misuse of funds, rnch as (i ) the 
capit al goods d i:;burscd in many cast:, w·~rc n c:vcr 
brought to the ·1 illages, ( ii) ~s . 1000 in 

77 

cash was disbursed to bonded lab0urcrs (the infor­
mation rela*ing to number of bonded labourers was 
no~ available) instead of giving capital goods, and the 
remaining amount was mjsutilised, (iii ) benefits were 
g iven to persons )ther than those ident ified ; ( iv) one 
person acted as middleman who hired the capital 
goods for a qay and later rctw-ned them to original 
OWJ?Crs and, thereafter, the gra nts were div ided bet­
ween him and officials after giving small amounts to 
the b~ncficiaries. In this way a small group of per!ions 
knocked off the benefits and divided it among them­
selves. The Government ordered an enquiry in 
F ebruary 1984, by the Corps of Detectives which is 
stHJ in progress (June 1985). 

26.6.5 An amount of Rs . 14 lakhs w:is ;-elea!:ed by 
the Government of India in I 978-79 for the rchabili­
ta lion of 700 released bonded labourers in one D is­
tr:ct of Rajasthan. The work of rehabilitation was 
proposed to be got done tlirough a Samiti which was 
registered on 19th March 1979. An amount of 
Rs. 28 lakhs ( including State's share of Rs. 14 lakbs) 
was p laced at the disposal of the Samiti. The Samiti 
in turn deposited this amount in a Co-operative Bank 
on 27th March J 979. All the 700 freed bonded 
labour.ers were ~de the members of the Sami ti hav­
ing shar~s of R s. 4000 each. The u tilisation certi­
ficates for the full amount were furnished to :he Minis­
try of Labour in May 1979 but the work of rehabil i­
tation of these !:>ended labo urers was acttiallv taken 
up on!y in 1982-83. 

26.7 ld'1ntification of bonder/. labourers· and their 
release from bondage : 

26. 7 .1 So far b onded labourers have been identified 
by the State G overnments in 12 States. The Ministry, 
when requested to in timate reasons for non-identifica­
tion of bonded labourers in the remaining States, 
rep lied (April 1985) that these States bad been 
denying the existence of bonded labo urers. T he 
Minjstry also stated (June 1985 ) that it was not 
aware whether these States had conducted ho use to 
house surveys to detect bonded labourers as !rnd been 
suggested t9 .thei;n in May 19 82. 

In its Repprt, (March l 984) the Programme Eva- ­
luaticn Orgaillsatic.n of the l>lanning Commiss,on had 
pointed out that t he task of identifica tion had not 
b~en taken up by. the States seriously by undertaking 
systematic house hold surveys. It further stated that 
some of States did not want to ad 1r.it e~istence of 
bonded labour as it might bring bad name to them. 
The Report also incorporated a com parative study of 
the number of bonded labomer5 estimated by State 



Governments and National Sample Survev 01 g:lnisa­
tion as indicated below :----:-

SI. Name of the State 
No. 

As estimat- As esl i-
ed by State m 1te l by 
Govern­
men ts 

N ationa l 
Sample 
Survey 
Organisa­

tion 
·- ---- -------- ----------

2 

I. Andhra Pradesh 
2. Assam. 
3. Bihar . 
4. Gujarat 
5. Haryana 
6. Himachal Pradesh 
7. Jammu & Kashmir 
8. Karnataka . 
9. K erala . 

10. Madhya Pradish 
J 1. Maharashtra 
12. Manipur 
13. Mcgbalaya 
14. Naga land 
15. Orissa . 
16. Punjab 
17. Rajastban 
18. Ta mil Nadu . 
19. Tripura 
20. Ullar Pradesh 
21. West Bengal . 
22. ALI Unio n Territories 

To tal 

3 

12,701 

4,21 !:< 
42 

62,689 
700 

1,53 1 

337 

6,000 
27,874 

4,469 

1,20,561 

-+ 

7300 
4400 

102400 
4200 

12900 

900 
14100 

400 
116200 

4300 

5.+00 
4300 
24()0 

12500 

31700 
21600 

3,45,000 
~ - -

The estimates by the National S:1mple Sur\'e} 
Organi ation (N.S.S.O) were forward ed by lhe M..inis­
try to the State Qovernments in May 1982. The 
Government of Maharashtra reported in July 1982 
that 292 bo11ded labomers had since been iccntificd. 
In February 19~4, the Ministry informel! the State 
Governments that the figures of bonded labourers 
i1~dicated by the National Sample Survey O;gani•;ation 
(N.S.S.O) ~ere estimated figures arrived at on the 
basis of random su~vcy and were meant only for gui­
datlfe to be kept in view at the Lm~ of t:C?nducting 
periodical surveys to ascertain existence of bonded 
labqurers. Neither there was evidence to show nor 
was the Ministry of Labour aware whether ~ ucll 

periodical surveys were done by the State GoH.lll­
ments which ha,9 reported non-existence of . bonded 
labourers. 

26.7.2 The process ot identifica1ion 0f bonded 
labourers was in tended to be a time bound programme 
as otherwise the system of bonded Jabour would con­
tinue even after it has been legally abolished. Tn 
effect , the identification process has become c0!1li1n1-

ous even after ov.er nine yenrs of the enforcement of 

78 

the Act. This is being continued in the Seventh Five 
Ycur Plan also . On being pointed out by Audit, tl'c 
Minist ry stated ·(April J 985) tha~ r..u specific pn:bc 
has bee n made by the Ministry in to the factors con­
tributing to delay o r cl i!licultics encounlL~rcd by the 
Stale Govern ments in the process of identification of 
b :>nded labourers. 

26.7.3 Although the Act is appl icable to Urban ~.s 
well as rural population there w~ts no ~vidence to 
show that attempts had bc~n made to id.'!ntify bonded 
labourers in the Urban Population. When specifically 
requested to intimate the number o[ bonded labourers 
idcntificcl in the Urban population. tpe Ministry re­
pl ied (May 1985) thut this information was not 
a'vailable. 

26.7.4 Release Certificates.-In the National Semi­
nar conducted in collaborat ion with the National 
Labour Institute iu February 1983 there was a con­
sensus that release certificates should be i; sued to the 
freed bonded labourers. The proceedings \)f the 
Seminar were sent by the Mini~try to rhe State Gov­
ern ments in June 1983. In October 1983, the 
G overnment of India issued instruct[ons to ihe State 
Governments to indicate, in the monthly progress re­
ports, by opening an additional column, whether, affer 
identification and release, a formal certificate of release 
has. been issued by the competent authority ( Djstrict 
M agistra:c or Sub-Divisional Magistrate). A scrutiny 
o f the available µJOn thly progress reports (June ] 984 
to March J985) revealed tha t in 2 Sl<:!tes l Gujar:it, 
Karna taka ), these certificates were reported to l!ave 
been i~sued. In 2 States (Bihar, Kerala), the cert ifi­
cates were not issued, in 3 States (Maharashtra, 
Ma,lhya Pradesh anJ Uttar Pradesh ) no information 
w~.s available, in the cas..: of R ajastha r, the informa­
tion was reported to have been sent through wireless 
or letters etc. 

The Ministry ::cplicd (July 1985) that it w ,13 not 
maintaining any records in respect of the number cf 
released bonded labourers to whom release cer tificat es 
I·1ad been issued by the concerned State Governrr:ents . 

A test check of records of the State Govcrnn;ents, 
however, revealed as under :-

(i) . In 2 districts of Rajasthan release cert ifi­
cates for 3488 b:>n led !eb::iurcrs h:id not 
been issued ; 

( ii ) In 11 distric ts of M adhya Pradesh re1ease 
certificates had been issued in 788 cases only 
out of 2017 bonded labourers released upto 
1984-85; 

( ii!) · In 3 districts of Kamataka, mo5t of tl1e 
released bonded labourers had not -been 

-

~ --



r 

-

I -

issued certificates. l n Orissa, 
were not issued to 35650 out 
bonded iabourers. 

26 .8 Relwbi(iration of bonded labow crs : 

certificates 
o f 36105 

26.8. l Timelag betweel'J: release and rehabililation.·­
lt was emphasist!<.I in the Report on Nationa l Srmir. ar 
on IdentificaLion and Rehabili tation cf Bonded Labour 
heh.I in February 1983 in collabo_r<Jtion with the 
Nat ional Labour Institute that release Qf . a bonded 
labourer not followed immedia tely by rehabilitati?n 
would always force the labourer to go back to hi s old 
maste~ and bondage. Copies of this Report were 
sent by the Ministry of Labour to the State Govern­
mGnls in June 1983. 

A test check of the records of Slate G overnments 
revealed that there was subslant ial :.ime lag b;::t ween 
release and rehabilitation of bonded labourers. Jn 4 
States (Karnataka, Kcrala , R ajasthan and U ttar P ra­
desh) and 33 dist ricts test check ed (Andhra Prnde~·h-
4, Bihar 7, Madhya Pradesh-11, Orissa 5 a nd Tamil 
N ad u-6). the t!m::-lag between release and rehabili­
tation in respect of 55,876 bonded l~bourcrs r.:ha­
bilitated is indicat~d below ·-
- - - - --- - - - - - . ·----·- - - -----

Time lag Number of Percent-
bonded age 
labourers. 

-------
No time lag 2,249 4.02 
Less than 1 year . 9,972 17.85 
l to 2 year~ 4,770 8.54 
2 to 3 ye:trs 5,746 10. 28 
3 to 5 yl!ars 4,9l0 8.79 
More than 5 yc:irs 28,229 50.52 

---
55,876 100.00 

- --- -----·- . ----
State wise break up is as ind icated in the Annexure 

Vl. While only 4 per cent bonded labourers wt.re 
rehabilita lcd without any time lag, in 5 J per cent cases 
there was delay of more than 5 years in i:-chabilit aticn 
after release from bc1idage. 

2 6.8.2 Schem:! for relwbilitation.- In majority of 
cases adequate eftorts were not mack to identify 
viable schemes/ programmes for the reha bilitation of 
the released bonded labourers. T he programme E va­
luation O rganisation, in its report (March 1984) re­
vealed that in majority of cases where land was 
allotted, it was reporl~d to be not of good quality 
except in a few districts like Medak a nd R anga R<.;ddy 
(Andhra P rauesh ), no irrigation facilities were made 
avai_lable clue to which the bcnefic iar!es were not able 
to u tilise the allotted land; in a good number o~ cases 
where milch animals were provided the breed was of 
improved varict y which required clean surrom~ dings, 
a sbed to a 1. :nd extreme > of temperature a.ncl gnod 
feed arrangements besides, v~t cri nary facili ties. In 

79 

the absence of such congenial surroundings, the an i­
mals died. The Report further pointed o ut rhat there 
was no arrangement for marketing of milk ai\d other 
products in 17 out of 18 d istricts !.Urveyed. In IO 
out of 18 distric ts surveyed, schemes wer~ Lhosen by 
the implementing authori ties and eithec no cho ice was 
allowed or there was no scope of choice because the 
programme was limited. 

A test check of the records of the State Gov..:1 n­
men ts in Audit revealed the following position :-

( 1 ) In M adhya Pradesh, there was nothing on 
record to show tha t the (r:!ed bondi.!d labom ­
ers were consulted to ascer tain their choice 
or aptitude as contemplated before formula­
ting the schemes. In respect of 8 c;chemes 
involving 78 bonded labo urer\ during 
1980-81 to l 983-84, the beneficia ries e ither 
refused to accept the schemes sanct ioned or 
desired a different scheme than the one 
sanctioned. 111 58 cases' tbe beneficiar i::!s 
were. p rovided assis tance fof schen!es other 
than those sanctioned :md in 26 cases 
Rs. 0.90 lakh co uld not be utilised because 
of refusal by beneficiaries to accept the 
scheme. 

(ii) l n Raj?tsthan, agricul turar land measuring 
8,507 bighas, 8 biswas had been allotted to 
759 bonded labourers o ut of 3,3-i 4 goc re­
leased in a distric t. In a survey conduc1ed 
by the R evenue staff of the State G overn­
ment during 198 J it was observed that 141 
persons were not cultivating the lands allo t­
ted to them-34 for want of means of cul­
tivation, 26 d ue lo the land being uncul­
t ivable and for 81 reasons were not known. 

( iii) Cultivable lands measuring 779 .22 acres 
were assigned to 526 freed bonded labourers 
in 5 districts in Tamil Nadu. The Trhsildar 
of one distric t reported in N ovcrnb.er 1 ~83 
that :-

(a ) Only 15 out of 232 persons to whom 
lands were assigned had b rought them 
under cultivation . 

( b) 67 persons who received bank loan a~sis­
ta nce o f Rs. 2. 10 lakhs could not cu ltiv?.te 
the lands due to climatic ~onditi011s, en­
croachments and improper U! .iMrcation 
and allotment. M ost of: them were re­
ported to have gone back to their rn iginal 
places to work as coolie . 



(iv) In Kerala, 170 persons were supplied with 
5 goats eacb during 1983-84 as rehabilita­
tion assistance. In one d istr ict, 75 per (.".:nl 
of the 150 goats supplied (May 1984) were 
reported dead (November 1984) which w<is 
attributed to lack of expe~· icnce of the bene­
ficiaries m maintenance of godts. In a nother 
district, majority of the 50 goats supplied 
were no longer with the beneficiaries. In 
none of the above cases, the aptitude of the 
beneficiaries for maintaining the goats w<:1:; 

ascertained :-

(n) 200 fr~ed bondQd labour?rs were rep orred­
ly rehabilita ted in the Industrial Gem 
cutting CQ--Operative ~odety in Th irupan­
jali village in Tiruchirapalli d istrict of 
Tamil Nadu, although its total mem ber­
ship ra nged from 51 to 60 only and the 
members employed ranged from 15 to 

1 7. T he Secretary of lbc Society s tated 
(February 1985) that mem b-ers who were 
not cmpl~yed py the society had gone 
back to work under their old masters. 

( b) In one dist rict, a Society in which 69 
freed bonded labourers were employed in 
1976-77 was wound up in October 1984 
due to continued loss in working. The 
obje{(t of emplying them in the Societ y 
was not achieved . 

26.8.3 Non iiuegracion of Cem rally Sponsored. 
Scheme with other schemes.-The State Government s 
had represented from time to time that the 
rehabilitation assistance of Rs. 4,000 per bonded 
labourer was totally inadequate for formulating any 
worth while schemes for rehabilitation and pleaded for 
enhancement of the ceiling. It was :-: mphasised in the 
'Blue Prin t on the Rehabilita tion of freed Bonded 
labow-ers' that the amount available under Lhe Cen­
trally Sponsored Scheme t eing extremely limited, it 
was desirable that funds un der the different on going 
schemes should be integrated with the fomer so that the 
objective of a more purposeful rehabilitation was achi­
eved . Jn the N ational Seminar on identification and 
rehabili tatio n of bonded labour held in February 1983, 
it was recommended that gro up approac~ ~hould be 
adopted as far as possible because it enabled the deli­
very system lo ensure the provision of infrastructure 
facilit ies to in tegrate various programmes. The Cen­
tral Standing Commit1ee was informed in Ma rch J 985 
that in spi te of instructions suggesting adoption of a 
group or community approach most cf the State­
Governments had been rehabili1a tins; tlie bonded 
labourers \fnck r ir..d t\'idual beneficiary oricnled ~ehemes, 

80 

where there was no pooling of resources from d iffe­
rent schemes. T he individual baseJ schemes were 
not capable of provid ing meaningful rehabil itation. 
The Evaluation Report of the Programm e Evaluatio n 
O rganisa tion of the · Planning Commission {M a; ch 
1984) r~vcaled that out of 18 districts of different 

States surveyed, only in one district some efforts were 
made lo give benefit to the released bonded labourers 
under 'Food for work Programme', 'Janta H ousing 
Scheme' and employment under Public wo rks D_epart­
ment. 

A lest check of the records of lhe State Govern- · 
mcnts sh_owed that there were cases in which the assis­
tance provided for rehabilitation fell short of even the 
ceil ing of Rs. 4,000 per bonded labour~r. 

(a) Jn 6 dist ricts of Bihar, lhe quantum ot 
assistance varied from Rs. l ,223 to 

R s. 3,638. 

( b ) In Tamil N adu out of 1104 beneficiaries 
who received assistance between February 
198 1 and January 1985 in 6 districts, the 
quantum of assi::.taocc was less than 
Rs. 1,000 in 146 cases and between 
Rs. 1,000 and Rs. 2,000 in 768 cases. 

( c) ln one district of Karnata~n. out of 2 ,250 
bonded labourers rehabili tated d uring the 
years ~ 98 1-82 and 1982-83, in 342 cases 
the assistance provided was below R s. 1,000 
and i~ 1473 cases below Rs. 1,500, in 
ano ther district, it was Rs. 1,000 in the case 
of JI) beneficia~ie . 

(d ) ln Andhra Pradesh, the amc.. unt of ass:star.c:e 
pro ' ided for in the proposals submitted by 
collector upto November 1981 ranged bet­
ween Rs. 'i 50 and Rs. 2,00U for each bonded 
lar ourer ( in one d ist r ict R s. 3,000) . lo one 
district the quantum of assistance provided 
for in the schemes was between i.~s. l ,200 
anj R~:. 1,500. 

(e) Tn Orissa average per capi~a expenditure 
was lowest at R s. 1,617 per beneficiary in 
a dist rict and the highest at Rs. 3574 per 
beneficiary in another d istrict. The State 
average ~vas R s. 2,134 against R s. 4,000 to 
be spent on each bonded labourer. 

26.8.4 R eh.abi/itario11 assistance to ineligible pt.r­
sons.-A Lest check of records of the State Govern­
ments revealed that assistance under the scheme was 
also given to inel igible persons. In one district of 
8ihar, J 1 per~ons wrongly identified as bonded 
labourers were give n fin ancial assistance amc unt ing 

... 

-



-

• 

to Rs. 0 .44 lakJ1; noue of 829 bonde<l labourers iden­
tified in 4 dis tricts o f Kerala came under the defini­
tion of bonded labourer as the debtor creditor rel~ ­

tionship could not be cle.arly brought o ut. Out ot 
these, 536 were actually rehabilitated by ! he end of 
March 1985 and in Madhya P ra9esh, during J 983-84 
and 1984-85 an amount of Rs. 7 .89 lakhs was paid 
Jo 228 bonded labourers in 2 d ist ricts who had already 
been rehabilitated under Integrated Rural Develop­
ment P rogramme . 

The M inistry sta ted (March I 986) that the action 
of M adhya Pradesh G overnment was in o rder as the 
Slate Governments had been advised to integrate 
su itably the 9entrally Sponsored R ehabilitation of 
Bonded Labour Scheme with other ~rncl poverty pro­
grammes. It was, however, noticed in A udi t :hat in 
the sanction for the release <Jf grants under the scheme 
there was a specific condition laid down by the 
Government of India that these funrls were not to be 
ut ilised to give grants to bonded labourers alread y 
benefited from the Central / State Grants under other 
on-going schemes. 

26.9 Monitoring the progress o -' the programme : 

In the guidelines circula ted by the Ministry in May 
1978 the State!. were directed to ,;end q uarterly p ro­
_gre~s reports on the implementation of the sd1eme 
for rehabil ita tion of bonded labourers. Later on, in 
May 1982 monthly progress reports were also pres­
cribed. These reports were available with the Ministry 
only from June 1984 onwards, the reports fo r the 
earlier period were stated (April 1985) by the Minis­
try to have been weeded out. No orders for weeding 
ou t of the,<;e report<; were . however. ~hown to Audit. 
In the absence of these reports it could no! be ::i~cer­

tajned as to w hat extent the monitorim~ of the imple­
mentation of the Scheme was effective 

A test check of the r ecords of the State G overn­
ment'>. however, revealed as under :-

( i) Government of Karnatah did not send the 
n10:1thlv orogrc<;<; renort ~ from M ay 1982 to January 
1983 a11d Ma rch 1983 to June 1983 . It also did 
not send quarterly progress reports for the quarter 
ending 30tn June 1982 to 31 st M arch 1984 and 
30th September 1984 to 3 1st M a'rch 1985. Tht: 
monthly progress report <; from April 1984 to Decem­
ber 1984 were, however. sent togethe-r in J anuary 
J 985. 

(i i) In M adhya Pradc-;h, a'gainst 924 monthly 
repor!s rcauired to be -;ent during the period t 978-79 
to t 984-85 only 224 reports were ~ent 11f which 
90 were delayed for pe'rincls ranging from one month 
lo four ir.onths and record~ of remainin !! 50 report~ 

81 

IV;:!re not available for test check. For the remaining 
650 reports, the State Gov.;:rnm~nt did not ·receive 
requisite information from the districts. Scru tiny of 
monthly repo rts sent by the State Gov~rnm~nt further 
revealed that the r eports received from the district 
authorities were neit her scrutinised no r formed the 
basis for co mpilation of reports sen t lo the Govern­
ment of India. The State Government stated (June 
J 985) that the information from dist ricts was not 
received regularly and the reports sent to the 

' Government of I ndia were based on the report of the 
Labour Commissioner . 

( iii) In the case of Andhra Pr.adesh, the monthly 
a nd quarterly r eports were sent by each district to 
the State .Governm ent on two occasions in one district 
o n 24th October 1978 and 31st March 1982 and 
once iQ another d istrict on 16th M arch 1979. Jn 
respect of the other 2 districts test checked no reports 
at all were sent upto 1982- 83 . It was stated that 
from 1982-83, material wa> being given for the 20 
Point P rogramme and as such no separate reports were 
sent. 

In the case of R ajasthan, from May 1978 to April 
1982 no progress reports were sent. Scrutiny of later 
reports indica ted that the number of bonded laboure rs 
rehabilitat ed was shown in the r epo rts in excess of 
the number actually rehabili tated. 

26. 10 N on-fulfilment of Centr:~l objective of the 
scheme 

The Blue p rint on the rehabi litat ion of bonded 
labourers emphasised that the Central objective of 
any worthwhile. scheme of rehabilitation was to 
p rovide to the bonded labourers gainful employment 
on_ one hand and income generating units as would 
ult11nately help in lifting them above the poverty line 
? n the ?ther: The Ministry of Labour issued specmc 
instructions m September 1982 that such programmes 
of rehabilitat ion of bonded labourer s should be finally 
~elected as would enable them to cross the poverty · 
!me and to p revent them from slidin~ back 10 debt 
bondage. A tes t check of the records of the Sta te G ov­
ernments revealed that no folow up action had been 
~aken to se~ whether the beneficiaries had been utills­
rng the ~ss1stance with a view to add ing to the incre­
ment~! . mcome, whether the economic lot of the 
rehabilita ted bonded labourers was improving and 
whether there were any cases where the released 
bonded lcthourers lapsed back in to bondage. 

On being asked by Audit whether a ny steps were 
taken to find out the number of rehabilitated bonded 
labourers. wbo had so far been brou'ght above the 
poverty line and how many still remained below the 



poverty line, the Ministry replied ( May 1985) ' th is 
information is not availabk: with us'. 

As regards the availability or otherwise of in for­
mation on the number .of bonded labourers who, after 
initial relea·se from bondage, r elapsed aga in into 
bondage, the Ministry replted (May 1985 ) , ' this 
information is not available with us, nor has it been 
called from the State Governments' . 

26.11 Summing Up 

The following are the main point s that emerge :­
Vigilance Committees bad not been const i­
tuted at alf in 7 States/Union T erritories. 

Meetings of the Vigilance . Committees. 
where constitu ted, were not held at regular 
intervals. 

Records in the form of registers required to 
be maintained under Rule 7 of the Bonded 
Labour Sys~em ( Abolition) Rules 1976 
were either not maintained or where main­
t aioed did not contain full details. 

An amount of R s. 188.25 lakhs forming 
part of the schemes to rehabilitate 23166 
freed bonded labourers in 8 States was not 
released by the M inist ry although the same 
was payable during the period from 1978-79 
to 1984-85. 

Out of Central assistance of Rs. 1086.35 
lakhs released upto March 1984, the 
utilisation certificates were awaited for an 
amount of R s. 426.31 lakhs for the gran ts 
released during the years ] 9i8-79 t o 
1983-84. 

In certain States there was substantia l 
diversion of funds received under the 
Bonded Labour Scheme to othe r schemes/ 
purposes. 

In one district of Karnataka where an 
amount of Rs. 97.24 lakh;; was spent to 
rehabilitate 2441 bonded labourers, th e 
capital goods disbursed in ma ny cases were 
never brought to the v illages; cash was 
disbursed to bonded labourers instead of 
giving capital goods and even, th is did nol 
exceed R s. 1000 per individual. Benefits 
were -given under the scheme of rehabilita­
tion to persons other than those identified 
as bonded labourers. 

ln one district of R ajasthan an :imount of 
R s. 14 lakhs rccciYed as Central assista'Ilce 
in 1978-79 for r ehabil itation of 700 bonded 
labourers was shown a,, utilised in M ay I 979 
although the wort;: o f rchnbili ta tion of these 
bonded labourers was actua lly taken up only 
in I 982-83. 

The task of ident ifi ca tion of bonded 
labourers was not taken up by the States 
seriously by undertaking household surveys. 
The process of identificat ion, which was 
ini tially intended to be a time bound pro­
gramme, had become continuous and was 
being continued in the Se-venth Five Year 
Plan. 

No attempt bad been m:icfc. so fa r, to 
iden t ify bonded labourers in urba n areas. 

In several Statc5, release c.e rt ificates as re­
quired ander the Scheme were not issued 
to the bonclccl l ab~urcrs released. 

As on 3 1st March 1985 , out of I . 79,3 55 
bonded ·labourers identified , 1,21 ,468 were 
rehabilita ted a5 per the records of the 
Ministry. 

There was substantial t ime l~g between 
release and rehabilit a t ion of bonded 
labourers. A test check of records of 9 
States reveaied that ou t of 55 ,876 bonded 
labourers r~habi l i tat cd upto 19.84-85, 
28229 (50 per cent ) were rehabi litated after 
a time lag of 5 year5. 

Adequate effor ts were not made to Identify 
viable schemes/programmes for rehabil ita­
tion of released bonded labourers. 

Rehab ilitation benefi ts were also provided 
to inel igible persons in a number of States. 

The monthly and q ua rterly progress reports 
required to be sen t by the Stntcs to the 
Central Government were not being received 
regularly. 

The Ministry of l.,,abour d id not monitor the 
performance of Sta te Governments unde r 
the scheme as a result of wh ich the achieve­
ment of the Centra l objective of the scheme 
of rehabilitation o!: bonded labour could not 
'>c ascertained . 

-

• 



,.J , 

" 
ANNEXURE-T 

SI. Name of the Number of districts Number of districts Number of Sub- Number of Sub- Remarks 
No. State in which Vigilance in which Vigilance divisions in which divisions in which 

Committees have Committees have not Vigilance Com- Vigilance Com-
" been set up been set up , mittees have been mittees have not 

set up been set up 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

1. Andhra Pradesh 14 in December 1983 41 27 
and 9 in February (of 15 districts) in (of 8 districts) 
1984 December 1983 to 

February 1984 

2. Bihar . 32 6 Nil Vigilance Com-
r between June J 983 mittees at sub-- to November 1984 divisional level 

were not set up. 

3. Karnataka No Vigilance Com· 
mittees at district 
and Sub-divisional 
level were constitu-
ted. 

4. Kera la 6 8 6 8 

5. Madhya Pradesh . 42 3 148 •• ,•t-ln Sub.divisions 
of .3 districts com-
mittees were not 

set up. 

6. Uttar Pradesh 61 6 204 39 

7. Orissa . 5 8 20 37 
in 1978 and con- in August 1981 
stituted/reconstituted 

......- in August 1981 - 8. Rajasthan 27 85 2 " 

9. Tamil Nadu .16 All Sub-divisions 

-· . 

• 
83 ~. 

S/l AGCR/85-12 



1. Andhra Pradesh 

2. Blhar . 

3. Karnataka 

Total Number of 
districts/sub-divi­
sions or blocks 

2 

23/68 

38 districts 

t 9/ 175 blocks 

4, Jr:::erala 14 distriets 

$. Madhya Prad•lt . 45 distri1ts 

6. OriS'Sll . 13/57 

7. Rajastlta!l 27/17 

I . T1ai1 Na·du 16 

9 .. Uttar P.ra411h 

ANNJ:.XURE-Il 

Number of districts/ Vigilance Com-
sub·divisions t•t mittees not formed 

checked 

3 

4 districts 

12 districts 

6 districts 

4 districts 

lldistriets. 

6 districts 

2 d.istriots 

6 distrists 

' i iawi1t1 

27 sub-divisions of 
8 districts. 

6 districts 

No Vigilance Com­
mittee in any of the 
district/sub-division 

8 districts 

3 districts. 

84 

8 districts and 3 7 
sub-divisions. 

2 sub-divisions 

Nil 

(; districts a.d 39 
sub-divisions. 

Registers not maintained or nature of 
defects in registers where maintained 

Excepting in 2 Ta lukas, the registers 
were not maintained in any of the 
districts. 

Where the Vigilance Committees had 
been set-up the prescribed registers 
had ei ther not been maintained or 
where maintained they did not con­
tain essential details. 

In the districts either all or some or the 
registers were not maintained. Even 
the registers maintained were incom · 
plete. 

None of the Vigilance Committees main· 
tained the above relistcrs. 

Jn none or the 11 districts such registers 
were maintained. 

In many block offices case records of 
bonded labourers were not maintain­
ed. 

The resisters did not depict the complete 
picture of benefits civcn to these 
labourcrs. 

The resisters m:iin~ed in the 6 dis· 
triets w1r1 jg-complete and llOt upto 
date. 

N.A. 

•, 

-



ANmXURE-ill 

YeRr-wise t1mfJunt approved, rele11sed tmd yet t• J,e rele11sei 

Position a11 on 31-3-1985 

Year Amount appro- Number of Amount released durin; Amount yet to . Amount ad-
ved Bonded Labour- (Rs. in lakhs) be released -- justed against 

(R~. in lakhs) ers covered (Rs. in lakhs) previous un-
spent balance 
~-in lakhs) 

2 3 4 5 6 

1978-79 93.19 5906 1978-79 97.64 0 . 55 

1979-80 61.2• 6942 1979-80 53.62 1.00 1.99 
1980-81 11.05 
1983-84 0.60 

1980-81 306.22 18739 1980-81 187.89 16.90 0.24 
1982-83 0.64 
1983-84 9 . 70 
1914-15 20.85 

1981-82 383.92 202W 1981-12 250.03 31.97 L13 
1982-83 65.92 
1983-84 19.28 
1984-85 8.59 

1982-83 339.32 17063 1982-83 l02.49 12.65 10.26 
1983-84 5.15 
1984-85 108 .'77 

1983-84 355.57 17063 1983-84 182.34 31.03 
1984-85 142.20 

1984-85 266 .45 13563 1984-85 249.30 17 .15 

Total 1817.93 99536 1616.06 188.25 13.62 
.,,__ 

-

85 



ANNEXURE-lV 

Statewise and yearwise amou11t yet to be released as 011 31-3-1985 

State 1978-79 l 919-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 198-4-85 Total 

A,mQunt Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount 
yet to be yet to be yet to be yet to be yet to be yet to be yet to be 
released for released for released for released for released for released for released for 
number of number of number of number of number of number of number of 
bonded bonded bonded bonded bonded bonded bonded 
labourers labourers labourers labourers labourers labourers labourers 
covered covered covered covered covered covered covered 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Andhra Pradesh 0.005 0.005 

Bihar l.55 0 .44 1.51 (3. 50) 
(155) (88) (l 51) (394) 

Kanrataka 84.24 34.82 8.11 0. 16 127.33 
(8424) (6338) (811) (206) (15779) 

Kera la 0.55 0.55 
(UO) (l 10) 

Madhya Pradesh 0 .67 0.78 1.45 
(82) (83) (165) 

Orissa l.00 30.51 31.51 
(~00) (3051) (3151) 

-···--
Rajas than 0 .39 0 .52 0.91 

(39) (62) (101) 

Tamil Nadu . l.11 J.00 2 .11 -I 
(232) (100) (332) -

Uttar Pradesh 2 .04 1.86 16.99 20.89 
(964) (186) (1984) (3134) 

Total 0.55 1.00 86.90 38.97 12.65 31.03 17 . 15 188.25 
(110) (100) (8811) (1572) (1270) (311 3) (2190) (23166) 

86 



l ,J 

.r -

--

State 

Andhra Pradesh 

Bihar 

Karnataka 

Kera la 

Orissa 

Tamil Nadu 

Total 

ANNEXuRE- V 

Delay in release of Central Assistance 

Delay of 1-2 years 
Amount for number 
of bonded labourers 

41.19 
(41I9) 

2.55 
(511) 

15 .21 
(2021) 

1.52 
(152) 

67.58 
(7784) 

0 .64 
(127) 

128.69 
(14714) 

Delay of 2-3 years Delay of 3-4 years 
Amount for number Amount for number 
of bonded labourers · of bonded labourers 

(Rupees in Lakhs) 

7.92 14 .75 
(913) (2268) 

9 .72 0 .43 
(Hl33) (43) 

0.65 5.65 
(314) (575) 

0.60 
(60) 

18 .29 21.44 
(2260) (2946) 

Note : - Delay upto one year involving Rupees 224.32 lakhs for 21102 bonded labourers is not indicated. 

, , 

87 

Grand Total 

63.86 
(7300) 

12.70 
(1587) 

21.52 
(2910) 

2.12 
(212) 

67 .58 
(7784) 

0 .64 
(127) 

168 .42 
(19920) 



~ j 

ANNEXURE-VI 

Time lag between release and rehabiliratio11 

Stale No Time Less than J year lo 2 to 3 3 to 5 More than Tota l Remarks 
leg one year 2 years years years 5 years 

'• 
Andhra Pradesh 1983 642 852 1029 2160 1321 7987 In 4 districts test checked th1 

number of bonded labourers 
identified was 9549. 7987 
(Partial rehabilitation 4048 
and full rehabilitation 3939) 
were rehabilitated. 

Bihar 216 271 629 2135 1082 13 4346 In 7 districts test checked 5298 
bonded labourers were 
identified and released 
against which 4346 were 
rehabilitated. 

Karnataka Nil Nil Nil Nil 1062 23772 24834 -f= 

Kera la 50 138 22 72 35 392 709 Number shown in the progress 
report adopted. Actual 
number rehabilitated was 
536. 

Madhya Pradesh Nil 276 111 114 224 158 883 Position of 11 districts test 
checked. 

Orissa Nil 16 286 200 Nil Nil 502 Position -of 5 districts only. 

Rajasthan Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 2567 2567 

Tamil Nadu Nil 660 546 127 Nil 6 1339 In 6 distr icts test checked out 
(2-4 years) (4-8 years) of 2309 rehabilitated, in-

formation for 970 bonded 
labourers was not available 
with the department. 

Uttar Pradesh .. 7969 2324 2069 347 Nil 12709 

2249 9972 4770 5746 4910 28229 55876 -4 

(4.02 %) (17 . 85 %) (8.54%) (10.28%) (8. 79%) (50 .52 %) ---

88 



•• 

MIN~ISTR OF ENERGY 

(!Department oE Non-Conventional Energy Sources) 

27. National Project on Biagas Development 

27.1. Introductory 

During the fifth Plan period, the Ministry of 
Agriculture initiated a Central Scheme on Develop­
ment of. Local Manurial Resources including develop­
ment oE biogas. Against target of 1,00,000 biogas 
plants, over 70,000 plants were instated between 
1974-75 and 1978-79 involving Central subsidy of 
Rs. 6.85 crores. 

From 1981, National Project on Biagas D evelop­
ment (NPBD) was sanctioned as a Central scheme 
involving an outlay of Rs. 50 crores on account of 
subsidy, administrative overheads, crganisational 
support to State Govern~ents, fee for turn-key jobs 
and training. The target was to set up 4 lakh biogas 
plants during the Sixth Plan period. An amount of 
Rs. 150 crores was to be raised through financial 
institutions for achieving the target. The programme 
was implemented through the Ministry of Agriculture 
(Department of Agriculture and Co-operation) upto 
September 1982 whereafter it was tra'nsferred to the 
Ministry of Energy, Department of Non-Con··.!ntional 
Energy Sources (DNES). 

27.1.1 Objectives.-The main objectives of the 
programme are to : 

(i) Provide energy in a clean unpolluted form; 

(ii) make available enriched fertiliser as a by­
product for supplementing and optimising 
the use of chemical fertilisers; 

(iii) reduce pressure on the dwindling fuel wood 
supplies, indiscriminate fel1ing of trees and 
deforestation; 

(iv) eliminate smoke filled cooking method and 
reduce drudgery, eye diseases, etc. in rural 
areas; and 

(v) bring improvement in rural sanitation . 
While the area of operation of NPBD was 
the entire country, the activity was to be 
focussed in 100 selected districts. This 
was, however , extended to all the potential 
biogas districts numbering about 350 in au 
the State/Union Terri.tory (UT) ·Govern­
ments· with effect from 1984-85. 

89 

27.1.2 Components of the Project and Pattern of 
Assistance 

The main components of the project assistance 
were: 

(i) Pixed amount of Central subsidy to the 
beneficiaries for setting up biogas plants at 
the rates indicated in Annexure 'A'. The 
implementing a'gency has to identify the 
beneficiary and process his application for 
grant of bank loan repayable in 5 to 7 years 
with interest. In the case of those 
.beneficiaries who avail of bank loans, 
amount of subsidy is deposited in their bank 
accounts. In other cases, it is paid in cash 
after completion · of the plant. 

(ii) Core organisational support (100 per cent 
grants-in-aid) to State and U.T. Govern­
mentsfK.hadi and Village Industries 
Commission (KVIC) including training of 
Village masons, extension staff, bank 
functionaries, women's education pro­
gramme, organisation of demonstrations, 
etc. 

(iii) Service charges for turn key jobs to 
corporate bodies/societies/agencies etc. at 
the rate of Rs. 200 per plant set up with 
guarantee for ~ne year and Rs. 300 per 
plant with a guarantee period of two years 
with effect from 1984-85. 

(iv) Promotional incentive of Rs. 30 per plant 
payable to Village functionaries (also to 
KVIC workers Erom 1984-85) onwards. 

(v) 2l per cent of the cost of construction of 
biogas plants payable to State/UT Govern­
ments in respect of plants installed in 
districts other than 100 intensive biogas 
district (to KVIC with e.ffoct from 1984-85) 
in lieu of staff support. Upto 1983-84 
subsidy was released in advance to the 
extent of 75 per cent during the first three 
quarters of each year which was changed to 
50 per cent from 1984-85 on the basis of 
approved targets. The balance was payable 
on in'Stallation of plants. 

27.2. Ph) oical target/achievements and Central 
assistance released 

The physical target of setting up 4 lakh biogas 
plants during the Sixth Plan pcr!od was rC'duced to 
3,35,000 plants as the project was sanctioned late in 
the · year 1981-82 (November). Central assistance 
released against the Sixth Plan outlay of R s. 50 crores 



and the targets/achievements during 1981-82 to 
1984-85 were as below:-

Year 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

TOTAL 

Central 
ass istance 
released 

(Rs. in crores) 
3.38 

9 .98 

20. 16 

47.44 

80.96 

Targeted number Achievements 
of biogas plant!; as per records 
fixed by Govern- of the Ministry 

ment of India in au the States 
for all the /UTs/KVIC 
States/UTs/ 
KVIC 

35,000 25,369 

75,000 57,498 

75,000 92,590 

1,50,000· J,80,430 

3,35,000 3,55,887 

State-wise details regarding the targeis and achieve­
ments for installing biogas plants are given in 
Annexure 'B'. The overall achievements exceeded 
the tirrget, but there wa5 shortfall in achievements 
by 38070 plants in 10 States and one U.T. and in 
6 States and one U.T., targets were exceeded by 
59005 plants. The shortfall ranged between 14 and 
33 per cent in 9 States. 

The figures in the records of the Ministry differed 
by 3877 from these as per the State/UT Government 
records : (21072 plants shown in excess in 10 States 
and one UT. and 17195 shown less in 6 States crnd 
one UT). 

The programme was not implemented by the State 
Governments of Andhra Pradesh, Haryana, Karnataka, 
Maharashtra and West Bengal during 1981-82 and 
Kerala during 1981-82 and 1982-83. 

27.3 Test-check of the records ·in 16 States and 
two UTs (Annexure 'C') revealed the following :-

27.3.1 Mis-reporting of achievements 

It was noticed that 13401 plants (1981-82: 422; 
1982-83 : 2574; 1983-8~ : 5510; and 1984-85 : 
4895) had been reported to the Central Government 
in excess of the plants actually installed by 8 States 
as shown in Annexure •n '. 

27.3.2 Non-availability of completion certificate of 
plonts reported as . complete 

Subsidy was to be paid to the beneficiaries on the 
basis of completion certificates issued by Block 
Development Officers/fechnical Officers of KVJC. 
However, completion certificates were not issued/ 
produced to Audit in the case of 17388 plants though 

90 

reported to have been completed and commissioned. 
The details are as under :--

State/UTs 

J. Andhra 
Pradesh 

No. of plants 

Year 

1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 

Number 

52 
330 

14766 

2. Assam 1981-82 to 219 
1984-85 

Remarks 

Ministry stated 
(January 1986) the 
completion certi­
ficates for J 982-83 
and 1983-84 were 
submitted by the 
implementing agen­
cies in May 1985 
and that for 
1984-85, comple­
tion certificates in 
respect of 2546 
plants were yet to 
be received. 

3. Tamil Nadu 1981-82 154 Information is for 
to 5 districts. 

1984-85 

4. Uttar Pradesh NA 424 Information is for 
6 districts only. 

5. West Bengal 1982-83 to 795 
1984-85 

6. KVIC . NA 648 

.. N.A. : Not Available. 

27.3.3 Faulty selection of beneficiaries 

The beneficiaries for in">tallation of biogas plants 
were to be identified on the basis of (a) ownership 
of cattle heads, (b) total collectable quantity of cattle 
dung, (c) availability of space and {d) availability 
of water. It was seen in audit thcrt the selection of 
beneficiaries was done without adequate survey. The 
test-check revealed the follo\\"ing :-

Bihar.- 72 plants were · not working in three 
districts for want of raw materials owing to non­
possession of sufficient number of cirttle heads by 
the beneficiaries. 

Rajasthan.-Out of 141 beneficiaries selected in 
Bikaner district , 79 did not ow.n a single animal, 
while 33 bad only one against the minimum require­
ment of 2 to 3 animals. 

Maharashtra.-In Maharashtra, survey conducted 
by Director of Economics and Stati stics, Bombay in 
July-August 1984 revealed that in 20 per cent cases, 
animal holding was below 4 due to which adequate 
supply of dung could not be er.sured. 

27.3.4 Defective, incomplete and uncommissioned 
plants 

It was noted in test-c.:heck that a good number of 
plants were not functioning successfully as unde):" :-

Andhra Pradesh.- An evaluation study conducted 
hetween December 1984 and March 1985 by Bank 
of Technical Expertise (BOTE) consultants (P) 

.. 

, I 

•• 



,. 

/ 

Limited revealed that 0•1t of 1353 plants covered in 
the study, only 69 per Ct!'1. l were working well, 
19 p·er cent were not working to the expected level 
and 12 per cent were not at all in operation. 

Haryana.-Survey conducted in respect of 2148 
plants from August to November 1983 by Monitoring 
and Evaluation Cell of t he Agriculture Department 
revealed that 887 plants completed during 1982-83 
\\'1...•re not commissioned; 412 plants were incomplete; 
I 8 plants did not ex ist at site; 38 plants had low 
pressure and efficiency problems and 46 plants were 
not of specified design. 

Himachal Pradesh.- Out of 2437 plants set up 
during 1982-83 to 1984-85 in four districts, 922 plants 
were not functioning. 

__,,,_. Madhya Pradesh.-Survey of 7847 plants out of 

... 

• 

10609 plants installed by KVIB upto February 1985 
revealed that 2720 plants (35 per cent) were non­
functional due to non-filling of cattle dung (2400) 
and technical defects (320). The State Government 
sanctioned 3.00 lakhs and directed K\'JB to spend 
Rs. 1.50 lakhs from their own funds for making the 
plants operational in B hopal district. iDespite extra 
expenditure of Rs. 4.47 lakhs (Rs. 3.98 lakhs on 
completion of 231 incomplete plants and Rs. 0.49 
Jakh on fi lling of cow dung in 88 plants during 
February to June 1984) , only 25 out of 655 plants 
have st arted fu nctioning (January 1985) . Other 
630 plants did not work due to non-availability of 
sufficient cattle dung and non-provision of appliances 
( 222 plants), technical defects ( 80 plants) , being 
incomplete (95 plants) and beneficiaries not interested 
in using th e plants (233 plants). 

Ori.ssa.-91 plants ( Janata model) installed in 
5 districts (1981-82 : 1, 1982-83 : 10 and 1983-84: 
80) were not commissioned till March 1985 for want 
of initial feeding of catt ledung. 

P11njab.-Out of 653 plants installed in Bhatinda 
district, 286 were defective and 156 were working 
partially. 

Pondicherry.-1 plants were not functioning due 
to technical defects; 5 plants set up during 1982-83 
and 1983-84 were yet to be commissioned (January 
1985). 

R o.jastlzan.- 184, 444, 152 and 367 plants (total 
1147 plants) set up during 1981-82, 1982-83, 1983-84 
and 1984-85 respeciively were not in operation. In 
Bikaner district, out of 141 plants only 29 were 
working, 8 plants though fill ed with dung were not 
in use, 59 technically comple te plants were lying half 
Sil AGCR/85-13 

91 

filled or unfilled with dung, 41 plants were lying in­
complete and construction of 4 plants was abandoned. 

Tamil Nadu.-70 biogas plants, set up in 6 districts, 
during 1981-82 to 1983-84, were not functioning for 
3 to 25 months due to defects like cracks in the 
domes/side walls etc. Further, 402 plants started 
during 1982-83 (71) and 1983-84 (331) in 69 
blocks were either abandoned or left incomplete. 

Uttar Pradesh.-Out of 4103 plants installed in 
5 districts, 129 were not working for over one year, 
123 for more than 2 years and 175 for more than 
3 years. 

West Bengal.-15 plants installeo during 1982-84 
in 2 districts were not functioning. Information in 

.respect of other districts was not available. 

KVIC.-A survey conducted by Directorate of 
Economic Research (KVIC) from December 1983 
to June 1984 of biogas plants installed by KVIC 
during 1974-75 to 1981-82 in 14 districts of Biha'r, 
Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu revealed that out of 
13216 plants covered under the survey, only 9586 
plants WC'l'C working, 2804 plants were not working 
and 826 plants did not :!xist as tabulated below :-

State 

Bihar . 

Maharashtra . 

Tamil Nadu . 

No. of No. of 
districts plants 

covered 

4 3938 

6 7299 

4 1979 

14 13216 

Work-
ing 
plants 

2176 

6036 

1374 

9586 

Not Non-
work- existing 
ing plants 
plants 

1157 605 

1129 134 

518 87 

2804 826 

The Ministry stated fJanuary 19g6) that as per 
reports of independent survey agencies, out of 7.6 per 
cent pl:mts covered, 87.9 per cent were in working 
condition. 

27.3.5 Excess issue/allotment, short supply and diver­
sion o-f cement 

Levy cement was either issued/allotted in excess 
of actual requirements or short supplied/diverted in 
the following cases :-

Andhra Pradesh.-For one district, cement had 
been allotted for two successive years (1982-83 and 
1983-84) without any plant being sanctioned while 
5 districts, including the one selected for intensive 
biogas development, suffered from short supply for 
three successive years. 



Goa, Daman & Diu.-16 beneficiaries, to who m 
29.5 tonnes of cement were issued, did not ut ilise the 
same fo r the intended purpose. 

Haryana-.-Against a requirement of 40 bags of 
cement for construction of one 6 cum capacity plan t, 
50 bags were issued , result ing in excess issue of 
6 L1 tonnes in 4 dist ricts. The M inistry stated 
(January 1986) that the supply of 50 bags of cement 
against standard requirement of 40 bags for one 6 
cum plant was not considered excessive because 
cement requirements varied according to the model 
of plan t, site a11d soil structure, water-table, etc. 

Hiniachal Pradesh.-325.4 tonnes of cement were 
issued in 3 d istricts during 1982-83 to 1984-85 for 
purposes other than cons truction of hiogas plants. 
This resulted in purchase of 1798 bags of non-levy 
cement in two districts. 

Jn one dist rict , 522 L bag~ of cement (R s. 2.87 
lakhs ) were issued in excess !lf the prcsnibed norms 
to 428 bene ficiaries. Agaim t 6,557 bags o~ cement 
(Rs. 3.37 lakhs) issued to extension sta!I dur ing 
1982-83 to 1984-85, cost of 4 L 83 bags of cement was 
adjusted in subsidy b iJls or recovered in cash (Rs . 2.15 
lakhs) . Adjustment/ recovery of balance cost of 
2374 bags of cement {Rs. 1.22 lakhs) was no t 
t raceable in the records (June 1985). Acknowledge­
ment of receipt of 2465 bags of cement issued by the 
P roject Officer, Intensive Agriculture District pro­
gramme (IADP) to another unit of A2:riculture 
Department during 1983-84 lo 1984-85 wa; awnited 
(June 1985). 

Karnataka.- Tn one d i ~ trict , 700 tonnes of cement 
costing R s. 6.92 lakbs were diverted during April 
1981 to March 1985 to works on N ational Rural 
E mplO) ment P rogramml.' . Out of 7 districts test, 
checked , account of cement procured and utilised was 
ava ilable on ly in one dist rict. 

Ma!raraslitra.-A gainst total i:equircments of 
4 1668 ton nes of cement during ] 982-83 and 1983-84, 
25948 tonnes were allotted by the Centra l Govern­
ment. !Details of ceme nt actually received, ut ilised 
and bala nce in stock were no t available with the State 
Government (March 1985) . 1 n two blocks of on e 
d istr ict, 557 bags o f cement were supplied from Ao ri l 
1983 to M arch 1984 to 16 benefi ciaries aoains t 
admi ~fi i blc q uantity of 410 bags. Constructi;;1 o f 
13 plants during 1983-84 was stopped in one block 
for want of cement. 

Orissa.-A gainst 1600 ·bag<; of cement issued to 
69 beneficiaries, 8 pla11ts consum incr ] 84 baus of "' ~ 
cement were only insta lled. 141 6 bag:s of cement 
cost ing R s. 0.74 lakh were left with 6l, beneficiaries 
who had abandoned the construction after digging 

s: 

fo undation, recovery of which wa·s yet to be rnade 
(M.ay 1985). 

Ponclicherry.-19 beneficiaries to whom 551 bags 
of cement were issued ( 1982-83 : 262 bags in 9 case~ 
a nd 1983-84 : 289 bags in 10 cases) did not take up 
th e work. 

Rajasthan.-998 bags of cement issued to 50 
beneficiaries during 1981-82 tp 1984-85 in 3 d istricts 
were not ut ilised for the intended purpose. 917 bags 
of cement (Value R s. 0.42 lakh) were issued during 
1982-83 in ano ther dist rict to 36 beneficiar ies wi thout 
any application. 

Tamil Nadu .-326.5 tonnes of cement valued at 
R s. 3.0 L Jakbs were issued in excess of the prescribed 
quantities during 1982-83 to 1984-85 for '/02 pla nts 
in 7 districts. 86.65 tonnes of cement costing 
R . 0.87 lakh were issued to 75 beneficiaries in 4 
districts when the plants had already been completed. 

Uttar Prc.desh.- 803 8 tonnes of cement were only 
suppl ied to the beneficiaries· in 5 d istricts during 
1983-84 and 1984-85 aga im t the est imated require­
ment of 13454 tonnes. 

27.3.6 Inadequate implementacion machinery 

F or implemen ting the programme thro~1gh State 
Governments, .UTs, KVJC, corporate bodies, etc., 
l 00 per cent stalI suppor t wa-s to be p rovided by the 
Centra l Government. A test-check of records re­
vealed that Staff actually en1plcyed in the intensive 
biogas districts in the following States/UT s w as much 
less than the sanctioned strength. 

Na me of 
Sta te 

Period 

------· 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

B ihar 

1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
As o n 
May 1985 

Maharasht ra As on 
June 1982 

'Punjab 1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 

U ttar 1981-82 
P radesh 1982-83 
G oa, D a man 1982-83 
& Diu 1983-84 

No. of sta ff actually employed/ 
sanctioned strengt h 

Super- Tech- J r. All 
viso rs nicia ns Asstt. cate-

Engi- gories 
neer to-
Agr. get her 

0/ 5 6/25 
1 /5 8/25 
4/S 13/25 

C lerks, 
Officers, 
etc. 

3/8 23/40 6/8 

4/7 I 0/35 2/ 7 

0/95 0/19 
0/95 0/19 

0/7 0/1 
0/7 0/ 1 

2/ 84 
12/84 
42/84 



-

27.4. Financial Outlay 

T otal assistance amounting to R s. 79.91 crores was 
released during 1981-82 to 1984-85 to 16 Sta tes, 
2 UTs and KVIC as detailed in Annexure 'E' . 
However, the assistance accoun ted for in the books 
of the recipients did not tally wi th the assistance re~ 
leased as per the Min istry's records, ~xcept in the 
case of Kerala. T he result is that there has been a 
short accountal of Rs. 2.49 crores in Lhe records of 
these StatesjUTs/KVlC. 

A review of the utilisation of total assistance re­
leased by the Ministry revealed tha t wh ile Assam, 
Gujarat, Himac.hal P radesb, Uttar Pradesh, Kera ia 
and Pondichcr1ry had 0ver-util iscd the subsidy by 
R s. 468.49 lakhs, uti lisation in other cases was less 
by 1 to 99 per cent as detailed below : -

Extent of under-utilisation 

1 to 25 per cent 

26 lo 50 per cent 

51 to 75 per cent 

76 to 99 per cent 

States/UTs 

K arnata ka, Rajasthnn, Hnr­
yana, Tamil Nadu, Maha­
rashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Goa, 
Daman & Diu a nd KVIC. 

West Benga l, Orissa . 

Andhra Pradesh, Bihar. 

Punja b. 

The Ministry stated (January 1986 ) that against 
to tal subsid_y of Rs. 7384.13 Jakbs released to the 
States, Claims f9r R s. 7138.92 Jakhs had been re­
ceived, claims fo~· an estimated amount of Rs. ] 852.52 
lakhs were pending, Rs. 1607.3 1 lakhs (overspent) 
were due to State Govern ments and reconciliation 
of figures with tile concerned State G:JVernments \.Vas 
being taken up. 

Test"check of accounts also revealed the follow­
ing irregularit ies/ shortcomings :-

27.4. I Payment of subsidy in advance 

In the following cases, subsidy of Rs. 57 .0 J Jakhs, 
payable to the beneficiaries after completion of the 
plants, was p aid in advance :~ 

Assam.- Subsidy amounting to Rs. 1.05 lakhs 'vas 
paid in advance in respect of 27 biogas plants, which 
were not completed for various reasons. The amount 
had not so far been rec9vered . 

Himachal Pradesh.-In one distr ict, 16 beneficia­
ries were paid subsidy of R s. 0.28 l~kh (March 1983) 
for 16 plants, out of which 14 plants for which 
cement was issued only from April 1983 onwards 
were found to be incomplete. 

Karnataka.-124 drums costing Rs. 4 .82 !akhs 
were distributed to the beneficiaries fo r comlruction 
of biogas plants without recoveri ng the cost. Out of 
this, a sum of R s. 2 .0 l lakhs was mvai Ling recovery 
from 38 beneficiaries who were yet to be paid loan 
and subsidy. 

Malwrashtra.-Subsidy to the extent. of Rs. 1.57 
lakhs for construction of 59 plants Wcl~ paid during 
Novem ber 1982 to March 1983 in one district wh ich 
were completed between Decembe r t 9~ 2 to March 
J 984. Subsidy was paid in some cases from 9 to 12 
mo~hs in advance. 

Orissa.~ement worth Rs. ] . 72 lakhs was issuoo 
to the beneficiaries during 1982-83 :rnd 1·983-84, li.e 
cost of which was to be adjusted from the sub.,;idy to 
be paid on complet ion of the biugas plants. By 
March 1985, Rs. 0.79 Jakh remained to be i:ccovm~d/ 

adjusted, but the records did not show t)le ·rnmes of 
beneficiaries from whom the recoveries were to b i;: 
made. 

Punjab.--Subsidy (Rs. 38.60 lakhs ) in rcsped of 
1452 plan ts - (KYlC Model) to be installed in 4 <lis .. 
tricts was drawn in advance upto September 1983 
and paid to P unjab Agro Indus tries Corporatio n Ltd. 
( P AICL ), ,Chandigarh towards cost of gas holders 
~rnd gl!ide frames to be supplied by the Corporation 
to the berieficiaries. The PAICL did not supply the 
equipment in time with the result that the p lants 
could not be ins talled within the stipulated period . 

Rajasthan.-Subsid y was released in 3 insta lments, 
viz . 50 per cent on digging the pit, 50 per cent less 
and R s. 200 after filling the plant with cowdung. 
Rs. 5.47 lakhs had been paid as subsidy d ur ing 
1981-82 to 1984-85 in respect of 390 biogas plants 
which were not completed in 6 dist ri-::t~ . Recovery/ 
adjustment had DOt been made so f:l r (.March 1985). 

KV/ C.-Advance subsidy of Rs. 3 .50 lakhs paiJ 
to bqpks in Orissa during 1983-84 and J 984-85 liad 
not been adjusted (J uly J 985) . 

27..4.2 Delay in disbursement of sul;sidy 

Subsidy is payable to the beneficiary on completion 
of biogas plant where no bank loan is involved. Where 
bank loan has been taken by the l;enef.ciary, subsidy 
is payable to the bank for being adjusted against the 
loan . 

In the following cases, delay of on'e to 24 months 
in release of subsidy to beneficiaries was noticed dur­
ing test-check :-

Goa, Daman & Diu.- In 33 per cen t cases, out ot 
247 cases test cnecked. delay in disbursement of sub­
sidy rangc-d from T to 20 mo·nths. In 107 cases. in-



volving bank loan, subsidy was released tQ banks after 
7 to 20 months of pa~ent of loans by banks entail­
ing avoidable payment of interest by the horNwers 
(Rs. 0.13 lakh). 

Haryana.- -In 335 out of 3324 cas~s pertaining to 
the period 198~83 to 1984-85 in 4 districts, delay in 
payment of sub~idy ranged from 5 to 20 months, 
which was attributable tq late release of funds by the 
Government of India and delay in issuing sanctions 
by the Sta te G ov.ernment. 

Himachal Pradesh.-In one district, Rs. 1.36 lakbs 
drawn for payment of subsidy during March 1983 
were converted into cash orders and shown ~s paid 
to the beneficiaries in the .>ame month. During test­
check, it was noticed that in 20 cases, Rs. 0.49 lak:h 
were paid during August 1983 to September 1984 
(after nearly 18 months) and Cash orders worth 
Rs. 0.87 lak.h (34 cases) were cancelled between 
March 1984 an.9 Nqvember 1985 due to lack ot 
interest shown by th~ beneficiaries in cons~uction ut 
bio-gas plants. 

Karrzataka.-Out of Rs. 2 .24 lakhs released to a 
bank, a sum of Rs. 0.98 lakh only was disbursed and 
the balance amoynt of Rs. 1.26 lakhs remained with 
the bank for more than 2 years. 

Kerala.- Payment of subsidy after completion of 
plants was delayed by l to 3 months in 13 cases, 3 
to 6 months in 77 ca_ses, 6 to 8 months in 12 cases 
and more than 8 months in 3 cases. 

Maharashtra.-Subsidy was not paid to the bene­
ficiaries in time and they bad to b·~ar extra burden of 
Rs. 11.84 lakhs by way of interest due to belated ad­
justment of subsidy in their accoun!s by the banks. 

Orissa.-Payment of subsidy amounting to Rs. 1.98 
lakhs to 115 beneficiaries during 1983-84 was delayed 
by 6 to 24 months after completion of plants w;th 
the result that the beneficiaries had to pay extra in­
terest of R s. 0.19 lakb. 

Rajasthan.--Sub~idy of Rs. 16.40 liilctls payable to 
the beneficiaries i1. '3 districts iuring 198 ~ -82 to 
1984-85 was not paid. 

Tamil Nadu.- Out of 7793 cases reviewed in 5 
districts the extent of delay in payment of subsidy in 
3926 case~ (50 .4 per cent) ranged from 2 months to 
over 12 months. 

Uttar Pradesh.-Out of 2088 plan~s completed in 
5 districts during 1984-85, there was lime lag of 6 to 
7 months between reporting achievement by imple­
menting agencies and payment of subsidy in 492 cases 

94 

and the subsidy was yet (March 1985 ) to be paid in 
the remaining cases. In Agra district, subsidy was 
being paid in March each year entai)jng delay of 3 
to 12 months. 

West Bengal.-Io 3 districts, subsidy amounting to 
Rs. 7 .29 lakbs for 208 plants completed during 
1983-84 and 1984-85 was not paid to the beu..:ficiaries 
upto May 1985 dec;pite availabi lity of funds. 

K VIC.-There had been a delay of 2to 3 years in 
payment of subsidy of Rs. 29.46 lakhs to the bene­
ficiaries after construction of the plants during 
1979-80 to 1983-84. 

The M inistry stated (1 anuary 1986) that suitable 
instructions were being issued to State Governments 

· to avoid delay in disbursement of subsidy. 

27.4.3 Underutilisation of subsidy 

Against the release of 77.42 crores accounted for 
in the books of the State Governmentsjf JTs/KVIC, 
utilisation of only R s. 66.11 crores was available. The 
unutilised amount was thus nearly 15 per cent of the 
subsidy. A few cases of subsidy remained unutilised 
as seen in tes~-check, are given below :-

Andhra Pradesh.--Subsicly of Rs. 49.Sl lakhs in 
respect of 2683 cases was refunded by banks to the 
State Government after a period of 3 to 15 months. 
Advance subsidy to the extent of Rs. 108.35 lakhs re­
mained unutilised with bunks in 5367 cases .:i t the 
end of March 1985. 

Bihar.- R s. 42.87 lakhs were lying unspent with 
the Executive Officers (March 1984) in the ~;hapc of 
demand drafts and call deposit receipts. In one dis­
trict~ Rs. 0.63 lak.h drawn during 1981-82 was re­
funded into treasury in February 1983. In another 
district, a sum of Rs. 0.63 lakh allotted duriD ~ 
1981-82 was drawn twice and the amount of Rs. 1.26 
lakhs was deposited into the bank in July 1982, out 
of which Rs. 0.63 lakh was refu nded into treasu!·y in 
August 1984, af.ter two years. 

flaryana.-Tbere was unspent balance of subsidy 
amounting to Rs. 18.89 lakhs as on 31 st March 1985. 
T his amount had been drawn in advance and booked 
in accounts as expenditure which was irregular. 

Karnataka.-Out of Rs. 390.94 lakhs released, 
subsidy of Rs. 70.00 lakhs was lying unutilised with 
the DRDAs at the end of March 1985. 

Orissa.-Out of R s. 56.99 lakhs rel..:ased upto 
1983-84, subsidy of Rs. 19.55 lakhs remained un­
utilised with departmental officers on 3 l st March 
1984. 

-... 
I 

-



-

Rajasthan.-Rs. 55.90 lakhs left unut ilised with 
DRDAs at the end of March 1984 had not been 
credited to Government account so fa r (June I 985). 

Tamil Nadu.-R s. 75.62 Jakhs remained unutilised 
with banks/departmental officers in six cl istr i~ts as on 
3 lst Octob;:r/3 1st December 1984. 

Uttar Pradesh.- Amouot of undi~burscd subsidy at 
the cnJ of March 1984 in 6 d istricts amou nted to 

Rs. 27.70 lakhs. 

West Bengal.-Out of Rs. 138.64 lakhs released to 
State Government during I n2-83 to 1984-85, sub­
sidy amounting to R s. 48.94 lakhs remained unutilised 
at the end of March 1985 ( Rs. 32.42 lakhs with the 
department and Rs. I 6.52 lakhs with the General 
Managers of D istrict Industries Centres) . 

27.4.4 Subsidy µaid at higher rntes 

Subsidy is payable at di fferent r ates depending upon 
the category of beneficiary or type of plant. In the 
following cases, subsidy of R s. 10.03 lakhs had been 
paid at hi_g_her r_ates. 

95 

Himachal Pradesh.-In one district, subsidy oE 
Rs. 5.11 lakhs was paid during 1983- 84 and 1984-85 
at higher rates admissible to SC/ST and small and 
marginal farmers withou t production of eligibility cer­

tificates. 

Orissa.-Subsidy was paid to ) ") beneficiaries 
during 1983-84 at higher rate than admissible witho ut 
authenticated certificates resulting in excess payment 
of Rs. 0.41 Iakb. In 9 other case~, excess subsidy 
of ~· 0 .05 Jakh was paid at higher rates applicable 
to small and marginal farmers when the applicants 
themselves had claimed as general farmers. 

~Tamil Nadu.-In 7 districts, subsidy of R s. 3.10 
lakhs had been paid in excess to 320 beneficiaries at 
enhanced rates during 198 1- 82 to J984-85 witho ut 
supporting data whether they were small and marginal 
farmers . 

During 1982-83 to 1984-85, an amount of R s. 1.36 
lakbs was paid o n account of subsidy to 50 landless 
agricult ural labourers in 5 districts without adequate 
data. 

27.4.5 Irregular withdrawal of funds and delay in 
adjustment/refund of advances 

Funds to the extent of Rs. 369.45 lakhs were with­
drawn and paid as advances in 6 States and KVIC 
for installat ion of b iogas plants and for supply of 

cement, but R s. 129.27 lakhs were yet to be adjusted 
(March 1985) as de ta iled below:--

Assam.-Rs. 4.00 lakhs were released in January 
J 983 to a Sangha in Kamrup d is tr ict for con::.t tuctiou 
o[ 85 plants aga inst which only 2 8 plants had been 
constructed. Balance amount of R s. 2.12 iakhs was 
not refunded till 3 1st M arch 1985. Further, a sum 
of R s. 0.52 lakh was advanced to a cement company 
in March 1984 for supply of cement , but neit her 
cement had been s upplied nor was the amo unt re­
funded by the com pa ny (June 1985). 

Hi11zaclia/ Pradesh.- Out of a n an~Dun~ of Rs. 76 .76 
lakbs drawn during 1981-82 to 1984-85 in five d is­
tricts as · advance for payment of subsidy, hold in g of 
t raining c;..amps and purchase of materials, t: tc., a sum 
o( Rs. 32.84 lakhs was awai ting ad_i ustme11t (Novem­
ber 1985) . Delay in adjustment ranged between 2 
and 29 months. 

Advances paid during January to ~2ptember 1984 
to two factories for supply of cement had not been · 
adjusted for want of final bills frorr the factories, 
although R s. 0 .42 lakh wa<; due from them. 

P roject Officer, IADP, Palampur deposited R s. 1.33 
lakhs towards cost of cement and accessories after 
2 to 17 months from the date of cl r;;wal uf advance. 

Karnataka.-Out of R s. 15.43 lakhs advanced to 
the BDOs up to J?ccember 1984, details o[ payments 
for Rs. 9.37 Iakbs only were· rec"ived by end of 
March 1985 . Account for Rs. 6 .06 h!khs was awaited 
(June 1985). 

Rajasthan.-Out of Rs. 2 J 8.79 lakhs releas·:!d to 
DRDAs d uring 198 1-82 to 1983-84. Rs. 55 .90 lakhs 
~re lying unadjusted with tbc implementing agencies. 

Against an advance of Rs. 1.71 lakhs paid during 
June 1983 to August 1984 for supply of 220 to;'lncs 
of cement, 114.20 tonnes of cement 1alued a t R s. 0.87 
lakh were supplied by the fac tory. The balance 
amount of R s. 0.84 lakh had no t been refunded 
( April 1985) . 

Uttar Pradesh.-In Allahabad di ~trlct, bank drafts 
for R s. 0. 32 lakh ( 20 cases) and for Rs. 0 .56 lakh 
(32 cases) pertainiug to 1981-82 and 1983- 84 ies­
pectively were cancellcJ in March 19d5 . The amo unts 
bad apparently be.en drawn in anticipaliun of com­
pletion of plants. In another district. R s. 0.1 3 Iakh 
drawn from the treasury du ring 1982-83 hat! neither 
been ut ilised nor refunded till April 1985. 

West Bengal.-Rs. 15 lakhs and R s. 30 lakhs drawn 
by the D irector of Cottage and Small Scale Indus­
tries in M arch 1984 and March 1985 respectively were 



credited to deposit account of the West Bengal Small 
Scale Industries Corporation ( WBSICL) not con­
nected with the implementation _of the biogas prn­
grnmme. Rs. J 5 lakhs were rclea<.>cd to four Distric t 
Industries Centres in June 1984 :rnc! Rs. 5 .50 Jakhs 
to an~ ther Centre in May 1985. R!::. 2-1.50 lakli.; 
were still ly ing out of the Governm'.!nt Account in the 
D eposit Account of the WBSICL (i\fay 1985). 

KV IC.-R s. 3.45 lakhs remained blocked with a 
firm which was closed in July 1984. 

27.4.6 Rush of expenditure 

As per G overnment of India in<;tructio1rs < J lliy 
1982) expendit ure on construction of biogas plar: .. ; 
was to be spread evenly dtu-ing the ) c:u , viz. April­
June 25 per cent, July--Septemb1::r 10 per cel?f, 
Oct.ober-December 30 per cent and January-March 
35 per cent with a view to avoiding rush of expendi­
ture at the end of the financial year. Test check re­
vealed that bulk of the plants were installed during 
the last qua rter of the year or durt:l~ M arch ::is per 
details given below: -

(i) In Andhra Pradesh , the pc1ccnta£e of pro­
gress was only 58 per rent upto Februa ry 
1985, but it rose to 89 pe,r cent in March 
1985. 

(i i) In A ssam , phasing of the implementation of 
targets was not follow~d strictly. 

(iii ) In Bihar, record for qu~1 terwisc ach ieve­
m ents was not maintained except in a k w 
districts. 

(iv ) In Gujarat, 66 and 61 per cent cf the plants 
were installed during l;:-•_.t quarters of 
1982-83 and 1983-84 r.;sJXclively. 

(v) Iu Himachal Pradesh, out of 3128 pianl~ 
constructed during 1982-83 to 1984-85 
(1982-83 : 501 , 1983-84 657 and 
1984-85; 1970) in four districts, the num­
ber of plants installed during last quarter of 
each year was 215 , ?97 and 1175 plants 
respectively (57 per cer.1) . 

(vi) In Keral::i out of 2500 ullr.ts installed dur­
ing 1984-,85, 733 plants- were installed dur-

96 

mg the ftrst three quarters and the remain­
ing 1767 p lnn ~s (70 per co11) were rnst:.illed 
during the last quarter. 

(vii) In Mahara~htra, 57 per cen: to I 00 per cent 
plants were set up in the last quarto::r in 5 
districts dur;ng 1982-~ :! . Dunng J 9 'B-8-+ 
out of 21,300 pt-ants 12,152: plants (59 per 

cent) we re installed in March J 984 alone. 

(viii) In Orissa. o ut of 1143 pbu1 ~ completed in 
7 d ist ricts during 1982-83 and 1983-84, 
698 plants, ( 6 1 per cent ) were insta lled in 
the last quarter. 

(ix) In P on<lichcrry, 53 out of 70 (76 per ce11t) 
and 43 out of 105 plants ( 4J per cent) 
were constructed in last quarter dw·ing 
1982-83 and 1983-84 respectively. 

(x) In Uttar P radesh, agaiust total achievehlent 
Df 1234, L614 and 2861 plants, achieve­
ments in six districts in last quarter d u, ing 
198 L-82, I 982-83 and 1983-84 w~re 532 
(43 per cent) 645 (40 per cent) <! nd 1458 
(51 per cent ) respectively. 

27 .4. 7 Other ·irregularities 

Gujaml.- In 247 cases, subsidy of R s. 1.33 lakhs 
was paid in excess a t revised rates applicable from 
1st April 1984 in respect of plants completed prior 
to 31st March 1984. In 63 cases, i~ was paid less by 
R s. 0.38 lakh at old rates cvco !hough the plants 
were completed a fte r l st April 1984. 

Hime.cha! Pradesl1 .-Subsic.I) of Rs . 5.00 lakhs '\ as 
claimed once again in rcspc~ t of 250 plants conHructed 
during 1982- 83 for which a subsidy of Rs. 4.73 lakhs 
had been claimed earlier. In 5 districts, subc;idy paid 
at lower rates to 2 79 beneficiaries was claimed at 
hichcr rates resulting in excess d rawul of subsidy_ 
~ . 

amountin~ tu R ·. 2 .05 Jakhs. 

Madhya l'radesh.-During 1982-~3 and 1983-34 , 
the Sta te Kll<Hl i & Village Industries Board ( KVIB) 
claimed subsidy in rc~pect of plants installed in five 
districts for SC beneficiaries at rates applicable to ST 
beneficia rie-s resulting in O ver-payment of R s. J 2.12 

Jakhs. 

'• 

-



' --

--

Subsidy of R s. 1.80 lakhs ( R ·;. l . lO lakhs from the 

Government of India and Rs. 0.70 lakh Crom the State 

Government) was <.:!aimed in excess by KVI13 for 74 

plants which were not in tailed in the districts of Raisen 

( 36) . Vidisha (37) nm! Khandwa ( I). 

Against 9355 plants installed by KVJB (1982-83 : 

4820 and 1983-84 : 4535) for 'vhich subsidy was 

claimed, existence of 224 plants wa~; not corroborated 

and 879 plants were found incomplete. Service 

charges at R s. 200 pe;· plant amount ing to Rs. 1.87 

lakhs were al o claimed for 1982-83 in respect of 936 

pla.nts, 73 cf which had not actu1ll y been set up. 

construction of 92 was not corrohornted by survey 

reports and 771 had not actually bc~n complet.;d dur­

ing 1982-83. 

230 plants completed prior to the introduction of 

rh is project in November J 98 1 were reported by 

KV fB as achieved during 1981-82 and subsidy there­

for obta.incd from the Government ~f India i rre!!U­

larly. 

Tamil Nadu.- Ph y ica l verificathn conducted dur­

ing April-May 1983 revealed that dimensions of 65 

plants constructed were less than !hose for which 

subsidy was paid. resul ti ng in overp:-iyment of Rs. 0 .33 

lakh. O ut of th is. Rs. 0.22 lakh was yet to be re­

covered (March l 985 ) . Existence of 8 plants for 

which subsidy of Rs. 0. 26 lakh was paid, had not been 

verified (March 1985). 

27 .5 . Institutional fin a11ce 

The P roject provided subsidy for n portion of the 

capital cost o f t he b iogas plants and !he remaining 

amount was to be raised by the beneficiaries. The 

finance to be so raised was estimated to be R s. 150 

crores for achieving the target of 3.35 lakh biogas 

un its dur ing the Sixth Plan period. Test-check of 

tra nsactions, however . revealed tha t mobilisation of 

institutional fin a nce had not been encouraging. The 

following features generally emerged :.-

( i) Non-preparation of credit plans by various 

implementing agencies. 

( ii) Lack of adequate interest taken by the banks 

in the implementation of the programme. 

97 

( iii) Dclny in processing applic:1tions, s::mclion­

if)g and payment of loans by bnnks. 

(iv) Delay in payment of subsidy to banks by 

the department. 

The position ob tai ning in variocs Sratcs i'i di"­

r.· 1>sed as under :-

11ndhra Pradesll.-59 l 28 applications were received 

r" '?Jf!en 1982-83 and 1984-85; out of which, 54 ,400 

- :>lications were sponsored to banks against which 

1r vance subsidy of R s. 8 l 2.39 lakhs was released to 

: , 1ks in respect of 31,92 1 beneficiaries. Banks, 

t · Never , did not pay loans in 2 ,683 cases ( 1982-83 

10 1984,85 ) on the ground that the beneficiaries were 

c: her defaulters in respect of their existing loans or 

not forthcoming/ had developed disinter~;;t in biogas 
plant s. Subsidy amounting to R s 49 .8 1 lakhs was 

refunded by banks after a period of 3 to l 5 months. 

G11jarat.-Out of 8846 applications l 3093 pending 

on 31st March 1984 and 5753 fresh applic llions) 

sent to banks upto January 1985, l0a n was sailctioncd 

in 1489 cases ( 17 per cent) , 2732 cases ( 31 per cent) 

were rejected and 4625 cases (52 per cent ) were 

pending with banks as on 3 1st January 1Cl85 . Fifty 

two per cent of the beneficiaries had to wait for one . 

to 3 months for getting the loans. 

Haryana.-1578 1 cases were sent to banks upto 

December 1984. Loa ns were sanct ion;:d in ~30 1 

cases and acaml disbursement made in 3366 cases 

(1982-83 : 78 1 cases: 1983-84 : 1923 c:~ses ~nd 

1984-85 : 662 cases). 

Maharashtra.- 39, 799 Joan appli(::itiom in 6 dis­

tricts were spon sored to the banks between 1982-83 

and 1984-85 ; ou l of which, 14222 applicatio1s were 

accepted and 25 ,577 applications were pending with 

banks. 

The banks sanctioned loans of Rs. l .88 lakhs to 

57 benefic!aries repayable in 3 years instead of 7 years 

a~ per guidelines. In one district, loan of Rs. 2 .82 

In :hs was sanct ioned in 40 cases during 1982-83 and 

J '.)83-84 against adm issible amount of Rs. 2 .19 bkhs. ·-E xcess am ount of loan (R s. 0 .63 lakh ) in these ca~es 



deprived al:xlu t i O other h~neficiaries 1f the loan 
facility. 

Q,-i~a. 19 '-'J J anplicat ion-, were recei\ecl in 8 
dist. ·\.·ts urto 31st March 1984; out of which, 18.099 
we. c se11 l to the bnnks. Loan w:is sanctioned in 
4,030 case~ only, 3,026 applications were returned 
stating that the beneficiaries were not intcre<;t,~d in 
bioP.as plant s 3073 applications were re!cctcd and 
7,970 ca<;cs were pending with the baiiks (3ls1 March 
1984 ). 

Rajastlinn.--Out of 4.340 plants comr.ileted bet­
ween 198 1-82 and 1984-85 in 7 districts, on1y 1,487 
plants received h ank loan. 

T n111il Nadu.-35.005 applications were sponsored 
to banks upto Dcc~mber 1984: of these, 21 ,265 appli­
cations were processed and 13,740 were pending 
(1981-82: 218 N os. 1982-83: 2,038 Nos. 1983-84: 
4 018 Nns. and 1984-85 : 7.466 Nos.). Jn 51 cases. 
loan• sanctioned was much less than actual c·ost of the 
plants. 

Vilar Prad<'sh.-20.998 applications were received 
duri n'!! 1981-82 to 1984-85 ; of these, 16.584 appli­
cation~ were sent to banko;. Loan was sanctioned in 
8,055 cases, but actual disbursement was made in 
2.668 cases onJy upto 1983-84 ( 1981-82 : 338 Nos. 
1982-83; 580 Nos. and 1983-84 : 1,750 Nos.). 
Fi,!!me<; for 1984-85 were not available. 

Wr <t Bengaf.-10,751 applica tions were recom­
men'Cled to banks between 1982-83 and 1984-85. Loan 
was sanct ioned in 3,413 cases and only 2,049 bene­
ficiaries actuaJly got the loan. In two districts. out of 
492 cases, loan was paid in 156 cases on mortgage 
of land by bcnefici:iries in spite of specific in'Struction 
of the Reserve Bank of Tndia to the contra ry and 236 
casec; were rejected as no land could be mortgaged by 
the beneficiaries. 

27.6. Delay in submission of cudited accounts 

Statcmen'ts of audited accounts had n·ot been fur­
nished by the States of A ssam (1982-83 to 1984-85) , 
Bihar ( 1982-83 to 1984-85 in respect of Command 
Area Development Agencies), Mahantshtra (1982-83 
ancl 1983-84), Madhya Pradesh ( 193 1-82 to 1983-84 
pertaining to KVIB) , Orissa (Pertaining to KVIB 
upto June 1985) , Rajasthan (1982-83 and 1983-84) 
and KVIC' (1979-80 to 1984-85). 

98 

27.7. Non-submissinil of utilisation certificates 

In the following representative cases, submission of 
~lilisation certificates (UC) to Government was 
wanting : 

S. Name of State/ Total 
No. Union subsidy 

Territory released 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
I. llihar 160.30 

2. Goa, Daman & J 1. 13 
Diu 

3. Karnataka . 388.78 

4. Maharashtra 2020 .25 

5. Orissa 93. 72 

6. Tamil Nadu 525 .99 

7. Uttar Pradesh 1033.88 

8. West Bengal 139.61 

TOTAL 

27 .8. Training 

Period 

1982-83 to 
1984-85 

1982-83 to 
1984-85 

1982-83 to 
1984-85 

1982-83 to 
1984-85 

1982-83 to 
1984-85 

1981-82 to 
1984-85 

1982-83 to 
1984-85 

1982-83 to 
1984-85 

Amount 
for which 
UC was 
not sub­
mitted for 
cxr• •. 1di-
ture 
in cm red 

33.37 

11.13 

33.30 

128.42 

30.70 

319. 59 

288. 15 

45 .19 

889.85 

Training formed an essential ingredient of NPBD. 
The cost of training was to be fully met by the Cen tral 
G overnment. Targets for vari'ous trainnig courses for 
construction and maintcn-ance of biogas plants, re­
fresher courses, trainer's training courses, orientation 
P rogrammes and users' education courses were not 
met. F urther, it was noticed that a number of trained 
masons who received trainnig stipends were not avail­
able for the construction and mainlenance of biogas 
plants. A few representative examples are given 
below : 

Andhra Pradesh.- A gainst the target of 14 7 cons­
t ruction and maintenance courses, J 13 courses were 
cond-.tcled in which 2325 masons were trained in­
cludin·g 350 educated and unemployed youth who were 
paid stipend 'of Rs. 1.84 Jakhs. Out of the 2325 
masons trained, only 10 per cent were availahle 
(Apri l 1984) for construction job. 

Hilwr.-300 masons were trained in 15 districts 
agninsf the target of 760 ( 1984-85); the uumber of 
masons trained durin•g 1983-84 and 1984-85 in 6 



-

di~tricts was not available. 785 women were educated 
in the use of biogas from 1983-84 to January 1985 
in 16 training courses against the target of 40 courses. 

Gujarat.- Only 69 trainhg courses ( constructio~ 

and maintenance : 50 refre~her training : 8; and users' 
education 11) were arranged upto December 1984 
against the target of 271. 

Himachal Pradesh.-Of the 241 masorts trained in 
2 districts during 1982-83 to 1984-85, 98 masons 
only were stated to be engaged on construction of 
brogas plants 66. Persons trained during 1984-85 
were again enrolled for training in subsequent months, 
resulting in avoidable exp'enditure of Rs . . 0.40 lakh. 
Against the target of 70 women training camps, only 
30 camps were organised during 1983-84 and 1984-85. 

Karnataka.-Against the target of 454 courses 
(constrnction and maintenance : 59 and users' educa­
tion : 395) approved during 1982-83 to 1984-85 
reports in respect of only 9 construction and main'ten­
ance and 28 user's education courses were available. 

Orissa.-Against the target of 1620 persons, the 
number of persons trained during 1981-82 to 1983-84 
was 752 (users' education' : 424; supervisors : 38; 
training of trainers : 42; and mansons : 248). 

Punjab.-Out of Rs. 2.60 lakhs released by the 
Government of India during 1982-83 to 1984-85 for 
organising various training COIJises, Rs. 1.25 lakbs 
were spent on 18 construction and maintenance 
courses. No other courses were organised. 

Rajasthan.-35 c'ourses were conducted in 7 dis­
tricts during 1982-83 to 1984-85 in which 602 masons 
were trained. Of thes_e, only 311 masons carried out 
installation of biogas plants. 

Uttar Pradesh.- Against the target of 3979 
mason'S/supervisors including block staff and 53 train­
i.pg of trainers during 1981-82 to 1984-85, the number 
trained was 2601 and 34 respectively. 

West Bengal.-639 persons were in all trained 
(masons : 335; users' educati'on : 230; and trainin'g 
of workers : 74) against the target of 1240. Out of 
60 masons trained in one district, services of 18 
masons coold not be utilised. Also, 40 workers were 
not available for constructi'on job after completion of 
training. 

K V!C.- Of 120 courses (construction and main­
tenance : 50; women's education : 50; and refresher 
train'ing : 20) approved during 1983-84 and 1984-85, 
only 51 courses were organised. 

S/l AGCR/85-14 

99 

The Ministry stated (January 1986) that the main · 
reasons for inadequate availability of persons trained 
unde1' NPBD for. construction of biogas plants was 
that they used to get more lucrative employment else­
where arrd that efforts for the utilisation of the services 
of trained masons to the maximum extent possible 
were being made by the State Governments. 

27.9. Demonstration of biogas plants 

The project contemplated setting up of 200 demons­
tration plants per annum in the selected villages of 
intensive biogas development districts to publicise the 
utility of biogas plants for domestic purposes. No 
information about the demonstration plants actually 
set up and expenditure incurred there'On' was available 
in various States and UTs except Assam, Gujarat, 
Orissa, Punjab and Pondicherry. 

27.10. Monitoring 

Coordination Committees comprising of representa­
tives of various depmtments implementing agencies, 
KVIC/ KVIB , banking institutions, recognised volun­
tary organisation, etc. were to be constituted at the 
State and the district levels for reviewing and moni­
toring of the programme. Proceedin'gs of State Level 
Committees were required to be endorsed to the 
Central Government. The State Governments were 
al30 required to send m'onthly reports to the Govern­
ment of India and to p'Tescribe fortnightly reportin•g 
schedules for the district and block levels so as to 
watch the progress of installation of plants. A test­
check revealed that as on 31st March 1985 while co­
ordination Committees constituted at State Level did 
not meet at all in Bihar an'd Goa Daman & Diu, they 
had met only once in Kerala (September 1983) , twice 
in• Himachal Pradesh (June 1982 and January 1984) 
and tlirice in Tamil Nadu (July 1982, August 1983 
and July 1984). The Co-ordination Committees re­
portedly held several meetirrgs in Punjab and West 
Bengal, but minutes of the meetings were not made 
available to Audit. 

Timely action for reviewing actual achievement 
against targets fixed, assessment of actual working of 
plants installed and identification' of defective plants 
for rectification of defects, etc. was not taken in any 
of the States' test checked. 

27 .11. Evaluation 

Implementation of the programme had not been 
evaluated in'. any _'of the States and UTs so far (March 
1985) . Hence, its impact on the rural population 



vis-a-vis, the actual position of fuel wood savings, 
production and use of enriched manure as a bye-pro­
duct by the farmers, reduction in drudgery of village 
women, reduction in eye diseases, impr'ovemenrt in 
village sanitation, etc. could not be known. 

In October 1984, the Government of India sanc­
tioned evaluation survey studies of biogas plants 
installed in different States by independent organisa­
tions. The Ministry stated (January 1986) that 
final reports from 3. and interim reports from 
2 agencies had been received. The results of 
evaluation and follow up action taken by the Ministry 
have not been intimated. 

27.12 Other points of interest 

Assam.-In addition to the Central subsidy, special 
subsidy of Rs. 1.54 lakhs was paid by the State Gov­
ernment t'o 284 beneficiaries in four di:;tricts without 
any basis. Completion certificates for the plants cons­
tructed with this special subsidy were not made avail­
able to Audit. 

G11jarat.-A 35 mm colour film for spreadin•g biogas 
message in villages was got prepared through Films 
Division at a cost of Rs. 1.00 lakh (April 1984). The 
film was not ~xhibited till March 1985. 

Ilimachal Pradesh.-452 plants were constructed 
between 1982-83 and 1984-85 in 5 districts during 
training camps. Masonry charges already incurred 
during training h~d not been deducted from the sub­
sidy paid to the beneficiaries, resulting in an overpay­
ment of Rs. 1.41 lakhs to them. 

Malzarashtra.- Against Rs . . 215.60 lakhs drawn on 
abstract contingent bills during 1982-83 to 1984-85 
detailed contingent bills for Rs. 173.64 lakhs were not 
submitted by the Zila Parishads till March 1985. 

Madhya Pradesh.- Plants-wise account of expendi­
ture an'd materials issued in respect of 560 plants ins­
talled by KVIB in one district during 1982-83 and 
1983-84 had not been maintained. Detailed account 
of supplies received and balance ootstanding with the 
suppliers out of Rs. 11.99 lakbs advanced to them 
durin·g 1982-83 and 1983-84 bad not been maintained. 

753 gas chulhas were purchased during 1982-83 
and 1983-84 for 560 plants constructed during these 
years. 193 chulhas costing Rs. 0.36 Jakh neither 
appeared in stock n'<>r was their issue established. 

Punjab.- Against the rate of Rs. 3920 per plant of 
495 cft capacity for supply of gas holders and guide 
chambers to the beneficiaries at site, paymen't at 

100 

Rs. 4420 per plant was made to Punjab Agro Ind1Js­
tries Corporation (PAIC) for 55 gas holders and 
guideframes resulting in excess payment of Rs. 0.28 
lakh. 

Rajasthan.-Regular and w'ork charged mistries 
were engaged in excess of prescribed yardstick, result­
ing i1Y extra expenditure of Rs. 0.90 lakh. 

Tamil Nadu.-1092 biogas plants set up in 75 
blocks durfo.g 1981-82 to 1984-85 involving subsidy 
of Rs. 34.24 lakhs, were not of approved type design. 
Interest of Rs. 0.53 lakh received on amounts deposit­
ed in banks was not remitted fo Govemment account. 

27.13. Summing up 

Following are the main points that emerges :­

The National Project on Biagas Develop­
ment was sanctioned in 1981 as a Central 
Scheme in'Volving an outlay of Rs. 50 crorcs 
on account of subsidy. It envisaged setting 
up of 4 lakh biogas units during the Sixth 
Plan period (1980-85) (later reduced to 
3.35 lakhs). Additional amount of Rs. 150 
crores was to be raised through institutional 
finances . 

The Governmen't of India released Rs. 80.96 
crores fo various States, UTs and KVIC 
during the period 1981-82 to 1984-85. The 
pattern of assistance included fixed amount 
of subsidy to beneficiaries and to State 
Goverments/ UTs for organisational support, 
training etc. 

Against the target of 3,35,000 plants fixed 
py the Central Government, achievement 
was 3,55,887 plants as per records of the 
Ministry. In the case of 16 States and 2 
UTs test checked, whereas there was short­
fall in achievement of targets in 10 States 
and 1 UT, the targets were exceeded in 6 
States and 1 UT. The figures in the 
records of the Ministry c!iffered by 3877 
from th'ose as per State/ UT Government 
records ( 21 ,072 plan1s shown in excess in 
10 States and 1 UT and 17195 plants shown 
less in 6 States and 1 UT). 

Eight States bad reported 13,401 plants to 
the Central Government in excess of the 
plants actually installed. Completion of 
17 ,388 plan'ts in 5 States and KVIC was not 
supported by completion certificates. 

'• 

-



" 

• 

In 10 States, 'one UT and KVlC, 6238 
plants were not functioning properly due to 
various defects/deficiencies, 3383 plants 
were not commissioned, 412 plants were 
lyin'g incomplete and 844 plants did not 
exist. 

Levy cement was issued/ allotted in excess 
of actual requkements or short supplied or 
diverted for other purposes in some districts 
test checked. 

In An<lhra Pradesh, Bihar, Maharashtra, 
Punjab, Uttar Pradesh and Goa Daman & 
Dieu, sanctioned staff was not fully provided 
by the Govern'ID.ents for effective and effi­
cient implementation of the programme. 

Subsidy of Rs. 57.01 lakhs was paid in 
advance in the States of Assam, Himachal 
Pradesh, Kainataka, Maharashtra, Orissa, 
Punjab, Rajasthan and by KVIC. 

In 10 States, 1 UT and KVIC, delay in dis­
bursement of subsidy to the ben'e.ficiaries was 
from one to 36 months despite availability 
of funds. 

Funds to the extent of Rs. 221.64 lakhs in 5 
States and Rs. 246.18 lakhs iJl 4 States 
remained unutilized with banks/departmen­
tal officers at the end of March 1934 and 
March 1985 respectively. 

Against the release of Rs. 77 .42 crores ac­
oounted for in the books of State Govern­
ments/ UTs/ KVIC, only Rs. 66.11 crores 
were utilised. Thus, nearly 15 per cent of 
the subsidy remained unutilised. 

Subsidy to the exten't of Rs. 10.03 lakhs was 
paid to beneficiaries at higher · rates than 
admissible in Himachal Pradesh, Orissa and 
Tamil Naoo. 

Out of Rs. 369.45 lakhs paid as advances 
for installation of biogas plants and supply 
of cement during 1981-82 to 1984-85, an 
amount 'of Rs. 129.27 lakhs was not adjust­
ed till March 1985 . 

Irl 9 States and one UT, the percentage of 
plants installed during the last quarter of 
each year ranged from 40 to l 00 entailing 
rush of expenditure at the end of the finan­
cial years. 

101 

Subsidy to the extent of Rs. 22.14 Jakhs was 
obtained in excess by Hirnachal Pradesh and 
Madhya Pradesh (including KVIB) for in­
complete/ non-existing plants or at higher 
rates. 

Out of 97,516 cases recommended to banks, 
loan was sanctioned only in 48,690 cases 
and actual disbursement was made to 37,321 
beneficiaries in~ the States of Andhra Pradesh, 
Haryana, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal. 
In G~jaart, Maharashtra and Orissa loan 
was sanctioned in 19741 out of 66,744 cases. 
In Tamil Nadu, 21,265 out of 35,005 appli­
cations were 'only processed and the remalit­
ing 13,740 ca'ies were pending from 
1981-82 to 1984-85. 

Submission of utilisation certificates for 
Rs. 889.85 lakhs was delayed for 1 to 3 
years by 8 States. 

The targets for various trainnig courses 
were not ach~eved. A number of trained 
masons who received train'ing stipends, were 
not available for the construction and main­
tenance of biogas plants. 

Adequate number of demonstration plants 
bad not been' set up in selected villages of 
the intensive biogas development districts for 
publicising the utility of biogas plants for 
domestic purposes. 

Co-ordination Committees constituted at 
State level for monitoring the programme, 
did not meet at all in one State arrd one UT. 
They me( once in Kerala, twice in Himachal 
Pradesh nnd thrice in Tamil Nadu during 
four years. 

Timely action for reviewing actual acbieve­
men t against targets fixed, assessment of 
actual workin'g of plants installed and identi­
fication of defective plants was not taken in 
any of the State test checked. 

Evaluation of the programme had not been 
done in any of the States and UTs upto 
March 1985. Evaluation survey re[forts were 
stated (Jan'Uary 1986) to have been receiv­
ed by the Ministry from 3 agencies (final) 
and 2 agencies (interim), but results there­
of and follow up action taken was not 
intimated. 



102 

ANNEXURE 'A' 

Pattem of Central Subsidy for biogas p lants 
~~~~~~~~~~~~-'---~~~~~~~- -~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~· 

Size of plant 
(In cum) 

(1) 

1981-82 
2 
3 
4 
5 
8 

10 
15 
20 
25 
35 
45 
60 
85 

Size of plant 
(In cum) 

(1) 

1982-83/1983-84 
2 
3 
4 
6 
7 
8 

10 
15 
20 
25 
35 
45 
60 
85 

Siz.e of plant 
(In cum)· 

. _ _. 

(1) 

2 
3 
4 
6 
8 

10 
15 
20 
25 

Amount of Central subsidy 

For Scheduled 
Tribe & for 
hilly areas 

(2) 

1,500 
1,950 
2,300 
2,900 

For North 
Eastern Region 

For Small &. 
Marginal 
farmers 

(3) 

(In Rupees) 

1,000 
1,000 
1,500 
1,900 

For ST/small & 
marginal farmers/ 

For all others 

(4) 

750 
1,000 
1,200 
1,500 
1,500 
1,600 
1,900 
2,650 
3,600 
5,740 
6,470 
8,110 

12,110 

States/Sikkim landless labourers/ 
hilly areas other 
than those 
covered under 

Col. 2 For a ll others 

(2) (3) (4) 

(ln Rupees) 

2,640 1,500 1,000 
3,310 1,950 1,300 
3,800 2,320 1,550 
4,710 2,910 1,940 
4,950 3,560 2,370 
5,680 3,900 2,600 
7,200 4,760 3,170 
7,620 6,630 4,420 

12,930 8,970 5,980 
9,990 6,660 

14,350 9,570 
16,180 10,790 
20,280 13,520 
30,270 20,180 

Pattern of Central Subsidy for Floating Dome (KVIC Type) Biogas Plant-1984-85 onwards 

Amount of Amount of Central Subsidy for other areas: 
Central subsidy 
for North For ST/small 
Eastern Region marginal 
States/Sikkim & farmers/landless 
Notified Hilly labourers For SC For all others 
areas and desert 

districts 

(2) (3) (4) (S) 

(In Rupees) 
2,940 2,350 2,350 1,560 
3,660 2,860 2,860 1,900 
4,390 3,220 3,220 2,140 
5,350 3,920 2,610 2,610 
6,460 4,640 3,100 3,100 
8,080 5,540 3,700 3,700 

11,440 . 8,150 5,430 5,430 
15,260 10,960 7,300 7,300 
17,640 12,280 8,190 8,190 

J 

-· 



103 

~. ANNBXURE 'B' 

Statement showing targets and achievements for insta/li11g Biogas Plants during the years 1981-82 to 1984-85 

s. States/UTs Target Achieve- Achievements as per Totals of Variation Shorlfalb Percentage 
No. KVIC fixed by ments as State/ UT Government/ Col. 5(a) between between of shortfall 

Govt. of per records KVIC records and Col. (4) Col. (3) as per 
India of the Col. 5(b) and and Col. 8 

Ministry State UT/KVrC Col. (6) Col. (4) 
5(a) 5(b) 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Andhra Pradesh 37,500 31 ,393 25,240 5,878 31,118 275 6,107 16 

Assam 970 . 1,101 478 457 935 166(-) 131 

Bibar 25,400 21,093 13,139 11,923 25,062(-) 3,969 4,307 17 

Haryana 8,200 7,837 7,752 86 7,838 (- )I 363 

Gujarat . 26,600 22,949 22,922 7,221 30,143(-) 7,194 3,651 14 

Himachal Pradesh 2,817 3,590 3,580 1 3,581 9(-) 773 

Karnataka 27,500 20,772 15,990 5,387 21,377(-) 605 6,723 24 

Kera la 8,000 6,488 3,274 3,009 6,283 205 J,512 19 

Maharashtra 48,500 88,211 76,986 11,147 88,133 78(-) 39,711 

Madhya Pradesh 23,500 16,399 16,410 2,274 18,684(-) 2,285 7,101 30 

Orissa 8,750 5,900 4,034 518 4,552 J,348 2,850 33 

Punjab 7,200 4,899 2,956 352 3,308 l ,591 2,301 32 

Rajas than 14,000 14,304 7,479 120 7,599 6,705(- ) 304 

Tamil Nadu 26,000 31 ,905 19,402 l,9lll 21,320 10,585(-) 5,905 

Uttar Pradesh 59,000 71,166 71,608 2,688 74,296(-) 3,130(-) 12,166 

West Bengal 9,400 6,273 5,101 1,072 6,173 100 3,127 33 

Goa, Daman & Diu 570 585 499 97 596(-) 11(-) 15 

Pondicherry 310 287 277 Nil 277 JO 23 

TOTAL 3,34,217 3,55,152 2,97,127 54,148 3,51,275 3,877 



104 

ANNEXURE 'C' 

Statement showing details of States and Union Territories with total Number of districts 011d Number of district test checked 

s. State/UTs Total Number Number of 
No. of d istrict District test 

checked 

2 3 4 

I. Andhra Pradesh 22 8 

2. Assam. 16 4 

3. Bihar 38 14 

4. Gujarat 19 5 

5. Haryana 12 4 

6. Himachal Pradesh 12 5 

7. Karnataka 19 7 

8. Kerala. 14 4 

9. Madhya Pradesh 45 9 

10. Maharashtra 30 6 

1?. Orissa . 13 8 

12. Punjab 12 4 

13. Rajastban 27 7 

14. Tamil Nadu . 15 7 

15. Uttar Pradesh 56 6 

16. West Bengal . 16 6 

17. Pondicherry . 

18. Goa, Daman & Diu 3 



SI. States 
No. 

2 

1. Andhra Pradesh 

2. Haryana . 

3. Himachal Pradesh 

4. Maharashtra 

-
5. Madhya Pradesh 

6. Punjab 

7. Tamil Nadu 

8. Uttar Pradesh . 

105 

ANNEXURE 'D' 

Statement of misreporting of achievements 

Year(s) 

3 

1982-83 
1983-84 

1982-83 

1982-83 
1984-85 

1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 

(Upto February 
1985) 

1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 

1982-83 

1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 

(Upto December 
1984) 

1983-84 

1984-85 

No. of Plants Remarks 
reported in excess 

4 

90 
286 

412 

14 
4 

331 
375 
629 

990 
lll 

2 

205 

422 
532 
884 

4186 

3854 

74 

13401 

5 

Work on 18 plants (1982-83 had not even been 
started (December 1983). 

Out of 5184 plants reported as completed by 
KVIB and MP Agro during 1982- 83 224 plants 
were not actually set up as per records of the 
district units of Raisen (32) and Vidisha (100) 
and the construction of 92 plants was not cor­
roborated by the survey report sent by the 
Director of Agriculture/Government (December 
1983/January 1984). Out of 961 plants reported 
as completed by KVIB in ten districts, 390 
plants were incomplete. In addition 489 plants 
pertaining to 1982-83 to 1984-85 in four districts 
Bhopal (392), Indore (25), Sidhi (67) and Surguja 
(5) not covered by the survey report were found 
incomplete during test check of records by Audit. 

Out of 466 plants stated to have been completed 
in 3 districts for which central subsidy was 
claimed, 261 plants were actually completed. 

201 plants reported as completed in Madurai 
district, were not actually installed and subsidy 
of Rs. 3. 99 lakhs advanced to banks was refun­
ded. In one block of Salem district while no 
work was started till March 1985, 27 plants were 
reported as complete. 

Physical verification by Director of Economics 
and Statistics revealed that out of 14146 plants 
reported as complete 3854 were found incomplete. 
The Ministry stated (January 1986) that J 023 
plants were subsequently completed. 

74 plants completed by KVIC bad been included in 
achievement of the district. 



106 

11 ANNEXURE 'E' 

Statement showing subsidy released by Government of /11dia to various States, UTs and accounted by the States/UTs 

s. States/UTs/KVIC Total Total Total Unspent Percentage Remarks 
No. assistance assistance assistance balance of amount 

released accounted utilised unutiliscd 

(Jo lakhs of rupees) 
Upto March 1985 

J. Andhra Pradesh 770.29 788.39 239.22 549 . 17 68 

2. Assam 21.07 19 .28 29.40 (-)10.12 

3. Gujarat 375 .42 354. 83 386.74 (- )31.91 

4. Ha.ryana 192 .58 225.33 223.84 1.49 

5. Himachal Pradesh 108.42 115 . 33 210.21 (- )94. 88 

6. Karna taka 338.78 390.94 311 .21 79 .73 20 

7. Punjab 77.13 62 .02 0.89 61.13 99 
' 8. Rajasthao 378.50 367 .69 364.43 3.26 -9. Tamil Nadu 525 .99 522.18 497.77 24.41 5 

10. West Bengal 139 . 61 138.64 89.70 48.94 35 

11. U ttar Pradesh 1033.88 1005.92 1330.66 (- )324.74 

12. Maharashtra 2020.25 2001.91 1911 .54 90 .37 5 

13 . • Goa, Daman & D iu . 11.13 11 .07 8 . 89 2.18 20 

14. Pondicherry 5 .20 4.34 8.81 (-)4 .47 

15. Bihar Upto 1983-84 84. 19 76.52 33 .65 42.87 56 
1984-85. 76.Jl 65.00 NA NA 

16. Kera la Upto 1983-84 8.59 8.59 10.96 (-)2.37 
1984-85 37.90 37.90 NA NA 

17. Madhya Pradesh Upto 1983-84 223.59 220.3 1 215 .63 4.68 2 
1984-85 97.57 NA NA NA 

18. Orissa Upto 1983-84 57.04 56.99 37 .44 19 . 55 35 
1984-85 36.68 NA NA NA 

19. KVIC Upto 1983-84 787.29 768.96 700. 10 68 . 86 9 
1984-85 533.37 500.00 NA NA 

GRAND TOTAL 7990.58 7742 . 14 6611.09 528. 15 

NA - Not Available. 

\ 



-

-

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT 

(Department of Surface Transport) 

(Transport Wing) 

28. Irregularities and defects in maintenance of 
initial records 

28. 1 The financial irregularities and defects noticed 
during local audit of Ministry of Tran~port 

(Department of Surface Tran:;port) and its subordinate 
offices/organisations, viz. Inland Water Transport 
Directorate, Border Roads Development Board, 
Chartering Wing, Solatium F und Authority, In ter­
State Transport Commission, Central Road Fund, 
Transport Wing, Roads Wing, Shipping Wing etc. 
were included in the Inspection RepOJ·ts i~sued to the 
Departmental officers for necessary act ion from time 
to time. Settlement of 57 Inspec,ion R eports con­
taining 277 paragraphs, issued to various heads of 
offices under the Ministry upto 3 l st l\farch, 1985, 
was pending on 30th June, 1985. T he year-wise 
details of the outstandings are given in Appendix IV 
which shows that 91 paragraphs rela te to t he period 
1973-74 to 1979-80. Some important points re­
maining unsettled are mentioned below : 

28 .1.1. Non-realisation of hire charges etc. from a 
Stat~ Government/ Port Trusrs/PubUc Sector 
Undertakings/Private parties 

Recoveries aggregating R~ . 234.35 Jakhs on account 
of_ transportation/hire ~md insurance charges, cost of 
ships, etc due from a State Government, Port Trusts, 
State Public Sector Undertakings and one Public 
Sector Shipping Company for the period 1973-74 to 
1982-83 as detailed b~ ! ir1, were still (30th September, 
1985) outstanding :-

s. Name of the Pei iod of 
No. Department recovery 

(Upto the 
year) 

Amount 
(Rs. in 

lakhs) 

Remarks 

1. Inland Water 
Transport 
Directorate 

1973-74 ___ 0_.4_2- -T-ra-n-sp-o-rt_ c_h_a-rg-cs-

due from the 
Government of 
Bihar. 

1975-76 12 .20 Hire charges of 
dredgers. ·~ 

1975-76 0 . 98 Insurance charges-1 

due from Calcutta 
Port Trust. 

2. Transport 1977-78 S3.44 Hire charges of 
Wing dredgers from 

various Port Trusts/ 
Ports etc. 

1978-79 100.50 Cost of ships reco- • 
verable from Mogul 
Lines Limited. 

3. Ro:ids Wing 1982-83 36.81 Hire charges of 
machinery from 
UP State Bridge 
Corporation. 

TOTAL 234.35 

S/lAGCR/85- 15 

107 

28.2. Default in repayment of loans and interest by 
public sector undertakings/amonomous bodies 

According to the records of Pay & Accounts Office 
(Transport Wing), repayment of principal and interest 
to the extent of R s. 209.52 crores and Rs. 394.22 
crores respectively was due on 31st March, 1984 
from ten Public Sector Undertakings/autonomous 
bodies. Out of these, R s. 505.58 crores were out­
standing for 4 to 22 v~rs in the followin2 cases :-

Name of agency from whom due Amount due Period to 
(Principal & which 
interest) arrear 

(Rs. in relates 
crores) 

----
Calcutta Port Trust 30 .74 1981-82 

Delhi Transport Corporation 290.15 1963-64 

CJWTC, Calcutta 65 .84 1963-64 

Paradip Port Trust 51.23 1980-81 

Visakhapatnam Port Trust 67.62 1978-79 

505.58 

It was observed in audit that detailed accounts of 
loans showing the amount of loans released, due dates 
of repayment, repayments made and realisation of 
interest had not been maintained (31st March, 1983) 
by the Ministry (Tramport Wing) . N otices for 
repayment, which were required to be issued a month 
in advance of the due dates of repayment, had also 
not been issued by the Pay and Account<; Office which 
was responsible for ensuring that conditions of repay­
men t of Joan were duly complied with by the loanees. 

28.3. Non-realisation of sale value of machines 

432 machines (approximate cost : R s. 1.97 crores) 
purchased by the Ministry (Roads Wing) for use on 
National Highway a nd 1.Aher Central works were sold/ 
transferred to various State Governments/Port Trusts 
and other institutions from time to time (date of 
these transfers/sales were not readily available). 
The Ministry stated (Febmaty 1986) that a sum of 
Rs. 0.98 crore out of R s. 1.97 crores had been 
realised. The Ministry could not, however produce 
relevant records to establi<;h that the at'iount so 
realised had actually bee-0 credited to Government 
Account. 

28.4. Overpayment of R s. 38.60 lakhs to a State 
Government 

Construction of a bridge over river Ganga at 
Kanpur on National Highway No. 25 was assigned 
to the State of Uttar Pradesh in 1971 on behalf of 
the Ministry (Roads Wing). The bridge was com­
pleted arid opened to traffic on 22nd January, 1977. 



Tho Stat e Government ~rdered a prelimina ry enquiry 
in to the alleged tecb111cal 1nadequacies in exC{:utio u 
or the work and likely overpayment. A committ ee 
headed by the Technical Examiner of the State 
Government in its repo rt, submitted in August 1975, 
observed that overpayments/fictit ious payments o! 
about R s. 38.60 Jakhs had bcci1 made. The State 
Government , having been convinced that a prima 
facie case of technical in:i.dequa:cies and overpayments/ 
fictitious payments existed , appointed a high level 
technical enquiry committee in November 1975 for 
<t deeper probe into the mdtter. The commitlee was 
required to submit its report by 15th July, 1976, 
which . the committee found very difficult in view of 
rnore and more complaint5 received by it. Without 
consulting the Mfoistry, the State_ Government 
dissolved the Committee (July 1976) and referred 
the case to State Vigilance D epartment. Since the 
State Vigi lance Department expressed its in­
ability to comment upon technical matters, another 
high powered enquiry .;ommittcc was constituted for 
conducting the technical investigation. The State 
Government informed (August 1978) that the report 

108 

of this committee had been forwarded to the Vigilance 
Department and that necessary decision would be 
t;.iken on receipt of ~he enquiry report from the 
Vigilance !Department. The final outcome of the en­
quiry was not known cv-.'11 after more than eight 
years. 

28.5. Non-11tilisaii011 of gmnt-;n-aid 

A sum of Rs. 20.00 lak.bs was sanctioned in March 
1982 by the Ministry as grant-in-aid towards cost 
of land for an Institute for Training of Highway 
Engineers. The Institute had kept this amount in a 
fixed deposit in a bank aud utilised Rs. 0 .41 lakb 
out of this deposit towards recurring annual revenue 
expenditure. 

29. Losses and irrecoverable dues, \\Titten off/ 
waived and ex-gratia payments made. 

A Statement showing losses and irrecoverable 
revenue, duties, advanvcs, etc. written off/waived and 
ex-gratia payments made during 1984-85 is given in 
Appendix V to this Report. 

-

-



-

It 

.. 
CHAPTER l V 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

MINISTRY OF ENERGY 

(Derartmcnt 

30. Badarpur The1mal Power Project-Stage-Ill. 
of Power) 

Control .Board under the superimend1;11ce of the 
Ccntrn l Electricity Authority subject to the overall 
control of Department of Power (Ministry of 
Energy). From 1st April 1978, construction of the 
project and the management of the sta tion were 
entrusted to National Thermal Power Corporation 
Ltd. (NTPC) on agency basis. 

30.1 /11troductory.--Menti.on was made in para­
graphs 10 and 12 of the Advance Reports of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the 
years 1976-77 and 1979-80: Union Government 
(Civil) about stages I and JI respectively of Badar­
pur Thermal Power Project (BTPP) . A review on 
the working of the Project, particularly with reference 
to Stage III of the BTPP comprising the fifth unit 
of 210 megawatts (1\1\V) was made (May-July 
1985) and the results thereof are indicated a-s 
under:-

30.1.1 Organisation.-The execution of the 
project was entrusted to Badarpur Thermal Project 

6. Other expenditure (Machi-
nery and equipment , cost of 
land, maintenance during 
construction, consultancy, 
etc.). 

Less anticipated recoveries . 

Origina l 
estimate 

1978 

926.30 

6,385 .67 
16. 58 

6,3G9. 09 

Revised 
estimate 

1985 

2 

1,661. 52 

9,864.37 
16.58 

9,847 .79 

30.2 Pro]ec:t estimates and expenditure : 

30.2.1 Stage Ill of the project was sanctioned in 
March 1978 for Rs. 63 .69 crores. The sanction was 
revised to Rs. 98.48 crores in March 1985 . 

30.2.2 Major variations between the original and 
revised estimates occurred in the following it!!ms :-

Variation 
Increase ( + ) 

Decrease (-) 
3 

(+ )735.22 

( + )3,478. 70 

( + )3,473. 70 

Main reasons for variation 

4 

Substam ial increase in prices of steel used a nd inc­
rease in qua ntities of steel used frora 534 tonnes 
to 957 tonnes. 

The, original estimates were on rough indications 
given by suppliers. Actual price of equipment 
was much more. 

(i) New items of work, viz. additional coal haud­
ling plant common for stages 1J and 1 ll (Rs. 
908 lakbs). 

(ii) Increase in price of :1sh handling plant (Rs. 44 
lakhs). 

(iii) Increase in erection charges of ash and coal 
handling plants etc. (Rs. 72.45 laklts) partly 
offset by savings under some other heads. 

(i) Provision of one addi tiona l bay iJ1 switch yard 
for station transformer (Rs. 25.50 lakhs). 

(ii ) Increase in cost of cable and accessories <lue 10 

increase in quantity and r ise in price (Rs. 149 
lakhs). 

(i) Provision for common facilities, vi::. internal 
water and electric supoly, internal !iewer and 
sewage disposal etc. not envisaged in o rigina l 
estimate (Rs. 134 lak.hs). 

(ii) Escalation in costs (Rs. 127.91 lakhsf 
(i) Land area required for construction of s tatr 

colony, hospita l, school, etc. increased from 25 
acres to 100 acres and cost thereof also increased 
from Rs. 0 . 50 Jakh to Rs. 6.00 lakhs per acre 
(Rs. 588 lakbs). 

(ii) Increase in pay and allowances of staff au<l 
charging of expenditure due lo cootinuaocc o f 
surplus staff even af(cr the commissioning of 
project from 1982 (Rs. 280 lakbs), pnrtly offset 
by savings in other items 

----- -- ---·-~-

109 



110 

About the need for new items of work, mentioned 
at serial No. 3, 4 and 5 above, viz. the additional 
coal handling plant, switchyard bay and internal 
water and electric supply etc., the Ministry of Energy 
stated (January 1986) that these items were neces­
sary for augmenting the overall performance of the 
BTPP. 

30.2.3 Against the revised estimate of Rs. 98.48 
crores, actual expenditure up to Marcl1 1985 was 
Rs. 84 .07 crores. Even thougl1 commercial operation 
of the unit commenced in April 1982, about 15 
per cent of the work, viz. coal handling plant (Rs. 6.81 
crores), acquisition and developuent of land (Rs. 3.86 
crores) and construction of residential/non-residential 
buildings (Rs. 3.99 crores) wa:; yet to be completed 
(June 1985). 

30.2.4 A comparison of construction and opera­
tion etc. of stages Il and Ill 1s given in Annexure I. 

30.3 Commissioning 

Unit V, (Stage III) which was scheduled to be 
commissioned in September 1981 was synchronised 
in December 1981. Commercial operation of the 
unit, however, commenced only from April 1982. 
Owing to delay in commissioning, the project suffered 
loss in generation of. about 200 million units (MU) 

(on the basis of actual generation of 785.623 MU 
during 1982-83) which in terms of value at the then 
existing tariff of 35.29 paise per unit came fo Rs. 7.06 
crorcs approximately. The Ministry stated (January 
1986) that the delay of three months was mainly due 
to l::ite supplies of equipment by two public sector 
undertakings and that the unit Fas brought under 
commercial operation within 4 months which was the 
normal time taken fo r units of this size. The question 
of levy of liquidated damages for belated supply of 
equipment was under consideration of the BTPP 
(January 1986). 

30.4 Failure to attain prescribed norms of efficiency 

30.4.1 A comparative study of operation of all the 
five units for the years 1981-82, 1982-83 and 1983-84 
is given in Annexure II. 

30.4:2 Installed capacity of units I to III of BTPS 
was 100 MW each and that of units IV and V 210 
MW each making the total of 720 MW. In April 
1980 and December 1982, units I and II were dera­
ted from 100 MW to 85 MW each on account of 
some defect in the rotors, thereby reducing the total 
capacity to 690 MW ( 6044.40 MU) . 

30.4.3 Energy generated during 1982-83 to 
1984-85, when all the units were in operation, was 
as under:-

Unit I Unit II Unit JU UnitN Unit V Total 

(In Million Units) 

1982-83 396.104 477.279 534.816 864. 262 785.623 3058.084 

1983-84 370.989 471.520 469.669 735 .318 1026.449 3073.945 

1984-85 359.256 447 .31 7 324.870 1035.360 843.680 3010.483 

30.4.4 Central E lectricity Authority (CEA) bas 
laid down plant load factor (PLF) of 61 per cent 
for 100 MW unit and 57 per cent for 210 MW unit 

. _,.. ____ 
from second year of the commissioning of the unit. 
As against these norms, PLF achieved in various units 
of the BTPS (in percentage) was as under :-

100 MW 210MW 

Unit I 

- ----
1982-83 53 .20 

1983-84 49.69 

1984-85 48.25 

30.4.5 The Public Accounts Committee (PAC) 
while expressing concern over the performance of 
the BTPS had observed in its 135th Report ( 1982-83) 
(Seventh Lok Sabha) that BTPS, being the first re­
gional thermal power station set up in the Central 

Unit ll Unit Ill Unit IV Unit V Station 

61 .67 61 .05 46.98 42.71 50.59 

63 .15 53.47 39 .86 55.64 50. 72 

60.08 37 .09 56 .28 45 .86 49.81 

sector, should function as a model of efficiency for 
the other power stations being set up and had also 
desired that its performance should be kept under 
constant watch and corrective measures taken to 
achieve utilisation level of at least 60 per cent lot\d 

-

1t -



factor. In its Action Taken note (September 1982) , 
the Ministry stated that the factors contributing to 
poor performance of the station had been identified 
and that a number of modifications had either been 
carried out or were under implementation to increase 
the load factor. H owever, th~ PLF continued to be 
considerably below the norms prescribed by the CEA . 

Unit I 
---- -
1982-83 hours 973.43 

(number) . (83) 

1983-84 hours 2569.46 

(n.umber) . (79) 

111 

T he Ministry stated (January 1986) that in Unit V, 
hydrogen leakage problem was experienced during 
1983-84 which necessitated replacement of the:: rotor 
by the supplier during 1984-85 and th~ unit had 
been functioning satisfactorily thereafter. 

30.4.6 Forced outages (stoppages) during the las t 
three years were as un~er :-

Unit II Unit Ill Unit l V Unit V 1otal 

470.30 1124.59 1454.37 2335.49 6358 . 18 

(66) (41) (102) (84) (376) 

946. 55 1504.57 547 . 10 474.32 6042.00 

(42) (56) (53) (52) (282) 

1984- 85 hours 2853 . 13 1251 .41 494.43 594.41 2293.52 7486.90 

(number) . (55) 

In units I and II, outages in hours had been on 
the increase from year to year. Similarly, in unit V, 
there were 52 outages of 474.32 hours during 
1983-84 whereas i t suffered 48 outages aggregating 
2293.52 hours in 1984-85. 

30.4.7 The large number of outages was attributed 
(January 1986) by the Ministry to the fact that the 

(a) Planned verhaulings 

(57) (45) (68) (48) (273) 

coal supplied to tbe BTPS was not of the same 
quality for which the boilers had been designed and 
that the quality of consumptive water available at the 
station had also deteriorated d ue to pollution from 
the industrial wastes along the Yamuna resulting in 
excessive wear and tear of the equipment . 

30.4.8 The record of planned overhaulings and 
major overhaulings of various units was as under :-

Un.it I Unit 11 Unit III Unit IV Unit V Total 

1982- 83 hours 
(number) . 
1983- 84 hours 
(number) . 
1984-85 hours 
(numberi 

(b) Major overhaulings : 

464 .27 
(1) 

525.38 
(2) 
N il 

848.41 
(4) 

773 .49 
(4) 

430.42 
(1) 

236.38 
(3) 

11 5 .33 
(2) 
Nil 

1181 .04 
(4) 

N il 

551.05 
(3) 

770.02 3500 . 12 
(6) (18) 

144.22 1558.42 
(2) (10) 

564.40 1545.87 
(I) (5) 

------~:-:--=----=-=:-:-=---------------------~ Unit I Unit II Unit ill Unit IV Unit V Total 
Station - ----------- -----------------------------

1982-83 hours . 1026.55 
(number) . (1) 
1983-84 hours . 
(number) . 
1984-85 hours . 
(number) . 

30.4.9 In paragraph 2.20 of its 82nd Report 
(1981-82) (Seventh Lok Sabha) , the PAC bad 
pointed out that the overhauling and maintenance of 
the plan t and equipment at BTPS had not been ca~ed 
out as per prescribed time schedule and that this 
delay had contributed to the frequent trippings in the 
power sta tion and reduced generation. It also viewed 
th~ postponement of overhauling of ~uipment, to 
meet immediate demand, as a sh~rt-sighted policy as 
that might cause serious damage to equipment resulting 
in closure of power station for long periods and higher 
forced outages. The PAC had, therefore, recommen­
ded that the scheduled dates of overhauling and 
maintenance should be adhered to. Concern was also 

724.15 
(I) 

3358.20 
(1) 

3555.56 
(1) 

1472. 01 
(1) 

1026 . 55 
(1) 

5751 .72 
(3) 

3358.20 
(1) 

expressed by the Committee on Public Undertakings 
(COPU) in paragraphs 3.36 and 3.37 of its 92nd 
Report (1983-84) (Seventh Lok Sabha) that the 
Northern Region Eiectricity Board (NREB) had not 
been giving permission to the BTPS for talcing down 
the units for overhauling according to schedule d ue 
to the power supply situations in Delhi and was of 
the opinion that postponement of necessary over­
hauling of equipment resulted in more loss of power 
in tbc long ~un due to heavy 9utages and was not 
a sound policy. The COPU had, therefore, recom­
mended that Government should impress upon the 
NREB tbe n«:essity of making suitable alternative 
arrangements for supply of power to Delhi so that 



the BTPS was allowed to undertak.! overhauling of 
equipment at prescribed in_tervals without adversely 
affecting the power supply to Delhi. The BTPS has: 
however, not been overhauling its equipment at pres­
cribed intervals because of its not being aUowed to 
undertake plan ned overhaulings. The Ministry stated 
(January 1986) that an annual schedule of main­
tenance of aJJ thermal stations has been finalised with 
NREB. Planned maintenance in accordance with 
the schedule is being insisted upon. However, 
opportunity is taken to undertake plant maintenance 
in case forced outages occur. The general schedule 
of plant maintenance finalised with NREB is., of 
course, subject to the exigencies of the power supply 
situation in the Northern R egion. 

Coal 
------

112 

1982-83 . kg/Kwh 
1983-84 . 
1984-85 . 

Furnace oil 

1982- 83 ml/K wh 
1983-84 . 
1984-SS . 

30.4.10 The CEA had recommended the following 
norms regarding tonsumption of co.a1 and furm1ce 
oiJ :-

100 MW 
(Kg = kilogram 

210 MW (l'\ ll = millil ilr~ 

(Kwh = Kilo watt hour) 

Coal 0 .6 kg/K\vh 0.52 kg/Kwh From 2nd year of 
commissioning of 
unit. 

Furnace 12 ml/Kwh 12 ml/Kwh -tlo-
Oil 

As against these norms, the consumption of coal 
and furnace oil on different units was as under :---

----
lOOMW 210MW 

Unit I Unitll Unit Ill Vil.it IV UnitV 

0.695 0. 695 0. 695 0 .664 0 .650 

0 .688 0 .688 0 .688 0. 698 0 .671 

0.689 0.689 0.684 0.675 0.677 

10.49 J0 .49 10.49 31. 39 33.92 

15.94 15.94 15.94 21 .46 23. 25 

27.46 24.01 22 .74 41.35 32.64 
----- - ----------- - --

30.4.11 Thus, consumption of coal was about 14 
to 16 per cent in excess of the standards in the case 
of units I to Ill and 25 to 34 per cent in the case of 
units IV to V. The Ministry stated (January 1986) 
that the norms of coal consumption recommended 
by CEA relat~d to coal of 'C' grade with a calorific 
value of 5500 K.Cal/kg whereas the average calorific 
value obtained from the lower grade of coal received 
during 1982-?3, 1983-84 ana 1984-85 at Badarpur 
was 4556, 4669 and 4317 K.Cal jkg respectively and 
that th is led to an increase in the quantity of coal 
consumed, as also in higher co11sumption of power 
by the auxiliaries in crushing, conveying and milling., 
of coal and in disposal of tb~ extra quantity of ash. 

30.4.12 TI1e consumption of furnace oil had in­
creased from year to year in units I to III and il1 
1984-85, it was more than 100 per cent above the 
norms in units I and II. In Units IV and V (210 MW 
each) though there was s9me improvement in 1983-84 
over the consumption in 1982-83, it was on the in-· 
crease during 1984-85. The Ministry attributed 
(January 1986) th~ following to the higher 
consumption of furnace oil : 

(a) Variations in tl1e volatility of coal necessita­
ted continuous oil support for stabilising the 
flame. 

(b) The problems in the milling system, pa.iti­
cularly in Unit8 IV and V also led to 
increased consumption of oil. 

(c) The oil consumption increased in case the 
units operated on a part load due to any 
reason, e.g. receipt of wet coal during the 
monsoon. 

(d) The number of start ups and trippings due 
to tube failures, _outages of coal handling 
plant auxi liaries and frequent choking of 
discharge chutes, conveying belts, failures 
of boiler feed pumps, cooling water pumps, 
primary a ir fans, air pre-heaters, etc. also 
contributed to a higher oil consumption. 

(e) The lower calorific value of and high ash 
content in coal required increased oil 
support even at fairly high loads. 

30.4.13 Non-attainmeut of required norms for the 
PLF, too many forced outages and excess consump­
tion of fuel had , thus, contributed to h1.-avy Iosse1> to 

" - .... 



-

the BTPS. The value of coal and furnace oil con­
bumed iJJ excess of norms during the last three years 
came to Rs. 79.93 crores as given below~-

Year 

1982-83 
1983-84 
t984-85 

Excess consumption 
of 

Coal Furnace 
cit 

Total 

(In crores of rupees) 
12 .29 12 .40 24.69 
15.02 6.29 21.31 
17.15 16.78 33.93 

44.46 35.47 79.93 

30.5 Excessive Consumption of energy in BTPS 
auxiliaries 

30.5. l A part of the energy generated in a power 
st ation is necessarily consumed in operation of the 
station itself, viz. for coal handling plant, water treat­
ment plant. cooling towers, etc. The project report 
for stage ITI envisaged consumption gf energy in 
station auxiliaries al 9 per cent of generation. While 
sanctioning tariff rates for electricity Government 
adopted 11.5 per cent (10 per cent in auxiliaries and 
1.5 per cent in transformation) of the energy genera­
ted for .such consumption in the BTPS. 

111:! consumption in stat ion auxiliaries was consi­
derably higher than the p rescribed norms and also 
showed an upward trend both in absolute terms and 
as percen tagc of energy generated. T he station 
suffered a loss of R s. 7.97 crores during the year 
J 982-83, J 983-84 and 1984-85 at respective tariff 
r:itcs on excess consumption on auxi li aries alone as 
in ~Ec:i!ed below :-

t 982-83 1983-84 t 984-85 

(i) Total energy generated 
(MU) 3058. 08 3073.95 3010 .48 

(ii) Consumed in au-:ilia-
r ies (MU) 370 .74 428.87 435 .54 

(iii) Percentage o r con-
sumption in au '<iliaries 
to energy generated 12. 12 13.95 14.47 

(iv) I l . 5 per ce11t or gene-
rated energy (MU) 35 1.68 353.50 34G. 2t 

(v) Excess consumption 
(M U) 19.06 75.'!.7 89.33 

(vi ) Loss worked out a t 
respective ta riff rates 
(Rs. in lakhs> 70 .78 315 .20 410 .90 

(vii) Loss with rercrcnce to 
cost or generations (Rs. 
in lakhs) 77. 83 342. 03 "' 

'"(Cost of generation during 1984-85 not yet worked out). 

113 

30.5.2 The Ministry attributed (February 1985 

and January 1986) the following reasons for pro­

gressive increase in consumption of enemy in 
auxiliaries : 

( i) Low voltage in the Northern Grid during 

most of the day. 

. 
( ii) Operation of units at part load. 

(iii) Poor quality of coal received from 1979-80 

onwards res\llted in higher consumption of 

coal which, in turn, resulted in high!!" cnn­

sumption of energy as additional quantitites 

of coal had to be handled ( 417183 tonnes, 

454562 tonnes, and 438237 tonnes cJuring 

1982-83, 1983-84 and 1984-85 respecti­

vely) . 

30.5.3 The Ministry also stated that . various 

remedial measures had been taken by the BTPS to 
minim ise the consumpt ion in auxiliaries as under : 

( i) efforts were mnde to ensure running of the 

units on optimum load to avoid higher 

auxiliary consumption; 

( ii) effor ts were made to have better qual ity of 

coal supplied; 

(i ii) boiler feed pump motors had been modified 

as the original motors were having design 

defects and tlw m_9dified motors were now 

running without frequent failure; and 

(iv) ot l age:. were being minimised by analysing 

the cuu~cs of al! trippings to prevent repea­

ted o utages. 

Despite these measure.:;. t he consum ption of energy 

i11 aux ilia ries con tinued to increase. 

30.6 Working results 

30.6.1 The annuAI accounts of the BT.PS disclose 

an accumulated loss of Rs. 95.56 crores upto March 



114 

1984, the year upto wbich accounts have been closed 30:6.2 The r.ummary of Expenditure and Revenue 
by the BTPS. Account for last 3 years was a.s follows :-

Expenditure and Revenue Accounts 

Sub-head-Expenditure 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 

I. Operation including fuel, 
lubricants, wages, salaries, 
excise duty, etc. 59.52 93 . 69 95.47 

IL Repairs and maintenance 6 .08 8.52 10 .07 
, 

III. Deprecia tion 4.42 4.46 7 .05 

IV. General administrative 
charges 0.91 1.19 1.47 

V. Other charges including 
interest on capital and 
current account, etc. 12.21 21. 87 30.21 

TOTAL 83.14 129.73 144.27 

After making prior period adjustments and accoun­
ting for interest on depreciation reserve fund invest­
ment, the acc:umulated loss to end of 1981-82, 
1982-83 and 1983-84 was Rs. 46.78 crores, Rs. 68.89 
crores and Rs. 95.56 crores respectively. 

A) Surplus/deficit (-) before charging interest : 

Year 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

B) Loss af1er clzarging interest : 

Ye:i r 

- -
1981-82 

1982- 83 

1983-84 

Stage I 

2 

457.92 

557. 33 

777 .34 

30.6.4 Stage I has been showing surplus, whereas 
stage JI &howed a working deficit of Rs. 3 76.55 lakhs 
during 198 1-82 and Rs. J 29.1 1 lakhs in 1982-83. 
However , it showed a surplus of Rs. 20.46 lakhs in 
1983-84. Regarding deficit of 1981-82, the BTPS 
stated t!;at it was due to lower generation because of 

(Rupees in crores) 

Sub-bead-Revenue 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 

I. Sale of energy 67.36 106.54 115.65 
II. Interest 1.38 2. 16 2.57 

Ill. Income from rentals 0 .03 0.03 0 .03 

IV. Other receipts 0 .10 0 .26 0 .19 

V. Net deficit 14.27 20.74 25.83 

TOTAL 83 .14 129.73 144.27 

30.6.3 Working results of the three stages for the 

past 3 years before and after charging interest were 

as under: -

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Stage I Stage Tl Stage III Total 

152 .11 (-)376.55 (-)224.44 

184.79 (-)129.11 32.54 88.22 

287.94 20.46 104. 89 413 .29 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Stage II Stage Ill Total Prior period Total loss 

adjustments 
and interest 
on deprecia-
tion reserve 
fund invest-
ment 

3 4 5 6 7 

969.31 1427 .23 87 .85 1515.08 

827 .12 689.32 2073.77 137.42 2211.19 

921. 73 883.70 2582 .77 84. 09 2666.86 

its teething trouble, higher fl!rnace oil consumption 
and poor quality of coal and that after complete 
overhauling during Augu st-November 1983, the 
genera tion had picked up and the position had also 
improved resulting in surplus dming 1983-84. 
Accounts for the yea r 1984-85 w~re under audit by 

~ -1 

--

,. 
~ 



-

i 

the auditors appointed by the NTPC (January 1986). 
Whereas output of stage II during 1984-85 _did pick 
up, generation in stages r and m had gone down as 
indicated below :-

Year 

1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-8.S 

Stage I Stage II Stage TU Total 

MU 1408 .199 864.262 785.623 3058.084 
MU 1312 . 178 735.318 1026.449 3073.945 
MU 1131 .443 1035.360 843.680 3010 .483 

30.6.5 The main reasons for the deficit were stated 

to be : 

(i) Lower generation due to defective supply of 
coal and use of dirty and ·polluted water. 

(ii) Excess consumption of coal and furnace oil. 

(iii) Non-payment of dues by State Electricity 
Boards and Delhi Electric Supply Under­
taking (DESU) resultin.1?. in increase in 
working capital requirement which in turn 
resulted in increased liability for interest on 
current account. 

(iv) Lack of harmonious industrial relations : 

The Ministry stated (January 1986) that efforts 
were on to improve the efficiency and performance of 
the Station. 

30.7 Procurement of defective weighbridges and 
acceptance o f coal without weighment ; 

30.7.1 The BTPS has to haridle about 12.000 
tonnes of coal per day. For weighing the coal re­
ceived from coal mines, one wagon tippler weighbridge 
wns procured from firm 'C' in 1973 as an integral 
pai;t of the coal handling plant, the cost of weigh­
bridge alone being Rs. 1.87 lakhs. Firm 'C' in turn 
P!'Ocured the weighbridge from another furn 'D' and 
supplied it as an integral part of the coal handling 
plant. The weighbridge functione<! for about one year 
in the initial stage. But since 1975 it stopped fun­
ctioning due to spillage of coal into the pit of the 
weighbridge during the tippling process of the wagons. 

30.7.2 Again, in April 1977, another wagon tippler 
alongwith an identical weighbridge of fum 'D' make 
was got installed from the same firm 'C' at a cost 
of Rs. 4.56 lakhs excluding taxes, cost of erection. 
testing and commissioning. The new weighbridge also 
stopped functioning from July 1977. 

As the two weighbridges stopped functiO-ning, coal 
could not be weighed on receipt. The quantity shown 
in the respective r~ilway receipts was being taken as 
the quantity of coal received without actual weigh­
ment. Thus. the expenditure (Rs. 6.43 lakhs) in­
curred on the two weighbri<;lges became wasteful. 

S/1 AGCR/SS-16 

115 

30. 7 .3 In 1980, firm 'D' was called upon to bring 
the two weigbbridges into operation as well as to 
look after their regular maintenance. The effort pro­
duced no result. The furn suggested to the BTPS 
authorities to witness the functioning of its weigh­
bridae at the Faridabad Power house. It was then 
foun°d that there was no spillage of coal into the 
pit of the weighbridge in that power house. 

30.7.4 D uring April- June 1977, when the second 
weighbridge was in operation, weight of coal which, 
as per railway receipts was 12, 111 tonnes, on weigh­
ment in BTPP was foun d to be 11,765 tonnes. Thus, ' -a shortage of 346 tonnes costing R s. 0.52 lakh at the 
then prevailing rate was noticed. 

30.7.5 The Ministry stated (May 1984) that 
though repairing of weighbridges had been attempted 
several times, due to spillage of coal into the weigh­
bridges, these could be kept in order hardly for a 
few hours. The BTPS was, therefore, planning to shift 
these weighbridges so as to keep them in ,between 
the track leading to wagon tippler. For this purpose 
the matter was entrusted (May 1984) by the BTPS 
to firm 'E' (A Public Sector Undertaking) for a 
feasibility report including a review on the unloading 
operations for improvement. Firm 'E' submitted a re­
port in the beginning of 1984 . Thereupon, an order 
was placed on Northern R ailways in F ebruary 1985 
.for implementation of the recommendations in the 
above report. Northern Railways had taken up thP 
job and the work was in progress. The Ministry also 
stated that weighment of coal on tne conveyor was 
calibrated on a routine basis and that a number of 
sample checks had revealed that the weights shown 
in the railway receipts were matching with those re­
corded in meters but it could be made accurate only 
after the new concept of installing in-motion weigh­
bridge materialised. 

30.7.6 The Ministry added (January 1986) that 
the modifications required on the weighbridges had 
since been carried out and the weighbridges put into 
operation. It was further stated that under tbe existing 
arrangements with the coal companies, coal was 
Cleemed to have been taken over by the BTPS once 
it was loaded on the railway wagons and that the 
railways did not entertain any claims for shortages 
in transit as coal was 'transported at owners' ri"Slc 
and no claims could be lodged in respect of shortages 
or pilferages in transit, even if detected. The Ministry 
-also stated that the installation of coal han.dling plants 
and weighbridges at the colliery ena s was yet to be 
completed and that efforts were being made to post 
supervisory personnel at colliery ends to avoid under 



loading and incorrect w~ighments and that joint ins­
pection by the coal and power station authorities 
would be carried out at the power station end. On 
an enquiry by Audit regarding the date from which 
the weighbridges had started functioning and the de­
tails of modifications carried out and their cost, the 
BTPS stated (January 1986) that one weighbridge 
had been working satisfa~torily since October 1985 

. and the other was under trial operation. 

30.8 Inventory Co111;ol 

30.8.1 The BTPS was holding operating stores 
worth Rs. 12.90 crores and Rs. 18.08 crores and 
capital spares worth Rs. 0.44 crores and -~s. 0.78 
crores on 31st March 1983 and 31 st March 1984 
respectively. Increase in the stock as on 31st March 
1984 over that of 31st March 1983 was stated to 
be mainly due to transfer of inventory from the 
BTPP to the Badarpur Thermal Pow~r Station 
(BTPS) and also procurement of insurance spares/ 
unit assemblies. 

30.8.2 Four teams were constituted (July 1983) 
by the BTPS for physical verification of stores. Re­
ports submitted by two of them in June 1984 and 
September 1984 revealcd that stores worth Rs. 2.37 
crores were surplus!non-moving. O.ut of 5612 items 
held for over one year, 4430 items had not been 
moving for the last 4 to 9 years. 

30.8.3 The verification teams also pointed out 
1002 items (value not indicated) comprising several 
thousand articles of slow moving nature held for 
several years from 1976 to 1983. The Ministry stated 
(January 1986) that most of the items were ordered 
at the erection stage of the project and were being 
consumed QVer a neriod of time. 

30.8.4 In spite of their availability in stock, 273 
items costing Rs. 66.67 lakhs were procured twice, 
thrice or four times without any demand/issue since 
procurement. The Min istry stat~d (January 1986) 
that of these. cost of 22 items alone· amounted to 
Rs. 54 lakhs and that" these included spares for 
instruments procured for the full life. of the equip­
ment. Besides, emergent purchases involving cash 
payment of Rs. 2.37 lakhs in respect of 43 items were 
m~~e, but the stores purchased weje not actually 
utilised. Also, 1058 item$ were not shownjproduced 
to the team for verification . · 

30.8.5 Shortages of st9res (Rs. 25.89 lakhs) and 
excesses '(Rs. 1.01 lakhs) were noticed. After r e· 
cgnciliation!adjustments, shortages (Rs. 4 .91 Iakhs) 

11 6 

and excesses (Rs. 1.01 lakhs) were yet to be regu­
larised (January 1986). Cables of 85 types valued 
at Rs. 80 lakhs (reduced to Rs. 62.71 lakhs by March 
1985) had been surplus for the last 5 to 7 years. This 
included 8 items valued at Rs. 45.03 Jakhs (value 
more than Rs. 2 lakhs each, one single item was of 
the value of Rs. 14 lakhs). Physical verification of 
cables could not, however, be done in its entirety as 
labour and machinery were not made available to the 
teams and there were practical difficulties in measur­
ing cables. The Ministry stated (January 1986) that 
steps were being taken . to dispose off!transfer these 
cables to other projects and that cables worth Rs. 25 
lakhs had been disposed off. 

30.8.6 Spares worth Rs. 6.78 lakhs for c;ranes, 
trucks, jeeps, etc. purchased prior to 1975 were 
found surplus. 

30.8. 7 The third team brou.eht out the following 
irregularities :-

(i) Out of 9500 items, only 6600 items could 
be physiCall~ verified ancf the remaining 
2900 items were not .produced for verifica­
tion ·in auto stores. These were found by 
the team to be _lying on 'store floor' without 
any identification ~nd without linking with 
the ledger balances. 

(ii) Physical verification -0f steel of various 
categorie~ could not be done for want of 
machinery and labour for handling of stores 
and manpower for actual counting of pieces 
and due to heavy parts having been dumped 
on the ground. 

(iii) In auto-stores, 62 items ( 123 numbers) 
and 524 itemc; (2923 numbers) were lying 
unutifoed for more than 7 years and bet­
ween 3 to 7 yea.rs respectively. 

30.8.8 The fourth team could not check a part 
of the stores of consumable articles due to incorpplete 
ledgers for 1983-84 and improper maintenance of 
issue records. Of the 1676 items verified, shortages 
of 112 items (338 numbers) and 280 un-serviceable 
items (986 numbers) were observed. 

30.8.9 On the BTPS being asked (August 1985) 
to intimate the action takea for gainful utilisation of 
the surplus!non-moving!slow moving items by dis­
posal or transfer to other projects, the Ministry stated 
(Jan.uary 1986) that a speci11.l committee -had · since 
been constih1ted to. ~xamine such surplusjscrap item·s 
and to suggest suitable ttieastire for their utilisation/ 
disposal. 

-



, 
,,_.. 

30.9 Heavy outstanding dues : 

·30.9.1 Heavy balances a_mounting to Rs. 451.01 
crores (detailed below) were outstanding as on 30th 
April 1985 against various Seate Electricity Boards/ 
Undertakings to whom energy had be~n supplied by 
the BTPS without entering into any formal agreements 
with them. The Ministry took a decision in September 

117 

1982 that from 1st Septemb~r 1982 interest would be 
chargeable at the rate of two per cent per month, 
if payment of bills was delayed by boards!undertakin2s 
concerned beyond one mo.nth of issue Qf the bills. 
Accordingly, an amount of Rs. 86.54 crores became 
recoverable on account of interest from th3se parties 
as per details given below :-

-------- ---- --- ---------- --------·. - ··--·------ ---
s. 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Name of Unit 

DESU 

Haryana State Electricity Board (HSEB) 

Rajasthan State Electricity Board (RSEB) 

Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board (HPSEB) 

Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board (UPSEB) 

Punjab State Electricity Board (PSEB) 

Sala! Project 

J&K State 

Dairasul Project 

Total outstanding dues : Rs. 451.01 crores. 

The outstanding dues pertained to the year 1973-74 
and onwards and the yearwise b~~-up is given in 
Annexure III. 

30.9.2 Out of Rs. 364.47 crores, dues of Rs. 2.80 
crores had been disputed by various Ele~tricity Boards 

Amount outstanding 

For six 6-12 More than 
. months months one year 

62 .49 58. 02 

62.49 58. 02 

230.15 

4.36 

5 .93 

1.14 

J. 83 

0 . 54 

0.01 

243.96 

Tota l as on Amount of 
30th April of interest 

85 due (April 
1985) 

(In crores of Rupees) 

350. 66 19.59 

4. 36 0 .22 

5 .93 

1.14 

1.83 

0. 54 

0.01 

364.47 

4.54 

0.39 

0.89 

0 .29 

0.44 

0 .10 

0 .08 

86.54 

30.9.4 The outstanding dues were thus on the in­
crease and the realisation was getting less. Because 
.of this, the BTPS had to . draw mQre money under 
Government current account resulting in increased 
Liability of interest thereon. 

...- as under :-- S. Unit 
No. 

1. DESU 

Year 

Upto 1976 

Amoun t 
(In crores of 

rupees) 

2. RSEB 
3. UPSEB 
4. HPSEB 

1975-76 to 1979-80 
1975-76 to 1976-77 
September 1975 

1.51 
0 .82 
0 .43 
0 .04 

TOTAL 2.80 

30.9.3 Yearwise collection of dues by the BTPS for 
the-three years was as follow.s :-

Year Amount 
outstanding 
aga inst 
various 
boards/ 
undertaking 
at the 
beginning of 
the year 

Amount 
billed 
during 
the year 

Amount 
collected 
during the 
year 

Amount 
outstanding 
at the 
close of 
the year 

30.9.5 The dues from DESU amounted to 
R s. 350.66 crores, out 9f which Rs. 49.31 crores 
related to the period prior to April 1982. The Minis­
try stated (January 1986) that consequent on the 
revision of its tariff wit.h effect from 1st April 1985, 
DESU had agreed to pay all the current dues of 
BTPS. · 

While expressing concern over the mounting dues 
from DESU, the PAC in paragraph 1.12 of its 135th 
Report (1982-83) (Seventh Lok Sabha) had desired 
that a high powered committee should be appointed 
to ·examine the working of DESU and suggest 
measures to put the working of DESU on a sound 
financial footing. 

1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 

80 .93 
164. 81 
252 .86 

106 .49 
115 . 62 
120 .51 

(In crores of rupees) 
22. 61 164 .81 
27 .S1 252 .86 
8 .90 364 .47 

30.9.6 The Ministry stated (February 1984) in the 
Action Taken note that as the issue of complete 

- - restructuring of the electricity supply system was under 



consideration, appointment of the high level 
committee to examine DESU was not considered 
necessary. 

30.9.7 As for the disputed dues of Rs. 2.80 crores, 
the Ministry stated (February 1985 and January 
1986) that the position thereof had been discussed 
at various top level meetings, but the final settlement 
was awaited. 

30.10 Delay in acquisition of land: 

30.10.1 Of the land measuring 678 acres acquired 
(or setting up the BTPP, 11 acres was utilised in 
stage I for construction of 368 residential quarters. 
Provision for acquiring 25 acres of land for resi­
dential purposes at a cost of Rs. 12.50 lakhs was made 
in the original estimates of stage ll (June 1974). 
This provision was revised to R s. 116.04 lakhs in the 
revised estimates (March 1985). 

30.10.2 In the project report for stage III (May 
1975), the requireme]lt of additional land for resi­
dential purposes was shown as 200 ' .acres at a cost 
of Rs. 30 lakhs. As compared with tne r-ate adopted 
g year earlier for stage II, this was gross under-esti­
mation. However, Government accorded (March 
1978) sanction for acquisition of only 25 acres at a 
cost of Rs. 12.50 lakhs. This requirement was later 
enhanced to 100 acres at a cost Qf Rs. 600 lakhs in 
.the revised estimates (March 1985). 

118 

30.10.3 Allotment of 50 acres of land was taken 
up by the BTPP with the DDA in 1977. The require­
... 1ent was enhanced to 125 acres in 1978. The DDA 
approved allotment of 75 acres fo Septe~ber 1978 
and 50 acres in April 1980. The Ministry of Works 
and Housing issued gazette notification for 118 acres 
(Decembe~ 1979 jJanuary 1982) for qhange of land 
use from "green agriculture belt" to "residential". 

30.10.4 The BTPP paid Rs. 346.~2 lakhs to the 
DDA during October 1980 to Septeipber 1982 for 
63.38 acres of land. Of. this, physicaJ possession of 
40.60 acres was banded over. However, a part of the 
land was under unauthorised occupation (January 
.1986). Owing to suhsequent encroachment, physical 
possession of the remaining 22.78 acres valued a t 
Rs. 136.68 Jakhs was yet (January ·1986) to be taken 
over by the project authori ties. This resulted in block-
ing up of capital for over three years. · 

30.10.5 Stage II of the project was sanctioned in 
June 1974. However, the BTPP did not initiate the 
. oase for acquisition of land with the DDA till 1977. 

Of the 63.38 acres of land, charges for 11.32 acres 
acqt,1ired in 1980-81 were paid at the rate of Rs. 3 
lakhs per acre and for the balapce 52.06 acres, 
acquired in 1981-82 and thereafter, at the rate of 
Rs. 6 lakhs per acre. Thus, because of delay in 
acquisition, the BTPP had to pay Rs. 1.56 crores 
extra for 52.06 acres of land ( 13. .. 68 acres for stage 
II and 38.38 acres for stage Ill) , apart from delay in 
construction of staff quarters and escalation in the 
cost of construction of quarters. The Ministry stated 
(January 1986) that the increase in area of land 
from that originally envisaged was mainly due to the 
subsequent decision to provide a composite township 
with necessary amenities to BTPS staff and that the 
cost of land had gone up and the increase in cost 
was considered to be reasonable keeping in view the 
rise in the land prices in Delhi. 

30.11 Residential quarters 

30.11.1 368 quarters were constructed during 
Stage I of the project. In each of the stages II and 
UI, provision was made for constructing 500 quart~rs. 
Against this, ~anction was accorded (July 1984) for 
the construction of 1003 quarters. 

In the meantime, construction of 291 quarters was 
taken up during May 1982 to Novemberl.984 against 
1003 quarters envisaged and of them 156 quarters 
were completed during Septembe_r 1983 to July 1984 
and the remammg 135 quarters were under 
construction (May 1985). 

30.11 .2 Construction of 117 quarters at a cost of 
Rs. 79. 71 lakhs was allotted to contractor "A" with 
date of commencement as 16th April 1983 and phased 
completion from 15th March 1984 to 15th July 1984. 
The work. wa.s not completul by th·e scheduled dates. 
The contractor applied (July 1984) for extension of 
time by nine months on the ground of delay. in hand­
ing over of the site by the BTPP (5 i;nonths) and 
non-availability of bricks and sand (6 months). When 
his request was under consideration (October 1984) 
the contractor suspended work on the ground th:it 
the BTPP was delaying payment q! his dues. Exten­
sion of time was granted (November 1984) upto July 
1985 without levy of liquidated damages. By June 
1985 hardly 52 per cent of the work had been exe­
cuted. Work done during July 1984 to June 1985 
was only 5.5 per cent of the total value of the work. 
No action had been. taken against the contractor for 
the slow progress of the work. 

. The Ministry stated (January 1986) that the delay 
tn construction was mainly due to nofl'-availability of 

-



• 

sites and that the work had sin~ been resumed and 
was in progress. The Ministry added that the. question 
of levy of suitable liquidated damages would be 
considered in terms of the contract on completion of 
the work. 

30.11.3 Delay in allotment 

156 quarters were completed during September 
1983 to July 1984. Because of the time taken' in 
earmarking site of the electric sub-station and non­
receipt in time of the tender documents and the comp­
lete structural designs of the overhead water tank from 
the Central Public Works Department and delay ir? 
ccnstruction of roads, paths and drain'i, essential ser­
vices like water and electric supply were not ready and, 
therefore, the allotment of quarters could not be made 
soon after completioN of the civil works. 153 quarters 
iucluding 47 q·uarters allotted to the Central Indus­
trial Security Force (CISF) were allotted during 
August 1984 to April 1985 and 3 quarters were still 
(May 1985) lying vacant. Of the 47 quarters allotted 
to ClSF, 20 had been lying vacant (March 1985). 
The delay in providing essen'tial serviCes resulted in 
delayed allotment of quarters. Because of this, the 
BTPP suffered loss of revenue of Rs. 0.60 lakh and, 
had also to pay house rent allowance (Rs. 2.51 lakhs) 
to the prospective allottees. 

The Ministry stated (January 1986) that amenities 
like sewerage, water and electricity had to be provided 
blockwise within the frame work of a composite plan 
and not separately for each quaf!er and that a close 
c0ordination for timely completion of the quarters in­
cluding the amenities was being ensured. 

30.11.4 Delay in allotment of shops in the shopping 
centre 

Cortstruction of a shoPJ>ing centre consisting of 10 
shops for the residential ,~olony was completed in SeP:. 
tember 1984 at a cost of Rs. 2.58 lakQs. Tenders for 
allotment of 8 of these shops, invited in September 
1984, were rejected in February 1985 on the ground 
that these had not b~ processed by the allotment 
committee of BTPP in acordat1ce with the rules 
framed by the NTPC . 

Tenders have not been ·· reinvited so far· (May 
1985). In the meantime, the shops were temp{)rarily 
allotted to the CISF from May 1985. The delay in 
aJlotment of the shops resulted in loss of revenue of 
Rs. 0.24 Iakh upto May 1985. The Ministry stated 
(January 1986) that efforts were belni mad~ to" allot 
the. shops as per approved allotme11t rule'i. 

119 

30.12. Summing up : 

Following are the main points that emerge :-

Project estimates of Stage III increased 
from Rs. 63.69 crores (1978) to Rs. 98.48 
cro~es (March 1985) due to provision ot 
new items, increase in cost of equipmen~. 
land, etc. and other reasons. 

Stage Ill scheduled to be· commissioned ia · 
September 1981 was actually synchronised 
in December 1981. Commerci~ production 
commenced in April 1982. 

Plant load factor (PLF) achieved in 4 
units already commissioned (during stages I 
and II) and the rrew unit installed in stage 
III (Unit V) was far below the prescribed 
norms. There were frequent outages pri­
marily due to inferior quality of coal and 
excessive wear and tear of the plant. BTPS 
also did oot undertake regularly ·planned 
periodical overhaulings of the urli.ts. 

The consumption of energy on a15Xiliaries 
was excessive. 

The consumption of coal and fUmace oil was 
in excess of the prescribed norms in all the 
units. 

-- · Power station had suffered a loss of 
Rs. 95 .56 crores to the en'd of 1983-84 clue 
to lower generation, excess consumption of 
coal and furnace oil and increal)ed borrow­
ings etc. becoose of non-payment of dues by 
DBSU and State Electricity Boards. 

Amount outstan'dnig against DESU and 
various Electricity Boards in April 1985 was 
Rs. 451.01 crores of which Rs. 430.25 
crores were against DBSU alone._ 

Due to nonfunctioning of the weighbridges, 
coal received short c'ould . not be ascertained. 

There was accumulation of non-movitfg 
items of stores (cable and spares) over . a 
long period. 

There was delay in acquisition of land, cons­
truction and allotment of staff quarters and 
shopping cerrt.re. 



120 ' 

ANNEXURE I 

(As referred to in Para 30.2.4) 

Statement showing comparison of construction and operation etc. of Stages II and III 

I. Installed capacity 

II. (i) Date on which the unit was· synchronised 
(ii) Date on which the unit was put on com· 

merc!a.l operation .. . 

III. Energy generated (MU) 

IV. Outages : (In hours and No. in brackets) 

(a) Forced outages 

(b) Major overhaulings 

(c) Planned oyerhaulings 

V. Plant load factor (In percentage) 
(Prescribed norm:-57) 

VI. Consumption on auxiliaries (In percentage) 
(Norms Approved by Government 11 . S) 

VII. Consumption of fuel : 

(a) Coal (Kg/kwh) 
(Norms for consumption 0 . 52 kg/kwh) 

Jb~ Furnace oil (ml/kwh) . 
(Norms for consilmption 12 ml/kwh) 

VIIl. Excess consumption of fial : 

·(a) Coal (Tonnes inJakhs) . 

(b) Furnace oil (In kilo litre) 

IX. · Items of wotk 

. . 
... .. 

. .i. Power ~OUS:e building . ·_ . . 

2. · Boiler Plant ancf·turbo generator 

3. Fuel, Ash handling·sysfom 

4. Water Supply and cooling System 

s: Electrical equipment and step up stations . . . ·. 
6. Ancilliary works 

7; . Utilities : · . · · · · · .. . 

· s. Machinery and e.quipme11t 

9. Other expenditure 

10. Suspense head 

Oa~TO'I'AL . .. 

Stage II (Unit IV) 

210MW 

2-12·1978 

1·7-3-1980 

1984-85 

Stage III (Unit V) 

210MW 

25-12-1981 

1-4-1982 

1982-83 1983-84 1982-83 

864.262 

1983-84 

735.318 1035.360 785 .623 1026.449 

1984-85 

843.680 

1454.37 
. (102) 

Nil 

1181.04 
(4) 

46 .98 

10 .85 

0 .664 

31.39 

1.25 

16755 

546.30 
(53) 

3555 .56 
(I) 

·Nil 

39 .86 

13.80 

0 .698 

21.46 

1.31. 

6946 

594.41 
(68) 

Nil 

551.05 
(3) 

56.28 

14 .58 

0.675 

4L35 

. 1.61 

30390 

2335.49 
(84) 

Nil 

770 .02 
(6) 

42. 71 

11 .42 

0:650 

33 . 92 

T.Oi . 
·17220 

474.32 
(52) 

1472.01 
(1 ) 

144.22 
(2) 

55.64 

13 . 34 

0.671 

23 .25 

1.55 ·. 

11550 

2293 .52 
(48) 

Nil 

564.40 
(1) 

45 .86 

13 . 70 

0.677 

32.64 

1.33 

17411 

Sanctioned Revised Actual Sanctioned Revised Actual 
estimates estimates expenditure estimates estimates expenditure 

- upto ·upto 
March 1985 March 1985 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

289 .43 -. 3'37~ 32 33i.S4· 

3904 . 27 

374. 10 

489. 92 

630.32 

78 . 51 

223 . 33 

91.59 

558.53 

4572.76 

1279 .21 

587.17 

683.69 

4536.65 

605 ._30 

564 .74 

550.62' 

83 . 47 193 .91 

414.72 246.57 

. 53 .1s .53 .. 18' 

722. 99 . 721. 82 

(-)35.22 

6640 .00 . ·8135.) 1 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

281.19 399.18 397.-14 

4359 .31 

119.76 

203 .96 

464.06 

50.66 

235.05 

91.81 

579.87 

5563 .66 5479.96 

1102.24 428.81 

260.78 233.79 

640.81 616. 64 

6L47 

496. 96 

14.46 

1324.81 

62 .41 

94 .39 

14.45 

932.33 

146 .79 

6385 . ~7 . 9864' 37 840~. 71 

1 

'.1 

-



121 

ANNBXURE U 

(A& referred to in Para 30.4.1) 

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 

1. Dates of Commissioning/Synchronisation : 

Unit I 26th July 1973 
Unit II 5th August 1974 
Unit Ill 29th March 1975 
Unit JV 2nd December 1978 
Unit V 25!h December 1981 

2. fostallcd capacity (Million Kilo-watt hours) 
Stage I 300 MW derated to 270 MW (MU) 2398 2365 2372 
(In April 1980 and December 1982). 

Stage lJ 210 MW (MU) 1840 1840 1845 
Stage Ill 210 MW (MU) 1840 1845 

,,. 
T OTAL 720MW 4238 6045 6062 --

3. Plant load factor achieved (Percentage). 53.42 50 .59 50 . 72 

4. Projected capacity at 61 % (Stage I) and 57X (Stage II & Ill) . (MU) 2512 3541 3551 

5. Total hours available 
Unit I (No.) 8760 8760 8784 
Unitll (No.) 8760 8760 8784 
Unit Ill (No.) 8760 8760 8784 
Unit IV (No.) 8760 8760 8784 
Unit V (No.) 8760 8784 

6. Actual hours operated : 
Unit I (No.) 8610.58 6294.55 5688 .36 
Unit II (No.) 6807.21 7440.49 7063.16 
Unit ill (No.) 6965 .45 7398 .23 6439.15 
Unit IV (No.) 6067 .57. 6124 .19 4681.34 
Unit V (No.) 5654.09 6693 .05 

7. Energy generated (MU) 2221.16 3058 .08 3073 .95 

8. Percentage of generation to projected capacity 88.42 86 .36 86 .56 

9. Consumption in Station auxiliarias (MU) 320.55 370.74 428.87 

10. Percentage of consumption of units generated 14.43 12.12 13 . 95 

11 . Energy sold (MU) 1900.609 2687.422 2645.08 

12. Revenue earned (Rs. in crores) 68 .87 108.99 118 .44 

13. Operation and maintenance/expenses : (Rupees in crores) 

(a) Fuel (including excise duty) . 59 .52 93 .69 95.47 
(b) Operational and maintenance charges 6 .08 8.52 10.07 
(c) Administrative and other charges . 1.09 1.44 1. 72 
(d) D epreciation 4.42 4.46 1.05 

l TOTAL (n) + (b) + (c) + (d)= 71 .11 108. 11 114. 31 

14. Profit (+ )/Loss(- ) before charging iJJterest (-)2 .24 (+ )0.88 (+ )4 . 13 

15. (i) Interest on fixed capital 8.35 13. 73 14.92 
(II) Interest on current capital 3.68 7. 89 15.04 

16. Profit (+)/Loss (-)after charging interest (-)14.27 (-)20 . 74 (- )25.83 



ANNEXURBID 

(As refc:ned to in Para 30.9.2) 

Year-wise break-up of bi/IJ outstanding agairt.Jt various Electricity Boards/UndertakfngJ (Energy bll/J) excluding Interest 

s .: No. Name of Undertaking/Boards 1973-74 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983·84 1984-85 Total 
- ---

an Jakhs of rupees) 

I. D.E.S.U. 8.1 3 27.46 82.00 . 33.20 4780 .69 7141"46 10941.86 12051.49 35066 .29 

2. HSEB 320. 10 115 . 86 435.96 

3. RSEB 6.85 28.11 28.22 10.58 8. 67 23. 38 32.23 381 .69 72 .93 592 .66 

4. HPSEB 4 .23 6 .91 0 .79 22. 24 80.08 114 .25 

5. UPS EB 24.13 2.72 16.45 58 .80 81.09 183. \9 

6. PSEB 10.00 43 .61 53 .61 

7. Sala! Project 0 .69 0 .13 0 .82 

TOTAL 8. 13 27.46 117 .90 64.03 44.80 10.58 8.67 30.29 5133.81 7720.05 11185. 96 12095.10 36446 . 78 

• 



-

-

MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

3 I. Loss due to non-observance of the prescrihed pro­
cedure 

The work of construction of internal roads of 
Central Sheep Breeding Farm (CSBF) , Hissar, was 
awarded (October 1975) by a Central Public Works 
Department (CPWD) Division to contractor 'A' at 
his tendered amount of Rs. 6.37 lakhs which was 
16.14 per cent below the estimated cost (Rs. 7.60 
lakhs) of the work put to tender. The dates of com­
mencement and completion of the work were 3rd 
November 1975 and 2nd May 1976 respectively. 

As the progress of work was slow, the Executive 
Engineer (EE) issued a show-cause notice to the 
contractor on 17th May 1976. On conti:actor's 
assurance to improve the progress of work, the EE did 
not rescind the contract. As there was no improve­
ment in the progress of work (only 6.92 per cent of 
the tendered cost of the work was done by 5-2-1977), 
the EE, after issuing another show-cause notice on 
20th December 1976, rescinded the contract on 
5th February 1977. The Superintending Engineer 
(SE) levied (May 1977) c0mpensation (Rs. 0.76 
lakh) on the contractor for dday in execution of the 
work. 

Fresh tenders for the balance work (estimated 
cost : R s. 7.07 Jakhs) were invited on 4th May 1977. 
The Ministry stated (December 1985) that the lowest 
tender was again of contractor 'A' and award of work 
t'lJ a contractor other than the lowest tenderer would 
have made it more difficult to recover the extra cost 
of the work involved alongwith the recovery of com­
pensation from con·tractor 'A'. 

Subsequently, the department en~ered into negotia­
ti'0ns with the contractor and reinstated the contract 
on 21 s January 1978 by allowin•g 170 days for comple­
tion of the balance work. T he Ministry stated (Decem­
ber 1985) that the rescission order was - revoked 
in the interest of work as well as to avoid legal comp­
lications. As the progress 'of the work was unsatisfac­
tory (only 40 per cent of the tendered cost of the 
work had been completed), a show-cause notice was 
again served on the contractor on 19th January ·1979 
and the contract was rescinded on 20th February 
1979. No notice for levy of any compen'sation was 
issued by the department. 

The balance work was awarded (September 1979) 
to contractor ' B' at his tendered amount of R s. 5.53 
lakhs, which was 22.36 per cent above the e~timated 

cost t Rs. ~.52 lakhs). The w'0rk was completed on 
6th May 1981. 
S/1 AG CR/85- 17 

123 

The Chief Engineer appointed (May 1981) an 
arbitrator to decide and make award regarding the 
clisputes between the department and contractor 'A'. 
The department, inter alia, claimed Rs. 0.76 lakh 
t compensation for delay in completion of the work) 
and Rs. 1.70 lakhs (estimated) on acount of extra 
ten'dere-d amount for the balance work executed 
through contractor 'B' at the risk and cost of contrac­
tor 'A". The actual amount of extra expenditure as 
worked out by the department and adjusted (fone 
1982) from the final bill of the contractor was 
Rs. 1.91 lakhs. 

The arbitrator rejected (December 1982) both the 
claims of the department on the following grounds :-

( i) After rescission' of the contract on 5th F eb­
ruary 1977, the parties entered into nego­
tiations and finally the department revoked 
the rescission order which had the effect of 
continuing the contract on the same terms 
and con•ditions and it was not open for the 
department to recover any liquidated 
damages for the delays prior to the date 
(21st January 1978) of revival of the con­
tract. 

(ii) According to the letter of revocation (21st 
January 1978) of the contract, the extended 
date for completion was 21st July 1978. A s 
the work was allowed to be carried out after 
that date by the department, time ceased to 
be the essence of the contract and the con­
tract was kept alive by the parties after 
21st July 1978. For holding the contractor 
liable for breach of contract, the parties 
should have fixed ano'hcr date for comple­
tion of the work. 

(iii) The delay on various counts was attribut­
able to the department also and the depart­
ment was not justified in rescinding the con­
tract ·o~ the ground that delays were ex­
clusively acc-0untab\e to the contractor. 

The arbitrator, however, awarded Rs. 0.69 lakh 
(claims of contractor) and interest thereon at the rate 
of 12 per cent per annum from the date of award to 
the date of paymen't or decree, whichever was earlier. 
The CE accepted the award- (March 1983) and pay­
ment of Rs. 0.75 lakh includi ng interest (R s. 0.06 
Iakh) was made t'o co.ntractor 'A' on 11 th October 

J 983 . 

The Ministry stated (December 1985) that there 
was no reason to believe at the time of revocation 
order, which was at the specific request of contractor 
'A' that he would not fulfil his undertakin•g to execute 



the balance work within the time limit of l 70 days 
fixed by the department and that the conractor had 
consented to the period of 170 days allowed to him 
for completion when he recommenced the work. In 
the opinion of the Ministry, it might not be correct 
to say that ~ fresh date of completion of the balance 
work was not fixed. 

The fact remains that the department did not fix 
another date beyond the agreed period of 170 days for 
completing the work and had to bear the additional 
liability of Rs. 1.97 lakhs (Rs. 1.91 lakhs as per final 
bill plus Rs. 0.06 lakh as interest). 

32. Loss due to non-realisation of dues from contrac­
tor and delay in completion of a work 

The w'ork of construction of 144 type IV quarters 
(four-storeyed) in the general pool at Madras was 
awarded (June 1968) by a Central Public Works 
Department (CPWD) Division to Contractor 'A' at 
his tendered amount of Rs. 29.98 lakhs (Rs. 28.72 
lakhs for civil portion•, including sanitary and water 
supply items and Rs. 1.26 lakhs for electrical portion), 
v;hich was 8.65 per cent above the estimated cost of 
Rs. 27.59 lakhs. The stipulated dates of commence­
ment and completion of the work were 12th July 1968 
and 1 Jth November 1969 respectively. 

As the progress of the civil portion of work was 
slow (39 per cent) and there was no improvement 
despite several notices issued to the contractor, the 
department rescinded the contract on 17th February 
1971.. In response to tenders invited for the balance 
civil work, only one tender was received in February 
1971 , wbich was rejected by the Cbid En·gineer (CE) 
on the grounds that the tendered amount was very 
high. The work was, therefore, awarded in piece meal 
to various agencies against 15 agreement;; and 10 
work orders from 1971 to 1976 at the risk and cost. 
cf contractor 'A' and was completed in groups between 
Jam1ary 1973 and December 1977 at an extra cost cf 
Rs. 4.24 lakhs. The CE stated (October 1985) that 
the: balance civil work had to be split ·~•P into groups 
in order to obtain competitive rates and to get the 
work executed at lowest possible cost. 

The contract for the electrical portion of work was 
also rescinded in February 1971 and the work was 
got executed through another contractor at the risk 
and cost of contractor 'A'. The amount due from 
him in this regard could not be ascertained due to 
non-finalisation of accounts. 

The department unilaterally finalised the accounts 
of contractor 'A' in September 1981 in respect of 
the civil portion of work done by him and found that 

124 

Rs. 6.72 lakhs (Rs. 4.24 lakhs towards extra cost in 
getting the balance work done, Rs. 2.76 lakhs towards 
compensation for delay and Rs. 0.94 lakh in · respect 
of other dues less Rs. 0.3 7 lakh due to the contractor 
and Rs. 0.85 Jakh on account of security deposit) 
were recoverable from him. Earlier, the department 
cquld not get its claim accepted by the contractor a's 
a letter issued (December "1980) to the contractor 
for acceptance of the claim was received back un­
delivered. 

After finalising the contractor's acco~rnts, the 
department took another 6 months in initiating 
(March 1982) action for appointment of :m arbitrator 
towards determining the claims of the department. 

The arbitrator was appointed by the CE in April 
1982, but he resigned (March 1983) and another 
arbitrator was appointed (March 1983). 

The CE stated (October 1985) that the department 
claimed Rs. 7.19 lakhs from contractor 'A', but the 
arbitrator awarded ex parte (September 1984) claims 
amounting to Rs. 4.00 lakhs only in favour of the 
department as under :-

Details of claim Amount Amount 
claimed awarded 

(Rs. in (Rs. in 
la khs) lakhs) 

Extra cost for the balance work 
carried out at the risk a nd cost 
of the contractor 4.24 

Less security deposit 0. 85 

3. 39 3.39 

Compensation ' for delay in com-
pleticn of work . 2.76 Nil 

Other dues 1.04 0.61 
---

7 .19 4 .00 

After adjusting Rs. 0 .37 lakh due to contractor 'A'. 
the net amount recoverable from him in terms of the 
arbitrator's award was Rs. 3.63 lakhs. The CE stated 
(October 1985) that the award was filed (October 
1984) in the High Court for making it a rule of 
the court and that the case was ·yet to be r>osted for 
hearing. 

The CE further stated (October 1985) that con­
tractor 'A' was not available at the addresses given 
by him; his partners too could not be contacted 
despite efforts made to obtain addresses from the 
Registrar of Firm/Collector, Madras/Commissioner 
of Police/Telephone authorities, etc. 

,. 

-

" 

r. 

• l -



-

• 

The chances of recovery of R s. 3.63 lakhs 
(excluding extra cost , if any, involved in el_ectrical 
works, which were also got executed at the n sk and 
cost of this contra'Ctor) are remote as considerable 
time has since elapsed and the whereabouts of 
contractor 'A' are not known to the department. 

T he department also suffered Joss of revenue of 
R s. 17.23 Jakhs (approximately) on account of 
consequential delay in allotment of quarters which 

.were scheduled to be completed by 11th November 

J 969. 

33. Wrongful rescission of comracc 

The work of construction o[ Office building tor 
Income T ax and Central Excise Department at Kola 
was awarded (Janu;iry 1981) by a Central Public 
Works Department (CPWD) Division to firm 'A' for 
R s. 26.4 1 lakhs which was 32.48 per cent above the 
estimated cost (R s. 19. 93 Jakhs) of the work. The 
work commenced on 20th January 1981, was to 

. " 
be completed by 19th April 1982. T he date of 
completion was provisionally ex tended (August l 982 ) 
upto 31st December 1982. 

On finding progress of work unsatisfactory, the 
Executive Engineer (EE) issued a show-cause notice 
to the firm on 18th September 1982 giving 10 days 
for reply and rescinded the contract on 14th 
October 1982 when 20.98 per cent of work had 
been done and Rs. 5.48 JakJ1s had been paid 
through 4 running bills. The Superintending 
Engineer. (SE) levied (March 1983) compensation 
(Rs. 1.99 lakhs) on the fi rm for delay in execution 
of work. 

The balance work was awarded (February 1984) 
to contractor 'B' for Rs. 25.01 lakhs which was 
120.53 per cent above the modified estimated cost 
(Rs. 1 J .34 lakhs) of work put to tender. The work 
to be completed by 16th May 1985 was completed 
on 18th December 1985. 

On the request (February 1983) of firm 'A ', the 
Chief Engineer (CE) appointed (May 1983) an 
arbitrator to decide and make award regarding the 
claims/disputes raised by the firm. Although the 
department agreed to pr• parc the final bill of firm 'A' 

, by 3rd August 1984 during the course of arbitration 
proceedings on 16th a'nd 17th July 1984, it fa iled 
to either prepare the final bill by the agreed date 
or examine the details of amount due to firm 'A', 
as furnished by it to the department on 16th August 
1984, for submission to the arbitrator by 25th 
September J 984 alongwith the comments of the 
department. if any, as desired by the arbitrator. 

125 

H owever, the CE stated ( October }985 ) that the EE 
had requested the arbitrator to extend the date to 
10th October 1984. 

The arbitrator awarded (November 1984) refund 
of security deposit (R s. 0.32 lakh), balance payment 
for work executed (Rs. 0.48 lakh) , interest at the 
rate of 8 per cent per annum on Rs. 0.80 lakh from 
20th May, 1983 till the date of payment or decree 
of the court, whichever we.is earlier, and cost (Rs. 0.02 
Iakh) in favour of firm ' A' on the following 
grounds: -

( 1) The rescission of the contract before expiry 
of the extended date of completion of work 
was wrong. 

(2) The department took unduly Jong time in 
deciding co-efficient of steel supplied to the 
firm and also stopped part of the work 
causing hindrance in the execution of the 
work and that th::: firm had not made i tsclt 
liable fo r delay in completion of the work . 

(3) The department failed to prepare the final 
bill of the firm by 3rd August, 1984 and 
to examine the details of the amounts due 
to the firm by 25th September, 1984. 

The award was al:ceptw by the CE (February 
1985) and Rs. 0.94 lakh including interest (Rs. 0.12 
Jakh) was paid to the firm in March 1985. 

The department did not file any counter-claims 
before the arbitrator even though the SE had directed 
(May 1983 and February 1984) the EE to do so. 
T he d~partment has become liable for extra expendi­
ture of R s. 9.99 Jakhs (Rs. 25.01 Jakhs minus 
R s. 15.02 lakhs being 132A8 per cent of R s. 11.34 
1akbs) in getting the balance work done from 
contractor 'B ' apart from the extra expenditure of 
Rs. 0.23 lakh (interest R s. 0.12 lakh, cost awarded 
R s. 0.02 lakh and net cost of balance work (Rs. 0.09 
1akh) awarded to firm 'A' by the arbitrator (Rs. 0.47 
lakh less cost of balance work assessed by the depart­
ment 0.38 lakh) already incurred by it. Besides, 
Rs. 2.69 lakhs were due to be recovered from firm 'A' 
(cost of material issued Rs. 0.69 lakh, Income Tax 
R s. 0.01 Jakh, and compensation for delay in execution 
of work R s. 1.99 lakhs). 

The CE stated (October 1985) tliat it appeared 
clearly. that the loss suffered by Government was due 
to the wrong rescission of the contract and the 
department's. failure to file counter-claims before the 
arbitrator. The case was referred (August 1985) to 
the Ministry of Works and Housing; their comment5 
are awaited (February 1986) despite two reminders 
issued in November 1985 and February 1986. 



CHAPTER V 

~TORES PURCHASES 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE 

(Department of Supply) 

34. l'urcbasc of trawlers and tugs 

In December 1968, the Director General, Supplies 
and Di~posals (DGSD) placed a:n Acceptance of 
Tender (A/ T) on firm 'S' for supply of two fishing 
trawlers at Rs. 17.50 lakhs (subject to wage escalation 
clause) to the Ministry /Department or Agriculture. 
The supply was to be completed by October 1969 or 
earlier. 

The firm supplied the first trawler on 26th August 
1975 at the contract price of Rs. 8.75 la-khs and 
second trawler on 31st August 1978 at R s. 9.95 
Jakhs on 'no profit basis'. Pre-estimated liquidated 
damages (Rs. 12.67 lakhs) at 1/2 per cent for each 
week's delay or pan thereof, as provided in the A/T 
and cost of rectification of defects ( Rs. 0.36 lakh) oi 

trawler were recoverable from the firm. However, 
amount of Rs. 13.03 lakhs recoverable on this account 
was not recovered by the Chief Controller of Accounts, 
Department of Supply while · making payments to 
firm 'S' for the supply of the two trawlers. This was 
attributed (April 1985) by the Department of Supply 
due to mis-interpretation of terms of contract. In 
the meantime, firm 'S' went into liquidation in January 
1981 and no recovery of liquidated damages has been 
possible so far (December 1985). 

Even though firm 'S' had defaulted in making the 
supply of the trawlers agalnst the above mentioned 
A/T by the due da'te (Octo~er 1969) , the DGSD 
placed the following contracts on this firm for supply 
of more tugs : -

Month of issue of 
A/T 

Description of tugs ordered Quantity Rate Due date of delivery lndentor 

February 1970 

June 197 1 

Tug JO ton 

(i) Diesel tug J 5 ton with­
out fi re fighting equip­
ment 

(ii) Diesel tug 15 ton with 
fire fighting equipment 

(iii) Diesel lug 5 ton 

According to the standard payment terms govern­
ing contracts of 1970 and 197 l firm 'S' was to _e:et 
stage payments as under :-

( i) JS per cent on laying keel. 

(ii) 15 per cent on framing the vessel. 

( iii ) 15 per cent on completing the hull. 

(iv) 20 per ce11t on launching of vessel. 

(v) 25 per cent on completion/acceptance of 
vessel. 

(vi) 10 per cent on ;;!Xpiry of 6 mon ths' ,guarantee 
period. 

(In lakhs of 

126 

rupees) 

23.46 

50.00 

51.50 

12 .00 

31st August 1971 
(extended upto 31st 
January 1974) 

31st August 1972 

28th February 1973 

2nd August 1972 (exten­
ded upto 30th April 
1974) 

Harbour Master, Anda-
man and Nicobar 
Islands, Port Blair 

Mangalore Harbour 
Project, Mangalore. 

do-

-do-

No bank guantntees were taken in respect of stage 
payments to safeguard purcha<;er's interest in the 
event of midway default as firm 'S' had refused to 
furnish bank guarantees. Instead, firm 's· furnished 
hypothecation deed, indemnity bond and comprehen­
sive insurance policy as security towards progress 
payments. 

Against the contract of February 1970 for one l 0 
ton tug, the firm completed work upto the 3rd stage 
(completion of hull) till November 1971. for whiclJ 
it was paid Rs. 10.35 Jakhs (from Feb~uary 1971 
to De~~mber 1971 ). Though the delivery period was 
last extended upto 31 st January 1974, the firm did 
not complete the supply. It also did not renew the 

-

-· 



-

r 

-

It 

comprehensive insurance policy beyond 30th June 
1973. 

In respect of the con tract placed in June 1971 for 
three tugs, the firm had obtain_ed stage pay ments 
amounting to Rs. 35.85 lakhs between September 
1971 and March 1973 as under :-

D escription of tug 

Diesel tug 15 ion wi1hou1 
fire fighting equipment 

Diesel tug 15 ton with 
fire fight ing equipment 

Diesel tug 5 ton 

Total 
payments 
made (i ;1 
lakhs of 
rupees) 

15. 00 

15.45 

5.40 

35.85 

Stage upto which 
payments made 

Second stage 

Second stage 

Third stage 

In addition, insurance charges amounting to 
Rs. 3.96 lakhs had also been paid by the DGSD on 
behalf of the firm in respect of F ebruary 1970 and 
June 1971 contracts. 

Since the tugs were not delivered till as late as 
1976, the contracts of February 1970 and June 1971 
were cancelled by the DGSD in October 1976 and 
September 1976 respectively at the risk and cost of 
firm 'S'. Thus the entire expenditure of Rs. 46.20 
lakhs (Rs. 10.35 lakhs plus Rs. 35.85 lakhs) towards 
stage payments on these contracts, apart from the 
payment of Rs. 3.96 lakhs as insurance premium paid 
on behalf of firm 'S', proved infructuous. 

While no contract was awarded for the ~upply of 
15 ton tugs to another firm, the contracts for the 
supply of 5 ton tug and 10 ton tug were reinstated 
on firm 'S' at a' higher price of Rs. 20.70 lakhs and 
Rs. 43.06 lakhs in June 1979 and August 1979 res­
pectively after obtaining bank guarantees of R s. 6.37 
lakhs in respect of both the contracts. The stipulated 
delivery period was August 1980 ( in respect of 10 
ton tug) and February 1980 (in respect of 5 ton 
tug). No tug was deliv~red and the contracts were 
cancelled in April 198 1 aft~r the firm ha'd gone into 
liquidation in January 1981. The bank guarantees 
of Rs. 6.37 lakhs were not operated upon. 

The demand for two 15 to n tugs an<l one lO ton 
tug was withdrawn by the indentors in April 1980 
and January 1982 respectively. A fresh contract 
(value : Rs. 26.9.+ lakhs) for 5 ton tug, still required 
by the indento r, was pl::tced (June 1982) with the 
State Government enterprise for supply by February 

127 

1983 (subsequently extended upto Mro:ch 1984) , the 
delivery was completed in September 1984. This 
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 14.94 lakhs as 
compared with its original contraded price of R s. 12 
lakhs. . ... 

Aga inst the two contracts placed with firm 'S' in 
February 1970 and J unc 1971, claims have been filed 
by the DGSD before the official liquidator for 
Rs. 59.70 lakhs (stage payments : Rs. 40.80 lakhs; 
insurance premium paid on bch:alf of firm 'S' : Rs. 3.96 
Jakhs; and extra expenditure on repurchas~ of 5 ton 
tug : Rs. 14.94 lakhs) . No payment towards these 
claims has so far been received (December 1985) by 
the DGSD. 

Summing_ up-

Pre-e~timated liquidated damages (Rs. 12.67 
la-khs) in respect of delay in the supply of 
two fishing trawlers and cost of rectification 
of defects ( Rs. 0.36 lakh) against 1968 
contract were not recovered from the firm. 

In resj>ect of the two contracts worth 
Rs. 136.96 Jakhs awarded to the ~.ame firm 
in 1970 and 1971 despite its unsatisfactory 
performance record ho bank quar.:intee to 
safeguard purchaser 's interest against stage 
payments was taken. 

The expenditure incurred tcwards £t:.ige pay­
ments amounting to Rs. 46.20 lakhs paid 
to the firm and insurance premium amount­
ing to Rs. 3.96 lakhs paid on behalf of the 
firm ii! respect of contracts placed in 
February 1970 and June 197 l proved in­
fructuous. 

The DGSD failed to get the two bank 
guarantees (Rs. 6.37 lakhs) encas:1ed wi th­
in the validity of the guarantee period on 
default by firm 'S'. in performing the rein­
stated contracts for 5 ton and l O ton tugs. 

Additional expenditure of Rs. 14.94 lc;khs 
had to be incurred for acquiring the 5 ton 
tug. 

The firm went into liquidation in January 
1981 . Claims :i_mounting fl) Rs. 59.70 
lalchs lodged by the DGSD with the oHicial 
liquidator w·e still pending ( December 
1985) . 



35. Purchase of wooden packing cases 

Against an indent of the General Manager, 
Currency Note Press, Nasik, the Director General, 
Supplies and D isposals (DGSD) placed an Acceptance 
of Tender (AIT) (December 1983jJanuary 1984) 
[Value : Rs. 11.76 lakhs, exclusive of Central Sales 
Tax (CST)] on firm 'A' for supply of 16,800 number~ 
of wooden packing cases conforming to details given 
in D GSD 's drawing No. 23785 with internal 
dimensions of length 805 mm, width 510 mm and 
height 595 mm. D elivery was to be made al the 
rate of 5,000 numbers per month; to be completed 
by 30th April 1984 or earlier. 

Firm ·A' was required to pay the ccurity deposit 
of R s. 0.59 lakh by 31 st January 1984 which was 
extended upto 10th April J 984. Due to fai lu re of 
firm 'A ' to deposit the security by the extended date, 
the A /T was cancelled (19th June 1984) at its risk 
and cost. 

On the basis of the response to the risk purchase 
tender enquiry issued on 19th J une I 984, advance 
As/T were placed (24th August 198~) for 8,000 
numbers on firm 'B ' at R s. 5.74 lakhs (exclusive of 
CST) and for the balance 8,800 n.umbers on firm 'C' 
at Rs. 6.60 lakhs (exclusive of CST) stipulating 
internal dimensions as per DGSD's drawing number 
23784 viz. 870 mm X5 10 mm X296 mm. The 
drawing number as well as dimensions were amended 
by the DGSD on 25th August 1984 to read as draw­
ing number 23785 and internal dimensions as 
805 mm X 510 mm X 595 mm without the approval 
of the competent authority. Formal As/T were 
issued on 31 st August 1984 with the amended 
specifications. While a-cknowledging the advance 
and the formal As/T, both the firms 'B' and 'C' in­
formed the DGSD in Augu ·t/Sep tl'mber 1984 that 
the correct drawing n umber and internal dimemions 
should be as mentioned in the adva nce As/T of 
24th August 1984 which was as per their tender 
form and should read as drawing number 23 784. 
TI1e DGSD replied (September 1984 ) to both the 
firm s 'B' and 'C' that correct drawing number and 
internal dimension were intimated to them vide 
amendment letters dated 25th August 1984. This 
was agai n contested by both the firms (October J 984) 
as they had offered the stores of the size as per tender 
enquiry and advance A{f. The DGSD, however, 
held ( October 1984) that the drawing number and 
dimensions were correctly amended rrnd were as per 
the tender enquiry and lhcir respective offers. This 
position was not a~cepted (November 1984) by both 
the firms and both the As/T were cancelled (January 
l 985 / May l 985) at the ri k: and co~t of the firms 

128 

in consultation with the Ministry of Law but without 
bringing the full facts to the lat ter's notice. 

Department's files, however, revealed that in the 
cyclostyled schedule to the tender forms, the drawing 
number wa-s shown as 23 784. In the office copy as 
well as the tenders received from the firms, the 
dra\.ving number and the dimensions, wherever they 
appeared, were found altered to read as drawing 
number 23785. It was also observed that the tender 
number given in the tender notice dated 19th Ju ne 
J 984 did not agree wit°fl that given in the tender 
form. F irm 'B' while submitting thei r tender had 
also mentioned that they were already supplying 
similar stores vide A /T dated 17th January 1984. 
Specifications mentioned in the tender letter dated 
4th A ugust 1984 received from firm 'C' appeared to 
have been erased. ( According to the Department of 
Supply (October 1985) , the specifications were " not 
legible"). The r,ejectcd tenders were also fom1d to 
contain specification of internal dimensions conform­
ing to drawing n umber 23784. 

T he above facts showed that the schedu le to tender 
contained specification conforming to DGSD drawing 
nurnber 23784 which appears to have been tampered 
wi th after the issue of advance As/T when the di s­
crepancy in the dimensions of wooden packing cases 
actually required to be purchased and those tendered 
for was noticed by the DGSD. In the case of 
firm 'B', this was noticed by the Department of 
Supply also on 2nd April 1985 who remarked that 
" the circumstances under which a wrong tender en­
quiry was issued and after having issued the advance 
A /T , amendments have been issued on 25th. August 
1984 i.e. before despatching the formal A/ T needs 
to be investigated and responsibility fixed" . This was 
stated ( October 1985) to be under investigation by 
vigilance and was under proc<--ss . 

To procure the stores in re pect of the cancelled 
contract on firm 'B', m1 A/ T wa s placed (April 1985) 
on firm 'D ' for supply of 8,000 numbers, 4 ,000 at 
Rs. 5.32 lakhs (exclusive of CST) and the balance 
4,000 numbers at Rs. 5.30 lakhs (exclusive of CST) 
with the stipulated dates of delivery as J 5th December 
1985 an•l 31 st January 1986 re:;pectively. The re­
maining quantity of 8,800 numbers against the 
cancelled contract on firm 'C' was covered on 1st July 
1985 on the same firm 'C' at Rs. 3.84 Jakhs (exclusive 
of CST) for 3,000 numbers and the balance quantity 
of 5,800 numbers at R s. ?.48 lakhs (exclusive of 
CST). Supplies are to be completed by 31st August 
1986. Thus, Government has assumed an extra 
liability to the extent of Rs. I 0 .59 lakhs. 

-

-· 



129 

From the above, the following poin t~ emerge : 

Tender enquiry and tender forms with 
wrong specifications were sent to the firms 
leading to frustration of purchase action. 

Risk purchase As/T firms 'B' and 'C' \!1ere 
placed for specifications different from those 
specified in the cancelled A/T on firm 'A'. 

The tender documents appeared to ha'Ve 
been tampered with and specifications 
changed. 

Full facts of the case were not brought to 
the notice of the Ministry of L aw when 
legal opinion was sought. 

The As/T on firms 'B' and 'C' had to be 
cancelled becal!se of incorrect specifications 
in the tender enq uiry. Firm.; 'B' and 'C' 
were not liable for any recovery beca'use 
there were no concluded contracts with 
them . 

Because of the fa ilure of the DGSD to i~sue 

correct T ender Enquiry not only the delivery 
of the wooden packing cases was delayed 
but the Government has also assumed an 
extra liability of Rs. 10.59 lakhs. 

Re.sponsibility for tampering with the tender 
documents has no t been fixed so fa r 
(October J 985). 

The Department of $\1pply stated (October 
1985) that a demand notice for Rs. 2.02 
lakhs was served on firm 'A' on 2nd Apri I 
1985, but there was no •esponse from it. 
The Department also stated that trade cir­
cular had been issued for asc~·rtaining reco­
very towards general damages from firm 'A', 
and the case was sent to vigilance on 
l st August l 985 for investigation/ fi xing res­
ponsibil ity and was under process. 

36. Purchase of tubular polythene bags 

(A) In February/March 1979, the Director of 
Suppl ies and Disposals, Calcutta ( DSD-C) placed an 
Acceptance of Te nde r (A/T) on firm 'A' for supply 
of 1,500 bales of tubular polythene bags at Rs. 477 
per bale (exclusive of sales tax) to the Food Corpora­
tion of India (FCJ). The supply was to be 
completed by 8th A pril 1979 or earlier . The firm 
acknowledged the A /Ton 9th M arch 1979. 

However , on 26th March 1979 the firm wrote to 
the Director General, Su!Jplies and Disposals (DGSD) 
and the iDSD (C) that their payments for the past 

• and future supplies had beet! withheld by the 
Controller of Accpunts due to which manufacturing 
of balance quantity of stores had been stopped and 
the quantity of 500 b ales already inspected on 
23rd March 1979 would also not be despatched by 
them. The firm also sought release oE their payments 
within 7 days. The fi rm did not supply any stores 
by the stipulated date of delivery. After getting the 
opinion of the Ministry of Law ( 17th July 1979) , 
the A/T was cancelled on l 4th August 1979 at the 
r isk and cost of firm 'A' treatiilg 8th April 1979 as 
the date of breach . 

T o procure the cancelled quantity of l ,500 bales, 
two risk purcha'se As/T were placed in October/ 
November 1979 on firm 'X' (for 875 bales at Rs. 72 1 
per bale, exclusive of sales tax, ( f.o.r. Luc\:now) and 
on fi rm 'Y' (for 625 bales at Rs 750 per bale, ex­
clusive of sales tax, (f.o.r. Bombay) . Subsequently, 
the risk purchase A / T on firm 'X' was cancelled at 
its risk and cost and a fresh risk purchase A/T was 
pla·ced ( May 1980) on firm ' R' for supply of 875 bales 
at R s. 720 per bale ( f.o.r. Kanpur) , Jupply against 
which was completed . A s the demand for the con­
tracted quantity of 625 bales no 1onge1· existed at 
that time, the risk purchase A /T on firm 'Y ' was also 
cancelled without any financial repercussion on either 
side. 

R isk purchase claim for R s. 3.99 Jakhs was 
preferred on 2 1st November 1979 on the defaulting 
firm 'A'. The risk purchase loss was computed on 
the basis of the diffeTcnce between the rates of both 
the risk purchase As/Ton firms 'X ' and 'Y ' and that of 
the original A/ T on firm 'A ' ; even though no risk 
purchase on firm 'Y ' had actually materialised. The 
firm disputed ( April 1980) th~ claim and the case was 
referred to arbitrat ion on 27th Dec~mbcr J 980. 

T he arbitrator rejected (22nd June 1981) the claim 
on the following grounds : 

( i) Even though the breach on the part of 
firm 'A' had been estab lished the risk pur­
chase A s/T were placed after six months 
from the date of breach. In this connection, 
the D epartment of Supply stated (September 
1985) that the advance risk purchase A/T 
on firm 'X' was placed (6th October 
1979) within the stipulated period of six 
months from the date of breach (8th April 
1979). 

( ii ) The rates in the As /T were not relevant as 
in the o riginal A/ T the terms of delivery 
were f.o.r. Kanpur, whereas in the risk 
purchase As/T on firms 'X' and 'Y ', the 



place of delivery was f.o.r. Lucknow and 
f.o.r. Bombay respectively. The !Depart­
ment stated <September 1985) tha ~ the 
arbitrator's findings were not correct as the 
terms of delivery were identical, i.e., f.o.r. 
station · iof despatchfor destination/or free 
delivery ; the station of de.livery being 
immaterial. 

(iii) The damages could be claimed only on 
proof of market rate of goods in dispute 
prevalent in Kanpur on or about the date 
of breach but no such proof was given. Jn 
this connection , the Department stated that 
the principle to be followed in this regard 
is that the market rate should be ascertained 
on or around the date of breach ;.ind not 
with reference to the rate prevalent at the 
place· of defaulter. 

The arbitrator's award was accepted (August 1981) 
by the Additional DGSD and Finance on the basis 
of legal advice and thus the Department had to incur 
extra expenditure of R s. 2.21 lakhs calculated on the 
basis of the difference between the price paid to 
firm 'B' for 875 bales and the contracted rate with 
the defaulting firm 'A' for the same quantity (plus 
sales tax @ 4 per cent ) . 

The Department fur ther stated (September 1985) 
that the possibility of challenging the arbitrator's 
award (made on 22nd June 198 1.) in the court of 
law, after consulting the Ministry of Law, for recovery 
of risk purchase Joss from the defaulting firm 'A' was 
being reconsidered. 

. T he Schenule to the Limitation Act, 1963, 
however, provides that 'the period required for making 
an application to the court for setting aside an award 
or gettilfg an award under the Arbitration Act , 1940 
remitted for reconsideration is 30 days from the date 
of service of the notice of the filing of the award. 

(B) The DSiD(C) olacr.d (February/March 1979 ) 
another A/ T on firm 'C' for supply of 807 bales of 
tubular polythene bags to the FCI at a total cost of 
Rs. 4.04 Jakhs (exclusive of sales tax at 4 per cent). 
The supply was to be completed by 10th April 1979 
or ea rlier. 

Th e firm tendered 275 bales for inspection on 
20th March 1979, which were accepted by the 
inspecting authority. Instead of despatching the 
inspected stores, the firm wrote to the DSD(C) on 
27th March 1979 that due to non-payment of their 
bills in respect of another A/ T they were faci ng 
difficulties in the execution of the aforesaid A /T and 

130 

that payment against the A/T within a reasonable 
period be ensured. T he firm again requested 
(1 6th August 1979) the DSD(C ) for extending the 
delivery period by three months and also sought 
assurance for timely payment. The Department of 
Supply stated (February 1986) that the contract was 
governed by the Contract Act and relevant terms 
and conditions of the A / T. As ·such th~ payment 
terms did not require any clarification /confirmation 
from the Department. 

The firm made no supplies. The DSD(C) in 
consultation with th~ Ministry of Law cancelled 
(21st August 1979) the A/T at the risk and cost 
of firm 'C' treating 10th April 1979 as the date of 
breach. 

The entire cancelled quantity was re-purchased 
(October 1979) from firm 'D ' at a total cost · of 
Rs. 6.13 lakhs (exclusive of sales tax at 4 per cent) 
involving extra expenditure of Rs. 2. 17 lakhs. 

Risk purchase claim for R s. 2 .17 lakhs was 
preferred on 5th November 1979 on the defaulting 
firm 'C'. The firm disputed the claim and an 
arbitrator was appointed on 20th January 1981 for 
the purpose. The arbitrator rejected (30th December 
198 l) . the claim of the Department and observed 
that although there was breach on the part of firm 'C', 
the risk purchase was not made within the prescribed 
period of six months from the date of breach. The 
arbitrator also observed that though the advance risk 
purchas~ A/T was signed on 6th October 1979, it 
was actuall y despatched on 11th October 1979. 

·F urther, in the advance risk purchase A/T, the 
acceptance was made on behalf of President of India 
whereas in the cancelled A /T the acceptance was for 
Food Corporation of India. This Jed to legal lacuna. 
The ar~itrator's award was accepted by the DSD(C) 
in consultation with the Ministry of Law. 

Thus, on account of mistake in the name of the 
purchaser in the risk purchase contract and the delay 
in effecting risk purchase, the extra expenditure of 
R s. 2.17 lakhs could not be recovered from fi rm 'C'. 
The Department of Supply stated (February 1986) 
that the Ministry of Law would be consulted whether 
general damages can be claimed from the firm since 
risk purchase was not considered to be valid . 

3 7. Pmchasc of Jute on-proofed cann1<; mail bags 

T he Director of Supplies and Disposals, Calcutta 
(DSD-C) issued a tender enquiry · (T/E) on 
1 I th April I 979 against an emergent indent dated 
5th March 1979 from the Director General, Posts 
and Telegraphs (D.G . P & T ) for procurement d 

' 



. ., 

-

5.40 lakh numbers of jute un-proded canvas mail 
bags of different sizes, stipulating that offers should 
remain valid upto 27th June 1979. In response 
among others, firm 'A' quoted keeping its .1ffor open 
for acceptance upto 27th June 1979. The DSD (C) 
asked (2nd May 1979) firm 'A' to k~ep it<> ofier open 
upto 17th June 1979 as some delay was anticipated. 
The firm agreed (4th May 1979) to keep its 0ffcr open 
upto )7th June 1979. 

As the purchase proposa l required :ipproval of the 
Director General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) / 
the Depart~ent of Supply, the DSD (C) forwarded 
the proposal to the DGSD on ! st June 1979. The 
DGSD with the approval o f the Department of Supply, 
among others, accepted the offer of firm 'A' nnd issued 
telegraphic advance Acc~tance of Tender (A/T) on 
tirm 'A' on 20th June 1979 for supply of 50,000 
numbers of jute unproofed canvgs mail bags. Firm 
'A', however, did not accept (25th June 1979) the 
advance A{T' as the same was placed on it after the 
exoiry of the validity period, i.e. :ifter 17th June 
1979 offered by \t. The firm also returned the formal 
A/ T dated 4th August 1979 to the DSD (C) nn 
J 8th August 1979 with the request to ca ncel it with­
out any financial l iability on it. 

On being aC:vised by the Ministry of Law 
(25th September 1979) that the advance Aft' issued 
on 20th June 1979 after the validity period of the 
offer of the firm was not in order and not enforceable, 
the DSD (C) cancelled the A/T on 22nd No\'ember· 
J 979 without any financial repercussiPn on either 
side . 

The cancelled quantity was subsequently re-pur­
chased at higher rates ( includin!! 25 per rent tolerance 
quantity thereon) through A/ T dated 18th January/ 
23rd February 1980 placed on firm 'B', supulv ngainst 
which was completed by 15th August J 980. This 
involved extra expenditure of R s. 3 .17 lakhs besidrs 
delav in supplies. 

The relevant departmental records did not ;ndicate 

the rensons ns to why the DSD (C) a~ked firm 'A' 
to keep the validity of its offer open upto 17th Iune 
1979 when the initial offer was already val id upto 
27th June 1979 which was also in conformity with the 
T /E. The DGSD had also observed on J 1th Sept~m­
bcr 1979 the same discrepancy. 

The D epartment at Supply stated (Januarv 1986) 
that in resnonse to the tender enquiry, the DSD (C) 
received 28 quotations, many of which were valid for 
a much shorter time than tnat stipulated in the tender 
enqu;ry and that the firms wh0 had qucted shorter 

S/ 1 AGCR/85- 18 

131 

validi ty were asked to extend the offers upt o 27th June 
1979, but due to clerical error the date 27th June 
J 979 was, erroneously meotioned as 17th June 1979 
and t.hc intimation for extending validity p~nod upto 
17th June 1979 had gone to firm 'A' erroneousjy. 

38. Purchase of house ~iring cables 

On an indent of 13th August 1968 from the Chief 
Conrtoller of Telegraph Stores, Calcutta the D irector 
General, Suppli~s and Disposals (DGSD ) placed 
(January 1969) an Acceptance of Tender (A/T) on 
a firm for supply of house wiring cables PVC-( i) 
type 40 A-50,000 metres (increased to 1,00,000 
metres in March 1969); and (ii ) type 60A-5,000 
metres- to the ~ontrolJers of Telegraph Stores at 
Calcutta, Bombay, J abalpur, Madras and New D elhi 
at Rs. 425 and R s. 650 per 100 metres respectively 
(exclusive of excise duty and sales tax) for delivery 
by 30th June 1969 or earlier. 

The delivei·y period was extended thrice at the 
firm's request ; the last extension being upto 
15th August 1970 by reserving the right of the de­
partment to recover liquidated damages. 

The tirm did not make any supplies and on 
21 st July 1970 informed the DGSD that ~hey were 
withhold ing suppl ies against the contract ;is the Pay 
and Accounts Officer, Depar tment of Supply, New 
Delhi had started making recoveries in respect of 
another contract under dispute from any bills sub­
mitted by them for payment. 

The DGSD referred the case (4th August 1970) to 
the Ministry of L aw for advising whether the firm by 
withholding supplies had committed breach of con­
tract; wheth.er the contract could be cancelled at t he 
risk and expense of the firm. The Ministrv of Law 
opined (27th August 1970) that the firm had com­
mitted breach of contract and the A/ T could be 
cancelled at its r isk and cost, treating 3 l s.t March 
J 970 as the date of breach. Acccrdingly, the A/T 
was cancelled on 30th September 1970 at the risk 
and expense of the firm. 

Ri sk purchase was made from another firm at 
Rs. 652.80 per 100 metres for PVC type 40A; and 
Rs. 1100.85 per 100 metres for PVC type 60A cables 
vide advance A/T dated 30th September 1970 ( issued 
on 3rd October 1970) followed by formal A/ T dnted 
27th October 1970 which resulted in extra expendi­
ture of R !!. 3.11 lakhs. The supplie<; were completed 
by 29th April 1972. 



Risk purchase claim for the extra expenditure of 
Rs. 3.11 lakhs was preferred on the original ~upplier 
on 1st August 1975, i.e. after about five yeairs of the 
cancellation of the A/T, but the firm refu~ed 

(13th August 1975) to pay till the claim was adjudi­
cated by an appropriate court of law and also de­
manded that the dispute be referred to arbitration. 

The matter was referred to an arbitrator on 
7th May 1977. The arbitrator rejected (3rd March 
1979) the risk purchase claim as the DGSD could 
not prov.e that the advance A/T was actually issued 
on 30th September 1970, i.e. within ~ix months of 
the date of breach of the contract (31st March 1970). 

The case revealed that : 

Jtom 
No. 

Risk purchase advance A / T w:is issued after 
expiry o_~ six months from the date of 
breach of the contract, on 3rd Gctober 
1970, resulting in non-recovrey of Rs. 3 .11 
lakhs from the defaulting firm. 

Though the A/T on the defaulting firm was 
cancell~d on 30th September 1970 ;:nd 
another firm bad already completed supp­
lies by 29th April 1972, demand notice to 
the defaulting firm to pay risk purchase loss 
was sent only on 1st August 1975. 

Description of stores Quantity indented 

J Wooden box-8 partitioned 1,200 nos. 

5,680 nos. 2 Wooden box-J 5 partitioned 

The firm offered samples of basic material for test 
and inspection to the inspecting officer on 22,pd Janu­
ary 1979. No supply was made by the stipulated 
delivery dates. However, the inspecting officer inti­
mated the IDSD-K on 21st April 1979 that results of 
the tests of the basic material have already bee~ com­
municated to the firm except one component iaw 
material, viz., felt jute, which was under test with the 
Controllerate of Inspection (General Stores), Kanpur. 
The firm also intimated (15th May 1979) this posi­
tion to the DSD-K and requested for refixing the 
delivery period upto 30th September 1979 r l--oth 
the items, as already requested in its tender letter. 
Without mentioning that one component of raw 
material was under test, the DSD-K ·•hrougb the 
Director General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) re­
ferred t.'1e case to the Ministry of Law on 16th/ 
21st May 1979 seeking advice wbet!1er the cvntract 
could be cance11ed at the risk and cost of tho firm . 

132 

Action to fix the responsibility for not issuing 
the risk purchase A/ T within ihe validity 
period of six months and for the delay in 
preferring the risk purchase claim has not 
been taken so far (January 1986). 

The Department of Supply stated (2nd August 
1985) that the award was made during 1979 when 
the case was already 9 years old and the failure to 
prove that advance A/ T was issued on 30th Septem­
ber 1970 might be due to non-availability of postal 
records which are kept only for a limited period and 
that they were trying to recover the arr:ount of gene­
ral dam~ges in consultation with the Ministry of Law. 
The DGSD also stated (January 1986) that the case 
regarding fixation of responsibil!ty wgs examined from 
vigilance angle in the DGSD/Department of Supply 
and had J>een referred to the Central Vigilance Com­
mission on 3D_!h October 1985 for advice. 

39. Purchase of boxes wooden partitioned 

To partly meet two indents of May 1978 of Direc­
tor General, Armed Forces Medical Service!> 
(DGAFMS) the Director of Supplies and Di!!posals, 
Kanpur (DSD-K) placed an advance Acceptance of 
Tender (A/ T) in November 1978 (and formal A/T 
in December 1978) on firm 'B' for supply of two 
types of empty partitioned wooden boxes as per de­
ta ils given below :-

Quantity contracted Rate contracted Date of completion 
with firm 'B' (exclusive of sales tax) of delivery 

960 nos. 

3,468 nos. 

Rs. 67 each 

Rs. 60 each 

31st March 1979 

30th April 1979 

The Ministry of Law replied (29th May 1979) in 
the affirmative treating 31st March 1979 (for item 
no. 1) and 30th April 1979 (for item r.o. 2) as the 
dates of breach if the contract had not been kept alive 
after these dates. Without taking into cons1<leration 
the fact that a component raw material was under test 
and thus the contract was alive even after expiry of 
delivery dates, the DSD-K cancelled the. contract on 
firm 'B' at their risk and cost on 16th July 1979. 

To procure the cancelled quantity the DSD-K 
issued a tender enquiry on 20th July 1979. The de­
faulting firm 'B' was also given an opportunity to 
quote alongwith a security deposit of 10 _uer cent. 
But the defaulting firm tendered the quotation with­
out secu-rity deposit. The DSD-K again :ii;ked 
(17th August 1979) firm 'B' to furnish sr-curity de­
posit lest their quotation might be ignored and they 
may be required to pay risk purchase loss. At this 

.... 

-· 



-

juncture the firm pointed out (30th August 1979) 
that the cancellation of the original A/T was not in 
ordor for more than one reason and sou&ht reinstate­
ment of the contract with six mouth11 exte11sion in 
deiivery period. 

The cancelled A/T was reinstated on 27th Novem­
ber 1979 n consultation with the Ministry of Law 
and the date of delivery was refixed as 3 I st May 
1 ~80 or earlier. Firm 'B' did not acknowledge the 
amendment letter and was reminded by the DSD-K 
on 1st February 1980. The firm replied (12Lh Feb­
ruary 1980) that at that time they were facing difficulty 
in manufacturing the stores due tQ power cut in 
Haryana State and they would start manufacturing 
the stores In the first week of March 1980. The ·firm 
did not supply any stores till 31st May 1980 rnd 
requested (14th June 1980 and 27th June 1980) the 
DSD-K to extend delivery period by another six 
months from the date of issue gf amendment letter 
as they were switching over to oil engine due to 
shortage of electricity. 

The case was referred by the DSD-K through the 
DGSD to the Ministry of La\Y on 24th/28th July 
1980 for advice whether the contract could be can­
celled at the risk and cost of the firm and if so what 
would be the date of br~ach . On 7th August 1980, 
the Ministry of Law desired personal discussion to be 
held as the reference contained some factual in­
accuracies. T he case w_as discussed by the DSD-K 
on 29th November 1980, i.e. after 3t months, with 
the Ministry of Law and was received back by the 
DSD-K on 19th Dec~mber 1980 without any advice. 
thereupon the case was again referred to the Midstry 
of Law on 19th/23rd December 1980 and the latter 
opined on 3rd January 1981 that the contract could 
be cancelled treating dates of breach as 31st March 
1 979 for item no. 1 and 30th April 1979 for item 
no. 2. Accordingly, the A/T was cancelled on 
3rd February 1981 at the risk and cost of firm 'B'. 
By this time six months period for making valid risk 
purchase had already expired. 

Fresh tender enquiry was issued on 7th February 
1981 and the cancelled stores were purchased (May 
1981) from firm 'P' at an extra cost of Rs. 2.65 
lakhs. 

Thus the omission to incorporate the dates of deli­
very in the formal A/ T of December 1978 as per firm 
'B's tender, to give correct facts in the DSD-K's re­
ferences dated 16th/21st May 1979 and 24th/ 
2~th July 1980 to the Ministry of Law and ab.normal 
delay in taking decision to cancel the contract for 

133 

making valid risk purchase resulted in avoidable extra 
expenditure of Rs. 2.65 lakhs. 

General damages to be recovered from firm 'B' 
have not ~en assessed so far (August 1985) though 
the contract was cancelled on 3rd February 1981. 

The Department of Supply stated (Augu:;t 1985) 
that efforts were being made to assess general damages 
recoveriible from firm 'B' on the basis of raw material 
cost, labour cost etc. as the earlier efforts to ascertain 
market rate of stores prevailing on the dates of breach 
did not succeed. 

40. Purchase of helmet spares/ buffer horizontal 

In January / Fepruary 1979 the Director of Supplies 
and Disposals, Kanpur (DSD-K) placed an Accep­
tance of Tender (A/T) (value : Rs. 6,13,683) on 
firm 'K' for the following items to be supplied to the 
Ordn~nce Equipment Factory (OEF), K3npur :-

Item Description of stores Quantity Price 
No (numbers) Rs. 

97.7 
- 1- Pad Crown for helmet 

steel lining Mk-II 1,79,402 1.54 per unit 

982 

Buffer horizontal lOmm 
helmet steel 4,79,779 17.50 per 100 

unit 

2 Buffer horizontal 18mm 1,90,411 17. SO per 100 
helmet steel unit 

3 Buffer vertical 14mm 6,69,308 17. 50 per 100 
helmet steel unit 

4 Rubber sponge pad 3mm 10,SSS 0 .88 per unit 
x 19mm x 546mm 

5 Rubber sponge pad 3mm 28,1 75 0. 88 per unit 
x 19mm x 565 mm 

6 Rubber sponge pad 3mm 47,548 0 . 88 per unit 
x I 9mm x 584mm 

7 Rubber sponge pad 3mm 31,875 0. 89 per unit 
x 19mm x 607mm 

8 Rubber sponge pad 3mm 19,896 0. 90 per unit 
x 19mm x 626mm 

9 Rubber sponge oad 3mm 2,542 O. 91 per unit 
x 19mm x 645mm 

(Loss 2 per cent discount on all items). 
--·---- ----- -

· Delivery was to be made in monthly instalments 
commencing from 31st March 1979 and to be com­
pleted by 31st May 1980 or earlier for items 977I 1 
and 982}1 to 982/8. The delivery of entire quan­
tity of item 982/ 9 was to be completed by 31st May 
1979 or earlier. 



Firm 'K' was required to pay se,~ur i ty deposit of 
Rs. 30,684 by 10th M arch 1979. While :icknnwledg­
ing the A/T the firm requested (26th February 1979) 
the DSD-K to reduce the security amcunt to 2.5 per 
cent, but their request was not acceded to. The firm 
did not deposit the security amount. The Controller 
of Accounts, Depar~ment of Supply, New Delhi inti­
mated (July 1979) that an amount of Rs. 30,684 
towards security deposit had been rer:cvered from the 
f.rm's• bills pertaining to another contract as desired 
by DSD-K. The DSD-K on their own extended 
( I 9th November J 979) the date of delivery (on or 
before 31st October 19.79) upto 31st January 1980 
of supplies which had fall~n due in March, April, 
May, June, July, August, September and Ocwber 
1979. 

On 26th November 1979 the firm again requested 
the DSD-K to reduce the amount of secw-ity deposit 
to Rs. 15,000 as otherwise prcduc!ion might be 
hampered for want of finance. But the firm's request 
was not considered for the reason that the amount of 
security deposit had a lreadv been deducted from its 
pending bills. 

In respect of deliveries fallen due in November 
1979, December 1979 and January 1980 the delivery 
period was extended upto 31st May 1980 at the firm's 
request. Subsequently, for the quantities not suppl ied , 
five extensions in delivery period were allowed at firm 
··K's request from time to time, the last by way of per-
formance notice being upto 31st January 1982. 

Inspite of the repeated extensions the firm supplied 
the following quantities only till Februarv I 982 :-

Item Quantity Ba lance 
No. supplied outstanding 

(~lllmbers) (numbers) 

977 
- 1- 47,840 1,31,562 

982 
--1- 1,47,655 3,32,124 

2 88,210 1,02,20 1 

3 1,39,365 5,29,943 

4 4,720 5,838 

5 3,620 24,555 

6 3,920 43,628 

7 Nil 31,875 

8 Nil 19,896 

9 Nil 2,542 

13"4 

Keeping in view the non-completion of supplies by 
the firm the case was referred to the Ministry of Law 
cin 29th April 1982 for advice whether the contract 
could be cancelled at the risk and cost of firm 'K' 
taking the last extended delivery date as the date of 
breach. The Ministry Q.f Law advised (13 th May 
1982) that the contract could not be cancelled without 
giving performance notice to the firm :is the stmes 
tendered by the firm for inspection on 23rd December 
1981 were inspected by the inspecting authority on 
24th February 1982, i.e. after expiry of delivery date, 
and thus the contract was kept alive. The uSD-K 
apprised the Ministry o( Law on I 0th June 1982 that 
they had already reserved right in their letter of 
4th December 1981 to cancel the A /T if the sto·res 
w:ere submitted for inspection at the fag end of the 
delivery period. The Ministry of Law agreed on 
22nd June 1982 to cancellation of the A /T in respect 
of the quantities not supplied. Accordingly, A/ T 
for the above mentioned outstanding quantities was 
cancelled on 21st July 1982 at the risk and cost of 
firm 'K'. 

To procure stores against th~ cancelled A/ T a 
risk purchase tender enquiry was issued on 2 1st July 
1982. However, in August 1982 the OEF, Kanpur 
reduced their requirement for some of the items :.ind 
the quantities in tender enquiry were amended on 
28th August 1982. By this time <;ix months perhJd 
for making valid risk purchase had al ready expired 
on 31 st July 1982. However, advance A/T was 
placed on furn 'A' on 6th October 1982 for all the 
items (except item 9 which was not covered as the 

' quantity was quite small ; and the quoted rate o( firm 
'A ' was 119 per cent higher than the rate for this item 
in the cancelled A/T) at a total cost of Rs . 5,76,773 
as per details given below :-

Item Quantity Price per unit 
No. (numbers) (Rs) 

977 
1,10,700 2. 15 

982 
- 1- 3,32,124 0 .28 

2 81.1 50 0.28 

3 3,53,200 0 .28 

4 2,050 1.40 

5 17,250 J.40 

6 34,400 1.40 

7 19,100 1.50 

8 13,550 1.50 
- --·· - - --- ----

-



-

Delivery by firm 'A' was completed within .he ex­
tended delivery period upto 15th December 1983 
(original delivery date was upto 30th April 1983). 
Risk purchase of stores from firm 'A' involved an 
extra expen.iiture of R s. 2 .11 lakhs. 

The case revealed that : 

Though tile date of del ivery expired on 
3! st January 1982, the matter was r:::ferrecl 
by the DSD-K to the Minist ry of Law on 
29th April 1982, and on receipt of the 
latter's adv.ice on 24th May 1982, •he case 
was again referred to the Ministry of Law 
on_ l 0th June J 982 fo r clarificat ic:n. The 
Ministry of Law gave .idvice ag:.lin on 
22nd June 1982 and the contrac t was 
cancelled on 21 st July 1982. Thus delay in 
obtaining th~ Law Minist ry's opinion and 
al.so in cancelling the A,'T left litt le t imc 
to make valid risk purchase by 3 1st July 
1982. 

Depa rtment incurred an extra expenditure 
of Rs. 2. l I Jakhs on re-purchase o( stores 
from another firm 'A' which was not ~ecover­

ablc from the defaulting firm 'K' 10 the 
absence of ·a valid risk purch:ise. 

General damages recoverable from firm 'K" 
are yet to be assessed and reccve1 ed U uly 
1985) . 

T he Departmept of Supp!y stated (July 1985 ) that 
efforts were being made to compute the prices of 
stores on the basis of the raw material prices on or 
around the date of breach in order to recover f eneral 
d amages from the de faulting firm 'K'. 

41. Purchase of a horizontal boring macbi;ic 

To cover an indent dated 25th October 1980 of 
the Northern Railway for procurement of one hori­
zontal boring machine, thC; Director General, Supplies 
a nd Disposa l~ (DGSD) issued a limited tender en­
quiry on 17th December 1980. Of the six tenders 
received three were for imported stores. T he remaining 
tlucc of firms ' A', ·n• and 'C' were considered to be 
within the zone of consideration. However , since firm 
'C' indicated revision of prices during the validity period 
it was i~nored. Duplicate copies of all the six tenders 
were, however, forw:irdcd to their.dentor on J 8t.1 
March 198 I by registered post. The indentor inti­
mated the DGSD on 4th April 198 1 about the non­
rcceipt of duplicate set of tenders. 

135 

r.orrespondence was continued on the subject 
between the DGSD and the inde_ntor. The DGSD 
stated that no spa~e copies of tenders were available, 
although these should have been obtained from 
suppliers since as per the tender enquiry, the tender­
ing firms wer_e required to submit their quotations in 
triplicate. In the .meantime offers of the firms expired 
on 17th May 1981. Firms 'A ' and 'B', whose offers 
were co nsidered valid and in the zone of considera­
tion. while extending the validity of their offors, 
notified (on 4th a nd 2nd J une 1981 respectively) 
increase in their prices on account of increase in 
materia l cost and wages. Af ter protracted corres­
pondence, the DGSD furnished the origina l and 
revised quotations of the three firms to the indentor 
on 16th June 1981. T he revised price quoted by firm 
'B' on 2nd June 1981 was R s. 13,78,862 (excluding 
sales tax and excise duty) as against the original 
quotation of R s. I 2,53 ,488 (excluding sales tax and 
excise duty). 

The indentor considered (13th July 1981) the 
offer of firm 'B' technically suitable. Accordingly, 
the DGSD placed the Acceptance of Tender (AjT) 
in October jD ecembcr 198 I on firm 'B '. Since the 
indentor required o.ne more item of optional equip­
ment costing Rs. 1,06,755 (original quoted price 
R s. 97,050) which had been over-looked by the 
indentor while giving recommendations, the total cost 
of the equipment was revised (January 1982) to 
Rs. 14,85,617 (excluding sales tax and excise duty) . 
This resulted in extra expenditure of R s. 1.52 Ia.khs 
( Rs. J ,25,374, plus Rs. 9, 705 f9r one more optional 
equipment, plus R s. 10,806 excise duty @ 8 per cent 
and Rs. 5,835 sales tax @ 4 per cent i.e. 
Rs. J. ,5 1,720 ) . 

The Department of Supply stated (December 1983 ) 
that the volume of matter in the tenders as well as 
the literature did not allow for typing o r photostating. 
However had the DGSD, after opening of tenders, 
obtained the triplicate copies of the quotations from 
the :endering firms who had not sent these as re­
quired in the tender enquiry and fowra rded these to 
the indentor, or fu rn ished copies of the original 
quota tions in Apr il 198 1 i tself instead of J une J 981 
the extra payment o! Rs. 1.52 lakhs could have 
been avoided. 

42. Purchase of mobile diesel ~encrating set 

Against an express indent dated 27th D ecember 
1977 received from Northern Railway for supply of 
one mobile diesel generating set, 1he Director General, 
Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) placed an advance 
Acceptance of Tender (A IT) on 28th Februa ry 1979 



followed by formal Aff on 18th April 1979, on firm 
'A' for Rs. 88,500. The firm was required to pay 
NCurity depocit of Ri. 4,400 by 30th April 1979 and 
to complete supplies by 15th May 1979. The firm 
neither acknowleged the A IT nor deposited the 
security deposit by Lhe prescri~ed date. However, on 
4th May 1979, firm 'A', while referring to its letter 
of 25th April 1979 (reportedly not received in the 
DGSD) informed that the d~livery period was ex­
piring on 15th May 1979 and in 1:1Je absence of the 
amendments, as requested in its letter, the inspecting 
authority, i .e. Director of Inspection, Calcutta, might 
not be able to complete inspection of the stores :md 
sought extension of the delivery period by six weeks. 
Fim1 'A' agajn reminded the DGSD on 28th May 
1979 and 4th July 1979 to extend the delivery date. 
However, amendment letter extending the date of 
delivery upto 31st August 1979 and date for deposit­
ing the security upto 31st July 1979 was issued only 
on 20th July 1979 i.e. 21- months after the receipt 
of the firm's Jetter of 4th May 1979. 

The firm did not deposit the security and the last 
date of delivery expired on 31st August 1979 without 
any supply. The firm also diq not attend a negotia­
tion meeting arranged on 5th April 1980. A subse­
quent reference (10th April 1980) enquiring about 
reasons for not attending the meeting and calling for 
a copy of firm's letter dated 25th April 1979 evoked 
no reply. Contract on firm 'A' was cancelled by the 
DGSD on 10th July 1980 at its risk and cpst. 

The DGSD referred (1 4th Fe.bruary 1980 and 10th 
April 1981) the case to the Ministry of Law, who 
opined (23rd February 1980 and 14th May 1981) 
that there was no enforceable contract between the 
parties and, therefore, the question of cancellation 
of contract an.d claimjng general jrisk purchase: 
damages from the firm did not arise. 

Stores were purchased from another firm 'B ' against 
advance A IT dated 7th October 1980 for R s. 1.70 
lakhs (exclusive of 8 per cent excise duty and 4 per 
cent sales tax). This resulted in extra expenditure 
of Rs. 0.95 Iakh. 

136 

The ca£e revealed that : 

Advanco A IT Wai i.iiucd to firm 'A' on 
28th February 1979 but formal A IT was 
issued on 18th April 1979, i.e. after 1t 
months as against the prescribed period of 
fi.vo days. 

The DGSD did not ~all for copy of firm 
'A's letter of 25th April 1979 immediately 
on receipt of its letters of 4th May 1979 
and 28th May 1979 but did so only after 
a delay of about a year on 10th A pril 1980. 
Amendments desired by firm 'A' could thus 
not be issued and an enforceable contract 
could not be concluded. 

The DGSD did not take timely action to 
extend the delivery period as desired by 
the firm in its letter of 4th May 1979 
followed by rcmind~rs dated 28th May 1979 
and 4th July 1979 and issued amendment 
to the A IT on 20th July 1979 extending 
date of delivery period upto 31st August 
1979 and of payment of security deposit 
upto 31st July 1979. 

Tho firm was required to pay security de­
posit by 30th April 1979 but the date by 
which security deposi~ was to be paid was 
not mentioned in the advance A IT. 

The terms of contract . for depositing the 
security deposit by 30th April 1979 were 
not enforced immediately and the contract 
was not cancelled till 10th J uly 1980. 

Cop tract with firm 'A' being not concluded 
Government had to incur an extra· expendi­
ture of R s. 0..95 lakh on repurchase of 
stores from firm 'B' involving 97.93 per cent 
increase over the price in tne original A IT. 

T hough the D epartment of Supply had 
asked for fixation of responsibility in July 
1981, reference to vigilance for examination 
of the ~e was made in August 1984 and 
its findinas were awaited (March 1986). 

-



--

CHAPTER VI 

43. Departmentally Managed Government Undertakings 

43. General.-On 31st March 1985, there were 43 
departmentally managed (iQvernment Undertakings of 
commercial and quasi-commercial natu~e. 

The financial results of these Undertakings are 
ascertained annually by preparing pro forma accounts 
outside the general accounts of Government. Trading 
and Profit and Loss Accounts and Balance Sheets are 
not prepared by two Undertakings, viz. Department 
of Publications, Delhi and Government of India 
Presses; instead, stores accounts are - -pfepared. Jn 
pursuance of the recommendations of the Publir 
Accounts Committee, Government have agreed to 
prepare the Manufacturing, Profit and Loss Account 
and Balancl! sheet in respec_t of Government of India 

137 

Presses and the format of Accounts for this purpose 
has since been approved effective from 1st April 
1983. 

Pro forma accounts for the year 1984-85 have been -
received (March 1986) in respect of only four 
Undertakings (SL Nos. 21, 26, 31 and 33). A 
synoptic statement showing the summarised financial 
results of all the departmental Undertakings on the 
basis of their latest available accounts is given in 
Annexure 'A'. It will be seen therefrom that, in a 
number of cases, pro f orma Accounts are in arears 
for a number of years. The delays in the compilation 
of accounts have been brought to the notice of the 
administrative Ministries concerned. 



ANNEXURE 'A' 

SUMMARJSED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED GOVERNMENT UNDERTAKINGS 

(Figures in chousands of Rupees) 

SI. Name of the Period of Government Block Deprecia- Profit(+ )/ Interest on Total Percentage Rcmarki 
No. Undertaking Accounts Capital Assets tion to Loss(-) Govt. return of total 

(Net) date Capital return to 
Mean 

; Capita l 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

I. India Security Press, Nasik 1983-84 I I, 16,53 8,98,58 3,19,81 (+ )2,18,44 2,48,56 ( + )4,67,00 J3. 25 
Road. 

2. Security Printing Press, 1983-84 5,50,50 5,23,02 34,25 (+)25,12 48,48 (+ )73,60 10.70 
Hyderabad .. 

3. Currency Note Press, Nasik 1983-84 9,00,16 5,96,33 2,92,09 (+ )2,46,50 85,1 8 (+ )3,3 1,68 27 . 45 
Road. 

4. Government Opium. Factory, 1982-83 63,08 18,75 15,71 (-)30,23 2,60,77 ( + )2,30,54 5.89 
Ghazipur. (,..> 

00 

5. Government Opium Factory, 1982- 83 1,46,01 52,15 5,56 (- ) 1,56,96 1,99,96 (+ )43,00 1.49 
Nccmuch. 

6. Government Alkaloid Works, 1982- 83 3,12,32 2,44,87 53,60 (+ ) 14,17 25,47 (+ )39,64 10 .37 
Nccmucb. 

7. Government Alkaloid Works, 1982-83 24,56 12,20 9,17 (- )72,13 18,1 3 (- )54,00 
Gbazipur. 

8. lndia Government Mint, 1980-81 14,85,09 4,43,30 "22,11 (+ )1,26,01 1,78,93 (+ )3,04,94 J0 .40 
Bombay. 

9. India Government Mint, 1980-81 1,78,66 1,27,52 2,17,97 ( + )37,39 J ,23,78 (+ ) 1,61,17 7.94 
Calcutta. 

10. India Government Mint, 1983-84 3,81 ,17 1,11,55 92,17 (+ )31,16 24,88 (+ )56,04 15 .88 Figures are baased on unauditl'd 

Hyderabad . accounts. 

11. Assay Department, Bombay 1980-81 13,00 12,76 *32 (+ )8,04 43 ( + )8,47 119.89 

12. Assay Department, Calcutta 1979-80 74 54 *3 (+ )33 (+ )33 

13. Silver Refinery, Calcutta 1981-82 58,92 23,16 90,21 (+ )2,40,83 1,61 ,10 ( + )4,01,93 15. 72 

14. Bank Note Press, Dewas 1983-84 24,77,74 1 8,81 ~ 14 5,96,60 (+ )2,80,39 1,80,55 (+ )4,60,94 18.00 

15. Security Paper Mills, Hosban 1973-74 10,72,07 6,85,80 3,86,31 (-)86,29 38,42 (-)47,87 

gabad.~ 
- -----

• ~ I ~ '· ~ 
... r 

• -



~ l t · 

' 
{I) MINISTRY OF INFORMATJON ...... .... 

AND BROADCASTING 
> 
Ci) 

Capital Assets () 
pci ...... 

16. All India Radio 1977-78 50,94,53 30,73,23 19,41,14 (- )2,27,90 1,59,68 (- )68,22 DO 
v. 
I Revenue Assets .... 80,16 15,08• "' 

I 7. Radio Publication, All India 1981 -82 3,99,01 61 7• (-)40,55 (- )40,55 
Radio. 

18. D oordarshan Kendras Seperated from All India R adio 
w.e.r. 1-4-1 976. Proforma 
Accounts for the years 1976-77 
to 1984-85 are awaited. 

I~. Films Division, Bombay 1983- 84 4, 16,16 2,45, 14 2,46,80 (- )83,20 47,61 (-)35,59 (i) Due to change in accounting 
method from I 983-84, net 
Joss has been arrived a t 
after taking into account 

( revenue in respect of supply 
I of prints made to Directo-
t- rate of Field Publicity and 
'· Notional revenue (Rs. J 9. 81 - · lakhs) for free supply of w 

prints to State Governments. 
\C 

(ii) Net Loss has been calculated 
after excluding adjustm.:nts 
relating to previous years. 

Capital Assets 

20. Commercial Broadcasting 1979-80 1,47,47 J,00,35 41,40 ( + )6,62,89 ( + )6,62,89 
Service, All India Radio. Revenue Assets 

5,72 l,52• 

MINlSTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS 

21. Overseas Communications 
Service, Bombay. J 984-85 1,09,35,45 59,63, cg 31,42,51 ( + ) 1,09,82,92 11 ,70,63 (+ )1,:. 1,53,55 77.25 

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT 

22. Lighthouses & Lightships 1982-83 29,17,31** 25,67,59 4,16,71 ( + )2,77,71 43,94 (+ )3,21 ,65 11. 31 **This consists of balance of 
Department.@ Government Capital Accounts 

and accumulated surplus. 

23. Shipping Department, Anda- 1972-73 43,58 56,80 7,89 (- )80,15 4,47 (- )75,68 
man & Nicobar Islands. 



2 

24. Ferry Service, Andamans. 

25. Marine Department (Dock­
yard), Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands. 

3 

1979-80 

1979-80 

26. Chandigarh Transport Under- 1984-85 
taking, Chandigarh. 

27. State Transport Service, 1976-77 
Andaman & Nicobar Islands@. 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 
28. Delhi Milk Scheme 1982-83 

29. Forest Department, Andaman 
& Nicobar Islands. 

30. Jee-cum-Freezing Plant, Erna­
kulam. 

MINISTRY OF HEAL TH & 
FAMILY WELFARE 

31. Central Research Institute, 
Kasauli. 

32. Medical Store Depots@ 

33. Vegetable Garden of the 
Central Institute or Psychiatry, 
Kanke, Ranchi. 

.MINISTRY OF URBAN 
DEVELOPMENT 

1981-82 

1980-81 

1984-85 

1977-78 

1984-85 

34. Department of Publications, J978-79h 
Delhi. 

35. Government of fndia Presses 1977-7i** 

MINISTRY OF ENERGY 
36. Electricity Department, Anda- 1980-81 

man.@ 

37: Electricity Department, 1982-83 
Laksnadweep. 

4 

1,50,03 

4,72 

5,45,91 

35,87 

10,67,37 

1,16,98 

34,39 

79,28 

64,54 

31 

3,79,71 

J,85,80 

5 

• 1,10,12 
3,48 

3,49,95 

26,83 

4,25,84 

J ,17,09 

7,83 

14,01 

45,40 

27 

2,48,12 

1,10,57 

6 7 

39,91 (- )59,37 

1,25 (-)21,78 

1,06,67 (- )1,84,72 

39,30 ' (- )15,86 

6,57,28 (- )11,12,14 

19,24* ( + )3,47,16 

22,44 (-)4,48 

19,82£ ( + )5,89 

28,12 ( + )43,45 

0.4* (-)JI 

58,12 (- )1,15,92 

36,76 (-)64,04 

8 9 10 

2,00 (- )57,37 

8,77 (- )13,01 

38,39 (-)l,46,33 

1,77 (-)14,09 

75,78 (- )10,36,36 

13,77 ( + )3,60,93 79,07 

94 (- )3,54 

13,50 ( + ) 19,39 10.63 

££93,87 (+ )J,37,32 8.05 

2 (-)9 

22,36 (- )93,56 

8,11 (-)55,93 

--,. 

11 

Figures are based on unaudited 
accounts. 

£Depreciation includes consump­
tion of Live stock ·for tl\e 
year 1984-85. 

££This represents interest on 
Government Capital accounted 

for in the consolidated 
Profit & Loss Accounts @f 
Medical Store Depots, Proflt 
& Loss Account of Factories 
attached to the Medical Store 
Depots and Worksho(} 
Accounts. 

**Trading and Profit & Loss 
Accounts and Balance Sheet 
are not prepared; instead orlly 
Store Account~ are pre.pared. 



li>EPARTMENT OF ATOMIC 
ENERGY 

38. Tarapur Atomic Power Station 

39. Heavy Water lnventory (Power 
Project Engineering Division) 

40. Rajasthan Atomic Power 
Station. 

41. Madras Atomic Power Station, 
Unit I .*** 

42. Nuclear F uel Complex, 
Hyderabad. @@@ 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

43. Ganteen Siores Departments@ 

1982-83 

1979-80 

1983-84 

1983- 84 

81,46,37 

69,03,34 

41,17,83 

1,10 

1, 72,63,65 1,30,63,04 

48,00 2,74,23 

33,22,39 ( + )3, 17,24 

84 (- )1,69,52 

31,76,99 (- )10,21,77 

1,79,69 (+ )12,08,78 

\ I 

' 
5,85,92 ( + )9,03, 16 

3,99,30 (+ )2,29,78 

14,70,63 ( + )4,48,86 

4,74,26 ( + )16,83,04 

7 .18 

3 .38 

1.89 

58 .86 

.> 

Figures are based on unaudited 
accounts. 

• • •Declared as commercial 
undertaking w.e.f. 27-1-1984. 
The form in which Proforma 
accounts are to be prepared 
bas not yet been prescribed .. 

e @@Declared as Commercial 
Undertak ing w.e.f. J-4-1984. 

(i) From 1-4-1977 the funds of 
tho Department kave been 
merged with consolidated 
Fund of India and the 
transactions a re r-outed 
through the civil estimates 
in the grant relating to the 
Ministry of Defence. The 
Accounts have been pre­
pared in the old forms and 
revision of the format is 
under consideration of the 
Government of India. 

(ii) The instructions contained 
in the Ministry of Finance 
0 .M. No. F.1(35)-B/71 
dt. 23-1-74 have not been 
followed and the Mean 
Capital has not been shown 
on the face of the Accounts . 
For the purpose of return on 
Mean Capita l lhe mean of 
opening balances and closing 
balances of (a) Capital, (b) 
Funds and Specific Reserves, 
and (c) Board of Controt 
General Purposes Fund have 
therefore, been adopted. 

@Proforma Accounts have not been prepared according to the revised procedure prescribed in the Ministry of Finance O.M. No. F.1 (35)-B/71 dt. 23-1-1974. 
•Depreciation for the year only. · 



MlNISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

44. Government of India Text Book Presses 

Overview 

44. l. I The main object of es.ta blishing the Text Book 
Presses at Cha11digarh , Bhubaneswar and Mysore was 
to pwvide educational books lo children at as cheap 
a price as possible and to ensure tha t the pricing 
was so done that tbere was no profit or loss. In 
practice, the indenting agencies lrnve be n selling text 
books a t prices much higher than those paid by them 
to the l'rcsscs. In some cases the price realised by 
these ag1 'ncies is not known lo the Presses. Govern­
ment thu · eems to have no control over the ' , 
fixation of svlling p rices ( Para 3). 

44. l .2 The installed capacities of the p resses were 
derated by t~1 e Directorate of Printing in 198? on 
the ba::.is of a sumed speeds of machines which were 
much lower than the ~peeds indicated by the suppliers 
(Para 4.1) . 

44.1.3 The percentage utilisaion of installed capa­
cities of the Prcsres was poor and ranged from 28.68 
per cent to 48.90 per cent (Para 4.2). 

44.1.4 The main reason fo r poor utilisation of in­
sta1led capacities of the Presses was the high per­
centage of id le machine hours as compared to available 
machine hours ranging from 31.10 to 72.24 during 
1976-77 to 1983-84. Idle machine hours were mainly 
due to time taken for making the machines ready, 
oiling and cl~aning, mechanical and electrica l defects, 
non-availability of power , want of jobs and 
crew clue to absenteeism and o ther factors ( Para 4 .3). 

44. J .5 ti lisation of manhours w3s also peer. The 
reasons for poor ut ilisation of manpower were non­
avai lability of machines due to electrica l l m~chanical 
defects, shortagejftuctuation of power Jvoltage, abnor­
mal t ime spent over oiling and clearning of machines 
(Pam 5). 

44. l .6 There were delays in the preparatilJU of 
pro j onna accounts and the P!O fonna '!_ccounts on 
commercial pattern were not being prepared so far 
(December 1985) with the result that it was not 
p9s5ible t~ ascertain whether these Presses were work­
ing on 'no profit no loss' basis (P-ttra 6). 

44. l. 7 Elements of depreciation a~d interest en 
buildings etc. were excluded in com puting the pro­
duction co t of non-text book jobs resu lting in non­
recovcry of proportionate expenses on this accotnt 
ranging from 8.90 per cent to 5 1.57 per cent (Par3 
7). 

142 

44. 1.8 Belated action in getti ng the ini tial r·ont racted 
demand for electricity reduced to the required level 
resulted in avoidable payment of Rs. 4.37 lakhs to­
wards energy charges by Mysore Press (Para 9). 

44.2 Introduction 

Un<ler the auspices of UNESCO, the Federal 
Republic of Germany a~reed ( 1962) to donate prinl­
ing press machinery for three units to lndia for 
printing of text books a nd wri ting material for supply 
to chi ldren . In pursuance of its programme of com­
pulsory primary educat ion a_nd literacy drive for the 
growing pop.ulation, the Government of India decided 
(May 1967) to set up these Text Book Printing 
Presses at Chandigarh, Mysore and Bhuba{Jeswar for 
printing school text books for ch ildren. Besides text 
books, colour picture books for children, reference 
books, and educational books for teachers and other 
publications which the Department of Education 
would bring out were also proposed to be printed in 
these pres~es when surplus print ing potent ial was 
available. 

The Government of India Text Book P ress: s are 
units of the Government of India Presses which are a 
departmentally managed Government undertaking 
under the Ministry of Urban J?evelopment. The results 
of review qf operations of the three T ext Book Presses 
for the period of 8 years from 1976-77 to 1983-84 
are given in the follo.wing paragraphs : 

44.3 Objectives awl achieve111e111s 

The prqposal Lo set up the three Text Book 
Presses, mentioned the following aim of the prokct. 

" The aim of the Project is to bring out educa­
tional books for children at as cheap a 
price as pos~ible .. ...... The intention is to 
run the project on no profit-no loss basis. 
The present intention is tliat the pricing of 
the books will be so done that there is no 
profit o~ loss" . 

In pursuance of the above aim , Government deci­
ded in .September 1975 that the production cost of 
Text Books would be worked out ignoring deprecia­
tion on buildings, plant, machinery and interest on 
buildings and unused stocks of stores. 

A text check of the records of the Press in Bhuba­
neswar, however, revealed that though the cost of the 
books charged by the Text Book Press from the State 
Gove rnment agencies in accordance wich the 3bove 
decision was lower 1han the :ictual cost of production, 
the selling price. for these bo.oks fixed by these agencies 

r 

-



·, 

.-

-

~ 

was very much highvr than the cost realised by the 
Text Book Press. Appendix VT indicates the ex-Press 
costs worked out in accordance with the above 
decision and sell ing prices fix~d by the State Govern­
ment agencies and others for some of the T ext Books. 
A test check of the records of Chandigarh Press for 
the years 1980-81 to 1982-83 revealed th at out of 
89 books printed, prices were not printed in the case 
of 72 books. 

Whereas in the case of Bhubaneswar Press the 
ultimate users of the books had to pay a price 
very much higher than the ex-Press cost of the books, 
in the case of Chandiga rh Press the Press authoritie5 
had no information as to how the price charged com­
pared with the co~t of the pul5Iications. In this con­
nection, the Directorate of Printing stated ( October 
1983) as follows :-

"The fixation of sale price is mainly the conce rn 
of the indenting D epartments. Government 
of Indi a Presses are concerned only with 
the reali ation of cost of printing and 
materials". 

l t is obvious from the above that the Government 
of India Presses have no control over fixation of 
selling prices of text books so as to en sur_~ that the 
pricing is so done that the re is no profit or loss in 
accordance with !he objective of setting up the Text 
Book Printing Presses. Even if the revised intention 
of Government is to recover the distribution over­
heads from the u!.ers, th e percentag~ of mark-up 
ranging from 200 rer ct!nt to 350 per cenl over the 
ex-Press price appears prima facie excessive and 
appears to negate the original intention to supply 
books at cost. 

44.4 Production perfor111a11_ce and 111achi11e utilismion 

44.4. J Determination of capacity.-The printing 

capacity of the machines installed in the three units 
was indicated by the suppliers. In orde_r to provide 
adequa te cushion for normal operations viz. make 
ready, oiling and cleaning, personal needs etc., the 

-----
Installed capacity 

l43 

(As reassessed by the Department) 
Year 

Chandi· Bhuba- Mysore 
garh neswar __ .... - - ------- ·-------

1980-81 301.08 301.08 609.40 
] 981-82 . 30 1.08 301 .08 609. 40 
1982-83 JOI .OS 301 .08 609 .40 
1983-84 . 301.08 301.08 609 .40 

Directorale of Printing, on the oosis of recommen­
dations of a Committee of officers r~assess~d (1980) 
the printing capacity of these machines. The prinling 
capacity of the machine~ as given by the suppliers 
and as rcas ~s~cd by the M anagement is given 
below :-

Press No.of Capacity a5 Capacity as 
Machines given by the reassessed by 

Suppliers the Directorate 
or Printing 

.. -- -
Impressions Jmpressions 

per hour per hour 

Chandigarh 7500 5000 
7500 5200 
7500 5300 
8000 5500 

Bhubancswar 4 7000 5250 
per machine per machine 

Mysore 1 30,000 20,000 
l 10,000 4,000 

44.4.2 Uti/iJation of capacity.- The Press H and 
Book of the Government of India Pre!.s assumes the 
normal working hours of a Press during day shift as 
2160 per annum and during night shift as 1860 per 
annum. In 1980, while reassessing the pr inting capacity 
of the various Text Book Presses, the Di rectorat e of 
Printing made provisions for leave and personal needs 
of the staff, oiling and cleaning to make mach ines 
ready. The net ,111 nual machine running hours fixed 
after making provisions for above a llowance from nor­
mal working hours ]n respect of each of the three 
Presses were as follows :-

Cba11digarh 

Bhubaneswar 

Mysore ·. 

1384 lo 1454 for different 
machines. 

1450 

1385 

The table below indicates the installed capac1t1es 
worked out on the basis of impressions and working 
hours reassessed by the Directorate of Printi.ng in 
1980, actual ptaduction and percentage of utilisation 
of installed capacities : 

(Figures - lakh impressions per hour) 

Percentage of utilisation of 
Actual production capacity 

Cha ndi- Bhµbo· , Mysore Chandi- Bbuba- Mysore 
garh neswar garh neswar 

107.98 147.23 194 .95 35.86 48.90 31. 99 
105.38 14'L69 174 .80 3 ~.00 48.39 28 .68 
101 .33 13J.90 206.82 31.65 44.47 33.94 
123. 15 128.89 199. 19 40 .90 42 .81 32. 69 

- -



It w~mld be seen from the above that percentage 
of actual production to installed capacity was much 
lower as it ranged from 33.65 to 40.90, 42.81 to 
48.90 and 28.68 to 33.94 in the case of Chandigarh, 
Bhubneswar and Mysore Press respectively, even on 
the basis of the capacities · as derated by the 

Machine bours available Machine 
Year 

144 

hours 

Chandi- Bbuba- Mysore Chandi- Bhuba-
garb neswar garb neswar 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

12,597 

13,367 

12,9 19 

12,407 

12,349 

12,302 

11 ,798 

14,272 

7,372 

8,672 

8,704 

8,620 

9,145 

8,894 

8,833 

8,816 

2,196 3,844 

6,935 4,735 

6,995 4,102 

7,700 3,534 

6,702 4,241 

7,100 4,266 

7,276 4,308 

6,552 5260 

It would be seen from the above table that the 
percentage of idle hours to available hours ranged 
from 63.14 to 71.51; 31.10 to 46.42 and 63.07 to 
72.24 during the pe!:iod from 1976-77 to 1983-84 in 
the case of Chandigarh, Bhubaneswar and Mysore 
Presses respectively. 

The details of idle machine hours with reasons 
therefor in all the three Presses are given in 
Appendix-VU. 

It would be seen from the Appendix-VII that• the 
main reasons for poor utilisa,tion of machines in all 
three Presses were as under :- · 

Time taken to make the machines ready. 

Time taken for oiling and cleaning. 

M echanical and electrical defects. 

For want of power, crew (due to absen­
teeism) and jobs. 

Other factors. 

5,020 

5,102 

5,361 

5,902 

6,301 

5,058 

5,101 

4,724 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

Departlllen t. 

44.4.3 The following table indicates available 
machine hours, machine hours .-ictm11Iy utilised, idle 
machine hours and percentage of idle machine hours 
to available machine hours. 

Percentage of idle machine 
hours to machine hours 

utilised Jdle machine hours available 

Mysore Chandi- Bhaba- Mysore Chaudi- Bhuba- Mysore 
garh ncswar garh newsar 

711 8,753 2,352 J,485 64.49 31. 91 67.62 

2,561 8,632 3,570 4,374 64.58 41. 17 63.07 

2,171 8,817 3,343 4,824 68.25 38.42 . . 68.96 

2,351 8,873 2,718 5,349 71. 51 31.53 69.47 

2,337 8,108 2,844 4,365 65.66 . 3 L. JO 65.13 

2,190 8,036 3,836 4,910 65.32 43. 13 69.15 

2,020 7,490 3,732 5,256 63 .49 42.26 72.24 

1,864 9,012 4092 4,688 63 . 14 46.42 71 .55 

44.4.4 It! this connection, the foilowing observations 
deserve mention :-

(i) There were huge variations in the time spent 
on oiling and cleaning which ranged from 
103 hours in a year (Bhubaneswar 1980-81) 
to 2060 hours in a year (Chandigarh 
1977-78). The Management stated (Octo­
ber 1983) that "action to fix the oiling and 
cleaning time in respect of web off-set 
machines installed in Government of India 
Presses is being initiated". 

(ii) Th ere was no programme of annual over­
hauling in any of the Presses. 

44.5 Manpower utilisation 

The following table indicates available labour 
hours, actual labour hou'rs utilised and idle hours in 
respect of the three Presses :-

- - ---·-- --- -
1982-83 I 983-84 

Bhubaneswar Bhuba- 01andi- Mysore Bhuba- Chandi- Mysore 
neswar garb neswar garh 

l. Available Labour hours 95,568 94,840 96,272 93,236 l 1,798 8,000 94,844 14,272 8,000 

2. Actua l Labour hours utilised 50,665 50,771 45,144 41,917 4,308 1,806 43,592 5,260 1,864 

3. Idle Labour hours 44,903 44,069 5 1,128 51,319 7,490 6, 194 51,252 9,012 6,136 

4. P ercentage of idle labour 
hours to ava ilable labour 
hours (3+ 1) 46 .99 46.47 53. 11 ·55 .04 . 63 .49 77.42 54.04 63. 14 76 . 70 

r 

) 

-

-. 



) 

-

It wou ld be seen from the above table thal i<Jle 
labour hours as compared to available labour hours 
ranged between 46.47 per cent and 77.42 per cent 
as per detail s given below: 

Peri on Percentage of idle 
h'.Jurs 

l3hubaneswar Press 1979-80 to 1983-84 Ranged between 
46.47 and 55.04 

Chandigarh Press 1982-83 to 1983-84 Ranged between 

Mysore Press 

63 .14 and 63 .49 

1982-83 to 1983-84 Ranged between 
76.70 and 77.42. 

Low utilisation of labour hours was mainly due to 
non-availability of machines for reasons like oiling 
and cleaning, mechanical and electrical defects, want 
of power etc. 

44.6 Delay in preparation of Pr"/ or ma A ccounrs 

Text Book Presses prepare proforma· accounts 
ani;iually. These proforma acounts are then incorpurat­
ed in the consolidated proforma accounts of the Gov­
ernment of India Presses. 

There have been delays in prc:paration of proforma 
accounts by the Text Book Presses as show.n below. 

Year 

-·- - -

.1979-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

Date of submission of Proforma Accounts to 
Audit 

- --
Chandigarh Bhubaneswar Mysore 

---

20-9-1982 l5-3-J 982 December J 980 

21-12-1983 25-1-1983 November 1981 

24-12-J 983 18-11-1 983 Marcb 1983 

20-4-1985 Not received March 1984 

Not received not received Apri l 1985 

The delay in preparation of proforma accounts has 
resulted in delays in rais ing of supplementary bil1s 
an·d r ealisation of amounts thereof. 

Like the other Government of India Presses, the 
proforma accotUnts prepared by the Text Book Presses 
are not on Commercial lines. 

The PAC (5 th Lok Sabha) in their 64th R eport 
recommended that the accounts of tbe Government of 
India Presses should be maintairi~d on commercial 
line~. The Government ~ssured ·the Public Accouots 
Com mittee (1976-77) that the Proforma Accoun~. of 

145 

the Presses on the commercial pat tern would b~ pre­
pared from the year 1976-77 ouwards. Government, 
however, finalised the format of proforma Accounts 
0 11 commercial patlc:rn in D ecember 1982 and i . sued 
the format to a ll the presses including Text Ilook 
Presses in January 1983 with instructions to prepare 
profor ma Accounts on the commercial pattern with 
effect from the year 1983-84. The T ext B ook Presses 
ha,·e not started preparing . the proforma accounts on 
the commercial pattern so far (December 1985). 

1t has, therefore, n·ot been possible to ascertain 
whdhcr the Presses arc running on 'No profi.t no loss" 
basis as envisaged at the time of their sett ing op. 

However, the working results of the Press in Bhuba­
neswar for the years 1981-82 and 1982-83, for which 
dater was available worked out on cash basis revealed 
ca~h losses of R s. 14.58 Jakhs and R~: . 11.2 1 lakhs 
respectively in the two years. 

44.7 Costing system 

44.7.1 The present costing system introd uced in 
September 1975 provides that · 

( i ) Production cost of text· books is to be 
worked out excluding the elements of dep­
reciation and in terest on buildings and un­
used stock of sto res. For rton-text book 
jobs, however, these elements shoulrl be 
taken into account. 

(ii) The hourly rates for di!Ierent cost centres 
would be calculated on tbe basis of audited 
accounts of the previous year and supplemen­
tary bills for the balance amo~nts, if any, 
raised after audit of current year's accounts. 

It was, however, observed in audit that for calculat­
ing th~ cost of production for non-text book jobs 
also, the Presses excluded tbe elemen <s of depreciation 
and interest. The proport ionate expenses on this 
accoun1·1 which worked out to 8.90 % to 28.66 % i~ 
the case of C handigarh Press, 34.83 % to 5 1.57% in 
th\: case of Bhubaneswar Press and 17 .35 % to 
31.36% . in the case of Mysore P ress to total cost 
during the period from 1976-77 to 1982-83, therefore, 
remained unrecovered. The actual amount not r ecover­
ed has not been ascertained. 

As there were con•siderable delays in preparation of 
)Jroforma accounts by the Presses as m entioned in 
paragraph 6 the rates charged to the jobs had no 



relation to the actua l rates based on the current yeur 's 
certi fied proforma accounts. 

44.7 .2 A test check in audit of the co?ting records 
revealed as under :-

44.7.2. I Clia11digarh Press 

The Press did not raise supp!emerrtary bills for the 
value of work done on the basis of cost finally arri ved 
a t, in most of the cases. During the period from 
.1971-72 to 1982-83 against tbe total recoverable 
amou nt of R s. 314.68 lakhs on the basis of actua l 
cost, bills for Rs. 128.09 lakhs were not raised. The 
reasons for not rai ing the bills were not made ·avail­
able by the Man•agemcnt. 

44.7.3 Mysore Press 

(a) T he cost of production as worked out by the 
Press for the jobs do!1e during the period 1976-77 to 
1981 -82 was R s. 136.28 lakhs. Agaipst this, the Prc~s 
realised on ly Rs. 62.59 lakhs. This was mainly due 
to the reason that while in some cases the jobs were 
undertaken at the rates of the indentors, in other 
cases supplementa ry bills were 1l'ot raised after certi­
ficati on of the p roforma acounts of the relevant year. 

.Cb) In respect of most of rhe jobs. paper was sup­
plied by the indentors. Quanti ty of paper supplied in­
cluded an a llowance of 2 per cent as wastage. H ow­
ever, paper in the case of many jobs was issued irt 
excess of the quanti ty supplied by the indentors. A 
test check ill audit revealed that in 17 cases relat ing 
to the years 1977-78 to 198 1-82, a quantity of 117.37 
tonnes of paper va luing R s. 3.67 lakhs was is~Jed in 
excess of the quantity supplied by the in•dentors. T he 
excess quantity was treated as spoilage and indentors 
were billed for excess consumption of paper. The 
Press has so far (September 1935) recovered Rs. 0.45 
Jakh only from the indentors. 

(c ) In some cases where paIJ'er was issued by the 
Press ou t of its own stock, bills were raised on the 
basis of issue price which did not take into account/ 
store-keeping charges. Total amount of store-keeping 
charges. wh ich remajned unrecovered (as on 31st 
March 1983) for the period 1976-77 to 1982-83 was 
Rs. 19.58 lakhs. At the instance of Audit the Press 
has raised ( in June 1983, May 1984, November l 984 
and April 1985) supplementary bills for R e; . 19.58 
lakhs and has recovered R s 0.33 lakh on'ly ·so fa r 
(September 1985). 

146 

4.+.8 Su11dry Debtors 

The ·table below indicates the posit ion of debts d.i..te 
frClm the various Government departments as on 
31-3-1984 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Chandi· Bhuba- Mysore 
garh neswar Press 
Press Press 

(i) Less than one year 13 .54 2.00 8 .85 
(ii) More than one year 

but less than tw9 years 2.80 6 .90 4 .00 

(iii) More tha n two yea rs 
but less than th ree 
years . 19 .46 3. 78 4 .57 

(iv) More than three year 
but less than four 
years . 9 . 56 2.48 4.47 

(v) More than four ya rs 
but less than five years 2 1. 75 1.27 3.19 

(1•i) More than five years 21.02 8.34 

88 . 13 24.77 25 .08 

The Presses have not assessed the debts which have 
become bad and doubtful. It has also been observed 
that there were delays in raising of bills against the 
iridentors. In 17 cases relating to Chandigarh Press, 
the delays ranged from I 0 to 25 momhs. 

The Management stated (October l 983) that " there 
has been some delay in raising the bills due to shortage 
of staff and late preparation of annual accounts". 

44.9 Other topics of interest. 

Payment of power charges by Mysore Press 

An• agreement wi th Karnataka E lectrici ty Board was 
entered into in September 1975 for supply of power 
to T ext Book Press, !'lfysore indicating inter alia, the 
following mon thly contracted demand : 

4-9-1 975 to 30-9-1975 . 
1-10-1 975 to 31-1 2- 1975 
.1-1-1976 onwards 

112 KVA 
. 556 KVA 
. 835 KVA 

A review of consumption pattern of electricity from 
5th April 1976 onwards revealed that maximum 
dcmar,·d recorded at any time since rhen was very low 
and as such minimum demand cbarges at 75 per cent 
of contracted demand i.e. 626 KVA were bi lled by 
the Boarq every month as per the electricity supply 
regulations. The maximum mon!hly demand was got 
reduced in September 1977 to 520 KV A after taking 
into consideration req•!lirement of power for machinery 
installed. However, the maximum demand recorded 
subsequent to reduction in contracted demand was 
also between 80 to 100 KVA and the Press continued 

' _..,.__ 

-



• 

-

L 
• J 

to pay minimum demand charg~s for 390 KVA. At 
the instance of Audit (May 1981) , the contracted 
demand was got reduced to 200 KV A effective from 
4th March 1982. 

Although sufficient indication regarding lower 
requirements of power were available as early as 

New Delhi : 
The 

2 7 APR 198& i 

147 

August 1975, the Press did not take prompt action to 
get the contracted demand reduced to the required 
level an'd belated action in this regard resulted in 
avoidable payment of energy charges amounting to 
R s. 4.37 lakhs during April 1976 to March 1982 
computed with reference to the contracted demand 
a's finally assessed. 

(D. K.CHAKRAVOR.TY) 
Director of Audit-I, Central Revenues. 

Countersigned 

New Delhi : 
The 

~ N . t h a 1-.A'Y"" e J,· 
(T. N. CHATURVEDI) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 



SI. 
No. 

APPENDIX I 

(Vlde paragraph 3.2) 

EXTENT OF UTILISATION OF SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS 

Amount or Grant/Appropriation 
Grant/Appropriation Actual 

Original Supplementary expenditure 
Saving 

~~~~~·~~~ 

l 2 3 4 5 6 

Cases where Supplementary grants/appropriations proved unnecessary 
Revenue-Voted 

1. 11-Foreign Trade and Export Production 

2. 12-Textiles, Handloom and Handkrafts 

3. 29-Department of Power 

4. 32-Ministry of External Affairs 

Ministry or Commerc.e 

66270.30 

35112.14 

Ministry of Energy 

19163 .40 

MinJstry of External Affairs 

20390.31 

60.04 

2298.55 

200.00 

879.27 

5. 43-0 ther Expenditure or the Ministry of Finance 

Ministry or Finance 

91293 .10 6 .06 

6. 46-Department of Civil Supplies 

Ministry of Food and Civil Supplies 

573. 57 6.00 

MJnJstry or Health and Family Welfare 

7. 47-Ministry of Health and FaIDily Welfare 

8. 49-Family Welfare 

175.84 

46917.06 

Ministry or Home AJraJrs 

5.00 

1012.88 

9. 55-0ther expenditure of the Ministry of Home Affairs 36234.19 542.17 . 

10. 61-Ministry of Industry 

11 . 67-Ministry oflrrigatlon 

Mlnlstry or IndDStry 

558.87 

M1Dlstey of Irrigation 

13647.09 

20.15 

1500.00 

Ministry of Law, Jmtke and Company Affairs 

12. 71-Ministry of Law, Justice and Company Affairs 7483.97 23.58 

M1nlstry of Pbmn1Dg 

13. 75-Planning Commission 715 .99 59.43 

MJDJRry of Works Del Homlag 

14. 89-Public Works 11432.98 187.18 

Department of Science and Tedmology 

JS. 99-Department of~ and Technology 5120.49 S0 .00 

Department of Supply 

16. 105-Supplies and Disposals 1378 .04 25.00 

148 

(Lakhs of rup(es) 

63925.75 2404.59 

34025.36 3385.33 

18281.26 1082.14 

20002.20 1267.38 

64541.84 26757 .32 

289.01 290.56 

175 . 14 S.70 

45172.01 2757.93 

35301.91 1474.45 

542.20 36.82 

11719.10 3427.99 

7468.09 ·-· 39.46 

644.39 131.03 

10592.16 1028.00 

4739.18 431.31 

1347 .48 55.56 

t 

• 

-

\ 



149 _,, , 

2 3 4 5 6 

Ministry of Agriculture 

17. 3-Fisheries 1001.85 36.00 925.42 112.43 

~ Ministry of Chcmiculs and Fertilizers 

18. 9.-:vfinistry of Chemicals and Fertilizers 60917 .01 766.90 53189.94 8493 .97 

Mlnistey of Commerce 
T 

19. 11_.Forcign Trade and Export Production 52065 .00 1275 .00 3772 .01 49567 .99 

Ministry of Finance 

20. 41-0pium and Alkaloid Factories 116 .42 8 . 54 63 . 56 61.40 

i\l ini~try of Home Affairs 

21. 56-Delhi 25216 .92 1500.05 23930 . 88 2786.09 
II( l\linbt ry of Jndu try 

>- 22. 63-Yillage aud Small Industries 16703 . 2-1 253.75 16574 . SO 382.49 

Ministry of Labour and Rehabilitation 

23. 69-Labour and Employment 32.01 7 .00 0 .94 38.07 

Mlnlsfry or Shipping and Transport 

24. 78-Roads 23321.95 1098. 52 23209.20 1211.27 

M!niStry or Works and Housing 

25. 91-Housing nnd Urban Development 7156.13 242.01 6639.91 758 .23 

Revenue-Charged 

Mlnlstey of Health and Family Welfare 

26. 48-Mcdical and Public Hea lth 0. 60 I .50 0 .28 1.82 

Ministry of Law, Justice and Company Affairs 

27. 71-Minisiry of Law. Justice and Company Affairs 23 .67 23.67 

...,... Ca pital-Charged - Ministry of Commerce 

28. 12-Textiles, Handloom and Handicrafts 1175.83 49. 17 /150.44 N.56 

Ministry of Works and Housing 

29. 91-Housing and Urban Development 1890.49 9.00 1816.08 83. 11 
·-~--

J 



APPENDIX n 
( V1de Paragraph 3.4) 

SAYINGS UNDER VOTED GRANTS 

Voted grants where the savings (more than Rs. 5 lak.hs in each case) exceeded 20 per cent of the total grant are given below :-

SI. G rant Total grant Expenditure Saving Percentage of I --... 
No. savin& 

2 3 4 5 6 

Revenue 

(Lakhs of rupees) 
-..... 

1. 46-Department of Civil Supplies 579.57 289. 01 290.56 50.1 
-< 

2. 51-:-Cabinet 717. 16 376 . 77 340.39 47.5 

3. 80-Road and Inland Water Transport 600.55 392.94 207.61 34 .6 

4. 13-Ministry of Communications 566.58 373 .24 193.34 34 . l 

5. 106-Lok Sabha 1018.69 684.52 334 .17 32.8 

6. 43-0ther Expenditure of the Ministry of Finance 91299. 16 64541.84 26757. 32 29.3 

7. 63-Village and Small Industries 29745 . 19 21467 .95 8277 .24 27 . 8 

8. 41-0pium and Alkaloid Factories 3924.40 2869.71 1054.69 26.9 

9. 84-Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation 127.67 98.73 28. 94 22.7 

10. 67-Ministry of Irrigation 15147.09 11719.10 3427:99 22.6 

11. 98-Department of Ocean Development 2116.00 1648.01 467.99 22.J 

Capital 

12. 97-Departmeut of Environment 8.00 8.00 100.0 

13. 5-F6rest 79.74 0.33 79.41 99.6 

14. 69-Labour and Employment 39.01 0 .94 38.07 97 . 6 
..,... 

15. 11-Foreign Trade and Export ~oduction 53340.00 3772.01 -49567.99 92.9 

16. 76-Ministry of Rural Development 17.74 2 .59 15 .15 85.4 

17. 65-Informatioo and Publicity 131.00 52. 39 78 .61 60.0 

18. 81- Ministry of Social Welfare 133 .08 56.00 77 .08 51 .9 

19. 85-Meteorology 642 .00 313.43 328 . 57 51.2 

20. 41-0pium and Alkaloid Factories 124 .96 63.56 61.40 49. 1 

21. 98-Department of Ocean Development 330 .00 178.70 151.30 45.8 

22. 32-Ministry of External Affairs 6229.00 3580.11 2648.89 42.5 

23. 87-Tourism 1161 .03 712.58 448 .45 38. 6 

24. 28-Department of Petroleum 38229 .20 23720.67 14508 . 53 38 .0 

25. 6- Co-operation 31536.25 20014 .75 11 521.50 36 . 5 

26. 14-0verseas Communications Service 1383.00 886.29 496. 71 35 .9 \. 

27. 39-Currency, Coin age and Mint 9519.27 6575.29 2943.98 J0 .9 h...: I 28. 86-Aviation 8626 .01 6618.33 2007 .68 23.3 

29. 67-Ministry of Irrigation 1710 .15 1330.57 379.58 22.2 

30. 89-Public Works 6324.16 4952 .61 1371.55 21.7 

31. 18-Ministry of Defen~ 15711 :01 12321.62 3389 . 39 21.6 
\ 

32. 30-Department of Coal t:!OS54 .15 95278 .65 25215 .50 21 .0 
·- ·-- - ·- ·- -- - · - ------- -- ---- " 150 



APPENDIX Ill • 
(Vide paragraph 24) 

Position of outstanding inspection reports and paragraphs 

Ministry of Home Affairs D.P.A.R. Total 
Year 

J.R. Para I.R. Para 1.R. Para 

T 1962-63 3 3 

1967-68 2 3 2 3 

1968-69 2 3 2 3 

1969-70 2 2 2 2 

1970-71 4 9 4 9 
)( 

1971-72 4 15 4 15 
(1) (8) (1) (8) 

1972-73 5 13 5 13 

1973-74 10 25 10 25 
(3) (10) (3) (10) 

1974-75 9 30 9 30 
(1) (17) (1) (17) 

1975-76 13 31 13 31 
(1) (10) (I) (IO) 

1976-77 27 69 27 69 
(1 ) (1) (1) (1) 

1977-78 39 96 2 8 41 104 

1978-79 37 154 5 18 42 172 
(4) (36) (4) (36) rT 1979-80 44 169 5 28 49 197 
(2) (24) (2) (24) 

1980-81 43 184 44 185 
(1) (16) (I ) (16) 

1981-82 44 127 3 14 47 141 
(4) (19) (4) (19) 

1982- 83 90 273 3 11 93 284 
(9) (54) (9) (54) 

I 1983-84 94 361 6 47 100 414 
(30) (182) (3) (3-4) (33) (216) 

1984-85 111 524 7 22 118 546 
(27) (158) (2) (4) (29) (162) 

581 2097 32 149 613 2246 
(84) (535) (5) (38) (89) (573) 

r 
' 

151 



APPENPJX IV 
(Vide Paragraph 28) 

Ye~r- wise break-up of Inspection .Reparts and Paras issued upto 31 st M arch, 1985 and outstandi~ aJ on 30-6-1985 

Year Transpon R oads Shipping Inland Border Chartering Solatium Inter ·Central Other G rand 

Wing Wing 'Wing Water Road Wing F und State R oad A Gs Total 

Transport De\'elopment Authority Transport F und "' 
Directorate Board Commission 

IRs Paras IRs Paras IRs Paras IRs Paras IRs Paras IRs Paras IRs Paras !Rs Paras IRs Paras !Rs Paras lRs Paras 

J. 
1973- 74 

1975-76 2 2 

1976-77 2 2 2 2 

1977-78 J . J 1· 2 2 39 5 43 

1978-79 2 l 1 J 4 ·5 

1979-80 1 . 2 4 
J 

4 31 7 38 

198~1 2 2 2 2 36 5 4-0 

1981-82 3 II 2 3 8 7 . 15 

1982- 83 2 7 7 3 . I 4 3 5 10 28 -
1983-84 2 31 2 25 8 8 9 3 1 3 4 I J5 14 103 

V\ 
N 

TOTAL 8 46 9 41' 7 16 4 J3 2 13 3 1 2 5 22 138 57 277 
---------

.... 

77 



APPENDIX V 

( Vide Paragraph 29\ 

SLatemelll slwwing losses, irrecoverable revenue, duties, advances, etc. written off/waived and ex-gratia payments made during the year 
in 2~5 cases, Rs. 24 . 88 lakhs repre..<enting mainly losses due to theft, fire, etc. and irrocoverable revenue, duties, advances, etc. were written off/waived and in 1356 CdSC!. a ­

gralia payments aggregating Rs. 53. 95 Jnkhs '\\CTC made during 1984-85, as detailed below :-

Home Affairs 

Energy 

Atomk Energy 

Spare 

E:ittemal Affairs 

Stoel and Mines 

Industry 

Works and Housing 

Coounercc 

Shipping and Transport 

Finance 

Information and Broadcastix1g 

Write off of losses, irrecoverable revenue, duties, advances, etc. 

· J;>uo to neglect, fraud, etc. 
on the part of individual 

Due to failure of system Government Officials D ue to other reasons 

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount 
of cases (Rs.) of cases (Rs.) of cases (Rs.) 

2 J 4 5 6 7 
--- ·--

2 36,432 

~ 11,052 L 

2 l,I0,270 

2 . 11,052 2 l ,10,270 

NOTE :-This does not include information from the D .A.C.R . IJ, New Delhi. 

--------
E:it-gratia l?aymcnt 

Waiver of recovery 

Number Amount Number Amount 
of cases (Rs .) of cases (Rs) 

8 9 10 II . 

5,000 



-+-
~ 

APPENDIX· YI 

{ vidc paragraph 44.3 J 

Statement showing cost of books charged f rom the lnckntors vis-a-vis actual price of the book at which it Is sold in market 
Paper, materials etc. supplied by GITB Press, BBSR 

-- - -- - ---- - ~ Job No. Name of the book Qty. Amo'\mt Unit price Price printed Percentage 
printed of Bill ex-press on book ofmal'k·up 

over 
ex-Press 

\ --cost 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

Bfhar Text Book Publishing Corporation Limited 

12/3-Bl'TC/77 Bharat Ka Itihas 5 lakhs 6,58,211 . 20 1.31 4 .00 205 
- 10/1-Cl'TC/77 Nagarik Jiban 5 lakhs 3,69,283 .85 0 .74 2.25 204 

11/2-Bl'TC/77 .Ganit Bodb 5 lak.hs 5,03,253 . 15 1.0 1 3.70 266 ...... 
18/2-BPTC/77 Jib Bigya n 4 lakhs 2,17,541 .00 0 .5.+ 1.65 205 -
West Bengal Board of Secondary Education 

22/4-WBSE/76 English Prose & Verse (Selection) 4 lakhs 2,57,447.00 0 .64 2 ."00 212 

10/3-WBSE/76 English Prose & Verse (Selection) 2 lakhs 1, 10,327. 50 0 .52 2.00 284 

2/2-WBSE/75 English Prose & Verse (Selection) 3 lakhs J ,69,908 . 00 0 .56 2 .00 250 
l / l-WBSE/-75 Parijat Reader 2 lakhs 87,478 .25 0 .44 1.50 to 257 to 

44/5-WBSE/76 Parijat Reader J .5 lakhs 63,141.00 0.42 2 .00 354 

Govt. of Orissa Text llook Press 

20/J-OTBP/78-79 Naya Patbo Bahi 6 1akhs 4,44,949 0. 74 J. 35 82 ~ 
4/1-0TBP/76 MO Patna Bahi. 5 lakbs 2,95,S41 0.50 J. 15 9S 

y 

Orlssa Board of Secondary Education, Cuttak ... 
14/7-BSE0 /77 New approach to English Grammar, Part l 20,000 19,131 .80 0 .96 2 .00 108 
34/12- BSEO Reading for Pleasure 40,000 25,339.00 0 .63 2.20 249 

4 35/13-BSE0/78 New World 40,000 26,483.00 0 .66 2 .00 203 

39/17-BSEom Madbyamik Bbuparichayo Part li 30,000 50,930.00 1. 70 3.00 76 · 
51/18-BSE0/76 Madbyamik Jyamiti Parichaya 50,000 62,518.39 1. 25 4 .25 220 

2/1-BSE0/77 Travel & Adventure 60,000 28,792.95 0.48 1.50 212 

23/13-BSE0/76 Sahitya Prabcsh 50,000 32,208 .33 0 .64 2 .70 322 

\. 

154 

-



APPENDIX-VU 

[ vide pa ragraph 44.4.3 ] 

Details of Idle Machine Hours 

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 19 79-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 

(a) Chandigarh Press 

(i) Machines kept out of operation 317 248 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

(ii) Make ready of machines 1224 1454 131 8 1057 1439 1361 885 1007 

(iii) Oiling and Cleaning 1549 2060 1817 1446 1739 1421 1449 1917 

(iv) Mechanical Defects 559 347 852 339 464 805 643 1811 

(v) Electrical Defects 249 124 173 64 11 4 99 102 188 

(l'i) Want of power . 124 JOI 409 607 1037 1802 1238 222 
)l 

(11ii) Wa9t of crew 1512 131 4 1094 1492 873 703 4 19 
;,,,- (viii) Want of jobs 1352 681 867 1933 2 Nil 3 1 

(ix) Want ofyapcr 49 18 145 Nil Nil 

(x) Others 181 8 2285 2142 1935 2440 1845 3169 3817 

8753 8632 8817 8873 8108 8036 7490 9012 

(b) B/111ba11eswar Press 
(i) Machine kept o ut of operation 424 688 

(ii) Make ready of machines 339 172 21 5 190 64 130 134 97 

(iii ) Oiling and cleaning 1039 1161 1135 505 103 496 449 454 

(iv) Mechanical defects 109 315 201 574 152 612 758 1418 

(v) Electrical defects 79 421 258 32 944 716 1161 742 

(vi) Want of power . 48 129 190 527 505 400 232 591 

(vii) Want of crew 16 213 162 96 232 132 

(viii) Want of paper 50 

(ix) Want of job 97 845 

(x) Others 298 324 337 890 1076 1386 766 658 

2352 3570 3343 2718 2844 3836 3732 4092 

(c) Mysore Press 
(I) Malc.e ready of machines 50 329 208 276 369 429 572 608 

(ii) Oiling and cleaning 568 1316 796 1207 1196 1366 1468 1193 

(iii) Mechanical and Electrical defects 58 186 87 780 751 774 776 1057 

(iv) Want of power . 25 133 16 230 124 151 77 414 

(v) Want of paper 192 124 148 197 30 

(1•i) Wani. of crew 1932 324f 780 488 8 339 

(vii) W ant of job~ 80 8 

(viii) Others 784 478 476 2664 1021 1474 2 158 1039 

1485 4374 4824 5349 4365 4910 5256 4688 

] 55 
MGIPRRND-S/1 AGCR/85-TSS·I-25-4-86-2250 



) 



ERRATA 

Page Column Line For Read 

Table of Contents (i) 26 Ministr Ministry 
Table of Contents (ii) Appendix- TT 9 from botton Saving Savings 
Table of Contents (ii) Appendix- VI 3 from bottom 1ndenters Indentors 

1 2 from bottom progressive, progressive 
3 2 17 State States 
3 2 21 State States' 
3 2 24 obligation obligations 
3 2 15 from bottom ferti lizer fertilizers 
3 2· 3 from bottom Capital Capital-

Subsidy Subsidy 
4 1 6 Ports Posts 
5 2 2 affect effect 
5 2 9 relief relief, 
6 I 11 13.72 19.26 
6 2 2 from bottom borrowi ng borrowings 

IO 2 2(column 2) Charged Charged 
approprialions appropriations 

11 12 Charged Charged 
appropriation appropriations 

11 1 13 Delete Revenue 
12 2 I Hinduustan Hindustan 
12 2 14 distrioute distribute 
13 1 5 short- Short-
13 2 31 Rs.26.22 Rs.226.22 
13 2 2 from bottom pening opening 
14 1 26 from bottom aoove above 
16 2 8 from bottom t,he ~ 
18 1 11 handlcoms handlooms 
18 1 2(5 he ~ 
18 2 26-27 Icni-tory Teni-tory 
21 Table against Madhya Pradesh Last column revisd revised 
21 2 4 from bottom 3.4(iii) 5.3.4(iii) 
22 1 2 soecial special 
23 1 Table- column 1 - heading SI. SI. 

No. 
24 2 2 been been been 
25 2 4 case cash 
25 2 11 balance balanced 
27 2 19 from bottom exce excess 
28 1 3 contract contact 
28 1 6 from bottom recovei recover 
29 1 2 from bottom wi.hin within 
29 1 1 from bottom intructions instructions 
29 2 16 i it 
29 2 22 pendnig pending 
30 1 9 from bottom and Forests and Forests-
30 2 11 from bottom Rs.7.50 Rs.750 
31 Table I Column6 Targetted Targeted 
32 2 11 from bottom schemes. schemes 
34 2 7 Uts UTs 
35 1 13 from bottom Mnistry Ministry 
36 2 7 vailed availed 
38 1 19 1985 1985, 
38 1 15- 16 from bottom Division Division, 
38 2 20 from bottom 15 Fifteen 
38 2 10 from bottom 1984, 1984 
39 1 17 from bottom Embasy Embassy 
39 1 7 from bottom months months' 
41 1 27 reconsiliation reconciliation 
41 2 17 passport Passport 
42 2 25 previous consent 'previous consent 

in writing in writing' 

I • · ... 



L. 

Page Column Line For Read 

43 1 8 demp- damp-
43 1 9 to of 
43 1 16 strenght strength 
43 1 24 £ 8.09 £ 8.00 
43 1 27 Operational operational 
43 1 29 sq.ft. per sq. ft. 
43 1 15 from bottom pe: per 
43 1 12 from bottom defulters defaulters 
43 2 5 vaacte vacate 
43 2 10 charge charges 
44 1 17 vaacted vacated 
44 1 24 squattors squatters 
44 1 8 from bottom )0 30 
44 2 24 from bottom Rs.314.16 lakh 314.16 lakh 
44 2 19 from bottom UTs UTs. 
46 2 3 guidelines guidelines. 
47 2 9 sterilisation sterilisation, 
47 2 26 (RFWES) (RFWCs) 
48 2 19 polyclincs polyclinics 
48 2 13 from bottom UTs UT 
49 1 ·10 Welfares Centre Welfare Centres 
51 2 21 condoms condoms is 
53 1 17 pill, pills 
53 1 8 from bottom Hos pi al Hospital 
53 2 24 from bottom Nationall evel National level 
54 1 13 Strelisation Sterilisation 
56 1 4 uproded upgraded 
56 2 30 polyomyelitis poliomyelitis 
57 2 9 from bottom perforamnce performance 
57 1 Last In Orissa 29, In Orissa, 29 
58 2 3 Delete 56 
58 Ist Table l (column 6) (361 per cent (361 percent) 
58 -do- 5(column 6) (22 per cent} (92 per cent) 
58 Ilnd Table 8(column 6) 143 per cent) (143 per cent) 
ro 2 4 will would 
61 1 14 iner- inter-
61 1 21 from bottom 55.49 44.51 
61 2 22 from bottom tota total 
61 2. 20 from bottom Delete con-
62 1 9 53.30 18.34 
62 1 13 permantly permanently 
62 1 21 point points 
63 1 2 provided, provided; 
63 2 6 Dais Dais, 
63 2 21 from bottom crores crore 
64 I 1 March 1985 March 1985; 
69 l 2 sub standard sub-standard 
69 Table 

colurnn 6 
(heading) 1 Ikahs Lakhs 

69 2 13 from bottom hard hand 
70 1 8 apparant apparent 
70 1 14 cost costing 
70 1 7 from bottom security security, 
70 1 2 from bottom Ltd. Ltd. and 
71 1 10 specifications, specifications. 
71 1 11 when When 
71 1 8 from bottom Ammuniation Ammunition 

--·-



3 

Page Column Line For Read 

71 1 7 from bottom store St~~S 
71 1 7 fro~ bottom was were 
72 1 15-16 receipts receipts, 
72 1 18 Rehabilitaoo nof Rehabilitation of 
72 1 12 from bottom Government Governments 
73 1 9 from bottom have had 
73 2 10 Audit audit, 
73 2 18 from bottom Government Governments 
73 2 7 from bottom collector Collector 
74 1 15 Add'except in one district' after the word 'held' 
74 1 21 Pradesh Pradesh, 
74 2 23 1984-85 1984-85, 
74 2 7 from bottom take taka 
75 2 5 of col.4 & 5 of the table certificate certificates 
78 2 4 has had 
78 2 9 from bottom Rajas than Rajasthan, 

- 78 2 6 from bottom Madhya Pradesh Ma~ya P radesh, 
79 2 20 cases cases, 
79 2 22 cases cases, 
80 1 28 em plying employing 
80 1 19 from bottom worth while worth-while 
80 1 13 from bottom fomer former 
80 2 19 Tamil Nadu Tamil Nadu, 
80 2 12 from bottom Orissa orissa, 
81 1 15 and poverty anti-poverty 
81 2 11 from bottom fol ow follow 
82 1 15 from bottom States ·states, 
82 2 1 Rajas than Rajasthan, 
83 Annexure-1 7 from bottom (column 3) 61 51 
86 Annexure-IV Last column-against Bihar (3.50) 3.50 
87 Annexure-V Column 4 against Kamataka 5.65 5.66 
88 Annuxure-VI Column 2 heading NoTimeleg No timeJag 
89 1 9 instated installed 
89 2 15 from bottom district districts 
89 2 7 from bottom target/ targets/ 
90 1 23 from bottom these those 
90 2 1 from bottom consultants Consultants 
93 2 21 from bottom less less Rs. 200 on 

completion of biogas 
plant 

94 1 17 Cash cash 
94 1 3 horrowers borrowers 
96 1 7 from bottom 501, 501; 
97 1 12 up. up, 
98 2 19 from bottom trainnig training 
99 1 5 50 50; 
99 1 11 bro gas . biogas 
99 1 11 plants66. Persons plants. 66 persons 
99 1 24 mansons masons 
99 2 21 organisation , organisations, 
99 2 19 from bottom co- Co-

100 1 14 from bottom Plants-wise Plant wise 
100 2 14 emerges emerge 
101 2 11 Gujaart Gujarat 



4 

Page Column Line For R<!ad 
105 Table against 

Hap;ana Column 5 (1982-83 (1982-83) 
106 Table 8 (10 laks of rup~es) (In lakhs of rupees) 
108 2 3 from bottom advanves advances 
111 1 22 verhaulings overhaulings 
111 2 8 from bottom situations situation 
112 2 5 Ml ml 
115 I 26 12.000 12000 
116 1 13 crores crore 
116 1 14 crores crore 
122 Annexure-III 2 Para 30.9.2 Para 30.9.1 
123 1 16 from bottom 21s 21st 
124 2 2 from bottom Finn Finns 
128 2 13 from bottom 4,000 4,000 numbers 
129 l 5 Asrr firms Asrr on fi nns 
133 1 7 n in 
133 2 Table-column 2(item 9)-1 oad pad 
135 I 4 from bottom theindentor the indentor 
140 Annexure-A Column 10 against Sl.No.29 79,07 79.07 
142 1 14 from bottom cl earning cleaning 
149 3 Add 'Capital-Voted' above Ministry of Agriculnire 

I 
-


